
046 Awf.d lo+n2

1. CONT~ CICODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
PAGE OF PAGES

1 2
2. AMENDMENTIPKXXFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE OATE 4. REQUISITION.UPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If qyrfkable)

1 dCT29 1996 See Block 12.
6. ISSUEO BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other fhan Item6) CODE

I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I

8. NAME AND AOORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street, county, State, and 21P Code) 9A. AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYMA, hlC.

Attn: Mickey Polk 90. OATED (SEE ITEM 11)

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770 lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIOROER NO.

NAS1-96013
x

10B. OATEO (SEEITEM 13) _&=

COOE
I

FACILITY CODE 10/02/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AM EN DMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The akeve numbered eofldtatlcm IS amended as set fwth in Item 14. The hcur and date spaciffed for receipt of Offers & extended, Is not axtandd.

Offers must aclmowladge radpt of this amendment prior to me hour and date spaciffed in me salicimrfca or as amended, by me of me following methods:
(a) By cznnpletlng Items 8 and 15, and returning_ mplae of the amandmenc (b) By dmowladging receipt of MS amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; of
(c) By separate letter or telegram whkh Indudee a reference to tha sdiatafkn and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEOGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO OATE SPECIFIEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire m change an offer already sutsnittad, such change may be mde by telegram or letter, provided each telegram of letter makes
reference to the solicimtion and mk amendment, and is racs+ved prim to the wan ing hour and date soedfied.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION OATA (ff mqwed)

PR: CCH. 1076; R21065; $23,900 (Complete) (Deobligate)
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE OROER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO: (Sped~ autfrodty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MAOE IN THE CONTRACT OROER

NO. IN ITEM 10A

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBEREO CONTRACTI’OROER IS MODIFIEO TO REFLECT THE AOMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in pay/rig ofrk%,

S#VC@Sti dale, etc.) SET FOffTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AuTHORln OF FAR 43. I 03(bl.

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

O. OTHER (Spec/& type of nrodficatbrrandauthority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not n is raq uired b sign 11-Iisdocument and return cmpiea to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMEN DMENTl~DIFICATION (Organ&ad by UCF sect&n headh?gs, irrdudrg sdkrlatbticontract Sub/ad matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to &obligate funding from the ,sub&ctcontract by $23,900. As a result, the
following changes are hereby macEto the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

EsrXf-ItasprovldadlW91fI..Wwnw andcondltlcas of Lhedccument referenced in Item 9A w 10A, as heremfore changed, WWth19 UfKhSr@Sd and In full frxce and effect

15A. NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Type cfpflnr)
I

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpflnf)

CARL THOMAS WEIH
15B. CONTRACTOIWOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNEO 160. ITEO STATES OF AMERICA

17Liwn?@1),?
16C.OATE SIGNEO

.

[0/27/?6
(S&ralure of pemon aurhortzad to sign)

KM 75400 !.! S2-0

(Sgnature 0/ Confracflng 0Wlc43r)
Slo$

=- EUTICU UUSAUJ+
STANDARD FORM 30 (k Icsa)
$+-M h GSA
FAR (4S CFR) S3 X3

FILE(XXYY



Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accodance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to this
contract for the purpose of COSLexclusive of fee, is $0. This amount is to cover the Government’s
obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion dates as set forth in
task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $0 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

coNTRA(X TABULATION

Esamated Cost
.

Award Fee CPAF ‘“ ‘-

Award $10,165,364 - $479,392 $10,W,756 $23,900
Mod. 1 Q Q Q -cli2um)

Total $10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644756 $0

.-

Page 2 of 2
NAS 1-96013
Modification No. 1



-4wnl Q-0042

1. CONTRA. -1 CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 2

2. AMENDMENTrWIOOIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISMONJPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (Ma@cabk)

2 FFR 06
..+- See Block 12.

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than /tern 6) CODE
1

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street county, Stafe, and Zip Code) (x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbel~ MD 20770 lOA.MODIFICATION OF CONIRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-96013
x

100. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) ‘----’ .

CODE I FACILITY CODE 10/02/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
Thea~ve numbered solidtafbn is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and data spaded for receipt of Offers is extended, is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge recaipl of this amendment @or to the hour and date spaded in the soliition or as amended, by one of the following methods
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _ c@= of the a~ment (b) BY SckrwWging receipt of this amendment on each mpy of the offer sutxnii or (c)
By separate Ielter or telegram whii inchdas a reference to h solicitatkx! and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEPJED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTfON OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already subm”Mad, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegtam or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and dates pacified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (ffraqui’at$

PR: JB.0632; W 1857; $201,514; R21 858; $48,486 (Complete)
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spec@ authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM 10A.

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying of?ice,

aPProPf@~on date, cc.) s= FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF:

D. OTHER (Spec@ type of modifkatkwr and a@rorify)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ~ is not, m is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTWODIFICATION (Oqarrtiad by UCF section headings, including solrMatkWcorrfracf subjecf matter where feasible.)

The purposes of fiis modification are to incrementally fired the subject contract by $250,000, and to change the
effective date of the contract from November 1, 1996 to February 6, 1997. Accordingly, the following changes
are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, allterms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effecL

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER fType or pnrrt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpr’irrt)

PANICE H. CLARK
15B.CONTRACTOF!JOFFEROR 1SC. DATE SIGNEO 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY -~LuL a &mw

(Signature of person authorized to sjgn) (Sigrratun3 of Contmcfing 0ff7er) aJL9\97
NW 7540.01- 15S-6070 26105
PFIEWWS EDITION UNUSASLE

STANDARD FORM !30m-. -=)
~bvca4
FAR (4S CFli) 53243



I. Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the
Government to this contract for’the purpose of cost exclusive of fee, is $237,000. This amount is to
cover the Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and
completion dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Ofllcer.

B. An additional amount of $13,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.”

II. Block 3 of Standard Form 26 is hereby deleted in its entirety, and the following is
replaced in lieu thereofi

“2/619T’
-—-—-.

—
***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ************************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding

Award $10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,756 $23,900
Mod. 1 0 0 0
Mod. 2

($23,900)
o 0 $2xMxL

Total $10,165,3&l $479,392 $10,644,75: $250,000

Page 2 of 2
NAS 1-96013
Modification No. 2



OMa ~
. BO042

1. CONTRAC ,’ itj CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 2
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO.

3w-yrj&37-
4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (It applicable)

3 See Block 12.
6, ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTtWCTOR (No., street. county, State, and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770 10AMODIFICATtON OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NASI-96013
x

100. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) ‘= ‘ .

CODE
I

FACILIW CODE 10/02/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabovenumbered soliition is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, is not extended.

Offers must ackmmvledge re@ipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date spadfied in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the folWng methods
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and retumirq _ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each cupy of the offer submitta or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which indudes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTfON OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment and is r~ived prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/required)

N/A
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM 10A

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINIST,WTIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying or77ce,

aPWoPflation date. etc.) S= FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify lypa of modiricatkwr and authorr?y)
—

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ~ is not, n is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMEN DMENTA40DlFlCAl10N (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicifatiodwnbact subjacf matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to-change the effective date of the contract from February 6, 1997 to May 1, 1997.
Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

Block 3 of Standard Form 26 is hereby deleted in its entirety, and the following is replaced in lieu thereofi

“5/1/97”

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and renditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remams unchang~ and in full force and effecL

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or@rt)

C. TOM WEIH
15B CONTRACTOFVOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITE

I?%.::r;,g’

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (.S/gnarure of Contracting Officer)
f//x/77

MN 7540.07., 52.131z70 X2.105
P!?EVIOUS EOITION uNI.I%BLE STANDARD FORM 30 (R-. lx)

P— Ix GSA



Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3

Total

Estimated Cost

(
4

CONTRACT TABULATION

$10,165,364
0
0
0

$10,165,364

—

— —.

Award Fee CPAF EQIUW!

$479,392 “ $10,644,756 $23,900
0 0 ($ 23,900)
o 0 $250,000
0 0 0

$479,392 $10,644,756 $250,000

-.

Page 2 of2
NAS 1-96013
Modification No. 3



-~* .)42

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 2

2. AMENDMENT/CODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE I 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. I5. PROJECT NO. (If appkable)

4 v n 9 Igg See Block 12.
& ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/fother than /tern 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I
0. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., ~ county, State, and Zip Code) ~ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
GreenbelL MD 20770 10AMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-96013
x

100. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
. . . .. ..

CODE
I

FACILllY COOE
I 101iii!96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
~a~num~~Wtik~ti~=*~inti14. Thehourtidate spedfiadti~ofm is extended, is r-rd eXWlded.

offersmustadwwla@ereceipt of ttrii amendmentpriortothehouranddates- mflwaoliion orssamended,byoneofthefollowing mefhock
(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning — c+= of the amend- (b) By acJmowfed9in9 receipt of thLsamendment on each COPYof the offer submitted: or (c)
By separate letter or telegram whii includes a reference to the solicitation and amandnant numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PL4CE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already subrniied, such change may be made by tefegiarn or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to me SOliitiOn and this amendment and is ~ived prior to the opening hour and data specxfied.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f requiul)

See Attachment 1.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO. (Spaci& auttrc@y) THE CHANGES S= FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM 10A.

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying of?h,

JPPfoP~a~n date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

I
D. OTHER (Spe@I type ofmcdirication and autkwify)

— —

I
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ~ is not, n is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMEN DMENTM40DIFICATION (CYgantied by U& se&wr headings, including sok#atioWcantmcf subjecl matter whera fea=”bk.)

The purpose of this m-edification is to incrementally fund the subject contract by $2,792,945. Accordingly, the
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore clanged, remains unchanged and in run force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER fTy~ orpfint) I 16A.NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER fType or@rt)

C. TOM WEIH
15B.CONTI?ACTOFUOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 166. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY c ‘2-zlz.~b </4’97
(Sigrratum ot person authorized to Sgn) (Signatuc5 of Contracting Oflicer)

NSN 7S40.03-152-.3070 30-lCS
PREWWS EDlnON UNU.SASU

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. w.a)

PmulbdbycaA
FAR (4S CFR) S3 la

FILECOPY



I

Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of co~ exclusive of fee, is $2,904,225: This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $138,690 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ************************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

-,>—==.
Estimated Cost - Award Fee GPAF Funding

— —.

Award $10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,756 $ 23,900
Mod. 1 0 0 0 ($ 23,900)
Mod. 2 0 0 0 $ 250,000
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0 $2.792.945

Total $10,165,364 ‘ $479,392 $10,644,756 $3,042,945*

*Includes $2,904,225 for cost and $138,690 for fee.

. . —

—

Page 2 of2
NAS 1-96013
Modification No. 4--



. .

RIukL

H. 1045
GHG. 1349
GHG.1348
GHG.1348
GHG. 1348
GKC. 1296.
DSI.1564
GKE.0785
GKE.0785
GKE.0940
CCC.0658
CCC.0657
GN.1261
GN.1258
GN.1258
GN.1258
GN.1259
GN.1260
GN.1262
GLB.3520
DIH.1368
GLD.1898
GKE.0943
GKC. 1297
GLE.6709
GLB.3523
GLB.3524
GLB.3526
GLE.6701
LA. 1029
GKE.0939
BA.1064
BA.1064
BA.1065
DFO.1279
DFO. 1279
DFO. 1279
DFO. 1279
CB.1530
CB.1529
CB.1533
CB.1531
CB.1532
BA.1066
BAA.0976
GKG.1117
CCC.0660

AT TACHMENT 1

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRXATIO N DATA

LQJ!kL

M1865
R22 150
H2342M
R22 180
R22211
R22350
R21889
H15068
R21864
H15068
R19502
R19502
M3 145
R21932
M3144
M3 145
M3145
M3 145
R21940
R22584
R22264
R22088
R19868
R21864
R19947
M1878
R2 1940
M1821
R21317
R21861
R22401
H15181
H15244
H15252
H2324M
R22145
R9929
M2001
R22297
R22297
R22297
R22297
R22297
H15181
R22023
IU22368
R 19502

$80,000
$42,&15
$12,433
$40,567
$25,000
$31,200
$6,000
$40,000
$80,000
$40,000
$1OO,OOO
W&W&l

$20b,ooo
$20,000
$40,000
$20,000
$20,000
$150,000
$95,000
$50,000
$98,000
$40,000
$30,000
$50,000
$20,000.
$70,000
$70;OO0
$20,000
$300,000
$70,600
$20,000
$20,000
$60,000
$12,000
$4,000
$6,000
$1,000
$60,000
$60,000
$20,000
$40,000
$20,000
$80,000
$110,000
$5,000
$10,000

Eis!.dm

HO1
GH02
GHO1
GHO 1
GHO 1
GK06
GK05
GK03
GK03
G-K02
GK07
GK08
GNO1
GN02
GN02
GN02
GN03
GN04
GN05
GL1O
GL02
GL14
GLO1
GK09
GL12
GL04
GL05
GL1l
GL18
LA02
GK04
BAO1
BAO1
BA04
GKO 1
GKO 1
GKO1
GKO 1
CB04
CBO!3
CB06
CB07
CB08
BA05
BA08
GK12
GK1l

SEmM

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Partial
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Partial
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete



-. ..-. .-.=_

PR No.

GLB.3527
CCC.0659
BA.1069
BA.1069
BA.1067
BA.1068
CB.1536
CB.1535
CB.1534
GNB.1329

J.O. No.

R19513
R19502
R22085
R22283
R22283.
R22085
R22632
R21668
R22123
M3151

—.

$35,000
$20,000
$20,000
$5,000
$40,000
$58,500
$20,000
$20,000
$60,000
$5,000

GL15
GL03
BA1O
BA1O
BA06
BA03
CB03
CB02
CBol
GK1O

-.

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

-,+= .

.
.- —. .-— — — — — —

—..—.



I
OME ACWOV# q 2

1. CONTRAC , .. ChDE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
PAGE OF PAGES
1 3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (/f appkable)

5 MAYO 9 199? See Block 12.
6 ISSUED BY CODE 7 ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than Item 6) CODE I

I I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No,, street. munty, State, and Zip Code) (x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200

Greenbelt, MD 20770 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTIWCT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-96013
x

10B.DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE
I

FACILllY CODE _ 10/02/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabve numbered solicitadon is amended as sat forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is axtended, is not axtended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solidation or as amended, by one of the following methods
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of Uris amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date spaded.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Attachment 1.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE W)NTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spec@ authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM 10A.

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying oi$ice,

aPPmW”atiOn date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORln OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AU~HORITY OF:

D OTHER (Specify fype of modification and authorrfy)

I

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ~ is not, n is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14, DESCRIPTION OF AM EN DMENTI?AODI FICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solio?atkrn/corr fraU subject matter where feasible.)

The purposeofthismodificationi{toincrementallyfindthesubjectcontractby$218,000.Accordingly,the

followingchangesareherebymade totheContractSchedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as prowded herein, all terms and renditions of the dccmment referenced in Item 9A or 10A, asheretofore changed, remains unchanged and in fUII force and effect

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME Af.413 TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpirrt)

TRACY M. SPRUILL
15B CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C DATE SIGNED 16B UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

(S7gnature of person auttronzed to sign) (Slgna@e of Contractfffg officer) //r~ $7
NSN 7S4S01-15’2.S070 X3.105

PREVIOUS EOITION uNUSABLE
STANDARD FORM 30(Rw I=)

Pmsmtul by G.SA
Fm (4~ CFR) 5324s



Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $3,112,415. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance ofwork inaccordancewiththelimitationsand completion

datesassetforthintaskassignmentsauthorizedby theContractingOfficer.

B. An additional amount of $148,500 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ************************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF
—

Award $10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,756
Mod. 1 0 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0
Mod. 3 0 0 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0

Total $10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,756

--.-..==-.

Ew!iIu3

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

0
$2,792,945
$ 218.000
$3,260,945”

*Includes $3,112,415 for cost and $148,500 for fee.

Page 2 of2
NAS 1-96013
Modification No. 5



ATTACHMENT 1

ACCO~TING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR No. J.O. No. Amount Task No. Status

GLB.3528 M1878 $20,000 GL09 Complete

BAA.0977 R22025 $75,000 BA07 Complete

GH.2940 M3234 $23,000 M3234 Complete

GLB.3525 M1878 $30,000 GLO06 Complete

R21864 $70,000 Complete—-—- .



. . . . . .

OMB AG@-nv7 -*2

1. CONTRA J Czcz PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATIC)N OF CONTRACT 1 3

2 AMENOMENT/MODIFICATION NO 4. REQUISITION/P(JRCHASE REQ. NO3. ~~{y 5, PROJECT NO. [If applicable)

6 See Block 12.
6 ISSUED BY CODE 7 ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

!

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street. county, State, and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYMA. [nc.

Attn:Mickey Polk 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

7501 Green\vayCenter Drive. Suite 1200
Greenbelt. MD 20770 lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-96013 -

x
IOB. DATED (SEEITEM 13) -- ‘-

CODE
I

FACILllY CODE 10/0?/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
Theabove numbered soiiitkm is ameded as set forth in item 14. The hour and date spacifid for receipt of Offers is extended, is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priorto the hourand date s~ed in the soliitiom or se amended, by me of the following metfrocts
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning mpieaof the amendment (b) Sy acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitt~ or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which inciudes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTtON OF YOUR OFFER. If ty
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already subm!tted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or Wer makes reference
to the aoiiition and UIis amendment. and is ~ved prior to the openinghouranddatesp#fI@.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRL4TION DATA (If required)

See Page 3.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify author?ty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofice,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORllY OF FAR 43.103(b).

x C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

Mutual Agreement
13.OTHER (Specify type of mcdhicetion and authonly)

,
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor n is not, ~ is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMEN DMENTMAODIFICATION (Oryanrzed by UCF section headings, including sok.rfatiodcontracf subject matter where r@aWXe.)

The purposes of MS modification are to revise and update several contract clauses, add the most recent
wage determination to the contract, update the Contract Security Classification Specification (DD Form
254), incrementally i%nd the subject contract by $60,000, and deobligate $20,000 of incremental funding
i?om the contract as a result of canceling Task Order No. GL04.

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and renditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in fUII force and effect.

15A. NAME AND T E OF SIGNER (7ypa orpnnt)
f%k

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprirrt)
/h/cH&a I/v

~(’i~~~ TJ w+ 6t_%- C. TOY! W’EIH
15C. DATE SIGNED ~. UNIT 16C. DATE SIGNED

i
~ 29)47 5]30/97

(Signature of pacion authonzad to sign) (Sqrratm of Contmcfmg 0t7frSer)
NW 7S40.03-1S!.WTO W.1OS
-c.- #e .-,--.. , ,.. ,e.., . STANDARD FORM 30 (R-. IGm)
r -.-.-r,,.. .nw—

Pmcn!mraroaA

FILE COPY
FAR(4sCFR) SS24S



. .. -.. , . ----

I. The periods contained in Article B.3, Award Fee Availability Schedule, are hereby
deleted in their entirety and the following is replaced in lieu thereoE

“Period

May 1, 1997- October31, 1997
November 1, 1997- April 30, 1998”

II. The following Section I clauses are hereby deleted from the contract in their entirety:

“18.-52.245-73 Financial Reporting of Governrnent-Owned/Contractor-Held
Property (JUL 1994)

52.208-8 Helium Requirement Forecast and Required Sources for-Helium
(FEB 1995)”

III. The following Section I clause is hereby updated:

“52.223-6 Drug-Free Workplace (JAN 1997)”

Iv. Wage Determination No. 94-2544, Revision No. 6 listed under Exhibit C of the
contract is hereby deleted in its entirety and Wage Determination No. 94-2544, Revision No.
12 contained as Attachment 1 to this modification is hereby added as Exhibit C to the contract.

v. The Contract Security Classification Specification (I3D Form 254) listed under Exhibit
D of the contract is hereby deleted in its entirety and is replaced by an updated DD Form 254
listed as Attachment 2 to this modification.

VI. Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to add $60,000 in finding
and deobligate $20,000 in tiding. As a result, the net affect is a $40,000 increase in
incremental tiding:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the

Government to this contrac[for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $3,150,645. This
amount is to cover the Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with
the limitations and completion dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the
Contracting Ofllcer.

B. An additional amount of $150,300 is obligated under this contract for payment
of fee.”

Page 2 of 3
NAS I-96013
Modification No. 15



- .-

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6

Total

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding

$10,165,364 $479,392
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

$10,165,364 $479,392

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0-
0

$10,644,756

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

0
$2,792,945
$ 218,000

~
“$3;300,945*

*Includes $3,150,645 for cost and $150,300 for fee. .

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR No. J.O. No. Amount PartiaUComcdete Task No.

BA.107O H15179 $10,000 Complete BA02
BA. 1070 H15251 $10,000 Complete BA02
BA.107O H15252 $20,000 Complete BA02
GLD.1915 R22253 $20,000 Complete GL19
GLB.3523 M1878 @Q!XIQ Complete GL4

Total $40,000

Page3 of 3
NAS1-96013
Modification No. 6



I
,. 7.. . .

i

ATTACHMENT 1

WAGE DETERMINATION: 94-2544, REVISION NO. 12

, —,-—==



. .

Page 1 of 10

REGISTER OF
2

GE DETERMINATIONS UNDER”
THE RVICE CONTRACT ACT

Alan L.
DirectorV Wage Determi.nations

I
I
I

I
I

I
I

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINIST~TION

WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20210

Wage Determination No. : 94-2544
Revision No. : 12

Date of Last Revision: 02/03/1997

I State(s): North Carolina, Virginia

I
I Area: NORTH CAROLINA OXJWrIES OF CAMDEN, CHOWAN, CURRITUCK, GATES,

PASQUOTANK, PERQUIMANS.
.“

VIRGINIA COUNTIES OF CHESAPEAKE, GLOUCESTER, HAMPTON, ISLE OF WIGHT,
JAMES CITY, MATHEWS, NEWPORT NEWS, NORFOLK, POQUOSON, PORTSMOUTH,

I SOUTHAMPTON, SUFFOLK, SURRY, VIRGINIA BEACH, WILLIAMSBURG, YORK.

● * Fringe Benefits Required For AI.1 Occupations Included In
This Wage Determination Follow The

OCCUPATION CODE AND TITLE

ADMINIST~TXVE SUPPORT AND CLERICAL:

01011
01012
01013
01014
01030
01050
01060
01090
01110
01115
01116
01117
01118
01120
01131
01132
01191
01192
01220
01261

01262

01263

01264

01270
01290
01300
01311
01312
01313
01314
01315
01320

Accounting Clerk I
Accounting Clerk II
Accounting Clerk III
Accounting Clerk IV
Court Reporter
Dispatcher, Motor Vehicle
Document Preparation Clerk
Duplicating Machine Operator
Film/Tape Librarian
General Clerk I
General Clerk 11
General Clerk III
General Clerk IV
Housing Referral Assistant
Key Entry Operator I
Key Entry Operator II
Order Clerk I
Order Clerk II
Order Fillers =.
Personnel Assistant
(Emplowent) I
Personnel Assistant
(Zmploynent) II
Personnel Assistant
(Emplo~ent) 111
Personnel Assistant
(Emploment) IV
Production Control Clerk
Rental Clerk
Scheduler, Maintenance
Secretary I
Secretary II
Secretary 111
Secretary IV
Secretary V
Service Order Dispatcher

Occupational Listing ● *

MINIMUM HOUFiLY WAGE

$ 6.75
$ 8.52
$ 10.60
.$ 11.50
$ 10.81
$ 9.23
$ 9.29
$ 9.29
$ 9.28

s 7.34
$ 9.03
$ 11.23
$ 12.55
$ 11.98
.$ 7.78
$ 9.79
s 7.40
$ 9.68
$ 8.46
$ 8.85

S 10.23

S 10.80

$ 12.38

$ 11.98
$ 9.28

.$ 9.28

$ 9.28
$ 10.80
$ 12.38
S 14.46
$ 15.18

$ 9.28



WAGE DETER,MINATIc)N

01341
01342
01400
01420
01460

01510
01520
01531
01532
01533
01611
01612
01613

Stenographer
Stenographer

.

NO. :94-2544 (Rev. 12)

I
II

Supply Technician
Survey Worker (Intervi,ewer)
Switchboard Operator-
Receptionist
Test Examiner
Test Proctor
Travel Clerk I
Travel Clerk II
Travel Clerk III
Word Processor I
Word Processor II
Word Processor III

AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING:

03010
03041
03042
03043
03044
03045
03071
03072
03073
03074
03101
03102
03103
03160

Computer Data Librarian
Computer Operator I
Computer Operator II —

Computer Operator III
Computer Operator IV
Computer Operator V

Computer Programmer I 1/
Computer Programmer II 1/
Computer Programmer 111 1/
Computer Programmer IV 1/
Computer Systems Analyst I 1/
Computer Systems Analyst II 1/
Computer Systems Analyst III 1/
Peripheral Equipment Operator

AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE:

05005

05010
05040
05070
05100
05130
05160
05190
05220
05250

05280
05310
05340
05370
05400

Automobile Body Repairer,
Fiberglass
Automotive Glass Installer
Automotive Worker
Electrician, Automotive
Mobile Equipment Servicer
Motor Equipment Metal Mechanic
Motor Equipment Metal Worker
Motor Vehicle Mechanic
Motor Vehicle Mechanic Helper
Motor VehicleJphoIs.teq
Worker
Motor Vehicle Wrecker
Painter, Automotive
Radiator Repair Specialist ..

Tire Repairer
..

Transmission Repair Specialist

FOOD PREPAFuLTION AND SERVICE:

07010
07041
07042
07070
07100

07130
07250

Baker
Cook I
Cook II
Dishwasher
Food Service Worker
(Cafeteria Worker)
Meat Cutter
Waiter/Waitress

. .

ISSUE DATE:02/03/1997 page 2 of 10

$ 8.78
$ 9.86
$ 11.50
$ 10.80
s 8.08

.

$ 10.80
.$ 10.80
$ 6.91
$ 7.63
$ 8.13
$ 10.00
$ 11.27
$ 12.62

.$’ 8.26 ‘-’=
$ 9.25
$ 10.70”
$ 13.25
$ 15.3.4
$ 16.31
$ 13.38
$ 15.15
$ 18.05
$ 21.52
$ 17.62
$ 20.28
$ 24.98
.$ 8.26

$ 16.22

s 14.79
$ 14.79
.$ 15.49
$ 13.37
$ 16.22
$ 14.79
.$ 16.22
$ 12.61
$ 14.07

$ 14.79
$ 15.49
$ 14.07

s 13.37
$ 16.22

$ 8.68
$ 7.85
.$ 8.68
$ 6.05
$ 6.05

$ 8.68
$ 6.58



WAGE DETERMINATION NO. :94-2544 (Rev. 12) ISSUE DATE:(12/03;~997 page 3 of 10

FUXUJITTJRE MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR:

09010 Electrostatic Spray Painter
09040 Furniture Handler
09070 Furniture Refinisher
09100 Furniture Refinisher Helper
09110 Furniture Repairer, Minor
09130 Upholsterer

GENEW4L SERVICES AND SUPPORT:

11030
11060
11090
11121
11122
11150
11180
11210
11240
11270
11300
11330
11360

HEZUITH:

12010
12040
12071
12072
12073
12100
12130
12160
12190
12221
12222
12223
12224
12250
12280
12311
12312
12313

12314
12315

12316

Cleaner, Vehicles
Elevator Operator
Gardener
Housekeeping Aide I
Housekeeping Aide II
Janitor
Laborer
Laborer, Grounds Maintenance@
Maid or Houseman
Pest Controller
Refuse Collector
Tractor Operator
Window Cleaner

Ambulance Driver
Emergency Medical Technician
Licensed Practical Nurse I
Licensed Practical Nurse II
Licensed Practical Nurse III
Medical Assistant
Medical Laboratory Technician
Medical Record Clerk
Medical Record Technician
Nursing Assistant I
Nursing Assistant II
Nursing Assistant III
Nursing Assistant IV
Pharmacy Technician .
Phlebotomist
Registered Nurse I
Registered NuXe 11~--
Registered Nurse II,
Specialist
Registered Nurse III
Registered Nurse III,
Anesthetise
Registered Nurse IV

..

INFORMATION AND ARTS:

13002 Audiovisual Librarian
13011 Exhibits Specialist I
13012 Exhibits Specialist II
13013 Exhibits Specialist III
13041 Illustrator I
13042 Illustrator II
13043 Illustrator III
13047 Librarian

$ 15.49
$ 11.21
s 15.49
$ 12.61
$ 14.07
$ 15.49

$- 6.05
$ 6.05
$ 7.75
$ 5.93
.$ ,6.49 -..-= .
$ 6.05

$ 9.68
$ 6.58.
$ 5.52
$ 8.25
$ 6.05
$ 7.38
.$ 6.58

$ 9.13
$ 9.13
$ 8.00
$ 8.98
$ 10.05
.$ 8.98
.$ 8.98
$ 8.98
$ 12.45
$ 6.52
$ 7.33
$ 8.00
$ 8.98
$ 11.20
$ 8.98
$ 12.45
$ 15.23
$ 15.23

$ 18.43
$ 18.43

$ 22.09

$ 11.96
$ 15.02
$ 18.25
$ 20.27
$ 15.02
$ 18.25
$ 20.27
$ 13.75



WAGE DETERMINATION NO. :94-2544 (Rev. 12)

13050 Library Technician
13071 photographer I
13072 Photographer II
13073 Photographer III
13074 Photographer IV
13075 photographer V

LAUNDRY, DRY CLEANING, PRESSING:

15010 Assembler
15030 Counter Attendant
15040 Dry Cleaner
15070 Finisher, Flatwork, Machine
15090 Presser, Hand
15100 Presser, Machine, Dry Cleaning
15130 Presser, Machine, Shirts
15160 Presser, Machine, Wearing

Apparel, Laundry
15190 Sewing Machine Operator

15220 Tailor
—

15250 Washer, Machine

MACHINE TOOL OPE-TION AND RXPAIR:

19010 Machine-tool Operator
(Toolroom)

19040 Tool and Die Maker

MATXRIMS HANDLING AND PACXING:

21010 Fuel Distribution System
Operator

21020 Material Coordinator
21030 Material Expediter
21040 Material Handling Laborer
21071 Forklift Operator
21080 Production Line Worker

(Food Processing)
21100 Shipping/Receiving Clerk
21130 Shipping Packer
21140 Store Worker I
21150 Stock Clerk ( Shelf Stocker;

Store Worker II )
21210 Tools and Parts Attendant
21400 Warehouse Specialist.

MECHANICS AND MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR:

..

ISSUE DATE:02/03/1997 page 4 of 10

23010 Aircraft Mechanic ..
23040 Aircraft Mechanic Helper
23050 Aircraft Quality Control

Inspector
23060 Aircraft Servicer
23070 Aircraft Worker
23100 Appliance Mechanic
23120 Bicycle Repairer
23125 Cable Splicer
23130 Carpenter, Maintenance
23140 Carpet Layer
23160 Electrician, Maintenance
23181 Electronics Technician,

Maintenance I

$ 11.02
$ 11.33
$ 15.02
$ 18.25
$ 20.27
$ 24.53

$ 5.49
$ 5.49
$ 6.77
$- 5.49
$ 5.49
$ 5.49
$ 5.49
$ ,5.49 --+:----.

($ 7.22
$ 7.67,
$ 5.93

$ 15.49

$ 17.84

$ 13.37

$ 12.19
$ 12.19
$ 7.44
s 9.05
$ 10.54

$ 8.85
$ 8.85
$ 8.40
$ 9.92

$ 10.95
$ 10.54

$ 16.22

$ 12.61
$ 16.94

$14.07
s 14.79
$ 15.49

s 13.37
$ 16.22
$ 15.49
$ 14.79
$ 16.22
$ 13.99



WAGE DETERMINATION NO. :94-2544 (Rev. 12)

23182

23183

23260
23290
23310
23340

23370
23400

23430
23460
23500
23530
23550
23580
23640
23700
23740
23760
23790
23800
23820
23850
23870
23890

23910
23930
23931
23950
23960

23965
23970
23980

Electronics Technician,
Maintenance II
Electronics Technician,
Maintenance III
Fabric Worker
Fire Alarm System Mechanic
Fire Extinguisher Repairer
Fuel Distribution System
Mechanic
General Maintenance Worker
Heating, Refrigeration and Air
Conditioning Mechanic

Heavy Equipment Mechanic
Instrument Mechanic
Locksmith
Machinery Maintenance Mechanic
Machinist, Maintenance
Maintenance Trades Helper
Millwright
Office Appliance Repairer-
Painter, Aircraft
Painter, Maintenance
Pipefitter, Maintenance
Plumber, Maintenance
Pneudraulic Systems Mechanic
Rigger
Scale Mechanic
Sheet-metal Worker,
Maintenance
Small Engine Mechanic
Telecommunications Mechanic I
Telecommunications Mechanic II
Telephone Lineman
Welder, Combination,
Maintenance
Well Driller
Woodcraft Worker
Woodworker

PERSONAL NEEDS:

24570 Child Care Attendant
24600 Chore Aide
24630 Homemaker

-
PLANT AND SYS”TEM 0PEIU4TIONj-

25010 Boiler Tender
25040 Sewage Plant Operator
25070 Stationary Engineer
25190 Ventilation Equipment Tender
25210 Water Treatment Plant Operator

PROTECTIVE SERVICE:

27004
27006
27010
27040
27070
27101
27102

Alarm Monitor
Corrections Officer
Court Security Officer
Detention Officer
Firefighter
Guard I
Guard 11

ISSUE DATE:02/03/1997 page 5 of 10

$ 14.31

$ 15.33

$ 14.07
$ 16.22
$ 13.37
$ 16.22

$ 14.79
$ 16.22

?$ 16.22
$ 16.22
$ 15.49
$ 16.18
$ 16.22
$’12.61 “=- -
$ 16.22
$ 15.49
$ 15.49
!$ 15.49
$ 16.22
$ 15.49
$ 16.22
$ 16.22
.$ 14.79
$ 16.22

$ 14.79
$ 16.22
$ 16.94
$ 16.22
$ 16.22

$ 16.22
.$ 16.22
$ 13.37

$ 6.34
$ 4.91
$ 8.33

$ 16.22
$ 15.49
.$ 16.22
S 12.61

$ 15.49

$ 7.21
.$ 11.47
$ 11.47
$ 11.47
$ 11.47

.5 6.03
s 7.21



. .

WAGE DETERMINATION NO. :94 .544 (Rev. 12) ISSUE DATE:02/G./l997 page 6 of 10

27130 Police Officer

TECHNICAL:

29010 Air Traffic Control 21
Specialist, Center

29011 Air Traffic Control 2/
Specialist, Station

29012 Air Traffic Control 2/
Specialist, Terminal

29020 Archeological Technician
29030 Cartographic Technician
29035 Computer Based Training

Specialist/Instructor
29040 Civil Engineering Technician
29061 Drafter I
29062 Drafter II
29063 Drafter III
29064 Drafter IV
29070 Embalmer —
29081 Engineering Technician I
29082 Engineering Technician II
29083 Engineering Technician III
29084 Engineering Technician IV
29085 Engineering Technician V
29086 Engineering Technician VI
29090 Environmental Technician
29100 Flight Simulator/Instructor

(Pilot)
29150 Graphic Axtist
29210 Laboratory Technician
29240 Mathematical Technician
29330 Mortician
29361 Paralegal/Legal Assistant I
29362 Paralegal/Legal Assistant 11
29363 Paralegal/Legal Assistant III
29364 Paralegal/Legal Assistant XV
29390 Photooptics Technician
29480 Technical Writer
29620 Weather Observer, Senior 3/
29621 Weather Observer, Combined 3/

Upper Air and Surface Programs
29622 Weather Observer, Upper Air 3/

T-SPORTATION/MOB ILE_EQUIl?XKNT
OPERATION:

..

31030
31100
31200
31260
31290
31300
31361
31362
31363
36364

Bus Driver
Driver Messenger
Heavy Equipment Operator
Parking and Lot Attendant
Shuttle Bus Driver
Taxi Driver
Truckdriver, Light Truck
Truckdriver, Medium Truck
Truckdriver, Heavy Truck
Truckdriver, Tractor-Trailer

$ 12.28

$ 23.96

$ 16.53

$ 18.20

$ 15.87
$ 15.87
~. 17.62

$ 15.87
$ 10.07
$ 11.33
$ 14.24 ---==-.
.$ 17.30
$ 17.63 ~
$ 11.50
$ 12.30
$ 15.1s
$ 18.35
.$ 21.43
$ 26.48
.$ 15.87
$ 20.28

$ 17.62
.$ 11.83
$ 15.87
$ 17.63
$ 10.80
$ 13.12
$ 16.05
.$ 19.42
$ 15.87
$ 15.02
$ 12.80
$ 11.83

$ 11.83

$ 9,42
$ 9.01
$ 16.22
$ 6.98
$ 9.01
$ 8.50
$“ 9.01
$ 9.42
.$ 10.50
s 10.50

MISCELLANEOUS :

99o2o Animal Caretaker
99o3o Cashier



WAGE DETE2MINAT’ICN NO. :94-~544 (Re’~. 12) ISSUE DATE:02/0a,1997 page 7 of 10

99040
99050
99260
99300
99350
99400

99500
99510
99610
99630
99658
99659
99660
99690
99720
99730
99740

Child Care Center Cle~k
Desk Clerk
Instructor
Lifeguard
Park Attendant (Aide)
Photofinishing Worker ( Photo
Lab / Dark Room Technician )

Recreation Specialist
Recycling Worker
Sales Clerk
Sports Official
Survey Party Chief
Surveying Technician
Surveying Aide
Swimming Pool Operator
Vending Machine Attendant
Vending Machine Repairer
Vending Machine Repairer
Helper

—

1/

2/

3/

$ 7.91
$ 7.00
$ 15.23
$ 5.36
$ 6.73
S 6.01

$ 13.04
$ 7.41
$ 5.36
$ 5.36
$ 7.85
$- 7.50
.$ 4.91
$ 8.68
$ 7.4i
$ 8.68
.$ ‘7.41 —-= .

● * Fringe Benefits Required For All Occupations Included In
This Wage Determination ● *

HEALTH & WELFARE: Life, accident, and health insurance plans, sick
leave, pension plans, civic and personal leave, and savings and thrift
plans. Minimum employer contributions costing an average of $2.56 per
hour computed on the basis of all hours worked by service employees
employed on the contract. May include such benefits as severance pay.

VACATION: 2 weeks paid vacation after 1 year of service with a
contractor or successor; 3 weeks after 8 years; 4 weeks after 15
years . Length of service includes the whole span of continuous
service with the present contractor or successor, wherever employed,
and with predecessor contractors in the performance of similar work at
the same Federal facility. (See 29 CFR 4.173)

HOLIDAYS: Minimum of ten paid holidays per year: New Year’s Day,
Martin Luther King Jr.’s Birthday, Washington’s Birthday, Memorial
Day, Independent= Day~. Labor Day, COIUrdXJS Day, Veterans’ Day,
Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. (A contractor may substitute for
any of the named holidays another day off with pay in accordance with

a Plan comm~icated to the employees involved.) (See 29 CFR 4.174)..

Does not apply to employees employed in a bona fide executive,
administrative, or professional capacity as defined and delineated in
29 CFR 541. (See 29 CFR 4.156)

APPLICABLE TO AIR TRAFFIC CONTROLLERS ONLY - NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL: An
employee is entitled to pay for all work performed between the hours
of 6:00 P.M. and 6:00 A.M. at the rate of basic pay plus a night pay
differential amounting to 10 percent of the rate of basic pay.

APPLICABLE TO WEATHER OBSERVERS ONLY - NIGHT pAY & SUNDAY PAY: If YOU



WAGE DETERMINATION NO. :94-2544 (Rev. 12) ISSUE DATE:02/03/1997 Page 8 of 10

work at night as a part of a regular tour of duty, yCIU wll~ earn a

NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL and receive an additional 10% of basic pay for any
hours worked between 6pm and 6am. If you are a full-time employee (40
hours a week) and Sunday is part of your regularly scheduled workweek,
you are paid at your rate of basic pay plus a Sunday premium of 25% of
your basic rate for each hour of Sunday work which is not overtime
(i.e. occasional work on Sunday outside the normal tour of duty is
considered overtime work) .

● * UNIFORM MLOWANCE **

If employees are required to wear uniforms in the performance of
this contract (either by the terms of the Government contract, by
the employer, by the state or local law, etc.) , the cost Of
furnishing such uniforms and maintaining (by laundering or dry
cleaning) such uniforms is an expense that may not be. borne by~=
employee where such cost reduces the hourly rate below that
required by the wage determination. The Department of Labor will
accept payment in accordance with the following standards as
compliance:

The contractor or subcontractor is required to furnish all
employees with an adequate number of uniforms without cost or to
reimburse employees for the actual cost of the uniforms. In
addition, where uniform cleaning and maintenance is made the
responsibility of the employee, all contractors and subcontractors
subject to this wage determination shall (in the absence of a bona
fide collective bargaining agreement providing for a different
amount, or the furnishing of contrary affirmative proof as to the
actual cost) , reimburse all employees for such cleaning and
maintenance at a rate of $4.25 per week (or $.85 cents per day) .
However, in those instances where the uniforms furnished are made
of “wash and wear” materials, may be routinely washed and dried
with other personal garments, and do not require any special
treatment such as dry cleaning, daily washing, or commercial
laundering in order to meet the cleanliness or appearance standards
set by the terms of the Government cohtract, by the contractor, by
law, or by the nature of the work, there is no requirement that
employees be reimbursed for uniform maintenance costs.

Source of Occupational Titles and Descriptions:

The duties of employees under job titles listed are those described
in the “Service Contract Act Directory of Occupations, “ Fourth
Edition, January 1993, as amended by the Second Supplement, dated
August 199S, unless otherwise indicated. This publication may be
obtained from the Superintendent of Documents, at 202-783-3238, or
by writing to the Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Government
Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402. Copies of specific job
descriptions may also be obtained from the appropriate contracting
officer.

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF ADDITIONAL CLASSIFICATION AND WAGE EUITE
{Standard Form 1444 (SF 1444)}

Conformance Process:



WAGE DETERMINATION NO. :94-4544 (Rev. 12) ISSUE I)ATE:02/03J1997 page 9 of 10

The contracting officer shall require that any class of service
employee which is not listed herein and which is to be employed
under the contract (i.e. , the work to be performed is not performed
by any classification listed in the wage determination) , be
classified by the contractor so as to provide a reasonable
relationship (i.e., appropriate level of skill comparison) between
such unlisted classifications and the classifications listed in the
wage determination. Such conformed classes of employees shall be
paid the monetary wages and furnished the fringe benefits as are
determined. Such conforming process shall be initiated by the
contractor prior to the performance of contract work by such
unlisted class (es) of employees. The conformed classification,
wage rate, and/or fringe benefits shall be retroactive to the
commencement date of the contract. {See Section 4.6 (C)(vi)}
When multiple wage determinations are included in a contra-et, a
separate SF 1444 should be prepared for each wage determination to
which a class(es) is to be conformed. . —..-=..

The process for preparing a conformance request is as follows:

1) When preparing the bid, the contractor identifies the need for a
conformed occupation(s) and computes a proposed rate(s) . “

2) After contract award, the contractor prepares a written report
listing in order proposed classification title(s), a Federal grade
equivalency (FGE) for each proposed classification(s) , job
description (s) , and rationale for proposed wage rate(s) , including
information regarding the agreement or disagreement of the
authorized representative of the employees involved, or where there
is no authorized representative, the employees themselves. This
report should be submitted to the contracting. officer no later than
30 days after such unlisted class(es) of employees performs any
contract work.

3) The contracting officer reviews the proposed action and promptly
submits a report of the action, together with the agency’s
recommendations and pertinent information including the position of
the contractor and the employees, to kheWage and Hour Division,
Employment Standards Administration, U.S. Department of Labor, for
review. (See section 4.6(b) (2) of Regulations 29 CFR Part 4) .

4) Within 30 days of receipt, the Wage and Hour Division approves,
modifies, or disapproves the action via transmittal to the agency
contracting o~icsr, or notifies the contracting officer that
additional time will be required to process the request.

5) The contracting officer transmits the Wage and Hour decision to
the contractor. ..

6) The contractor informs the affected employees.

Information required by the Regulations must be submitted on SF
1444 or bond paper.

When preparing a conformance request, the “Service Contract Act
Directory of Occupations” (the Directory) should be used to compare
job definitions to insure that duties requested are not performed
by a classification already listed in the wage determination.
Remember, it is not the job title, but the required tasks that
determine whether a class is included in an established wage
determination. Conformance may not be used to artificially split,



(’
WAGE DETERMINATION NO. :94-2544 (Rev. 12) ISSUE DATE:02/03/1997 page 10 of 10

combine, or subdivide classifications listed in the wage
determination.

, --=~.-= .

—

.:

—
- -.

...
..



Page 1 of 3

I
REGISTER OF WAG

+

DETERMINATIONS UNDER U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
THE SER E CONT.R4CT ACT I EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTUTION

By d“ 10 of the Secret

B

of Labor WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION

/ WASHINGTON, D.C. 20210
f

=--=-l Wage DeEemination No. : 82-0389
Alan L. Mos Division of Revision No. : 6
Director Wage Determinations I Date of Last Revision: 04/07/1997

I State(s): Virginia

I
~ Area: VIRGINIA COUNTIES OF HAMPTON.

● * Fringe Benefits Required For All Occupations Included In
This Wage Determination Follow The Occupational Listing **

, .. -.--e

OCCUPATION MINIMUM HOURLY WAGE

Eh@oyed on contracts for the operation and maintenance
of steam generating plants and air compressor stations:
at NASA Langley Research Center

In accordance wtih Sections 2(a) and 4(c) of the Service Contract Act, as
amended, employees employed by the contractor in performing operation
and maintenance services and covered by the collective bargaining
agreement(s) between Diversified Technology of Virginia Inc. and
International ABBociation of Machiniata Aerospace Workers, District
Lodge #74, effective September 1, 1996 to August 31, 1998, are to be paid
wage rates and fringe benefits set forth in the bargaining agreement(s) .

If employees are required to wear uniforms in the performance of
this contract (either by the terms of the Government contract, by
the employer, by the state or local law, etc.), the cost of
furnishing such uniforms and maintaining (by laundering or dry
cleaning) such uniforms is an expense that may not be borne by an
employee where such cost reduces the hourly rate below that
required by=he wage determination. The Department of Labor will
accept payment in accordance with the following standards as
compliance:

The contractor or subcontractor is required to furnish all
employees with an adequate number of uniforms without cost or to
reimburse employees for the actual cost of the uniforms. In
addition, where uniform cleaning and maintenance is made the
responsibility of the employee, all contractors and subcontractors
subject to this wage determination shall (in the absence of a bona
fide collective bargaining agreement providing for a different
amount, or the furnishing of contrary affirmative proof as to the
actual cost) , reimburse all employees for such cleaning and
maintenance at a rate of $4.25 per week (or $.85 cents per day) .
However, in those instances where the uniforms furnished are made
of “wash and wear” materials, may be routinely washed and dried
with other personal garments, and do not require any special
treatment such as dry cleaning, daily washing, or commercial



WAGE DETERMINATION NO. :82-0389 (Rev. 6) ISSUE DATE:04/07/1997 Page 2 of 3

laundering in order to meet the cleanliness or appearance standards
sec by the terms of the Government contract, by the contractor, by
law, or by the nature of the work, there is no requirement that -
employees be reimbursed for uniform maintenance costs.

● * NOTES APPLYING TO THIS WAGE DETERMINATION **

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF ADDITIONAL CLASSIFICATION AND WAGE RATE
{Standard Form 1444 (SF 1444)}

Conformance Process:

The contracting officer shall require that any class of service
employee which is not listed herein and which is to be employed
under the contract (i.e. , the work to be performed is not perfa.rmed
by any classification listed in the wage determination), be
classified by the contractor so as to provide a reasonable.
relationship (i.e. , approp-riate level of skill comparison} between .,
such unlisted classifications and the classifications listed in ~he
wage determination. Such conformed classes of employees shall be
paid the monetary wages and furnished the fringe benefits as are
determined. Such conforming process shall be initiated by the
contractor prior to the performance of contract work by such
unlisted class(es) of employees. The conformed classification,
wage rate, and/or fringe benefits shall be retroactive to the
commencement date of the contract. {See Section 4.6 (C)(vi)}
When multiple wage determinations are included in a contract, a
separate SF 1444 should be prepared for each wage determination to
which a class(es) is to be conformed.

The process for preparing a conformance request is as follows:

1) When preparing the bid, the contractor identifies the need for a
conformed occupation(s) and computes a proposed rate(s) .

2) After contract award, the contractor prepares a written report
listing in order proposed classification title(s), a Federal grade
equivalency (FGE) for each proposed classification(s) , job
description (s), and rationale for proposed wage rate(s) , including
information regarding the agreement or disagreement of the
authorized representative of the employees involved, or where there
is no authorized representative, the employees themselves. This
report- shoul&be s-timitted to the contracting officer no later than
30 days after such unlisted class(es) of employees performs any
contract work.

3) The contracting officer reviews the proposed action and promptly
submits a report of the action, together with the agency’s
recommendations and pertinent information including the position of
the contractor and the employees, to the Wage and Hour Division,
Employment Standards Administration, U.S. Department of Labor, for
review. (See section 4.6(b) (2) of Regulations 29 CFR Part 4) .

4) Within 30 days of receipt, the Wage and Hour Division approves,
modifies, or disapproves the action via transmittal to the agency
contracting officer, or notifies the contracting officer that
additional time will be required to process the request.

5) The contracting officer transmits the Wage and Hour decision to
the contractor.



WAGE DETEFWIINATION NO. :82-0389 (Rev. 6) ISSUE DATE:04/07/1997 Page 3 of 3

6) The contractor informs the affected employees.

Information required,by the Regulations must be submitted on SF
1444 or bond paper.

When preparing a conformance request, the “Senice Contract Act

Directory of Occupations” (the Directory) should be used to compare
job definitions to insure that duties requested are not performed
by a classification already listed in the wage determination.
Remember, it is not the job title, but the required tasks that
determine whether a class is included in an established wage
determination. Conformance may not be used to artificially split,
combine, or subdivide classifications listed in the wage
determination.

NOTE:
, —..—=.

In accordance with Sectiorr 4(c) of the Se~ice Contract Act, as
amended, the wage rates and fringe benefits set forth in this wage
determination are based on a collective bargaining agreemf?nt(s)
under which the incumbent contractor is operating. The wage
determination sets forth the wage rates and fringe benefits
provided by the collective bargaining agreement and applicable to
performance on the se=ice contract. However, failure to include
any job classification, wage rate, or fringe benefit encompassed in
the collective bargaining agreement does not relieve the successor
contractor of the statutory requirements to comply as a minimum
with the terms of the collective bargaining agreement insofar as
wages and fringe benefits are concerned.

—

.—
- —.



ATTACHMENT 2

DD FORM 254

,. —,+ .

.

-.



. . .... .. .- s.,. . . . . .

EXHIBIT D
CLtAR~ AND S~E~—

DEPARTMENTOF DEFENSE
.

a.F&XJW
CONTRACT SECURITY CLASSIFICATIONSPECIFICATION

CIJXWNCEIIEOUI=

(l%e raquirernents of Um DoD Industial Seaeity Manual apply b. LEVELOF SAFEGUARDING REOIXIED

to all security aspects of tiis etlbft) NONE
.Ti+tSSPECIFICATION IS FOR: ww~-~) 2. lHtS SPECIFtCATION IS: am.7c0mm9.~

& PRIK CONTPACTNUMSER 098 (Y-rmcm)
x NAS1-96013 aORIGINAL (~ &@ m d -) 97101/05

b. SU620NW?ACT NUW b. REVISW (S@cb

I

FWmiOnNo. - ~)
~~ w

c SOLICITATIONOR oTHER NlM4SER b * mm) - ~)
c. FINAL ~&n5ma8-)

4. IS TNIS AFOLLOW-N CONTRACT? 1 Y-Es I xl NolfYa.cOm@8t*unt010wmg
chwdw~muiwai orgmorawdundu (F’fum%7cfJnv=tN-b--j Rtmdul’—lto*kf&w—xlcQmma

5. lS TNIS A FINAL 00 FORN 2S4? 1 I YEs lx I NotfYn.0an@8tmthf01cwrg -—

NYMA, INC
2001 AEROSPACE PARKWAY
BROOKPARK OHlO
44142

0YMV3 DEFENSE INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES
DIRECTOR OF INDUSTRIAL ‘ SECURITY
2461 EISENHOWER AVENUE
ALEXANDRIA VA 22331-1211

I I

7. SUBCONTRACTOR
= -E. ADORESS,ANDBPw b. CAGE COOE

I

c. CQ2NIZANT SECUR~ OFflCE m-*=maw

WA
WA WA

1 I

k ACTUAL PERFORMANCE

a.LOCATION b. CAGECOOE c COGNIZANTSECURITYOFFICE m~ti.m-

NIA
NJA NIA

— I I ‘-
—.- —

9. GENERAL IDENTIFICATION OF THIS PRf.XUREMENT

SYSTEMS ANALYSIS AND ENGINEERING RESEARCH SUPPORT (SAERS)

—

10. THIS CONTRACT WILL REQUIRE ACCESS TO

.. CRITlai. raJaEAn — 0Es8M —ncm

& FWUERI.Y R=WUCTEO CRTA

L

DD Form 254, DEC 90

YEs I No I 11. N PERFORMING TH?SCONTRACT, THE CONTRACTOR WLL I
YEs

Y I a. HAVE -S TO —EO ~TC+4 -Y AT AN0114~ —TCR9 Y
F&c8Jw cmA a.xE— ACTMIV

A b. fEcENE aAsmlm ccanmTsmY

A . R~m#C)OEWRAIE~EO UATERW.

a t=~m. Ncaw. cmS1ORE—RI -AES

& PmmRu mImcEs CDCY x
L MVIEACCSRI 1OUS—= N-lKR WTW lliEus

n=n’ro ram. us. -- NEl TTn537 rEmrKmE9

i r I % EEMmum9.m TOETwE~Es Gf~lE5m4ml. -Trm I

A LOIWEM(s

Rvvlou dttione u. obedete. .90!
-.. -

EXHIBIT D



I
OMa * 27W.W42

1. CON.
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

2T ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
1 3

2. AMENDMENTrMOOIFICATION NO. 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (ffappficaLMsj

7 See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY COOE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than /tern6) COOE

L

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8.NAME ANO AOORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sfreec county, State, and Zip Cacfe) 9A. AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk 9B. OATEO (SEE ITEM 11)

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770 10A.MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OROER NO.

NAS1-96013
x

“---- .
10B.DATEO (SEE ITEM 13) .-..., -

COOE
I

FACILllY COOE 10/02f96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabovenum&redaori isamendedasset!ln?hinItem14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, isnotexten&d.

Offers must acknobwedge receipt of this amendment priof to the hour and date specif%d in the aoiiitation or aa amended, by one of the following mefhoda:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submiied: or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a referene b h soliition and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOV&EOGMErwr TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATE FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO OATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an of?er already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to Me solidtation and this amendrnsm~ and is received p%r ~ the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION OATA (Ifrequiecr)

PR:CCC.0661;R19502;$20,000TaskNo. GK 13(Complete)PR: CB.1548;R2 1668;$139,000TaskNo.CB 02(Complete)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE OROER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specity authorrlyj THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MAOE IN THE CONTRACT OROER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTR.4CTIORDER 1S MOOIFIEO TO REFLECT THE AOMINISTFWITVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying orke,

aPPn2W”afiOndate. etc.) SET FORTH IN ~M 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

x C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF:

Mutual Agreement
O. OTHER (Spacdy type of modification and auttrady)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor n is not, ~ is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing offke.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTNODIFICATION (O@anisad by UCF w-on headings, including solicitation/ccrrrtrati subject matter where rl?awbie.)

The purposes of this modification m_eto incrementally find the subject contract by $159,000 and to add Clause
H. 14, COMMERCL4L COMPUTER SOFTWARE AND SYSTEMS to the Contract Schedule. Accordingly, the
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and renditions of the dccument referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remams unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpmt) 16A.NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER flypa orprifrf)

Michael W. Polk, Contracts Manager C. TOM WEIH

w@

15C. OATE SIGNEO ,~B UN!TE@AT~T;~
16C. OATE SIGNEO

June 5, 1997 By q$/? 7
(S)gnatum of pemon authorized to s!grr)

NSN 7S40.01 .1524070

(Signature of Contracting Officer)

PUEWOUS E01710N UNUSABLE
30.10s STANDARD FORM 30 [Rw ,-)

RmaSmOWGs
FMI (M CFFq 52 ZU

fj~~_~Qpy



I. Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the
Government to this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $3,302,490. This amount is to
cover the Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and
completion dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Ofllcer.

B. h additional amount of $157,455 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.”

II. Section H, H. 14 is hereby added to the Contract Schedule:

“H.14 COMMERCIAL COMPUTER SOFTWARE AND SYSTENfS ‘-
..- ..-7.

Computer equipment software. and systems delivered to the Government by the offeror
must meet the following requirements:

The Contractor warrants that the items delivered under this contract are merchantable and
fit for use for the particular purpose described in the contract, to include the accurate
performance in the processing of date and date related data (including, but not limited to,
calculating, comparing, and sequencing) by all hardware and sofisvare products delivered under
this contract, individually and in combination, upon installation. This pefiormance includes the
manipulation of this data with dates prior to, through, and beyond January 1, 2000, and shall be
transparent to the user.

Hardware and software products, individually and in combination, shall successfi.dly
transition into the Year 2000 with the correct system date, without human intervention, including
leap year calculations. Hardware and software products, individually and combination, shall also-
provide correct results when moving forward or backward in time across the Year 2000.

Note for solicitations and new contracts: The solicitation should describe the existing
computer system or the products that will be used with the commercial software and systems
being acquired or efforts c~ently underway to provide this capability.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ************************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4

$10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,756 $ 23,900
0 0 0 ($ 23,900)
o 0 0 $ 250,000
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 $2,792,945

Page 2 of 3
NAS 1-96013
Modification No. 7



Mod. 5 . 0 0 0 $ 218,000
Mod. 6 0 0 0 $ 40,000
Mod. 7 0 0 0 $ 159.000

Total $10,165,3ti $479,392 . $10,644,756 .$3,459,945*

*Includes $3,302,490 for cost and $157,455 for fee.

-_- ----

-..—=

—
-.. -. -, ..i..J. .-.”— _.” _. . . . . . .

,.

Page 3 of 3
NAS 1-96013
Modification No. 7



0+48 A$ 27s$$042

1. CONTtiACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTMCT 1 2

2. AMENDMENT~ODIFICATION NO. 3._EFFEcTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

.&l o ; t~

5. PROJECT NO. (It a@catAe)

8 See Block 12.
6, ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY [If other tfwn Item 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

[
8. NAME AND AODRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street. ccnmty, State, and 2ip tie) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYMA, [nc.

Attn: Mickey Polk 90. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770 10A.MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-96013 -
x

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) ‘-. ‘-

CODE I FACILITY CODE 10/02/96,
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabove numbered sdidtation is amended as aat ksih in Item 14. The hour and data spedfied for receipt of Oftars is extended, is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to Uze hour and date specit%d in the aokitatton w as amended, by one of the folicwing methods
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amsndmen~ (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each azpy of me offer submitte@ or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which indudea a reference to fJIe aoliition and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PtACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicifafkm and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIAllON DATA (If required)

_P_R: DCM.1216; R22584; $5,000 (Complete)
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM lOA.

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofice,
appro~ation date, etc.) SET FORIH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modifiiadon and authority)

1

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ~ is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTNODIFICATION (Organized by UCF sectkm treadirrgs, including solkdatiorVmntict subject matter wtrem r?saalie.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally find the subject contract by $5,000. Accordingly, the
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Exceptas provided herein, all terms and renditions of the document referenced m Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effed

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprrnt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER ~y~ 0~)2fiflo

C. TOM WEIH
15B. CONTWCTOFUOFFEROR 15C DATE SIGNEO 16B. UNITED ST&TES OF AMERICA

& ~+b,~~~

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

(Signatuce of person authorized to s)grr) (Slgnatun3 of Contmctmg Officer)
NW 7540-01-1 S2-&370 S105
PREVIOUS EOMON uNUSAS4e

STANDARD FORM 30 {R- IO-I
P—t70sA
.FSR (4s CFR) S2 243

v~; ;’ r“pli>~.f

y,, , ..#i#’ J t
.



t

Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of co% exclusive of f=, is $3,307,265. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for pefiorrnance of work in accordance &itb the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Ofllcer.

B. An additional amount of $157,680 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ************************************************

CONTlU4CT TABULATION -.

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8

Total

Estimated Cost

$10,165,3M
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10,165,364

Award Fee
—

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$479,392

CPAF

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10,644,756

-------
Funding

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

0
$2,792,945
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000
$ 5.000
$3,464,945*

*Includes $3,307,265 for cost and $157,680 for fee.

—

Page 2 of2
NAS1-96013 -
ModificationNo.8



0!.4 .1 * 2700.004~

1 COIWIRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 2
2.AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE I 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ NO. I 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

9 1 f See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY CODE 8 v 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than /tern 6) COOE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No, street. county, State. and Zip Code)

NYMA, inc.

Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770

COOE FACILITY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMEN[

9A. AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

90. OATEO (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-96013

10B. DATEO (SEE /TEM f3J ------

10/02/96

rs OF SOLICITATIONS
❑ The atmve numbered solicitation is amended as set forth m Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers ❑ is extended. ❑ is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods
(a) By completmg Items 6 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitt~. or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVEO AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO OATE SPECIFIEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
viflue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submtted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to Lhe opening hour and date spectied.
12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION OATA (/required)

PR: GLB.3524; R2 1940; ($38,000) (Complete) (Task GL05)
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speci&auffrotify) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT OROER

NO. IN ITEM 10A,

B. THE ABOVE NUMBEREO CONTRACTIORDER IS MOOIFIEO TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofr7ce.

aPPmPtiat/on date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14) pURSUANT TO THE AUTHORlw OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORI?Y OF:

x Mutual Agreement
O OTHER (Spec@ type of modification and authorrty)

.—

I
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ~ IS not, ~ is required to sign this document and return copies totheissuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AM EN OMENT/MODIFICATION (Orgamzed by UCF section headirrgs, including solicitatjoticontract sub~ect matter where feasfble.)

The purpose of this modification is to deobligate funds from the subject contract by $38,000. Accordingly, the
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as prowded herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed. remams unchanged and in futl force and effect.

~,~~ (Typeo,pflnt)15A. NAME AND TITLE OF G 16A. NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpnnt)
MIc/+tGL W.
b//f2EcTo& c divzkw,zf C. TOM WEIH

15B CONT CTORJ FFERO

W$

15C OATE SIGNED

L :“ ‘N’TEa;o~j;?~

16C. DATE SIGNED

dh~ 7
(Slgna/ure of person authorized fo s,gn) (Signature-of Contracting 0h7cer)

NSF+754c-01.152.8070 30.:05
PREVIOUS EDITION “NUSABLE STANDARD FORM Sd:Rev .c-331

PresmM b, G=

.



Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $3,270,975. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $155,970 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ************************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF
—

Award $10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,756
Mod. 1 0 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0
Mod. 3 0 0 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0
Mod. 6 0 0 0
Mod. 7 0 0 0
Mod. 8 0 0 0
Mod. 9 0 0 0

Total $10,165,364 $479,392 S 10,644,756

*Includes $3,270,975 for cost and $155,970 for fee. -
.- .— .- ———

..----z

Funding

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94;
$ ~18,()()()

$ 40,000
$ 159,000
$ 5.000

($ 38.000)
$3,426,945*

-. — —.

—
Page 2 of?

NAS1-96013
~lodificationNO. 9



owe A, I 2m0.c.M2

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
1. CONTNJWT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQuISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (/f aPPl;cableJ

10 See Block 12.
6.ISSUED BY CODE i’. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, wuniy, State, and Zip Code)

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200

Greenbelt, MD 20770

COCIE I FACILllY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMEN[

(x) I 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

1
.,

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

~

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

10/02/96

vIENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
~ The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth m Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers ❑ k extended, ❑ is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methcds:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submWct; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of th(s amendment you dewe to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the soliatation and this amendment. and is recewed prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Vrequ;ti)

PR: GN.1272: R21940; S150,000 (Complete) (Task GN05)
PR: CB. 1547; R22632: S 45.000 (Complete) (Task CB03)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spec@ authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO IN ITEM 10A.

I

A B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofr7c?.

aPProP~at;on date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. pURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIIY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Spect~ type of modification and authorrty)

I

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ~ is not, ~ is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AM EN DMENTNODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicdat/on/contracf .u@ctmatter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the subject contract by $195,000. Accordingly,
the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as prowded herein, all terms and Conditions of the dccument referenced !n Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, rema,ns unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pnrrt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTFL4CTING OFFICER (Ty@ or PrrrM)
1

C. TOM WEIH

156. CONTRACTORfOFFEROR 1SC DATE SIGNED [Jy16B UNIT S~ES OF AMERICA ~ 16C DATE SIGNED
.

BY “ .~ fy’+/Y7
(S!gnatuce of person aufhonzed to sign) (Signaruc5 of Contracting Oftiter)

,NSN754@o 1.152.s070 3% 10s
PREVIOUS EOITION UNUSABLE

p

STANDARD FORM 30 ,RWIC43)
Pre*tRa by GSA

ik r GX’Y FAR (4s CFR) 53243
, .-



I
.’

,

Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the

Government to this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $3,457,200. This
amount is to cover the Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the
limitations and completion dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting
Officer.

B. An additional amount of $164,745 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** *************************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award

Mod. 1

Mod. 2

Mod. 3

Mod. 4

Mod. 5

Mod. 6

Mod. 7

Mod. 8

Mod. 9

Estimated Cost _ Award Fee CPAF

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Mod. 10
Total $10,165,36: $479,39; $10,644,75:

‘Includes $3,457,200 for cost and $164,745 for fee.

-------

Fundinq

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94;
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000
$ 5,000

($ 38,000)
195,000

$3,621,945’

Page 2 of2
NAS1 -96013
Modification No. 10



OWE AD, zrao.m.z

1 CONTF!&TID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
, lpRoJE;TNo~2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ NO

11 See Block 12.
6 ISSUEO BY CODE 7 ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than item 6) CODE I

7National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No, street. counfy, State, and ZIP Code) ~

NYMA, \flC.
Attn: Mickey Polk

7501 Greenway Center Drive

Greenbelt, MD 20770
suite 1200

x

CODE FACILllY CODE I
I 1

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMEP

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

98 DATED (SEE /TEM 11)

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTI’ORDER NO

NASI -96013

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

10/02/96

‘S OF SOLICITATIONS
id The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers ~ is extended. ~ !s not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended. by one of the following methcds:
(a) By completmg Items 8 and 15, and returning _ mples of the amendment (b) By acknowledging rece!pt of tlws amendment on each copy of the offer submmted: or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If tJy
wrtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the sol!cltation and this amendment. and IS received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequred)

See Page 2.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (.Speci& authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO IN ITEM 10A.

x a THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes m paying ofrice,

+ProPflJfion date. ek ) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b)

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

D OTHER (SpecI~ type of mod! ficat!on and authority)

,
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor :x IS not, ~~ is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMEN DMENT/MODl FICATION (Organized by UCF section headings. mc/uding so/ic/tat/on/confract subject matter where feasb/e, )

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the subject contract by $210,392. Accordingly, the
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as prowded here!n, all terms and condmons of the doctiment referenced in Item 9A or I IJA, as heretofore changed, remains unchangea and [nfullforceand effect

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpnm)
)

c. T(>.YI W EIH

15B CONTRACTOFUOFFEROR 15C DATE SIGNED 16B UNITE 16C DATE SIGNED

BY

(S/gnature of person aufhonzed to s~gn)
6~2?/9~

(S,gnature of Con~ractmg Off/cefj
vSti :5&0.Ot. , 52.S070 312-105
W?EVIOUS SDITION UNUSABLE STANDARD FORM 30 [R,. ~~a~)

Prescncea q GSA
FAR (48 :=?) 53243

__ FILE COPY



ParagraphsA and B ofB.-1,ContractFunding,k amended toreadasfollows:

“’A. In accordance with the “Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee. is $3,658,124. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of S 174,213 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee. ”

******************* ********************* ********************** ******************* ***

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF &l!@

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11

Total

$10,165,364 -
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10.165.364

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$479.392

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10,644,756

*Includes $3,658.124 for cost and S174,2 13 for fee. .
.—— -— — —

ACCOLJNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR: CB. 1563; R22 123; $47,892 (Complete) (Task CBO 1)
PR: .LA. 1045; R21 861; $42,000 (Complete) (Task LA02)
PR: GKE.0960; M1338; S25,000 (Complete) (Task GK03)
PR: GKE.0958; R21858; $11.500 (Complete) (Task GK03)
PR: GKE.0958; R22154: $40.000 (Complete) (Task GK03)
PR: GKE.0958; R22049; $25.000 (Complete) (Task GK03)
PR: GKE.0958; R22159: S19.000 (Complete) (Task GK03)

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
S 250,000

0
$~-79~,945
$ ~18,0()()

$ 40,000
$ 159,000
$ 5,000

($ 38,000)
$ 195,000
$ ~lo392

$3.832,337*

I

page 2 of 2
NAS1-96013 ‘“ “–
Modification No 10



OM8 APPROVAL ~ z700.,x42

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MC) DIFICATION OF CONTRACT
PAGE OF PAGES
I ~

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO
lEFTT’T~@

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (lfap@cab/ej

12 %e Block 12.
6.ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than /fern 6) CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8.NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No street. :ounty, State. and Zip Code) 9A, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

\Y\[.-\. [Ilc.

.+\ttn: \licke] Polk
750 [ Gre~n\v:iy ~ellter Dr

Greenbelt, MD 20770

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

\e. suite I 200
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

N.ASI-96013

x —

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE
I

FACILl~ CODE - 10;OZ96

11.THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered solicitation IS amended as set fmh in Item 14. The hour and date spedied for receipt of Offers is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to me hour and date speded in the solidation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ mpws of the amendment (b) By acknovrledgmg receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submittal or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PL4CE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If w
vwtue of this amendment you deswe to change an offer already submtted. such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes refeen~
to [he solicitation and this amendment. and s recewed prior:0 the opening hour and date spearled.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f rsqured)

PR: C13.I565: [<22632: S100.000 (Complete) (-l-A CB03)
PR: GKE.0957: H 15068; S1 10,000 (Complete) (Task GK02)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spec@ authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MOOIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTIUTIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying oft7ce.

aPPmP@On dare. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIVQF FAR 43. 103(b).

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIIV OF

D. OTHER (Speedy type of modiricatlon and authority)

1

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ~ is not, n is reqtiired to sign this document and return copies to the issuing. office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicltatloticontract sub~ect matter where feasible.)

(CONTINUED)
Except as provided herein, all terms and condlt!ons of the dcc!!ment referenced In Item 9A or lOA. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and m full force and effeG

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnt) 16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprrnt)

(:. T()!4I L\”Elf-{

15B CONTRACTOWOFFEROR ‘ 5C DATE SIGNEO 16B UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C DATE SIGNEIJ

BY
7/%”

(Sqnature or person aurhonzed to sgnl (SM ature OTCOntracb ng Oticer)
NSF. ;540.01 .152.8070 30.I05
PUEVIOUSSOITIONuNUS.48LE STANDARD FORM 30 (ROV =3)

Pru,mtd Oy G%
FAR (48 CFR) 53243

FILECO~y



Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

‘CA. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $3,858,674. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $183,663 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** *********************************************** ************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12

Total

Estimated Cost Award Fee

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10,165,364

$479,392
“o
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$479,392

*Includes $3,858,674 for cost and $183,663 for fee.

CPAF ‘--” “Q!!@&Q

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10,644,756

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

0
$2,792,945
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000
$ 5,000

($ 38,000)
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$4,042,337*

Page 2 of2
NAS 1-96013
Modification No. 12



OM8APP’?OVAL9 27C&XM2

1 CON TRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I .

2 AMEN OMENTIMODIFICATIONNO 3 EFFECTIVE OATE 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ NO 5 PROJECT NO (/fapphcabfeJ

I .; .JJ-J.] jgg7 SCCBIOCA 12.
5 ISSUEOSY COOE ? AOMINISTEREO BY(/fofher !han/fem6) COOE [

National Aeronautics and Space Admin!stratlon
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

!
8 NAME ANO AOORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No street. courrv, Stale and ZIP Code) (x) 9A AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

9B DATEO (SEE ITEM 11)

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OROER ,NO

X.\ Sl-960i;

x
10B. DATED (SEE /TEM 13)

CODE FACILllY CODE 10: W: 96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

u The above numbered soiiclation IS amended as set forth m Item 14 The hour and (late speafied for receipt of Offers IS extended, IS not extended

Offers must acknowledge recejpt of thts amendment prror to !he hour and da[e speafied m the solicNation or as amended, by one of the following methods
(a) By umpletmg Items 8 and 15, and retumlng _ Copies of the amendment, (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each COPYof the offer submmed’ or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includesa reference to me solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE Pf_ACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND OATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If 3y
vtrtue of :h!s amendment you desire 10change an offer already submtfed ;uch change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each ~.elegram or !et!er makes reference
to Ihe sohc!tat!on and this amendment, and m recewd prior !0 the opening nour and date spmfied
12 ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION DATA (Vreqwred)

PR: GLE.6723: R1994-: S-I-I.-f)@ICompiw) (T.I.sLGL12) PR: L,\.11)46: R21S61: S[0.000 (COINPICICI iTask L;IO;)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER 1S ISSUEO PURSUANT TO (Spec@ wthonfy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MAOE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO IN ITEM lOA.

\ 8 THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/OROER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes m paying of?7ce,

aPPmPflatlofl dale. et) SET FORTH N ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AuTHORITY OF FAR 43 lo3(b).

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF

O OTHER (Spec!Fy fyw of modification and authorrty)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, E IS required to sign thts document and return copies to the lssumg offtce.
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMEN DMENT/MODl FICATION (Orgamzed by UCF sectjon beadmgs, mc/ucfmg so/icdat/on/contract subject matrer where feasble )

The purp(~se of this moditlcation is to irtcrementall> fund tl~e subject contract by 554.700. .-\cc(}rdingl>. the
foll~~i~ing ch;lilye~ are llcrcby made [Q [he Contr~ct Schcdu[t:

(CONTINUED)

Except as DrOVlded herein. all terms and mndtt!ons of the documenf references n Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains uncnangeci and !n full force and effec

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprmt) 16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprrmj

c. “IOJ1 \\ Elt{
15B CONTRACTOWOFFEROR i5C DATE SIGNED 16B UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C DATE SIGNED

4
BY

)%
/ 7////97

fS!gnature d oerson autnanzti ro sgn) w (Sfgnafum of Conrractmg
NSN;54IM?.,52.8Q1O

Ct%erl
)’ 2-05

PREvIOUSEDITIONUNUSABLE STANDARD FORM 30v% ,ma31
●..sc.lmd q GSA
=AR(4~CFRI51163

4W
-1. q : r~<”-

FL ~G~ — —.



Paragraphs A and B of B.-!, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“-A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, e~clusive of fee, is $3,910.9 I~. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting officer.

B. An additional amount of S1 86,124 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***************** ***************** ***************** ***************** ****************

CONTRACT T.4BULAT[OY

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
lMod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7

Mod. 8
Mod. 9

Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13

Total

Estimated Cost Award Fee

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10.165.364

$479.392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$479,392

*Includes $3,910.913 for cost and S 186, 124 for fee.

CPAF

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10.644,756

Eu!@im

$ ~3.900

($ 23;900)

$ 250,000
0

KJ79Z,945

$ ~ 18,()(3(3

$ 40:000
s 159,000

5,000
(; 38,000)

$ 195,000
s 210,392
$ Q10.000”

s 54.700
S-I.097,037*

.

—.—.

Page 2 of 2

NAS 1-96013
Modification No. 13



I
0M8 APPQOti. .700.0042

1 CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 2

2 AMENDMENT/MOOIFICATIONNO 3 Effective DATE 4 REQUISITION/PURC HASEREQ NO 5 PROJECT NO (Ifapphcame)

14 See !310ck 12.
6 ISSUED BY CODE 7 AOMINISTEREO BY (Mother man Item 6) COOE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

0 NAME ANO AOORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No street, county, State and ZIP Code) 9A AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

NYMA, Inc.

Attn: Mickey Polk 96 DATEO (SEE /TEA.f 11)

7501 Greenway Center Drive Suite 1200

Greenbelt, MD 20770 lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OROER NO

NAS1-96013

x

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILIW CODE 10/02/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation IS amended as set forth m Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers
f

IS extended. IS not extended

Offers must acknowledge receipt of tiws amendment prior to the hour and date spectkd m the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By mmplelmg Items 8 and 15, and retummg _ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each mpy Of the offer submitted. or (c)
By separate letter or :elegram wtvcm mclucles a reference to the solicitauon and amendment numbers FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE P!ACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If 5y
wrlue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted such change may be made by [elegram or letter, prowded each telsgam or letter makes reference
!0 !he soitclta!!on and this amendment. and IS recewed prior to the opening hour and date speafied

:2 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/frequ/red)

See Page 2.

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO: (Spec#y authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO IN ITEM lOA.

x B THE ABO’JE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chaf19es in PaYlf19 ofice.
appropriation date. etc. ) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b).

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

D OTHER (Specify type of modlricat)on and authorrty)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ~ IS not, I- IS required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing offk.e.
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMEN DMENT/b40DlFlCAT10N (Organized by UCF section headings, mc/uding sokdatloticontracr sufJ@C matter where fess/b/e,)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the subject contract by $225.000. Accordingly,
the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Exceot as prowda herein, all terms and mnd!tlons of the document referenced m Item 9A or lOA, as heretofore changed, remams unchanged and m full force and effect

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pflnt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpnno

C. TOM WEIFI
156 CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C OATE SIGNED 16C DATE SIGNED

BY T/2J@
ISgnature 3f c.wson authmzed !0 sqnl

%% 7$4.01.?S2-8070 S105
PREVIOUSEOITIONuNUS.4ME STANDARD FORM 30 (RowIC-S3)

msUUlra3YGaA
FAR(48CPU)u 143

‘- FH_sE COPY



Paragraphs A and B of B.-1, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

-“.4. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $4,125,788. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of S 196,249 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee. ”

********************* * ****************************** ************************ ********

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF

Award $10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,756
Mod. I o 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0
Mod. 3 0 0 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0
>Iod. 6 0 0 0
>lod. 7 0 0 0
>lod. 8 0 0 0
>lod. 9 0 0 0
\lod. 10 0 0 0
>lod. 11 0 0 0
Mod. 12 0 0 0
>fod. 13 0 0 0
Ylod. 14 0 0 0

Total S10,165,364 $479,392 - $10,644,756

*Includes $4,125,788 for cost and $196,249 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR: GN.1274; R21934; $5,000 (Complete) (Task GNO1)
PR: GN. 1275; R21934; $80,000 (Complete) (Task GN02)
PR: GN. 1276; R21934; $20,000 (Complete) (Task GN03)
PR: GN. 1277; R2 1934; $20,000 (Complete) (Task GN04)
PR: GN. 1279; R2 1940; $100,000 (Complete) (Task GN05)

!w!di!E

(; ;;:;::)
‘$ ~jo,ofjo

o
$2,792,945
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000
$ 5,000

($ 38,000)
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 2 I0,000
$ 54,700
~ mj.000”

$4,322,037*

Page 2 of 2
NAS1-96013 -- --
-Modification No. 14



I
OUO●PPUOvAL* 270@c042

I CONTRACT ID COOE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 2
2 AMENDMENT, MODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE I 4 REQuIsITIcj N/Pu RCHASE REQ NO 5. PROJECT NC (/! apphcatjle)

15 Iiw 04 1997 See Block 12.
?I ISSUED 9Y CODE 7 ADMINISTERED BY (If ofher :han /fern 6) CODE

Nat[onal Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

1
8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No street, county. State, and ZIP Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYIMA, Inc.

Attn. Mickey Polk 90 DATED (SEE ITEM 71)

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200

Greenbelt. MD 20770 lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO

NAS1-96013
x

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE I FACILllY CODE 10/02/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

~ The above numbered soliatation ,s amended as sat Fotih in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers IS extended. IS not extendad.

Offers must acknowledge rec.wpt of ths amendment prior to the hour and date speafied m the soliatation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and MXMICJ _ copies of the amandmenc (b) By acknowledging recmpt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submtted: or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which mciudes a referents to Lhe solicrtabon and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTfON OF YOUR OFFER. If by
wrtue of thfs amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, prov!ded each telegram or letter makes reference
!0 the Sollcltabon and this amendment. and IS rec.aved tmor to the opervng hour and date speafierl

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION OATA (Ifrequmcf)

See Page 2.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PuRSUANT TO (Speafy authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO IN ITEM 10A

x B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTf?ATIVE CHANGES (such as changes m paying or%ce.

apPropnarion date. etc ) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b)

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF.

D OTHER (Specify type of modnlcatlon and authority)

I

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor,= is not, fi is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing oftke
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMEN DMENTWODIFICATION @rganZed by uCF Section headings, ;nducfing m/ic/tat@n/contmct sub~ect maffer where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the subject contract by $392:980. Accordingly,
the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

ExcePt as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced m Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remans unchanged and m full force and effect

15A NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprrnt) I 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typd Ofpflflf)

C. TOM WEIH
158 CONTRACTOFUOFFEROR 15C DATE SIGNED

@ u’~

16B UNITED ST ES OF AMERICA 16C DATE SIGNED

BY ,/ .

/
8 //77

(Sgnawm of mrson autnonzej m sqn)

NSN 754G01. !52..SO70
(*nature 01 Contracnng Ohlcw

rnwous EDITIONUWSAS.LS
m.105 STANDARD FORM 30 (R- ,-)

—Wm
FAR (4s Cfti 5324s



Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $4,501,084. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting officer.

B. An additional amountof$213,933 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee. ”

***************** ********************* ****************** ****************** **********

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF

Award $10,165,364 - $479,392 $10,644,756
Mod. 1 0 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0
Mod. 3 0 0 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0
Mod. 6 0 0 0
Mod. 7 0 0 0
Mod. 8 0 0 0
Mod. 9 0 0 0
Mod. 10 0 0 0
Mod. 11 0 0 0
Mod. 12 0 0 0
Mod. 13 0 0 0
Mod. 1-1 0 0 0
hlod. 15 0 0 0

Total $10,165,364 $479,392 $10.6W.756

*Includes $4,501,084 for cost and $213,933 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR: CB. I 580; R22297; $ 52,000 (Complete) (Task CB04)
PR: CB. 1581; R22297; $ 62,000 (Complete) (Task CB05)
PR: CB. 1582; R22297; $ 18,000 (Complete) (Task CB06)
PR: CB. 1583; R22297; $ 26,000 (Complete) (Task CB07)
PR: CB. 1584; W2297; $ 2,500 (Complete) (Task CB08)
PR: GKC. 1303; R22693; $ 10,000 (Complete) (Task GK09)
PR: GN.1280; M3 145; $ 67,480 (Complete) (Task GN02)
PR: CCC.0664; R211 00; $100,000 (Complete) (Task GK08)
PR: GLE.6716; R213 17; $ 20,000 (Complete) (Task GLI 8)
PR: GLE.6716; R22385; $ 20,000 (Complete) (Task GL18)
PR: GLB.3547; R22034; $ 10,000 (Complete) (Task GL05)
PR: DIH.1386; R2 1867 $ 5,000 (Complete) (Task GL08)

Fundinq

$ 23,900
(.$ 23,900)
$ 250,000

0
$2,792,945
$ ~18,000

$ 40,000
$ 159,000
$ 5,000

($ 38,000)
$ 195,000
$ ~lo,39~
$ ~ 10,000

$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392.980
$4,715,017*

Page 2 of 2
- NAS-I-96013

Modification No. 15



OMO~PO~OUAL9 Z7X-WZ

I CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENC)MENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
.

2

2 AMEN DMENTIMODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE OATE I 4 REQuISITION/PURCHASE REQ NO I 5 PROJECT NO (lfaoolicablel

16 AK ;
.,—rr -—-.,

~ 1997 See Block 12
6 ISSUEDay COOE t 7 ADMINISTERED BY (lfofher:hanitem61 CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No street, cnunly, Slate, and ZIP Code)

NYMA, Inc.

Attn: Mickey Polk

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Su\te 1200

Greenbelt. MD 2(2770

I

I x

CODE
I

FACILllW CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMEN

L

9A. AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO

INASI -96013

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 73)

10/02/96

S OF SOLICITATIONS

!PJ The above numbered soiic]tatmn IS amended as set forth m Item 14 The hour and date spedied for receipt of Offers U is extended, ~ IS not extended.

Offers must acknowledge rece!pt of tins amendment prior to me nour and date spec@d m the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and retummg copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging recept of this amendment on each copy of the offer submWd: or (c)
By separate ietter or telegram which includes a reference !0 Te solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED IMAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If w
vmue of :h!s amendment YOUdesire :C cnange an offer akeacy s.uomtted. such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or ‘etter makes referecm
:0 the Sol!cltatlon and :hls amendment. and IS recewed prior :C “Be opervng hour and date spec!fied.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/frequIti)

See Pacje 2.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT OROER
NO IN ITEM lOA.

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER !S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTFWTIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

3PproPnatlon date. etc.) SET =ORTH IN ITEM 14. pURSUANT To THE AUTHORIW OF FAR 43. I 03(b)

x C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT iS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF.

Mutual Agree~ent
~ OTHER (Specfy fype CYfmodification and au(hori)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ~ is not, ~ is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AM EN DMENT,MODIFICATION (Oryamzed by UCF sectfon headings, including sokdatlon/corrtract subject rna(ter where feasible )

The purpose of the modification is to incrementally fund the subject contract by $268,073 and to
deobligate $13,000 in funding associated with revisions to Task Order GL11. The net increase in
funding is $255.073 Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms ard Wnditions of the dcc-rent referenced In Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and eff=.

15A, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER ,Type ofpnnt) 16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprrnf)

Michael W. Polk
Director, Contracts C. TOM WEIH

15B CONT CTOFVOF ROR

&llll$L

15C DATE SIGNED 168 UNITE TATES OF AMERICA 16C OATE SIGNED

. 8/12/97 BY y’7wL?d
fSqmrure of oerson autimnzec .9 sg”J

8//’.?/~j

NSN 75412-01.152-SQ70
(s19flature ol Contractrcg or%cerJ

30.105
?REVIOUS EOITION uNuS.A8LE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev ,=]
—CV GSA

REC’DAUG 131997
FAR (4S CF!i) 53243

FILEmill’



Paragraphs A and B of 6.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the
Government to this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $4,744,651. This
amount is to cover the Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the
limitations and completion dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Ccmtracting
Officer.

B. An additional amount of $225,439 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** *************************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF

Award $10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,756
Mod. 1 0 0 0

Mod. 2 0 0 0
Mod. 3 0 0 0
Mod. 4 0 0 0
Mod. 5 0 0 0
Mod. 6 0 0 0
Mod. 7 0 0 0
Mod. 8 0 0 0
Mod. 9 0 0 0
Mod. 10 0 0 0
Mod. 11 0 0 0
Mod. 12 0 0 0
Mod. 13 0 0 0
Mod. 14 0 0 0
Mod. 15 0 0 0
Mod. 16 0

Total $10,165,36~ $479,39: $10,644,756

●includes $4,744,651 for cost and $225,439 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR: GKC.1304; R22350; $ 25,130 (Partial) (Task GK14)
PR: CB.1578; R221 23; $242,943 (Partial) (Task CBO1)
PR: GLB.3526; M1821; ($ 13,000) (Partial) (TaskGL11)

Em!m

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94;
$ 218,000
$ 40,000

$ 159,000

(: 3:,:::)
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
$4,970,090”

— — -.
Page 2 of 2
NAS1 -96013
Modification No. 16



I
Uwu WWUVAL c’ ‘ ,—’

1 CONTRACT ID COOE
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATIONOF CONTRACT

PAGE OF PAGES
1 2

2. AMENOMENTiMOOIFICATION NO

3.HECTYE5:$7

4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO, 5. PROJECT NO (/f applicable)

17 See Block 12.
< ISSUEO BY COOE 7 AOMINISTEREO BY (Mother than /tern 6) COOE [

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

& NAME ANO AOORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street, county, State. and ZIP Code) 9A. AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

tWMA, Inc.
ALtn: Mickey Polk 98, OATEO (SEE ITEM 11)

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770 lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OROER NO

NAS1-96013

x

108. DATEO (SEE ITEM 13)

COOE
I

FACILllY CODE
10/02/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ The above n.rniywedsokitation isarnended as set forth in Item 14. Thehowandctate speciriedforr~ipt crf offers ~ is extended, ❑ isnot

extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt Gf ‘Ws amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following
methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each cQpy of the offer

3submitted: or (c) By se arste letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitationand amen ment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT
!TO BE RECEIVEO AT HE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO OATE SPECIFIEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, prowded each
!eleqram or !etter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received orior to the openina hour and date smcified,
12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION OATA (/frequred)

See Page 2.
13. THIS ITEMAPPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONSOF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIESTHE CONTRACT/ORDERNO.AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

7

(x) A. THIS CHANGE OROER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO: (SpecI~ authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MAOE IN THE CONTRACT
OROER NO. IN ITEM lOA.

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIOROER IS MOOIFIEO TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying orWce,
aPpfopnation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, pLIRSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify (ype of modification and authorrty)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ~ is not, ~ is required to sign this dccwwtt and return copies to the iksuing ot%ce.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Orgarrized by uCF section headings, including sok{tation/cort&ect subject matter where feasWe.)

The purpose of the modification is to incrementally fund the subject contract by $352,772. Accordingly,
the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and m full force and
effect,
15A. NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprrnr) 16A. NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER fly/3-5 0fjCt7flf)

C. TOM VVEIH
15B.CONTR4CTOPJOFFEROR 15C. OATE SIGNEO

::” ‘N’TE?7?WZ

16C. OATE SIGNEO

( ~ltsJT7%natum of cwson am~ ed ,mwn ) (S$qnatum of Cormlzmg 2
NSN 7S40-07-1 52.8070
F’Rws EomC+4 UNU?.ASLE

30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (!?s’4. IMSI

P!w,xIbd & GSA

FAR (48 CFR)S3243

FILE COPY.



Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ ctause, the amount allotted by the Government to this
contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $5,081,535. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion dates
as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting OfFicer.

B. An additional amount of $241,327 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

--—** ——-*M —* —M*m**mm

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17

Total -

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0.
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10,165,3~

Award Fee

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$479,39;

CPAF

$10,W,756
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10,644,75:

●includes $5,081,535 for cost and $241,327 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR
GLET734

JO
R2~l 7

AMOUNT
$11.808

REMARKS
COMPLETE

LA.106O R21860 $300,000 COMPLETE
GKC.1307 R22693 $1,697 PARTIAL
GKE.0972 R22670 $14,000 COMPLETE
GKE.0968 R22365 $25,267 PARTIAL

$ 23,900
(: 2::,:::)

‘o
$2,792,945
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000

(; ,:]:y:) -

$ 210:392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
$ 352,772
$5,322,862*

TASK NO.
GL18
LAO1
GK09
GL21
GLO1

Page 2 of 2
NAS1-96013
Modification No. 17

—



I
w—w- .—

COOE I PAGE Q

AMENDMENT OF SOLICIIAllON/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

PAGEs
1 2

2 AA4ENOMENT,%4001FICA TION NO 3. EFFECTWE OATS 4. REQUISITKWPU RCNASE REQ. NO. I 5. pR~E~ NO. @ eP@=w)

18 I AdG 7 ; 1~ S= Block 12. I
a r$.sucow cooE[ 7. ADMI?4S =REo 8y (~OdW miIn km 8) COOE I

National Aemnautlcs and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

3. NAME ANo Ammn m CONTRACTOR (NO., atmat ax.ty. Stats. SIM%D Cede)

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk I ~98. OATEO (SEE ITEM 71)

7501 Greenway Center Otive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770 !OAMODIFICATIONOF ~E RNO

NAS1-96013
x

1Osi 7
COOE FACIUW coos 10/02/96

t 1. THJSITEMONLYAPPLIES TO AMENDMENTSOFSOUCITATIONS
- —-
!J Theabove IUr&ted aekheWt Uamandad aaamtbrO?inttem 14. Theheuf aMdaleapaeibd kxrweiptdt Xra ‘~ Ieeamndad, LJ Iewl

estended.Otfetsmum~emaiptdthemendmnt
methods:

plaftoma fwrandd ab~i.meealkason oraamtwided. L7yonaefmefosmdng

~:b:ygm$edttg mma a and I 5. and WWIUW

To BE R.iCEIt&pA%%”~% w”- ~

coD@admeafMMmnt(baY*
● UaKmOatoh aolLeoo”.%’’s?R?f%%u%%Y’MH%’!orY%&%%%w&NT

OESGNATEOFOR THE RECfWT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO OATE SPECIFEQ WY RESULT IN RE.JECTfON OF
YOUR OFFER. if by vW- of IWa ~ you dealfe 10 =amge an dfar shady wbmkted, aua cltwig~ mee ~ tii~

dla~edotibtheomn
mm or letter. ptotiad each

See Page 2.
13, TMIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACT!YORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO, AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

(x)

I

A- THIS CMAf4GE ~ PURSUANT TCl .Spsa$f aufhadfy) THE C
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

HANGES S= FOR~ 14 ARE MADE IN THE CO~CT

?3. THE A60VE NUMBERED CONTRACTiOROER LS MOOIFIEO TO REFMCT THE AOMINCSTRATTVS IWANGES (such aa changes In @ying @Era.
aP~ date. a@J ~ FORTN W ~ 14. PuRSUANT TO THE AuIHORllY OF FAR 43. f03(b).

c. TNls su~L AG REEMENT IS ENT~O PUR WANT TO AUTNORITY OF:

x Mutual Agreement
0. OTHgR (.SpW@ &pe d MOdi dcatbn and aumsflj)

E. IMPORTANT Conwxtof Q is not ‘~ “SmQuifedto ~fi hi downed and&urn
!41.rxscmrr(x o

3 @pit% 02the iaauitlg ob.
F AMENOMEMWO-ON (09amzad by W= aecdon n4adings. Ihdwdhg aoti efbnkana SUbjact mater wnem h aamh.)

The purpose of the modification is to deobligate $96,348 in funding from Task Orders GK06, GLI O,GL15,
BA04. GL02 and BA05 and transfer S40,000 of the total deob{igation to Task 6A01. The net deobligaticm
in contract funding is $56,348. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the contract schedule:

(CONTINUED)

EK@t as ofatiad herein. all WM4 and @wM.mna of the Oocwment rafemnced h Item 9A or 10A. ●a heratokim cMngea, mmaina tmclwngea ma in full farce and
@fe@
f 5A, f%4ME ,4?4.) TITU 06 t-f%==mo 1*

t NAME ANO nnE OF C-&W RACTlt4G OFFICER fTyM Of ylnt)

Mi.c&ld w. Polk Director, Contracts
15B co 75C 9ATE SiGfdkD

mllzz 8/25/97 BY
~ Mmelxd v m)

107a 39-!0s s7AwnAmn enl ~. . . . . . . . . . . JRM 3 w. ~-I

FILEKFY’,
—.—



‘“<W IitC 11TH FLOOP

Paragraphs A and Elof B.4, Contmct Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. in accordance with the ‘Limitatin of Funds’ cJause, the amount allotted by the Government to this
contract for the purpose of cost, excfusive of fee, is $5,027,708. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for pedonnance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion dates
as sat forth in task assignments authorized by the Contacting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $236,806 is obligated under this cantmct for payment of fee.”

CONTRACTTABULATION

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mcxj, 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 1i
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18-

Total

EstimatedCost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

:

:
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10,165,~

Award Fee

$479,392
0

:
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

d

CPAF

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

d
“Includes $5,027,708 for cost and $238,806 for fee.

~NG AND APPWWUATION DATA
.

#
&K L , C5&?296

GLB.3527
GLB.3520
I 8A.1065

● EA.1086
#8A.1065
~EA. 1066
OIH.1368

JO
R2=84
R19513
R22350
H15252
H15?81
H15252
H15181
R22264

AMOUNT
-
($2,461)
($5,505)
(s20,000)
($4:,:::)

$20:000
($15,000)

REMARKS
C~E
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
CC)MPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE

Q@!!E

$ 23,900
(: Zg,;g)

‘o
$2,792,945
S 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000

(; ~$,y%l)

$ 210;392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073

368,346
($ 56,3481
$5,266,514*

TASK NO.
GK06
GL15
GL1O
BA04
BA05
BAO1
BAO1
GL02

Page 2 of 2
NAS!-96013
Modification No. 17

—-— -



UMU AJ++UVMF ,4,UJ-UML

1. CONTRACT 10 CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
pAGE OF PAGEs
1 2

2. AMENOMENT,MODIFICATION NO 3.

E!

, EC~lVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (/f applicable)

19 J : “ j$g] See Block 12.
5 ISSUED 9Y COOE ‘ 7 AOMINISTEREO BY (/f other than Item 6) CODE 1

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANO ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., streef. wunty, Stafe, and ZIP Code) 9A. AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO,

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk 90, OATEO (SEE ITEM 11)

7501 Greenway Center Drive. Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770 lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OROER NO.

NAS1-96013

II
x

10B. OATEO (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE
I

FACILITY COOE I I 10/02/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

1- me ~bove number~ ~lia~tion is amended as set fo~ in item 14. The hour and date specified for r~iPt of Offem - is eflended,
Id

,-
~ is not

estended, Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by cne of :he following
methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of tie offer
submitted: or (c) By separate letter or telegram w~nciudes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOW&EOGMENT
TO BE RECEIVEO AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each
Ielearam or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and IS received !jrior to the o~ninq hour and date sgecliied,
12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION DATA (/frequ/ted)

CCF 2049; R22236; S15,574; Complete: Task GL20
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONSOF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIESTHE CONTRACT/ORDERNO.AS DESCRIBEDIN ITEM 14.
(x)

I

A THIS CHANGE OROER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO (SpecI& authorrty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MAOE IN THE CONTRACT
OROER NO IN ITEM 10A.

A B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MOOIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTIWTIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
JPProPflJtiOn date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1 03(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

I

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor x is not, ~ is required to sign this document and return copies to the ix+uing offitx,
14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Oqan/zed by UCF section headings, inc/uding so/ic/tatiorr/contract subject matter where fess/b/e.)

The purpose of the modification is to incrementally fund the subject contractby$15,574. Accordingly,
the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as prowded herein. all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and m full force and
effect.
15A. NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prrnf)

I
16A, NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprvrt)

Tracy M. Spruill
158. CONTRACTOPJOFFEROR 15C. OATE SIGNEO 166. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. OATE SIGNEO

BY
8b@h7(.%7nature 0/~ n auttmnzej to ggn)

NSN 7540-01.152-0070
mEWWS EO~ UNUSW.LE

30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (ROV tom)

Pr,xmd W 0s.4
.=AR (48 cm) 53243

FILECOPY,



Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to this
contract for the pu~ose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $5,042,580. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion dates
as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $239,508 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

--— ———* —m*—**—-*—

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19

Total

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10,165,3&

Award Fee CPAF

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
o“

$479,39:

“Includes $5,042,580 for cost and $239,508 for fee.

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10,644,75:

Ew!M

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94;
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000

(; 3]:%J)

$ 210:392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
$ 352,772

($ “ 56,348)
$ 15,574
$5,282,088’

Page 2 of 2
NAS1-96013
Modification No. 18



I
OL4B AP’=’:C\,. L ? 2701M042

1 CC NT71ACTl DSOCE PAG& OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT ~
~, AMEN DMENTWOOIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4 RECUISITIGN/PU RCHASE REG. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. of acphcscle)

20 ,& Q j
i .; see Block 12.

3 ‘SSIJED 3Y COCE - ADMINISTERED 3’{ “fcmer !han Tern 61 COCE

National Aeronautics and Space Admmistration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

3. YAVE AND AC)CRESS OF CON-?ACTOR {No., srreer, cxwnry, .sla[e, and Z:p Cede) 9A. A,WENOMENT OF SOLICiTATION NO

90. OATED [SEE lTE,bf 11)

10A. MCCIFICATION OF CONTRACT;ORDER NO.

NAS7 -%013
x

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE
I

FACILITY CODE 19iQ2@5

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
! The above numbered sofidtation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers—

iiis extendad, :_ is not extended.
offers must acknowledge r%elpt of this amendment prior to fhe hour and dale specified in the soliatation or as amended, by one of the following melhcds:
la) By completmg Items 8 and 15, and retummg copies of the amendment: (b) By acknowladgmg recelpl of this amendment on ea~ COPYof he offer SUbmitM: or
;c) 3y separate letter or telegram which Includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE CF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO SE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
.wr~~eof lhfs amendment ~yOUdesire 10mangeanoffer already subm!ttad, such mange may be made by telegr.zm or letter, provided each lelagram or letter makes

‘3 farmce 10 the soliatat!on and this amendment, and is racewed prior to the opemnq hour and date SDSClfied.

“2. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I fraqu!rad)

~~e Facjs 2.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONSOF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDERNO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify aufhor)ry) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CO NTFWCT ORDER

NC. IN ITE,M lOA.

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as cnanges irrpay!ng cfrice,
aPProCrJaflcn dare, erc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGFiEEMENT IS ENTE7E0 INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Speufy rype ot modlficarton and aurhonry)

E. IMPORTANT:Contractor ~ is not, id is required to sign this document and return spies to tie issuing Om=.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMEN DMENTIMCOIFICATION (Organized by UCF sectron headings, including solid fafioticonfracf sutJ@cl matter where feasible.)

(CONTINUED)
Exceot as ?rowdwf herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remams unchanged and in full force and effect.

i 5A. NAIVE ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprmr) 16A, NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpnnr)

I C. TOM WE:H
153 CO NTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED

:“uN’TE”sT70Ec%J

16C. DATE SIGNED

[Stgnarum ot oerson aurhonzed !OstgnJ (Slgnalure of C0nfrac7mqCtkaq
7/5/9 7

%sN?540.01.1520070 10.105
P’WJ!OUS ED~lON UWSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 [R.v IO-U)

Prucreti by -A
FAR (4a cFR) S3 243



Paragraphs A and B of 8.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

‘A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $5,339,031. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $253,446 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

********************** ● ************** *************** ●***************** *************** *************** *************** *

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Total

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10,165,36j

Award Fee CPAF

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$479,39: $10,644,75g

*includes $5,339,031 for cost and $253,446 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

~ & AMOUNT REMARKS
A.1 298 R22456 $26,889 COMPLETE

DIH.1394 R22683 $3,000 COMPLETE
DIH.1394 R21867 $1,000 COMPLETE
DIH.1396 R21867 $1,000 COMPLETE
GN.1290 HI 5068 $40,500 COMPLETE
LA. 1067 R21860 $180,000 COMPLETE

Fundinq

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94;
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000
$ 5,000

($ 38,000)
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
$ 352,772

($ 56,348)
$15,574

$ 310,389
$5,592,477*

TASK NO.
AO1

GL08
GL08
GL08
GN02
LA02

Page 2 Of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No. 20



GLB.3546 R22693 ~
CCC.0665 R21100

$48,000 COMPLETE GL06
$10,000 COMPLETE GKI 1

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No. 20

—.



OM8 APPROVAL # Z7130JXM

1 CONTRACT ID CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

PAGE OF PAGEs
1 3

“ Ah.!ENOMENTIh.lODI FICATION,NO. 1 REQuISITICNIPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (/f app/icaMe).

21

3 :E;TIVf D(Wg7

See Block 12.
5 ISSUED 8’{

cc”’ ~

7 ADMINISTERED BY (If ofher fhan Item 6) COOE 1

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center I
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

1

9 NAME ANO AOORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street, county, State, and Zip Code)

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200

Greenbelt, MD 20770 T
(x)

x

coo E
I

FACILITY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMEN

9A. AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. OATEO (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OROER NO.

NAS1 -96013

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

10/02/96
5OF SOLICITATIONS

~ Theabove numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The ho.rand date specified for receipt of Offers n is extended, m is not extended.

Wfers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods
.

(a) 9y completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
3y separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE OESIGNATEO FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
~rrue of thts amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter. provided each telegram or letter makes reference
:0 :he solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 2.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONSOF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIESTHE CONTRACT/ORDERNO. AS DESCRIBEDIN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speci& authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MAOE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM lOA.

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBEREO CONTRACTI’OROER IS MOO IFIEO TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying or?ice.

JPPfoP~ation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, pURSUANT TO THE AuTHORITY OF FAR 43. lo3(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEklENTAL AGRE&MENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D OTHER (Specify type of modification and authorrty)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor n is not, •l is rewired to Si9fl this document and return _ copies to the issuing oftlce.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AM EN DMENT/MOOIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, irrckding solicdatioticorrtrac( subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of the modification is to incrementally fund the subject contract by $121,627. Accordingly,
the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)
Except as provided herein, all terms and renditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprrnf) 16A. NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prinf)

C. TOM WEIH
15B CONTRACTORJOFFEROR 15C. OATE SIGNED 166. UNITED STA

P&-i

OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNEO

.
BY /

9///97
(sqnalure OfDerson aufhor{zed to sqn)

?xSt4754S01-IS2-&070
[S@7arureof Contracfit7gOfficer)

30.lce
PqEVtOUS EOITION UNUSAOLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (RN. VZ.=1)
Prescnbeiw GSA
FAR [40CFR) S3 243

_ FILE COPY



Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $5,455,184. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $258,920 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***ee***.>**

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Total

~stimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10,165,364

co NTRACT TABULATION

Award Fee H

$479,392 $10,644,755
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0- 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

0
A
$479,392 $10,644,75~

Em
DIH.1397
W4A.0984
BAA.0983
GKE.0987

“Includes $5,455,184 for cost and $258,920 for fee.

ACCOIJ NTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

JQ AMOUNT REMARKS
R21867 $627 COMPLETE
R22744 $35,000 COMPLETE
R22744 $40,000 COMPLETE
R22504 $26,000 COMPLETE

-

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94;
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000

(! 3:::::)
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
$ 352,772

($ 56,348)
$15,574

$ 310,389
121.627

$5,714,104’

TASK NO.
GL08
BA07
BA08
GL21

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No. 21



GN.1293
GN.1293

—.— .

M3140
M3150

$8,000
$12,000

COMPLETE
COMPLETE

GN02
GN02

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No. 21



CM9 APPRWAL R 27-2

1. CONTRACT IO cODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
PAGE OF PAGEs
1

2. AMENOMENTIN4001 FICATION NO.
3

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If app/icab/e)

22 See Block 12.
6 ISSUED ay COOE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f o(her than /tern 6) COOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center
\

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
[

8. NAME ANO AOORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., skeet, cwnty, State. and Z@ Code) 9A. AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk 9B. OATED (SEE lTEM 11)

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200

Greenbelt, MD 20770 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OROER NO.

NAS1-96013
x

10B. OATEO (SEE ITEM 13)

COOE
I

FACILITY COOE 10/02/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTSOF SOLICITATIONS
❑ Theabo.enumberdsoiiitation iswnendad asset brthin Item 14. ~b.randdates~fid tirrmiptof~em ❑ isexte.clad, ❑ isnotextemtect.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priorto the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methcds
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _ mpieeof the amendment (b) By acknowledgingreceiptof thisamendmenton each wpy of the offer submitted;or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to b solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO DATE SPECIFIEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of ‘his amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the soliotation and this amendment, and is received prior to tie opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION OATA (If required]

See Page 2.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONSOF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.

IT MODIFIESTHE CONTRACTIORDERNO. AS DESCRIBEDIN ITEM 14. ‘
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Speci~ authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM 10A.

I

x 0. THE ABOVE NUMBEREO CONTRACTIOROER IS MODIFIEO TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying or?ice,

aPPfWfation date, e(c.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. pURSUANT TO THE AUTHORlw OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

O. OTHER (Speci@ type of modification and authority)

I

E. IMPORTANT:Contractor ~ is not, IJ is required to signthisdocumentandreturn copies to the issuing office.
14. 0 ASCRIPTION OF AM ENOMENT/MOOIFltiTION (Organized by UCF section headings, irrdudirrg solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of the modification is to incrementally fund the subject contract by $184,800. Accordingly,
the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)
Exceptas provided herein, ail terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or lOA, as heretofore changed, remans unchanged and in full fo~ and effect.

15A NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint)

C. TOM WEIH
158. COF;TRACTORfOFFEROR 15C. OATE SIGNEO 168. UNITEO STATES OF AMERICA 16C, DATE SIGNEO

I BY

(*nature of c-wson authonzeQ to sqn) (Sqnarura of contracting amcar)
NW 7S4C-O?-1SZ9270 2Q-1OS

PFSWWS E04TIC+4 UFW$XMS
STANDARDFORM30(R-.-=)
hlukUJlwGsA
FAR (4a CSR)53,243

— —



Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, ex~lusive of fee, is $5,631,674. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $267,230 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** **********************************************

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Total

ated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10,165,364

co NTRAC T TABUI ATION

Awa d Feer CPAF

$479,392 $10,644,756
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

A L
$479,392 $10,644,756

‘Includes $5,631,674 for cost and $267,230 for fee.

~CCOU TING AND APPROPRIAT ON DATAN I

m 42 AMOUNT REMARKS
BAA.0989 R22027 $44,400 COMPLETE
BFu4.0990 R22024 $2,400 COMPLETE
BAA.0990 R22027 $10,600 COMPLETE

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94;
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000
$ 5,000

($ 38,000)
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
$ 352,772
($ 56,348)

$15,574
$ 310,389
$ 121,627

TASK NO+
BA07
BA08
BA08

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No. 22
— —.—



BAA.0990
BAA.0990
GN.1294
GN.1295
DSI.1641
H.105O

GLD.1944

R22744 $17,000
R22748 $14,400
R21770 $9,000
R21770 ‘ $9,000
R19615 $21,000
M1865 $50,000
R22357 $7,000

COMPLETE
COMPL=E
COMPLETE
COMPLHE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE

PARTIAL

BA08
BA08
GN05
GN02
GK15
HOI

GL22

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No. 22
— —-



aub~ua. n-z

I f. CO?W?ACTIOCOOE
AMENOMENT Of SOUCITATIONfMOOIFICATION OF CONTRACT [

p-OF p-s
1 3

2. WiEtU2MENTAKX)@ ICATICN NO.
[ 3 ‘;fin”f”:’’lggi

& REOUISiTtC#wwRCnAsE QEQ. NO 5. PROJEC7 ~. flf~

23 See f310ck 12.
0 IsswC2 ay CcX)& ( 7. ffiMINIs~aEo ~ @ otfw *U I/em 6) COOE I

PHiOnal Aeronautics and Space Administratlctn

Langley Researc?l Center
.

Hampton. VA 23681-0001

a. NAMc AM” MOWSS 0# Cd- CT(X (kI.. sfmel. q, slAf4. M zip c-) 9A AA4ENOMEFWOF SOLICITATK+INO,

FJYMA, inc.

Attm Mickey Po{k s$.OATEO (SEC ITW 17)

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200

Greenbek, MD 20770 10A klCjlWICATION OF @NTR#2f KIROER NO.

NASt-96013
x

106. OATH) (SEE ITEM t3)

COOE ] ~aum moE fom2m6
11. THISITEMONLYAPPLIESTO AMENDMENTSOF SOLICITATIONS

w a- -W wlwt#onawwlww M8weJwlinlmlA T?@kuwx!dm specik3u&ru4iBtol* k Ml MArtd8d.

a--~—~t~~ aWW2mmtp6w Wlatermufan4 aate~ln@le$c41&m@

(a)6Yc?mQmiWmv8ud 16. And@Am@J
wasxmsnded. Eyomsd Ih@WJovkq)~

_cc6?30fdw
ay~let'erw m&qrunwnicn iIWlckanlfemm Iofheloikdatirmlmcj

~@)sy~~9-&~-~~ *=n~~*-r~B-~(Q
Mmdfnsm Mmibwl. FwuRe OFYOUR AcKNOwUOGMENT_m Se WW/EO AT

WE PIACE DESIGNATE” FOR W RECEIPT OF 0FFER9 PRIOR TO T)@ HOUR ANO OATSSP@iCIFISOMAY RESULT!N UEJECT04 OF YOUR OFFER. If by
VhJ@of Wismundmmt w duim = dmyw m db d- wuhIMD$. M 13WWJw M m?doby Wagram or Itmm. pm+deo each Wwyam or WI& meka6 ruf~
@w UGeamwl wwuus611wrl&nerd.andlemcf3MaFdof mmemlng nour and dew spaaaci
12 WNflt46 AND ~R@RIAt@N OATA (ffmq@@

see Page 2 and 3.
13, THIS ITEM APPLIESONLYTO MOOIFICAllONSOF CONTRACTSfOROERS,

IT MODIFIESTHECONTRACT/ORDERNO.AS DESCRJ6EDIN ITEM 14.
(x) & THIS WGE OROER IS 4SUED PURSW ~. (SpeaYy awnny) T!@ Ct+AMdSS sEY FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE WE IN ~E CONTRACT GROER

NO. 4NITIZM 10A

B. lNiZ AWWE NI.JMBEREO ~lORiXR [S UOOltWO TO REPt.ECT W KYM]NISTWTWE CHANGES (stmh as chmgos M pq+q @b.
~ti,~)~Fm~WI~14,PWM~~E~ (2P PAR 43.lo3(b).

c. THIS suPPLah4 ENTAA A(SREEMENT 1$ WEf?SO INTO PURSUANT TO A~~ OR

x Mutual Agreement

0. 0THERW&~OfMRkZY6Wti~

I
E. IMPORTAN7.CanWsc!arqhtinbrquit imswm$amnttimwm. c@extofhaissuit!QO(fks.
14. CN2XFUPTION W AMENOWNTI?AOOIFICATION @qa@mu oy L/& W* ~ btdvd@g dctwbvcwmct wqcct mmmt m haafw.j

The purposes of the modification are to incrementally fund the subject contract by $455,000, and
deobligate funds in the amountof$15?,230 The net change in contract funding is an increase in

funds by $303,?70. Accordingly, the followhg changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONlllWED)

—8vaA4
Suaac?muae



Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $5,914,969. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and mmpletion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $287,705 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** **********************************************

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Total

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10,165,36~

co NTF?ACTTAB ULATION

Award Fee e

$479,392 $10,644,756
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

-o 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

2 2
$479,392 $10,644,756

‘Includes $5,914,969 for cost and $287,705 for fee.

ACCOUN TING AND APPRO PRIA TION DATA

!?!3 JQ AMOIJNT RFMARKS
CCC.0669 R22476 $25,000 COMPLETE
CCC.0668 R22476 $90,000 COMPLETE

-

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94;
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000

(: 3:::8:)
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
$ 352,772

($ 56,348)
$15,574

$ 310,389
$ 121,627
$ 184,800

303,770
$6,202,674’

TASK NO.
GK1l
GK08

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No. 23



CCC.0667
CCC.0667
CB.1530
CB.1530
CB.1580
CB.1581
CB.1582
CB.1583

R21100
R22476
R22300
R22297
R22297
R22297
R22297
R22297

$190,000
$150,000
($2,924)

, ($6,000)
($52,000)
($57,235)
($14,228)
($18,843)

COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE

GK07
GK07
CB04
CB04
CB04
CB05
CB06
CB07

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No. 23
—-— .



I
OMB~PpRWAL* z70@X+2
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGEs

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 3

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 3. E~~1~ YE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (/f app/ica6/e)

24 W_ See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY COOE 7. AOMINISTEREO 8Y (If other than Item 6) CODE [

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, Slate, and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATKM NO.

NYMA, Inc.

Attn: Mickey Polk 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 71)

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770 lOA.MODIFICATIONOFCONTRACTIORDERNO.

NAS1 -96013
x

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITY COOE 10/02/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTSOF SOLICITATIONS
~ The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date spadfied for receipt of Offers ~ is extended, m is not extended.

=ers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prier to h hour and date specified in the soliitin or as amended, by=e of the follovving=thods:
[a) By completing Items 6 and 15, and returning_ mpies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each mpy of the offer submitted; or (c)

8Y separate letteror telegramwhich includesa reference to the solicitationand amendmentnumbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PtACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
~irtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes refer&a
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONSOF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIESTHE CONTRACT/ORDERNO. AS DESCRIBEDIN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify authorfiy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN fTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM lOA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying oi$ice,

x wmprfatimdate,etc.)SETFORTHINITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

1

E. IMPORTANT:Contractor❑ is not,Cl is rewired tosignthisdocumentandretUm_ copiesto theissuingoffice.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMEND MENT/lJODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, irrduding Solicitatioticontmcf subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of the modification is to incrementally fund the subject contract by $18,200. Accordingly,
the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)
Except as provided herein, all tenms and renditions of the dceument referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains un&mged and in full force and effed.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pnrrt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER flype or print)

C. TOM WEIH
156.CONTRACTORJOFFEROR 15C.OATESIGNED

::uN’TEosT2::2/f

16C.OATESIGNEO

4/Y/j7
(Sqnature d person auttrorrzed to sgn)

NSN 7S4CM1- 1524070

ISqnatum of Contraa;nq OfricWJ
IC-IIX

PREVIOUS EOfflON UNUSASLS
STANDARDtORM 30 (R-. -)
~wosA
FAR (4S C$R) S3243

,FILE C(WK



Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $5,932,349. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $288,525 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** -**** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** *********************************************

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Total

fitimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

L
$10,165,364

co NTRACT TABU LATION

Award F= &!%E

$479,392 $10,644,756
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

L 2
$479,392 $10,644,756

‘Includes $5,932,349 for cost and $288,525 for fee.

-

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94:
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000
$ 5,000

($ 38,000)
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
$ 352,772

($ 56,348)
$15,574

$ 310,389
$ 121,627
$ 184,800
$ 303,770

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No. 24



m
GLD.1944

M.1011

ACCOU NTING AND APPROPR IATION DATA

Q AMQU REMARKS TASK NO,
R22797 $8,20!T PARTIAL GI.22
R22402 $10,000 COMPLETE MO1

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No. 24



C+@ AJWRtiV.L V 27 WC042

1. CONTRACT ID COOE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

PAGE OF PAGES
1 3

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE
I

4. REQUISITIONFIJRCI-IASE REQ. NO.
I 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)

25 T Pfl See Block 12.
6. ISSUED8Y COOEI h 7. ADMINISTEREDBY (If olher than Ifern 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

!

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, cwnly, Slate, and Zip Code)

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770

CODE I FACILlll’ CODE
1

(x)

x

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OROER NO.

NAS1 -96013

100. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

I 10/02/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMEND rlENTSOF SOLICITATIONS

❑ Theabove numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of offers m is axtended, m is not extended.

O~ers must acJmowladge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by~e of the following ~thods
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifraquired)

See Page 3.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONSOF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIESTHE CONTRACT/ORDERNO.AS DESCRIBEDIN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Speci& authority) THE CI-L4NGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM lOA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

x aPPmPtiatiOfI date, etc.) SET FORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF:

D. OTHER (Speci~ type of modification and authority)

I

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ~ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENThlODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including sdicilatiorkorrfract subject maffer where feasWe.)

The purpose of the modification is to incrementally fund the subject contract by $226,992. Accordingly,
the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remairis unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprinf) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

C. TOM WEIH ,
158.CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNIT ISTATES OF AMERICA ~

c Zd,,l.,1

16C. DATE SIGNED

/’ 1 - ,/
BY 7 /0/20/? 7

(Sgnature 01person auttmnzed to wn)
,

W 7S40-01-152-e070
(Signature of Cantracti@ Omcer)

=VIOUS EOITION UNUSASLS
20.10s STANDARDFORM30w. to=)

RWCISWJL!YGSA
FAR (48 CFR) S324S



Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, k amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $6,156,429. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $291,437 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** *************************************************

m NTRACT TABU LATION.

Award

Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Total

&timated Cost Award Fee

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
Q

$10,165,364

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
Q

$479,392

CPAF

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

L
$10,644,756

-

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94:
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000
$ 5,000

($ 38,000)
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
$ 352,772
($ 56,348)

$15,574
$ 310,389
$ 121,627
$ 184,800
$ 303,770
$ 18,200

●includes $6,156,429 for cost and $291,437 for fee,

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No. 25



m
GLB.3557
CB.1617
CB.1617
CB.1617
CB.1617

GLB.3555
GLB.3555
DIH.1406

●

ACCO UNTING AND APPR OPRIATION DATA

42
R22798
R22891
R22891
R22891
R22891
R22693
R23036
R22259

fA.MwNI
$47,762
$60,924
$57,235
$14,228
$18,843
$6,700
$6,300

$15,000

ARKS
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE

TASK NO,
GL23
CB04
CB05
CB06
CB07
GL06
GL06
GL02

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No. 25



W bPPROVAL * Z7mOnZ

1. CONTRACT 10 CCOE PAGE OF PA~S

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NO. I 5. PROJECT NO. (/fap@caz/e)

26 .(W 3_] jgg] See Block 12.
6 ISSUED ay CGDE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than /tern 61 CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)

NYMA, Inc.

Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770

I
lx

CODE I FACILITY CODE

,

9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

90. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-96013

10B. OATED (SEE ITEM 13)

10/02/96

S OF SOLICITATIONS
1 I

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMEN

❑ The above numbered solicitation is amended as set fcdh in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers ❑ is extended, ❑ is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of Uis amendment prior to &@ I?aur and date spacitied in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods
(a) By mmpleting Items 8 and 15, and returning _ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submittal, or (c)
9y sepamte letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEOGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PL4CE DESIGNATE FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO OATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicdation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION DATA (/frequiti)

See Page 3.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTfU4CTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIESTtiE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT O+WER

NO. IN ITEM lOA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in pa~”ng ofice,

x =wfwflationdate,SWSETFORTHINITEM14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43. lo3(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

1

E. IMPORTANT:Contractor❑ is not,❑ is requiredtosignthisdocumentandreturn mpies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENTA4001FICATION (Oryamized by uCF section headings. including solicitatiorzkontract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of the modification is to incrementally fund the subject contract by $545,787. Accordingly,
the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)
Exceptasprovidedherein,alltenms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or lOA. as heretofore changed,rem”ins unchangedand in full force and effect.

15A. NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint)
I

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

C. TOM WEIH
15B. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 15C, DATE SIGNED ;. UNTED~~:ZCA 16C. DATE SIGNED

> ~@/3//9~
(S&mature of person auttmnzed to sqn) (S@rafure 0/ CJYfllrading 0fid3r)

NSN 7540.01-1524070 s!m
PREvIOUS EOMC!+4 UNUSASLS

STANDARDFORM30(R- mm
~byw
FAR(48 CFR) SS243

FILE cc%’{



Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $6,677,654. This amount is to cover the

Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $315,999 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** **********************************************

CONTRAC T TABUL ATION

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Total

&stimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
Q

$10,165,364

Awa rd Fee

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2
$479,392

a!AE

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

>
$10,644,756 ~

-

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94;
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000
$ 5,000

($ 38,000)
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
$ 352,772

($ 56,348)
$15,574

$ 310,389
$ 121,627
$ 184,800
$ 303,770
$ 18,200
$ 226,992
$545. 87
$6,993,~53*

‘Includes $6,677,654 for cost and $315,999 for fee.

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No. 26



ACCO UNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR
GLE.6753
LA. 1073
L4.1073
LA.1073
LA. 1073
LA.1073
LA.1073
LA. 1073

~ A.2044
GLB.3558
GN.1300
GN.1299
GN.1302
GN.1301
GN.1303
BA.1075

RTR
62263147000
52251312000
52251411000
52251711000
52251611000
52251211000
52251111000
24272300100
50590890300
50559305300 “
99264201000
99264201000
99264201000
99264201000
52214310200
52241110300

JO DEOBLIG/OBLIG MOD
R22514 $20,000 26
R21 827 $18,415.55 26
R21857 $3,335.48 26
R21858 $5,202.70 26
R21859 $23,027.32 26
R21860 $5+0440 5,jw\L 26
R21861 $1:489:30 26
R22602 $36,421.35 26
R22456 ~o~,%l 26
R22584 $57,000 26
M3145 $175,000 26
M3145 $10,000 26
M3145 $20,000 26
M3145 $20,000 26

R21 940 $90,000 26
R22878 $40,000 26

REMARKS
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE ‘
COMPLETE
COMPLETE

PARTIAL
PARTIAL
PARTIAL
PARTIAL
PARTIAL

COMPLETE

T/O
GL12
LAol
LAol
IAol
LAo 1
MO 1
LAol
L401
A02

GL1O
GN02
GNO1
GN04
GN03
GN05
BA03

Page30f3
NAS1-96013

ModificationNo. 26



I _
WAL * 27co.00Q

1. RACT ID COOE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
PAGE OF PAGES
1 3

2. AMENDMENT/M0131FlCAT10N NO. 4. REQUISITIOMWRCHASE REQ. NO.

3“:iiii’”tiDrN97
5. PROJECT NO, (/? app/icaMe)

27 See Block 12.
0. ISSUED 8Y COOE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than Kern 6) CODE 1

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

1

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTFL4CTOR (No., street. county, Stale, and Zip Code) 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYMA, Inc.

Attn: Mickey Polk 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770 lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NASI -96013
x

10B. OATEO (SEE ITEM 73)

COOE
I

FACIL17Y CODE 10/02f96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTSOF SOLICITATIONS
❑ The above numberedsdii.tion is amended as set ksth in ltem14. Tbehourend date spaded fcwraceipto[offers n is extended, n ienotextended.
Offersmust acknowledgereceiptof thisamendment priorto the hourand date spedflad in the eoiiitatkm w as amended,by one of the folknvingmetfxxk
(a) By mmp(eting Items 8 and 15, and returning _ W* of ~ amefldmenc 0) BY acknowledging receipt of ~S amendment on each mpy of the o$fer submitt.@ or(c)
By sepatate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the soliatation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTiON OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or ietter makes reference
to the solidation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/frequimd)

See Page 3. .
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONSOF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIESTHE CONVIACT/ORDER NO.AS DESCRIBEDIN ITEM 14.

T“’

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify authority) THE CI+WJGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

IB. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofice,

x aPPfoP~ation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.lo3(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF:

D. OTHER (Speci~ type of modification and aulhority)

I

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ~ is not, tJ is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMOOIFICATION (Organized by (JCF section headings, inc/uding so/icifation/corrbact subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of the modification is to incrementally fund the subject contract by $374,968. Accordingly,
the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)
Exceptasprovidedherein,alltermsandrenditionsofthedocumentreferencedinItem9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER flype or Print)
I

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTmCTING OFFICER (Type or print)

C. TOM WEIH
15B. CONTRACTOFUOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED

:“uN’TEDPZ;@

16C. DATE SIGNED

(Sgmature of person authofrzed to sqn) .S@afum d C4wfmlinq //7/?7

NSN7540.07-152.2470
r)

20’10s
PREVIOUSEOIIIONllNUSASLE STANDARD FORM 30 iRw. VM3

Pmwa9a@osA
FAR(4sCFR)SS.2U

FILE COPY



Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. in accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $7,034,592. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $334,029 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***-* ***** ***** **m** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** **********************************************

Award
Mod. 1 ~
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Total

~ cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

-G
$10,165,364

CONTRACT TABUI ATIO~

Award Fee ~PAF

$479,392 $10,644,756

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

-0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 -o

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

A L

$bi’9,392 $10,644,756

-

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94:
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000
$ 5,000

($ 38,000)
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
!$ 352,772

($ 56,348)
$15,574

$ 310,389
$ 121,627
$ 184,800
$ 303,770
$ 18,200
$226,992
$ 545,787

374.968
$7,368,621*

“Includes $7,034,592 for cost and $334,029 for fee,

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No. 27



PR
LA.1085
BA.1 077
GKE.1OO7
GKG.1 122
GHG.1362
GLB.3559

ACCOUNTING AN17 APPROPRIATION DATA

RTR JO DEOBLIG/OBLIG REMARKS TIO
52251211000 R23190 100000 COMPLETE LAol
52241110300 R22878 61519 COMPLETE BA11
53709200400 H 15068 100000 COMPLETE GK02
63210140300 R22835 31774 COMPLETE GK14
51920210100 R2281O 60453 COMPLETE GH02
52214310400 R23026 21221 COMPLETE GL06

-.

Page30f3
NAS1-96013

ModificationNo. 27



OMO ARXiti,mL # 27WW2

I. CmTR.ACT ID CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF cONTWCT
PAGE OF PAGEs
1 3

2. AMENCMENTiMODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4, RECWISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO (If applicable)
.

28 (IV 2 0 I!197 See Block 12.
6 ISSUED3Y CODE 7 ~DNllNISTE~EDBY(If o(her than Hem 6) CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

3 NAME AND ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, courIty, State, and Zip Code) 9A. AA! ENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbeit, MD 20770

9B OATED (SEE ITEM 17)

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO,

NAS1-96013
x

10B. OATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE
I

FACILITY CODE 10/02196

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

~ The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in [tern 1~. The I-to.ranci date specified for receipt of Offers ❑ is extended, ❑ is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior 10 the fmur and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each mpy of the offer submitted: or (c)
Ely separate !etter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
wrtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegmm or letter. provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
I 2, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Speci& authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM lOA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ohice,

x appropriation GWe,etc.)SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT To THE AUTHORIH OF FAR 43.103(5).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORl~ OF:

I
D. OTHER (Speci~ type of modification and authority)

!

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ~ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/N40Dl FICATION (Organized by UCF section headirrgs, including solicitatioticorrtract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of the modification is to incrementally fund the subject contract by $586,984. Accordingly,
the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

=Cept as provided herein, ail terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1r)A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprirst)

C. TOM WEIH
1se.CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. OATE SIGNED16B. UNIT~~;O

BY &n. 4%/$7
W7nature of Personaulhonzeri to s9rr)

\SN 7WJ.01-lE2~70
(Sqnature C! Contradi#Ofi&)

10.!ce
=aEv!OUS EDWIC+4 UNIJSASLE STANDARDFORM30(R- !~sw

pmscdrad@GSA
FAR (4s c-=R) 53.243

FILE COPY



I
/

Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $7,595,208. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $360,397 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** **********************************************

co NTRACT TABULATION

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Total

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10,165,364

Award Fee

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

L
$479,392

X2AE

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0’
Q

$10,644,756

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94:
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000
$ 5,000

($ 38,000)
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
$ 352,772

($ 56,348)
$15,574

$ 310,389
$ 121,627
$ 184,800
$ 303,770
S 18,200
$ 226,992
$ 545,787
$ 374,968

“Includes $7,595,208 for cost and $360,397 for fee.
Page 2 of 3

NAS1-96013
Modification No. 28



ACCO UNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR
GKE.0939
GLB.3560
M.1013
BAA.0997
BAA,0998
GLB.3562
lA. 1087
CB.1624
CB.1625
CB.1626
CB.1627
CB.1628
IA.0952
DSI.1680

RTR
63210143700
99235150400
29790000100
52224111100
52223410100
99235150100
24272300200
24233015000
24233015000
24233015000
24233015000
24233015000
53709202500
53802100200

JO DEOBLIG/OBLIG
R22401 26371
M1878 1945

R23165 35000
R23135 70000
R22877 80000
M1821 49940

R22601 16500
R22891 72440
R22891 80890
R22891 25863
R22891 47230
R22891 16994
H15252 18000
R19615 45811

MOD
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28

REMARKS
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE

TIO
GK04
GL09

M02
BA08
BA07
GL11
LAo 1
CB04
CB05
CB06
CB07
CB08
BA04
GK15

Page30f3
NAS1-96013

Modification No. 28



I
OM8 .4PPROVAL it ~~~

1. CONTRACT ID COOE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
PAGE OF PAGES
1 3

2. AMENDMENTMOOIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE nAT= 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO, 5. PROJECT NO (If appl~e)

29 ~o~ 21 ]gg? See Block 12.
b. ISSUED BY COO E 7 ADMINISTERED BY (/fo/her fhan /(em 6) COOE [

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I

8. NAME M4D ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, counly, State, and Z@ Code) 9A. AMENOMENT OF SCXJCITAnON NO.

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770

90. OATED (SEE ITEM 11)

~

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

CODE
I

FACILITY CODE 10/02/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ Theabow numbered soiicitabon isarn.snded as set forfhin Item 14. Thetwurancldate spedladformceiptofoffers ❑ isexte.ded, fJ i.snotextended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solidtation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning mpies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submittal, or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATE FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO OATE SPECIFIEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
wrtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegtam or letter makes reference
10 the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening twr and date spedied.

12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

PR: GLB.3561; R23026; $100,000 (Complete), M.1014; R23165; $35,000 (Complete)
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A THIS CI+WGE ORDER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO (.Spa&y authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM lOA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBEREO CONTRACT/OROER IS MOOIFIED TO REFLECT THE AOMINISTIWTIVE CHANGES (such as changes in pa~”ng oi?ice,

x wfwfiauondate,etc.)SETFORWi IN ITEM 140 PURSUANT To THE AWHORITY OF FAR 43. lo3(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF

0. OTHER (Speci@ type of modification and authority)

I

E. IMPORTANT Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENT/MOOIFl~TION (Organized by UCF section headings, including so/icifation/cortfract subject matter where feasrb/e.)

The purpose of the modification is to incrementally fund the subject contractby$135,000. Accordingly,
the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein. all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, rernai& un~nged and in full forca and effecL

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Tw Of ptiflt)

C. TOM WEIH
158. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 15C. OATE SIGNEO ;. UNITEOSl#ETEA 16C. DATE SIGNED

?.
(.%natum of pamon autrmnzed 10 ~n)

@’/?/

)6)4 7541 J01-152 +70
(Signature of Gmtraaing-“r)

S!-
PRSVIWS EOM@4 UNISAaLE STANDARD FORM 30 ~. I-)

$mauSmlbf GS4
FAR (4s CFR) S3243

FILE COPY.
.,.-.0



Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $7,724,133. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $366,472 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ****** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** *********************************************

CON RACTT TABULATION

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27

ES~rnated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Award Fee

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

CPAF

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

m
$ 23,900

($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94:
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000
$ 5,000

($ 38,000)
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
$ 352,772

($ 56,348)
$15,574

$ 310,389
$ 121,627
$ 184,800
$ 303,770
$ 18,200
$ 226,992
$ 545,787
$ 374,968

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No.29



MOd. 28
Mod. 29 L 3
Total $10,165,364 $479,392

*includes $7,724,133 for cost and $366,472 for fee.

$586,984
L 5.00Q
$10,644,756 $8,090,605 ●

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No.29



I
W AWROVe. R 27-2

1. CONTRACT ID COOE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SO~lCITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE
I

4. REQUISITIOFWURCHASE REQ. NO.
I 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicaWe)

30 .-
I. j 1 See Block 12.

8. ISSUED 9Y CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If olher than /tern 6) COOE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I

8. NAME ANO AOORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, Slate, and ~p Code) 9A AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYMA, Inc.

Attn: Mickey Polk 98. DATEO (SEE ITEM 11)

7501 Greenway
Greenbelt, MD

Center Drive, Suite 1200

20770 10A MODIFICATIONOFCONTRACT/ORDERNO.

NAS1-96013
x

10%.OATEO(SEE ITEM 13)

COOE FACILllV COOE 10/02/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTSOF SOLICITATIONS
❑ Theabeven.rnberad $oIiatation is amended assetfdh in Item 14. Thetmurand date spadfiad forreceiptofoffers ❑ isaxtendad, ❑ isnotextended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the soiiition or as amended, by one of the following methcds:
(a) By mmpleting Items 8 and 15, and returning_ mpies of the amendment (b) By acknowfadging receipt of this amendment on each mpy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a referen- to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVEO AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATE FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO OATE SPECIFIEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telagmm or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date spacilied.

12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION OATA (/frequirsd)

See Page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A THIS CHANGE OROER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO (Speci& authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE f@OE IN THE CONTRACT OROER

NO, IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MOOIFIEO TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying oRice,

appropriation dafe, etc.) S= FORTHIN ITEM 14, pURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIW OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

x Mutual Agreement
O.OTHER(Speci@ type of modification and authonly)

1

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor a is not, ~ is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by uCF section headings, inckding solicitationkontmct su@sct matter wirers feasible.)

The purposes of the modification are to incrementally fund the subject contract by $310,021 and to
deobligate $239,867 in funding for task CBOI and CB03. The net increase is $66,983 for cost and

$3,171 for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the dccurn-snt referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full forrx and effect.

15A, NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER fType orprirro

PAMELA THOMPSON
16A. NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

VICE PRESIDENT, C. TOM WEIH

=~

lSC.OATE SIGNEO ~UN~~~ 16C. OATE SIGNEO

/2/0/9 7 /z@7
(S9nature ofpmon afilwrrzed to -s@)

N% 7S4W1-1S2-9J70
(S@afure or C4nfracting ~)

SIm
PRSVIOUS EOMC+4 UMJSMLS

STANDARD FORM 30 m-. m-m
PmaSMbYGSA
FAJI (4S WR) SSZU

FILECOPY



Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $7,791,116. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $369,643 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** *************************************************

co NTRACT TARUI ATIO~

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27

ated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Award Fee

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

. 0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

CPAF

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

-

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94;
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000
$ 5,000

($ 38,000)
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
$ 352,772
($ 56,348)

$15,574
$ 310,389
$ 121,627
$ 184,800
$ 303,770
$ 18,200
$ 226,992
$ 545,787
$ 374,968

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No.30



Mod. 28 0
Mod. 29
Mod. 30 L
Total $10,165,364

*Includes $7,791,116 for cost and

----

0

L
$479,392

$369,643 for fee.

o
0

$10,644,75:

$ 586,984
$ 135,000
&Z!uM

$8,160,759 ‘

fiu@UNT NG ANI D APPROPRIATE ON DATA

PR RTR JO DEOBLIG/OBLIG MOD REMARKS T/O
GKE.1OO8 88002000100 R22582 5000 30 COMPLETE GK03
GKE.1OO8 52214310400 R23026 20000 30 COMPLETE GK03

1 # I —___ _ I -.— —....—— .—

IGKE.1oo8 52251211OOOI R231901 100001 301 COMPLETE

1

GKE.1OO8 22512021000 RI 9504 6000 30 COMPLETE GK03
GKE.1OO8 53803123100 R22160 20000 30 COMPLETE GK03
GKE.1OO8 53811220100 R23030 20000 30 COMPLETE GK03

GK03
GKE.1OO8 22612131000 R23164 10000 30 COMPLETE GK03
GKE.1011 51920210100 R22809 10000 30 COMPLETE GK03
GHG.1369 99220033100 M3688 20000 30 COMPLETE GHO1
GHG.1369 58110110200 R23217 13659 30 COMPLETE GHO1
GHG.1369 51920210100 R23235 40000 30 COMPLETE GHO1--

I
——. ..— — .—

GLE.676-1 62263147000 R22514 2836 301 COMPLETE
H.1056 99235050100 M1865 95000

GL12
30 iOMPLETZ HO11 r

GHG.1367 99220033100 M3688 65001 30 COMPLETE GKO1

GHG.1367 51920210100 FQ3220 115001 30 COMPLETE GKO1

tGHG.1367 519202101001 R232231 50261 3fIi COMPLETF I GK(lll

-- 1 . ——

CB.1631
—

45473000100 R21668 - i 4500 301 COMPLETE
CB.1547 21010000100 R22632 -24845

---
1

-—-— ( t .-—.
t

---— . . .. -—. - -----

~CB.; i78 96389OOO1OOI R221231 -2150221 301 COMPLETE CBO1

I CB02
301 COMPLETE CB03

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No.30



I
OMB AFPROVAL + 27u30M2

1. CONTmCT ID COOE PAGE OF PAGEs

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 3

2. AMENOMENT/MODIFICATION NO. I
3. EFFECTIVE DATE

I
4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. I 5. PROJECT NO. (/f app/i~)

31 r 1 Q lg7 See Block 12,
E lSSuEDBY CODEI 7, ADMINISTEREDBY (/fother than /fern 6) COOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I

8. NAME ANO ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, axnfy, State, and Zip Code) 9A. AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO,

NYMA, Inc.

Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, ~~D 20770

COOE I FACILllY C(X)E

9B. OATEO [SEE ITEM 11)

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OROER NO.

NASI-S6013
x

IOB.OATEO(SEE ITEM 13)

I 10/02/96,
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ The abovenumbered solicitation ismnendedassetf orth m Item 14. Thaho.ra.drlate spaciriedformiptofoffers ❑ is extended, ❑ istiexteno’ed.
Offersmustacknowledgereceiptof thk amendmentpriorto the hour and date spedfied in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ mpiee d the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; of (c)
By separate letter or telegram which inchdes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVEO AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND OATE SPECIFIEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegmm or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and thts amendment and is received prior to be opening hour and date spea “fied.

12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION OATA (/fraquin?d)

See Page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONSOF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE OROER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CCWTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM lOA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBEREO CONTRACT/OROER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in pay”rrg office,

x
aPPmPtiation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIW OF FAR 43.lo3(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

,
0. OTHER (SpeciQ type of modification and authority)

I
E. IMPORTANT. Contractor O is not, ~ is required to sign thk document and return 3 copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/K40Dl FlCAT10N (Oqanized by UCF section headings, irhduding so/icitaticvakontract subject matter where feas”bfe.)

The purposes of the modification are to incrementally fund the subject contract by $609,099. The net
increase in funding is S581 ,771 for cost and $27,328 for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are

hereby made to the Contract Schedu!e:

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1oA, aa ~retofore changed, remains unchanged and in full fbrce and effecL

15A. NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) I 16A. NAME mD TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Tw wprfr?t)

C. TOM WEIH

15B.CONTPACTOFUOFFEROR 15C OATE SIGNEO 16B. UNITEO STATES OF AMERICA 16C. OATE SIGNED

BY 1~]18~7
(S&7nafureotperson authorized fo sign)

NW 7S404)1- 152-S070
(Signature or mfmlw Gl17car)

W1OS
PRswcws EomoN UNW.ASLS

STANDARD FORM 30 (R-. w=)
Pmd&dby GW
Fm (4.9 C$R) SS24S

FILE COPY



Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

‘A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $8,372,887. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $396,971 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ****** ***** ***** **-** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***********************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Award Fee

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

CPAF

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Eu!m9

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94:
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000
$ 5,000

($ 38,000)
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
$ 352,772

($ 56,348)
$15,574

$ 310,389
$ 121,627
$ 184,800
$ 303,770
$ 18,200
$ 226,992
$ 545,787
$ 374,968

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No.31



Mod. 28 0 0
Mod. 29 0 0
Mod. 30 0 0
Mod. 31
Total $10,165,36j $479,39:

“Includes $8,372,887 for cost and $396,971 for fee.

o $ 586,984
0 $ 135,000
0 $ 70,154

$609,099
$10,644,75: $8,769,858 ●

PR RTR Jo I DEOBLIG/OBLIG I MOD REMARKS TIO

GLE.6763 I 622630270001 R224931 488381 31 I COMPLETEI GL25
IA.0984 53709202500 H15252 10000 31 COMPLETE BA05

IDIH.1422 25870210600 R22264 15600 31 COMPLETE GL02

‘IA.0983 53709202300 H1 5244 50000 31 COMPLETE BAO1

GN.12SS SS264201 000 M3145 18206 31 COMPLETE GNO1

GN.1300 SS264201OOO M3145 378538 31 COMPLETE GN02

~GN.1301
I , 1 1 1 1
I SS264201OOOI M31451 42338] 31 I COMPLETEI GN031

1 J
GN.1302 99264201000 M3145 45579 31 COMPLETE GN04

60S0SS

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No.31



I
OMB APPROVAL w . ocz

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATIC)N OF CONTRACT 1 3
2. AMENDMENTJMOCIFICATION NO, 3. EFFECTIVE OATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5, PROJECT NO. (/!app/icab/e)

32 See Block 12.
6 ISSLJED BY CGOE I 7 ADMINISTERED BY (If ofher than /tern 5) CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
I

3 NAME AND ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and 2ip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYMA, Inc.

Attn: Mickey Polk 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770 lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-96013
x

10B.DATED(SEE /TEA4 13)

CODE FACILITY CODE 10/02/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ The abvenwnbered solicitation isarnended asset forth in [tern 14. The fm.ranct clabsspecified forreceiptofOffers ❑ isextencied, ❑ isnotextended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each UJpy of the offer submitted: or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified,

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/required)

N/A
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONSOF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIESTHE CONTRACT/ORDERNO. AS DESCRIBEDIN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spec@ authorffy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM 10A,

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying omce,

aPP~oPffatiOn date, ek.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.lo3(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF.

x Mutual Agreement
D. OTHER (Speci@ type of modification and authority)

1

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return 3 mpies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including so/icitatiorr/contract subject matter where feasib/e.)

The purpose of this modification is to convert the current effort into a five year contract by increasing
the period of performance by 4 years from 1 year to 5 years and adding the estimated cost and fee
associated with each option period to the current estimated cost and fee on the contract. As a result,
the following changes are hereby made to the contract schedule:

(CONTINUED)
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remaifis unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type of prir?f)
M~chael W. Polk
Director, Contracts ROSEMARY FROEHLICH

15C. DATE SIGNED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

1~/30/47
[J+/6tiZiAi- 2

(Sgnalure of Derson authorized 10 sqn] (Sgrrafurr@@rtracfi~ Oficer) /J-3c) -7]
Nsti 7S4*OI.152-0070 301@5
PREVIOIJSEOITIONLINIJSA8LS / v STANDARD FORM 30 [Rav.w-m)

PmacnbwbvGSA
Fm (48 CFi) 53.243



1. Items 15C through 15F on Standard Form 26 (Contract Cover Sheet) are deleted in there entirety
and the following is replaced in lieu thereof

“

Estimated Cost Award Fee Total

Base Contract $43,919,153 $2,042,658 $45,961,811
Options 5-10 $3,927,111 $89,755 $4,016,866
Total $47,846,264 $2,132,413 $49,978,677

u

Il. Section B, B.2, Estimated Cost, Award Fee and Fixed Fee, is deleted in its entirety, and the
following is substituted in lieu thereof

“ ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE FIXED FEE

The estimated cost of this contract is $43,919,153 exclusive of the award fee of $2,042,658, and
fixed fee* of $0. The total estimated cost and maximum award fee are $45,961,81 1.“

11[. Section F, F.1, Period of Performance, Paragraph A is deleted in its entirety, and the following is
substituted in lieu thereof

“A. The period of performance for issuance of task orders is 60 months from the effective
date of this contract.”

Iv. Section H, H.2 Options, Paragraph A is deleted in its entirety and Paragraph B, Fifth throu~h
Tenth Option Periods, becomes Paragraph A.

v. All other items remain unchanged.

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** **********************************************

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award Fee CPAF

$479,392 $10,644,756
0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

Fundinq

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94:
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000

(; 3X%
$ 195,000

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No. 32



Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Total

o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

33,753,789
$43,919,153

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,563,266
$2,042,658

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

35,317,055
$45,961,811

$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
$ 352,772

($ 56,348)
$15,574

$ 310,389
$ 121,627
$ ~84,800
$ 303,770
$ 18,200
$ 226,992
$ 545,787
$ 374,968
$ 586,984
$ 135,000
$ 70,154

$ 609,099

$8,769,85; *

“Includes $8,372,887 for cost and $369,643 for fee.

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No. 32



I
OMO APPROVAL t. 27~2

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
PAGE OF PAGEs

3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO 3 EFFE~TIVE DATE 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If app/icab/e)

33 DELJO i~$l See Block 12.
5 ISSUED 9Y CODE . . . . 7 ADMINISTERED BY (/f o(her than /tern 6) CODE 1

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8 NAME ANCI ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYMA, Inc.

Attn: Mickey Polk 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200

Grsenbelt. klD 20770 lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDEF! NO.

NAS1-S6013

x

10B. DATED (SEE /TEM 13)

CODE FACILITY COCsE 10/02/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ Theatmve numbered solidafion isarnended as s.etforth in Item 14. Theho.r and date specified forreceipt of Offers ❑ isextencfed, ❑ is notextenclecf,

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following metfux!s
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
9y separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to tfw solicitation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO SE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. [f by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or let!! makes reference
10 the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required)

See, Pqe 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speci~ aufhorify) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CC+4TRACT OROER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

I

B. THE ABOVE NUMBEREO CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in pay”hg ofi7ce,

x
aPProPtidfiOn dafe, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIW OF FAR 43. lo3(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Speci@ type of modification and auttronly)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DASCRIPTION OF AM ENOMENT/MOOl FICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, inc/uding so/icitatioticorrh_acf subject matter where feasiWe.)

The purposes of the modification are to incrementally fund the subject contract by $630,391. The net

increase in funding is S601 .S51 for cost and $28,440 for fee Accordingly, the following chang=s are

hereby made to the Contract Sched~ie

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or lr3A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full form and effect

15A, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprinf) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type cr V@

I C TOhl WEIH

15B CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED

[97

16B UNI S S O~~MERICA

A’p

16C DATE SIGNED

BY &@//97.,
(Sqnature of fmrson atihOnZed !0 sqn)

NSN7U&01.152-W70
(Signature of Cantracflq’Oficer)

W1OS
PREVIOIJS EDITION UNUSAS.LE STANDARD FORM 30 (Rw.VNSX

Pmsolsed bv GSA

FILE COPY
FAR (48 CFi) SS.24S



Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $8,974,838. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $425,411 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** *-*** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** *********************************************

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award Fee

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

CPAF

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

-

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94:
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000

(: 3:::::)
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
$ 352,772
($ 56,348)

$15,574
$ 310,389
$ 121,627
$ 184,800
$ 303,770
$ 18,200
$ 226,992
!$ 545,787
$ 374,968

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No.33



Mod. 28 0 0
Mod. 29 0 0
Mod. 30 0 0
Mod. 31 0 0
Mod. 32 33,753,789 1,563,266
Mod. 33
Total $43,919,15: $2,042,65~

o $ 586,984
0 $ 135,000
0 $ 70,154
0 $609,099

35,317,055 0
$630,391

$45,961,81! $9,400,249 ●

‘Includes $8,974,838 for cost and $425,411 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR RTR JO DEOBLIG/OBLIG MOD REMARKS T/O

GN.1303 52214310200 R21 940 310000 33 COMPLETE GN05

GN.1303 53804140200 R22829 120391 33 COMPLETE GN05

GKE.102O 53709200400 H15068 200000 33 COMPLETE GK02

630391

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No.33



OMS APPROVAL # 27 CCJY242

1. CONTRACT 10 CODE PAGE OF PAGEs
AMENC)MENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 3
2. AMENOMENTMOOIFICATION NO 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (/f app/icab/e)

JAN I J i&lb34 See Block 12,
6 ISSUED BY COOE

. . .
7 ADMINISTERED BY (/fotherfhan /tern 6) CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street. county, State, and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYh.IIA, Inc.
Attn. hlickey Polk 90. DATED(SEE ITEM f 1)

7501 Greenway Center Drive. Suite 1200

Greenbelt. hlD 20770 10A.MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDE.R NO.

NAS1-96013
x

10B. DATED (SEE /TEM 13)

CODE FACILIW COCIE 10/02/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ Theatxwe n.rnberecl solicitation is amended as set forfh in item 14. The b.randdates@fid forr~iptofOfiem ❑ isextencted, ❑ is rmtextencted.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date spedied in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, If by
virlue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or IeF! makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to tie opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f requir@

See Page 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CChTRACT ORDER
NO, IN ITEM 10A,

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIOROER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paV”rg oflice,

‘(
aPProPffation date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.lo3(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF:

D. OTHER (Speci@ type of modification and authorrtf)

1

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, tJ is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFI CATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solic;tatioticontract subject matter where feasible.)

The purposes of the modification are to incrementally fund the subject contract by $183,816. The net

increase in funding is S175,51 1 for ccst and $8,305 for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are

hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the doament referenti in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full fcxc.e and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or y’nt)

C. TOhl WEIH
158 CONTRACTOIWOFFEROR 15C DATE SIGNED 16B, UNITED STATES OF AME ICA

P.L b~

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

(Sqnalwe of person aulhonzed to siyn) (Sqnature of contracting Or17cerj
///+/99

NS?4rS41X21.152-S070 w-tin
PREVIOUS EOITION UF4LSABLE STANDARD FORM 30 (Rav. IGSY)

Prsao-!&d w G.SA
FAR148CFI+s3 243

FILE COP-Y



Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to

this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $9,150,349. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Oticer.

B. An additional amount of $433,716 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** **********************************************

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
‘o

o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award Fee

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

CPAF

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

EQm9

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94;
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000

(: 3::%!)
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
$ 352,772

($ 56,348)
$15,574

$ 310,389
$ 121,627
$ 184,800
$ 303,770
$ 18,200
$ 226,992
$ 545,787
$ 374,968

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No.&l



Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Total

o
0
0
0

33,753,789
0

$43,919,153

0
0
0
0

1,563,266
0

$2,042,65~

o $ 586,984
0 $ 135,000
0 $ 70,154
0 $609,099

35,317,055
0 $ 630,39!

$183,816
$45,961,81! $9,584,065 *

‘Includes $9,150,349 for cost and $433,716 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR RTR JO DEOBLIG/OBLIG MOD REMARKS. T/O
BA.1078 52241110300 R22878 40000 34 COMPLETE BA02

GLE.6764 22792434000 R22238 5C!80 34 COMPLETE GL20

A.2049 52231510100 R22820 25000 34 COMPLETE A02

GLD.1952 25870211100 R23301 10000 34 COMPLETE GL19

CCC.0674 22612131000 R22476 381 34 COMPLETE GK08

GLD.1898 53804111400 RI 9944 72355 34 COMPLETE GL14

GKE.1021 61642005000 R23229 20000 34 COMPLETE GK03

GKE.1021 63220211300 R22321 5000 34 COMPLETE GK03

GKG.1128 26451015000 R23348 6000 34 COMPLETE GK16

183816

Page 3 of 3
NASI-96013

Modification No.34



I
ohm WPRWAL # 270WX142

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGEs

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 3

2 AMENCWENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (/fapp/&ble)

35
JAN 22 1:~1

See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (V ofher fhan Hem 6) CQOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND AODRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, IXWrrfy, State, and Zip Cm%)

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770

I

I x

COOE FACILITY COOE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMEN
-

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATWN NO,

96. OATEO (SEE /TEM 11)

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1 -96013

10B. OATEO (SEE ITEM 13)

10/02/96
S OF SOLICITATIONS

-
U The abeve numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers U is extended, U is not extended.

offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior 10 the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the folfc++ing methods:
(a) 3y completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknewfedging receipt of this amendment on each ~ of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE OESIGNATEO FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIEO MAY RESULT IN REJECT7QN OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each t~ram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is rece&ed prior to the opening hour and date specified,

12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRtATION OATA (/frequirea)

See Page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE OROER 1S LSSUEO PURSUANT TO: (Specify authorfty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MAOE !N THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM lOA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBEREO CONTRACT/ORDER IS MOOIFIEO TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying or9ice,

aPPmpflaCiOfl date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.lo3(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIW OF:

x Mutual Agreement
O. OTHER (Specify type of rmdification arrd aufhortty)

I

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return _ copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AA4ENDMENTrTdOOlFlCAT10N (Organized by UCF section headings, inc/uding so//citatiorVconffect subject matter _ feasib/e.)

The purposes of this modification are to incrementally fund the subject contract by $363,903 and to
deobligate $40,851 ($38,994 for cost and $1,857 for fee) from the current funding level. The net
increase in funding is $308,473 for cost and $14,579 for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are
hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remain. unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NPJME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprinf) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type ofprirrt)

FILE COPY



Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the pucpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $9,458,822. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $448,295 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** *********************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Award Fee

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

CPA~

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Funding

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94;
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000

(: 3:%)
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
$ 352,772

($ 56,348)
$15,574

$ 310,389
$ 121,627
$ 184,800
$ 303,770
$ 18,200
$ 226,992
$ 545,787
$ 374,968

Page 2 of 3
NJAS1-96013

Modification No.35



Mod. 28

Mod. 29

Mod, 30

Mod. 31

Mod. 32

Mod. 33

Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Total

o
0
0
0

33,753,789
0
0

$43,919,15:

0
0
0
0

1,563,266
0
0

$2,042,65:

0
0
0
0

35,317,055
0
0

$45,961,81:

S 586,984
$ 135,000
s 70,154
$609,099

$ 630,39!
$183,816
$323,052

$9,907,117 ●

‘Includes $9,458,822 for cost and $448,295 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR RTR JO DEOBLIG/OBLIG MOD REMARKS T/a
BA.1081 52241110300 R22878 36170 35 COMPLETE BA03
IA.0988 53709202500 HI 5252 26745 35 COMPLETE BA04
BAA.1OO8 52223410100 R22877 36874 35 COMPLETE BA07
BAA.1OO7 52223410100 R22877 19694 35 COMPLETE BA07
BAA.1OO7 52224111100 R23135 13000 35 COMPLETE BA07
BAA.1OO7 52224111000 R23136 60000 35 COMPLETE BA07
CB.1578 96389000100 R22123 -27921 35 COMPLETE CBO1
CB.1534 96389000100 R22123 -4550 35 COMPLETE CBO1
CB.1563 96389000100 R22123 -8380 35 COMPLETE CBO1
GN.1296 22922451000 R23283 10000 35 COMPLETE GN03
GN.1297 22922451000 R23283 11420 35 COMPLETE GN05
IA.0998 53706362000 H15193 150000 35 COMPLETE GH04

323052

Page30f3
NAS1-96013

ModificationNo.35



C+w40APPRm, . . 27 WO042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AfVIENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 3

2. AMENDMENTMOOIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIOIWPURCHASE REQ. NO.
I

5. PROJECT NO. (Inapplicable)

36 JAN ~ 8 IY~~ See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (ffofher tharr /tern 6) CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

3. NAME ANO AODRESS OF CONTRACTOR (A@., street, county, State, and ,Z?pCode) 9A. PA4ENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk 96. DATEO (SEE /TEM f f)

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-96013

x

10B. DATEO (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITY CODE 10/02/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ Theabven.mbrdahcdation isame.ddassetfotih in Hem 14. T’hehourand datespecifidfor rmeiptof~em ❑ isextemdecl, ❑ isnot estended.

Offem must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknoviiedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAJLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATE FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO DATE SPECIFIEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
tirfue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION OATA (ffrequirql

See Page 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MAOE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM lOA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MOOIFIEO TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATBJE CHANGES (such as changes in paying of?ice,

Y
aPPmPtiation */e. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. pURSUAt4T TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1 03(b).

. .
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF:

I
O. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

I

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return _ copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMCIOIFICATION (Organized by UCF section heedlngs, including sdicitatfodcorrtrect subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the subject contract by $49,794. The
increase in funding is $47,551 for cost and $2,243 for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are
hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the dcxument referenced in Item 9A or 1t)A, as heretofore changed, rema@s unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (TYP orprfnt) 16A. NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Ty~ orprintJ

C. TOM WEIH
158.CONTRACTORJOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNEO 16S. UNITEO STATES OF AMERICA -1 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY c 7-L.A
8, ‘ ,- {]2S’/y~

(%nature ofpwson authcazad b wgn) (Sgnarwa 0/ ConLractmg Of?icu)
w 7$40-01- 152-S070 3C-105
>REWWS EOMCU WS8LE

STANDARD FORM 30 (R- tom)
PI*SMM b“ OSA
FAA [4S CFR) 52243

FILE COPY



Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $9,506,373. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $450,538 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** *+*+****** *+********************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27

Estimated Cost

$10, I65,364
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Award Fee

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

CPAF

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Fundinq

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94:
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000

(: 3:%)
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
$ 352,772

($ 56,348)
$15,574

$ 310,389
$ 121,627
$ 184,800
$ 303,770
$ 18,200
$ 226,992
S 545,787
$ 374,968

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-96013

Nlodification No.36



Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Total

o
0
0
0

33,753,789
0
0
0
0

$43,919,153

0
0
0
0

1,563,266
0
0
0

$2,042,65~

o
0
0
0

35,317,055
0
0
0

$45,961,81;

$ 586,984
$ 135,000
$ 70,154
$609,099

$630,39:
$183,816
$323,052

$49,794
$9,956,911 ●

●includes $9,506,373 for cost and $450,538 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR RTR JO DEOBLIG/OBLIG MOD REMARKS T/0

CB.1639 86500031000 R23308 34794 36 COMPLETE CB09

GLB.3569 99235150400 M1878 15000 36 COMPLETE GL1O

49794

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-96013

MO&cation No.36



I
C+.48 APPROVAL - 27 C0-CC-41

1. CONTR4CT 10 CODE PAGE OF PAGEs

AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 3

2. W4ENOMENT/MCOIFICATION NO. 3, EFFEC~ DATE 4. REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (tfappikati)
. . . . . . . . .

37
.-+-- :.. ... ,4?----- ..! See Block 12.

5. ISSUEDay COOE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifofher Ytarr item 6) COOE [

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

3. NAME AND AOORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, Sfate, and Zip C@) 9A. AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYMA, Inc.

Attn: Mickey .Polk 90. OATED (SEE ITEM 11)

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200

Greenbelt, MD 20770 lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OROER NO.

NAS1-96013
x

10B.OATED(SEE /TEM 13)

COOE FACILITY CODE 10/02/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ TheabovenumberA mlicitationisamendd asset foflhin ttern 1,. ~eho.ra.ddatespecifid forrweiptof~em ❑ isextw-refed, Q isnotesterrdecf.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specitied in the solicitation or as amended. by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment; (b) By aclrnovvfedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATE FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HCUR ANO OATE SPECIFIEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submrtted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
‘e ference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is reserved orior to the ooening hour and date soecified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION OATA (/fraquir@

PR: GKC.1324; R23087; $20,996 (Complete) (Task Order GIU7)
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE OROER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO: f’SpecI~ authorrty) THE Ct-L4NGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE WE IN THE CONTRACT OROER
NO. IN ITEM lOA.

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MOOIFIEO TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying oflce,

aPPfoPti-stifJn @e, ek.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AuTHoRlrf OF FAR 43.lo3(b).
f

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ~NTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

x Mutual Agreement
0, OTHER(Specify type of nmdirication and authorrty)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMOOIFICATION (Organized by UCF sectfon headings, including solicftatfonkonilact subject matter where feew”bie.)

The purposes of this modification are to incrementally fund the subject contract by $20,9% d tm
revise Exhibit D of the contract to include the most recent Contract Security Classification
Specification (DD Form 254). The increase in funding is $20,050 for cost and $946 for fee.
Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Escept as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and etlsct.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnt) 16A. WE AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Tyfx orprtnt)

Michael W. Polk r Director, Contracts C. TOM WEIH
15Er,CO TRACT

UDA

OFFE 1SC.OATESIGNEO 168.UNITEOSTATESOF AMERICA -
2

16C. DATE SIGNED

(Zl[djqt ‘y Z///’f y
(Sqnalure 0/ ,psrson aulhufzd to s!gn) (Sqnatwe 0/ Cciwsctmq Ofrksr)

w24 7540.01 -152-s070 20.105
PWEWOUS EOMC+J -13LE

STANDARD FORM 30 IRW+ I-)
W,unb.e by W
FAR (46 CFR) S3.2U

FILE COPY



1. Paragraphs A and B of 8.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the pu~ose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $9,526,423. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $451,484 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

Il. Exhibit D, DD Form 254, is deleted in its entirety and the revised DD Form 254 contained as
Attachment 1 to this modification is substituted in lieu thereof.
***** ***** ****** ****** ***** ***** ****** ***** ***** ***** ***** ****** ***********************************************

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. A7
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award Fee CPAF

$479,392 $10,644,756
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

Funding

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94;
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000

(: 3::%
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
S 352,772

($ 56,348)
$15,574

$ 310,389
$ 121,627
$ 184,800
$ 303,770
$ 18,200
S 226,992
$ 545,787
$ 374,968

Page 2 of 3
NA51-96013

Modification No.37



MOd. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Total

o
0
0
0

33,753,789
0
0
0
0

$43,919,15:

0
0
0
0

1,563,266
0
0
0
0

$2,042,65:

“Includes $9,526,423 for cost and W51 ,484 for fee.

o
0
0
0

35,317,055
0
0
0
0

$45,961,81!

$ 586,984
$ 135,000
$ 70,154
$609,099

$ 630,39!
$183,816
$323,052

$49,794
$20,996

$9,977,907 ●

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-%013

Modification No.37



Attachment 1

Attachment 1
NAS1-96013

Modification No.37



EXHIBIT D

1. CLtARANC~ AND S~iNG
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE . . FACIU7W CLEARANCE •EOUl~=

CONTf3AcT SE13URln CUW31FICATION SPECIFICATION

(The requirements Of tfi9 000 Industrial .%cwity Manual apply o. LEVEL OF 5AFEGuWIOING FIE-XD

to all sacmty aspects of thts effort.) NONE
“HISSPECIFICAYIONISFOR: ,x-.—. —, 3. THIS SPECIFICATION IS: ,x--—- —I

● 7nlh4E CONTRACT wJMER Clate ~0,

x NAS1 -96013 ●.CRIGINU IGW?OW8 am ,n 8U uses) 971011Q5

x au9— s SMCE) j#l 98/02/02
= 50 LICITAWN OR OIWER NUMSER mm Oam (T-YMA400) oaW ~)

& FINAE. (C.mw8fe NOM 5 m ●a usm)

w(S A FOUOW-ON CONTRACT?
I YEs 1 x] No H Yes cmwaa I* IOlb-w

.: THIS A flNAL DO FOFIM 2S4? 1 [ YES lx I .No If Y*S :Mnc+emI* fdl.awrq:

!“ rsE@m3. m m. x“,l-sae<s r,q!J@E, ~,,~ me-tom d me demlma dasdisdmmnal ISamazed for :mssmmu 01

sTRACTOR --a.w— f- c4G.5 a)

:. AOORESS.ANO Zl? CODE b. CAGE COOE

. iMA9 INC
‘.-, r ~ AEROSPACE PARKWAY
+30 KPARK OHIO

142

0YMV3

c COGNIW SECWWWOFFKE I?JDrla-tiaavsl

DEFENSE INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES
NORTHWEST -?TEGION
1040 KINGS HIGHWAY NORTH
CHERRY HILL, N.J. 08034-1992

I
‘CONTRACTOR

E. AOOnESS. .ANOZIP COOE
I

a. CAGE COOE
1

L COGNIZANT SECURllY OFFICE ?-. e,,. M & e,

i NIA

“UAL PERFORMANCE

. :*noN
I

b. CAGE COOE
I

c. COGNIZANT SECURllY OFFICE ,Nanw.mu, Mwa -1

I NIA I
-IA NIA

GENERAL IDENTIFICATION OF TNIS PROCUREMENT

JYSTEMS ANALYSIS AND ENGINEERING RESEARCH SUPPORT (SAERS)

+1S CONTRACT WILL REQUIRE ACCESS TO:

‘: U”..” <ATl@wS 5EC2mP (COUSEC, 0JCOm8MTW

.>.., .. AA

..” C%” acs:alc-za JbTA

‘?.. cc.cs ..m.rw

--**- —u !— 4EC0

NIA

YES No

-x-
A

x

iii!iil
x

T

x
x
x
x

11. IN PERFORMING TNIS CONTRACT. THS CONTRACTOR WILIA

dAVE ACCEES ,0 c-A.S51FIE0 iu_TKw’I WV AT WTMEn CON:ZAC~OmS
FACILITY OR A GOVSRNWENf ACTMW

,. aECENC U,F8ED ~“ENTS -V

I w.wnc. COUSEC ucumr

❑A”!! TEuP’SST .wGw6111URN7S

MAVC O@’ERATWXS SEC” R,P’ ,00S6C, RHWIWWENTS

BE &l..0i=I$:E2 ‘O uSE ‘“E 2ESE*56CC”.IaIEnSEaWCE

or-cm ,*9,

YES

-x-

-K-

-x-

NO

-%
77

r

i

~ Form 254, DEC 90

EXHIBIT D



EXHIBIT D
2.PuISUC RELEASE. w~f~~~ ImnsmgtOw-tiw M fm~ !CX * ~9uePf- Pmvw9doyme!nmmrlsl

—-—Owr~. u.s. G- ~ ~. p~ w -@SsaSnssM slmmmed- WW-u.

‘~n~m::-= =L-

Through Special Access Channels to: NASA Headquarters, Director of Aerospace Research

TEMPEST AND OPSEC WILL B~CO NSIDERE 0: HOWEVER NO MONIES WILL BE EXPENDED WITHOUT
PRIOR APPROVA~ FROM TH~CON TRACTING OFFICERS TEC HNICAL REP RESENTATIVE (COTR) AND
MPROGRAM SEC URITY O FFICE Rmu)-1

THE CONTRACTC)R WILL BE pROVl121NG SUPPORT PERSONNEL FOR ON.GOING RESEARCH AND
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS THAT WILL REQUIRE INDIVIDUALS , DESIGNATED BY GOVERNMENT, TO
HAVE A TOP SECRET SECURITY CLEARANCE.

14. ADDITIONAL SECURITY REQUIREMENTS. Reqwwmms. In sddlka la ISM reqwIremeIus, sre settii for Uslscantrsct. (V y.s, id.sn!rfy the I I YES 1 X]*
oonnmnt cunuaaual clauses m me cwnract mcumem flsM or pmwdo M ~t9 mamment m Idamrhs sddtkxm mqswemsna. Prowde
a Couy of me rOqlmemOrm tOmeoogrsusM sOcwrtyafmm. Uwam f3.fa~s@a isnesded.)

“ HOWEVER, SPECIAL ACCESS PROJECTS (SAP) TASK MAY BE [SSIJED THAT REQUIRE ADDITIONAL

SECURITY PROTECTION. PC)LICY AND PROCEDURES ARE DESCRIBED IN THE NASA SAP SECURITY
GUIDE(SAPSG).”

However, All Special Access Projects elements and NASA LANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER
areas accredited under this contract will be under MIS 450
the security cognizance of the activity listed: HAMPTON VA. 23681-0001

AIT: SAM A. HARVEY

lIS.CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE. S.curity mquirem.nts st~tad herein ●re complet. ●nd sd.quato for eafoguarding tho classified
information to be released or gerferat~ Und.f this cl~esified effort. All questions shall bo referred to the official flw’TWd below.

●. TYPEO NAME OF CERTIFYING OFFICIAL B. TSTLE C. TELEPHONE (1— h C.a701

Sam A. Harvey Program Security Team Leader 757-864-6507

(j ACID6!ESS.,,,4 Z,VC,.U,
17. REOUIRED 01STR19UTION

NASA LANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER
x

M/S 450
● CC+411SAC7W

HAMPTON VA. 23681-0001
0 suacoNTRA.c70a

x c CC6NUANT SECUR,7V oFFICE COn EWIME &NC SU0C0N7nA:-O@

● SIGNATUn E U S ACTIVITY RESPOIUS,8LE fOn OVEn SCAS SECURIW KM,WrnA.,Ck

\ k

x ● AOMINISTRAIIVE CON1~CW4G oWICEQ

J I OTHERS AS NECESS4BV p S M

Da Form 254 Reverge, DEC 90

/
EXHIBIT D



0&!8 APPYOVU G0141

1. cONTRACT ID COOE PAGE OF PAGEs
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 3
2. N.4ENC+4ENT1MODIFICATIONNO. 3, EFFECTIVE OATE 4, REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (Ifappltible)

38 f~~ b3 ;.1~ See Block 12.
~.ISSUED BY CODE 7, ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than /?errr6) CODE 1

National Aeronauti= and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

3. NAME AND ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)

NYMA, Inc.

Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770

COOE FACILITY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMEND

1
x

x

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

96. OATEO (SEE /TEM 11)

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTiORCER NO.

NAS1-96013

10B. OATED (SEE /TEM 13)

10/02/96
lENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

r-l -
U The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers U is extended, U is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEfVEO
AT THE PLACE OESIGNATEO FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment W. desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION OATA (/frequir@J

See Page 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE OROER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT OROER

NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBEREO CONTRACT/ORDER IS MOOIFIEO TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofice,

x
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORln OF FAR 43.lo3(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

1
D. OTHER (Specify type of modificationand authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return _ copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMOOIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, inc/udhrg solicitatioticorrtract sub~t matter where feasib/e.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the subject contract by $104,000. The
increase in funding is $99,320 for cost and $4,680 for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are
hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpr7nfJ 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRA~TING OFFICER (Type Orptint)

C. TOM WEIH
15B, CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

* 2/9/98
[Stgn.sture of psrson authcm%d to sqn) (S+nature of Conksc:m$ Wricsd

NSN754G01-152-S070 3&105
PRFJIOUS ECITTON WSAELE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rw IV=]
Pr.s.nbod b“ GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



1. Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $9,625,743. This amount is to cover the

Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $456,164 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

*+*+****** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** *************************+*++***+*************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Award Fee

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

CPAF

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Funding

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

0
$2,792,945
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000

(: 3%)
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
S 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
$ 352,772

($ 56,348)
$-15,574

$ 310,389
$ 121,627
$ 184,800
$ 303,770
$ 18,200
$ 226,992
$ 545,787
$ 374,968

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No.38



Mod. 28 0 0 0
Mod. 29 0 0 0
Mod. 30 0 0 0
Mod. 31 0 0 0
Mod. 32 33,753,789 1,563,266 35,317,055
Mod. 33 0 0 0
Mod. 34 0 0 0
Mod. 35 0 0 0
Mod. 36 0 0 0
Mod. 37 0 0 0
Mod. 38
Total $43,919,15: $2,042,65~ $45,961,81!

“Includes $9,625,743 for cost and S456,164 for fee.

Accounting and Appropriation Data

$ 586,984
$ 135,000
$ 70,154
$609,099

$ 630,39!
$183,816
$323,052

$49,794
$20,996

$104,000
$10,081,907 *

PR RTR JO DEOBLIG/OBLIG MOD REMARKS T/O

GKC.1326 63210140300 R22835 32,000 38 COMPLETE GK14

DIH.1428 25870210600 R22264 22,000 38 COMPLETE GL27

GLB.3570 52214310400 R23026 50,000 38 COMPLETE GL24

I
104,000]

I

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No.38



I
C+AO APPROV-. - 27-2

1. CONTI?ACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1
2. AMENOMENT/7VfOOlFlCAT10N NO

4
3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REc2UlSlT10N/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

I
5. PRoJECT NO. (ffapplti)

39 ~! 1 Q
1 See Block 12.

6. ISSUED BY COOE [’k=
L

7, ADMINISTERED BY (/fo/her than /tern 6) COOE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I

8. NAME AND AOORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Coda) 9A. AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYMA, Inc.

Attn: Mickey Polk 9B. OATEO (SEE WEM 71)

7501 Green-way Center Drive, Suite 1200

Greenbelt, MD 20770 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-96013

x
10B. DATEO (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITY CODE 10/02/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
n — -
U The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers U ise.tended, U isrmt exiended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknovdedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference lo the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. tf by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRWTION DATA (/frequiredJ

See Page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify autfrorfty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM lOA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/OROER ls MOOIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying o/Vce,

x +wwfatiofldareefc.)SET FORTH m4ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIV OF FAR 43.lo3(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

O. OTHER (Specify type of rrwdification and authorify)

I

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, H is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENCtMENTMAOOlflCATION (Organized by UCF sectfon headings, inc/uding .oIlcitatioticontract subject matter where feasible.)

The purposes of this modification are to incrementally fund the subject contract by $1,544,425,
transfer funds in the amount of $73,245 from task LA02 to task LAO1, and to replace Article G.1,
Submission of Vouchers for Payment (NASA 18-52-216 .87)(DEC 1988) to provide for the direct
submission of vouchers for payment. The increase in funding is $1,474,923 for cost and $69,502 for
fee. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remai& unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Ty@ Mpfiflt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (TyfM Ofp,i,lf)

C. TOM WEIH
158, CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 15C, DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED

~kb..~

T S OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

.
BY

@qnature of person au ftrcmmd to sqn)
2/13/9$

NSN7S4001-!52-M712
(S,qnalure cf Contrsctmg Ot?ksr)

PRWKIUS EOmCm W.MEILE
30. !05 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rav mm)

*UMM by GSA

FILE COfYY FAR (48 cFR) m 2,3



1. Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $11,100,666. This amount is to cover the

Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $525,666 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

Il. Section G, Article G.1, Submission of Vouchers for Payment, is hereby deleted in its entirety, and the
following is substituted in lieu thereof:

“G.1. 1852.216-87 SUBMISSION OF VOUCHERS FOR PAYMENT(OCT 1997)

(a) Public vouchers for payment of costs shall include a reference to this contract NAS1-96013 and be

forwarded to:

NASA Langley Research Center

Attn: Financial Management Division, MS 175
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

This is the designated billing office for cost vouchers for purposes of the Prompt Payment clause of this
contract.

(b) The Contractor shall prepare vouchers as follows:

(1) One original Standard Form (SF) 1034, SF 1035, or equivalent Contractors attachment.

(2) Five copies of SF I034A, SF I035A, or equivalent Contractors attachment.

(3) The Contractor shall mark SF 1034A copies 1,2, 3, 4, and such other copies as may be
directed by the Contracting Officer by insertion in the memorandum block the names and addresses as
follows:

(i) Copy 1 NASA Contracting Office~

(ii) Copy 2 Auditor (for firms authorized for direct submission of vouchers, the first and last voucher only
shall be provided),

(iii) copy 3 Contractor

(iv) Copy 4 Contract administration office (if any); and

(v) Copy 5 Project management office.

(4) For any period that the Defense Contract Audit Agency has authorized the Contractor to submit
interim vouchers directly to the Government paying office, interim vouchers are not required to be

Page 2 of 4
NAsl-96013

Modification No.39



sent to the Auditor, and are considered to be provisionally approved for payment, subject to final
audit.

(c) In the event that amounts are withheld from payment in accordance with provisions of this
contract, a separate voucher for the amount withheld will be required before payment for that
amount may be made.

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20 “
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

33,753,789
0

Award Fee

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,563,266
0

CPAF

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

35,317,055
0

Fundinq

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94;
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000

(: 3X:)
$ 195,000
S 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
$ 352,772

($ 56,348)
$15,574

$ 310,389
$ 121,627
$ 184,800
s 303,770
$ 18,200
$ 226,992
$ 545,787
$ 374,968
$ 586,984
$ 135,000
$ 70,154
$609,099

0
$630,391

Page 3 of 4
NAS1-96013

Modification No.39



Mod. 34 0 0
Mod. 35 0 0
Mod. 36 0 0
Mod. 37 0 0
Mod. 38 0 0
Mod. 39
Total $43,919,15: $2,042,65~

o $183,816
0 S 323,052
0 $49,794
0 $20,996
0 $104,000

$1,544,425
$45,961,81! $11,626,332 ●

“Includes $11,100,666 for cost and $525,666 for fee.

Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR RTR JO DEOBLIG/OBLIG MOD REMARKS T/O

GLC.4827 49540000100 R23406 34,425 39 COMPLETE ,GL26
LA.1106 52251211000 R23190 i ,500,000 39 COMPLETE IAol
LA.1067 52251211000 R21 860 -73,245 39 COMPLETE LA02
1A.1067 52251211000 R21860 73,245 39 COMPLETE IAol
GLB.3572 99235150400 M1878 10,000 39 COMPLETE GL28

L 1,544,425

Page 4 of 4
NAS1-96013

Modification No.39



OM8 APPRW, .l@2.cQ41

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 3

2. AMENO+AENT,MOOIFICATION NO. +- EE6ECT,PE OATE > .a

3

4, REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (lfapplkab&)

40
,r~~ ~ .ti iJ31 See Block 12,

6. ISSUED BY COOE 7. AOMINISTEREO BY (/fofher than /tern 6) COOE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I
3. NAME ANO AOORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Cede) 9A. AMENCMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk 98. OATEO (SEE /TEM 11)

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770 lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OROER NO.

NAS1-96013

x

10B. DATEO (SEE ITEM 13)

COOE FACILITY CODE
I 10/02/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
m -
U The above numbered solicitation is amendwl as cat for!h in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Oifers U is extended, U is not extended.

CWers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the follow+ng methods:
(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or

(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATE FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO DATE SPECIFIEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified,

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Kraquireu)

See Page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

lT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE OROER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authotify) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE fvtAOE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM lOA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MOOIFIEO TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying of?7ce,

x aPPmPtiatiOrI date, et..) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF:

0. OTHER (Specify type ofmoditication and authorify)

I

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return _ copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT~OIFICATION (Organized by LfCF sectiorr headfrrgs, includhrg solicitatiorr/cortract subject matter wlrem feasible.j

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the subject contract by $327,888. The
increase in funding is $313,857 for cost and $14,031 for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are
hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and condtions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpflntJ 16A. NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

C. TOM WEIH
15B, CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 15C. OATE SIGNED 16B. UNITEO STATES OF AMERICA 16C. OATE SIGNED

BY p. 7.-* ldg? +++g
(S@’Ialumofperson authmzed to s,gn) (Sqnafwe of ConfractmgOI?Icsr)

?4S+47540 -0?-!52-2 -070 3C-705
PREVICUS EOMW U4JSA8LE STANDARD FORM 30 (RCU 10+31

Pm$alw by OS
FAR (48 CF~) 53243

FILE COPY



1. Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $11,414,523. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion

dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $539,697 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

Il. Section G, Article G.1, Submission of Vouchers for Payment, is hereby deleted in its entirety, and the
following is substituted in lieu thereof:

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** **********************************************

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award Fee CPAF

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Funding

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94;
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000

(: 3:,:::)
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
$ 352,772

($ 56,348)
$15,574

$ 310,389
$ 121,627
$ 184,800
$ 303,770
$ 18,200
$ 226,992
$ 545,787
$ 374,968
$ 586,984

Page2 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No.40



Mod. 29

Mod. 30

Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Total

o
0
0

33,753,789
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$43,919,15:

0
0
0

1,563,266
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$2,042,65;

o
0
0

35,317,055
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$45,961,81;

$ 135,000
$ 70,154
$609,099

$ 630,39!
$183,816
$323,052

$49,794
$20,996

$104,000
$1,544,425

$327,888
$11,954,220 ●

●includes $11,414,523 for cost and $539,697 for fee.

Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR RTR JO DEOBLIG/OBLIG MOD REMARKS T/O

GLB.3574 99235150400 Ml 878 10,000 40 COMPLETE GL28

GHG.1378 51920210100 R2281O 44,388 40 COMPLETE GH02

GN.1317 53804140200 R22826 200,000 40 COMPLETE GN02

GKG.1130 26451015000 R23348 3,500 40 COMPLETE GK16

BC.1065 52224111100 R23135 50,000 40 COMPLETE GL1 O

CCE.3064 62229267000 R22620 20,000 40 COMPLETE GL29

327,888

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No.40



. mm wPROvk reeun2

1.CONTRACT ID CODE pAGE OF PAGEs

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION 01= CONTRACT
1

2. AJMENDMENT,MODIFICATION NO.
3

I
3. EFFECTIVE DATE

I
4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. I

5. PROJECT NO. (tfapp//cab/e)

41 rr7, 1-,7<?‘.. .,(Y See Block 12.
3 ISSUED13Y CODEI

.-. . 7. ADMINISTEREDBY(tfother fhan /fern 6) CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No, street, county, Stale, and Zip Cc&)

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770

CODE I FACIUTY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMEN[
—

JxJ_ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEE /TEM 11)

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-96013
x

10B.DATED(SEE ITEM 13)

10/02/96
IENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

-
Id The above numbered solicitation is amended aa set forth in Item 14. The ho.r and dsle speciflad for receipt of Gffers U is extendd, U is not estendad.

Offers must acknc+dedge receipt of this amendment prior 10 the hour and date specitied in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the foilcwing methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and retumin9 _ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of Ibis amendment on each mpy of the offer submitted; or
:c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers, FAJLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
~T THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. K by
,!rtue of !his amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
.eference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified,
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRtATION DATA (tfrequirE@

See Page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. ‘

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying oflce,

x aPPmPfiat/on date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORln OF FAR 43.lo3(b).
1

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

I

D. OTHER (Specify type of modiflcaficn and authority)

1

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return _ copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT~DIFICATION (Organized by UCF sectfon headngs, irrc/ud/ng sokitaffoticonhct subject matter where feasib/e.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the subject contract by $62,080. The
increase in funding is $59,285 for cost and $2,795 for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are

hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

6C@ as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. WE AND TITLE OF SIGNER fTyfN or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type ofprirrt)

C. TOM WEIH
15B. CONTRACTORJOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 166. UNITE

P ,., ‘Q.!

A ES OF PJdERICA
L

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY
//%7 [.? ‘

(Sqnature ofperson authcrmd !0sqn)
+7/7 5’

(S19nahJre d Contrscmq Or%y)

,x.5?+7540.01-1 S2-S470 2C-105
PREVlCXJS EDITION WSAOLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rav IW)

FLE CQp~

RnalMdbyOsA
FAR (4S CFR) 53.243



1, Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $11,473,808. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $542,492 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** **** -**** ********** ***** ***** ***** ***** ********** ***** *********************************************

CONTRACT TABUIJITION

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Award Fee

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

CPAF

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Fundinq

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94:
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000

(: 3%)
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
$ 352,772

($ 56,348)
$15,574

$ 310,389
$ 121,627
$ 184,800
$ 303,770
$ 18,200
$ 226,992
$ 545,787
$ 374,968
$ 586,984
$ 135,000
$ 70,154
$609,099

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No. 41



Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Total

33,753,789
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$43,919,15:

1,563,266
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$2,042,65:

35,317,055
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$45,961,81!

o

$630,391

$183,816
$323,052

$49,794
$20,996

$104,000

$1,544,425
$327,888

$62,080
$12,016,300 ●

‘Includes $11,473,808 for cost and $542,492 for fee.

Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR RTR JO DEOBLIG/OBL:G MOD REMARKS T/O

GKE.1041 66103015000 R22797 25,000 41 COMPLETE GL22

BA. 1085 52241110400 R22879 17,080 41 COMPLETE BA12
GLD.1958 25870211100 R23301 15,000 41 COMPLETE GL19,
GLE.6775 22792434000 R22238 5;000 41 COMPLETE GL20

62,080

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No. 41



OMO4PP*CVA< ., YJ+W4?

1. CONTRACT ID COOE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MOl) lFICATION OF CONTRACT
1 3

2 AMENDMENTTvK3DIFICATION NO 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ NO 5. PROJECT NO. (/f app/icab/e)

42 ,j/~~/? j See Block 12. !
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7 ADMINISTERED BY (/(other /hdfl /tern 6) CODE 1

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Coda) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center
Greenbelt, MD 20770

Drive, Suite 1200

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-96013
x

10B.DATED(SEE ITEM 13)

CODE I
FACILITY CODE 10/02/96

11. THIS ITEM GNLT’ APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ ~eakwnumbrAwfictiation isamenddasWtfotihin Item 14. Theho.ra.ddates~fid forr_iptof~em ❑ isextenrled, IJ isnotexfe.ded.

offers must scknowtedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By mmpieting hems 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes e reference to the solicitation end amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment PU desire to change an offer already submitt~, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided eech telegram or letter makes
referenm to the solicitation and this amendment, snd is received prior to the ofxming hour and date SPLSCified,

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRtATION DATA (lfrequiredJ

See Page 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spec~ auffrortfy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO, IN ITEM lOA.

B. THE A*VE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATfVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying or7fce,

x WWJ@ti ~te,*.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Speci~ type ofmodr7iiaUorr and auttrdfy)

E. IMPORTAIW Contractor H is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return c@ea to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION Of Ph4ENOMH4TMKXXFlCAT10f4 (Oqenized by UCF section heedrrga, /rrcfudfrw solkitelfcsrhmtmct su&ct matter wham feeafhk.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the subject contract by $98,908. The
increase in funding is $94,453 for cost and $4,455 for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are
hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Esceptas provkfedherein,all terms andmndiikmeof the document referenmd in ttem 9A or 10A, asheratofc+e changed, remains unchanged and in full forca and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (T)@ orprlnt) I 18A.NAMEAND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER fTw cfprtrrl)

/+TANLEY W. WARD
158.CCN4TRACTORK)FFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 18C. DATE SIGNED

BY 3/3 &-
fSigmiwe d persm mMrm2edb wgn) [ ($6 neti d Cc+&rrfg Wicer)

W 754001 -152-S070 30-105
PREVWUS EIXTICN L@4JSA&E

/ STANDARD FORM 30 (Rw 10.EO)
-M b“ GSA
FAR (~ CF!i) S2.243

E?ECOPY



1. Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to

this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $11,568,261. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $546,947 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

●***** ***** ***** *urn* ******— ***** ***************+*****************+*********- *********-**+*

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod, 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17.
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Award Fee

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0’
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

CPAF

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Em!m9

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94:
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000
$ 5,000

($ 38,000)
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
$ 352,772

($ 56,348)
$15,574

$ 310,389
$ 121,627
S 184,800
$ 303,770
$ 18,200
$ 226,992
$ 545,787
$ 374,968
$ 586,984
$ 135,000
$ 70,154
$609,099

Page 2 of 3
NAsl-96013

Modification No. 42-



Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Total

33,753,789
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$43,919,15:

1,563,266
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$2,042,65~

35,317,055
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$45,961,81?

o
$630,391
$183,816
$323,052

$49,794
$20,996

$104,000
$1,544,425

$327,888
$62,080
$98,908

$12,115,208*

*includes $11,568,261 for cost and $546,947 for fee.

Accounting and Amromiation Data

PR RTR JO DEOBLIG/OBLIG MOD REMARKS TIO
GKC.1330 25870210600 R22822 43,024 42 COMPLETE GK04
GKE.1044 61832330100 R1 9868 11,000 42 COMPLETE GL21

LA.1109 52251711000 R21 858 10,000 42 COMPLETE IAol

GKG.1133 26451015000 R23348 4,989 42 COMPLETE GK16

GKG1132 26451015000 R23348 4,895 42 COMPLETE GK12

A.2054 52231510300 R23462 25,000 42 COMPLETE AO1

98,908>

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-%013

Modification No. 42



rns.w=mc)v~. ~z

1 CONTRACT ID CO= PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MOi3iFiCAT10N OF CONTRACT
t 3

2 AAENcMwTMoofmcATloN No 3 EFFECTlw MTE 4 REOUISfTIOfVW RCHASE REQ NO 5 PROJECT NO flfafwfkema)

43 4121/98 See Block 12.
6 ISSUED SY CoDE 7. -NISTERED BY fVo(fmrlhan ttem Q 1

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley ResearchCenter
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. W AND ADDRESS OF COWTRACTOR (No., SEaef,/20ufMy,strl@,and Z@ coda) 9A. WNIMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk SS. DATED (SEE fTEM 11)

7501 Green-wy Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770 lU MODIFICATION OF CcXTMCT/ORMR NO.

NAS1-98013
x .

10S. DATED (SEE ITEM f3j

I FACMY ~ 10/02/98
11. THISITEMONLYAPPLIESTOAMENDMENTSOFSOLICITATIONS

U Thaabovanumbarad soMtationie amendsd. setftiintiml4. Thehourand deteapeoifladforreceipf r#Offets U is~ -&h=& *ti extended.

off- m=f ~ - of ~= amendment *&b&&~mxt date afmdied in the dwation or as emended,
(a) Sycom@ating ttema8and 15, and ratumiq _ ~(b)ay
(c) Sy SOparata letter or telegram wtrioh incfudae a r&arance tothaeokAebn

ecbm-wfi --i@ofthiaa mafKimwdone aohcwMflaotTakbmiiad:rx
and amendment numbs. FAILURE OF YOUR ~NT 70 BE RECEIVED

AT THE PtACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REMKTQNOFYOUR CF’FER. tfby
virluac4fhii amendrnantyou~m to~anti~al~wtij, ~hdtanga~bmada~talagw or bftar, pmvidad eechtalegramor Ieffarmakae
reference to the aolioiition and this amendment, ad is rac4vad prior to theopening hour and date Sfmoifkf.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPR IATION DATA (ftraquira@

See Page 3
13. THISITEMAPPLIESONLYTO MODIFICATIONSOFCONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIESTHECONTRACT/ORDERNO.AS DESCRIBEDINITEM14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Spat@ a- THE CIIANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE W IN lliE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. !N tTEM lW..

B. WE ABOVE NUWERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MOOIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADANISTRAITVE CHANGES (such as chaq?sa m F@W cw?lct),

x ~~ *. *.) s= F-w INrrEM14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORtlY OF:

D. OTHER (Spsdfy ~ ofnmUfkafkwr and a@hodfy)

t
E. IMPORTANEContfadm kind, is~ “ tottwissuing~.
14. KSC+?- w ~Dh4iwr~~mtx (Oqprized by UCF aecbr ~ - ~aut#xt ~wtmfa n3aeiNa.)

The pu~ose of this modification is to incrementally fund L!e subject contract by $1,744,193. The
increase in funding is $1,665,581 for cost and $78,612 for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are
hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)
EXcepl0Sprwidedherein,ailtermsandcmdii dthadocumentreferenced in Item * or WA, as hare40fore changed. remains wdnnged and in full force and atTact.
15A. NAME MD TITLE OF SIGNER (T~ wpdrrf) 16A.W AM)TITLEOF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Tw w @tJ

> STANLEY W. WARD
150.CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 16C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNIT MC, DATE SJGNED

BY
FUYOnwtkrrad 10sgn)

- 7540.01-1~M70
PREWWSEO,rlWWSOLE 3@1c6 STANDARDFORM30(n. tws)

—Dvos4

p!: ,w ‘-.. -, -.,. ,
i., .-;



(

;

1.Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended tO read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive Of fee, is $13,233,842. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting officer.

B. An additional amount of $625,559 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

● ☛☛☛☛✍☛☛☛☛☛☛☛☛☛ m-******M***— ******* ***** ****-* *ti-****ti****** ***w* ***m* ****** w*ti***

I

1

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

CONTRACT TABI,.MTION

-Award Fee

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

CPA-F

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Ew!m

$ 23,900
(: Zg,;g)

‘o
$2,792,945
$ 2’t8,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000 “

(: 3::%)
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
$ 352,772

($ 56,348)
$15,574

$ 310,389
$ 121,627
$ 184,800
$ 303,770
$ 18,200
$ 226,992
$545,787
$374,968
$ 586,984
$ 135,000
$ 70,154
$609,099

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No. 43



I I

Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Total

33,753,789
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$43,919,15:

1,563,266
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$2, f342,65~

35,317,055
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$45,961,81;
—

‘Includes $13,233,842 for cost and $625,559 for fee.

Accounthw and Acmromiation Data

PR
A 2056
BAA 1o11
BAA 1012
CB 1677
CB 1678
CB 1679
CB 1680
CB 1681
GKE 1047
CCC 0876
GLD 1968
GLB 3582
GLE 6788
CCE 3065
G? 1000
GN 1323
GP 1001
GP 1002
Gp 4n~q..-

GN 1322
M 1020
6A 1091
GKG 1139

TOTAL

PY
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
~~
98
98
98
98

MODIFICATION 43

DEOBLIG/OBLIG
$50,000

$144,000
$156,000
$39,000
$75,000
$62,000

$9,000
$12,000

$5,000
$150,000
$15,000
$15,000

$100,000
$60,000
$12,000
$55,000

$200,000
$20,000
~qn n-n.u&u,Uuu

$430,893
$7,300

$65,000
W2,000

—

43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43

REMARKS
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE

1/0

$630,39:
$183,816
$323,052

$49,794
$20,996

$104,000
$1,544,425

$327,888
$62,080
$98,908

$1.744,193
$13,859,401’

A02
BA13 .
BA14
CB04
CB05
CB07
CB08
CB09
GK03
GK07
GL19
GL24
GL25
GL29
GNO1
GN02
GN02 .
GN03
GN04
GN05

M04
BA15
GK18

.

Page 3 of 3
NASI-96013

Modification No. 43



mmAPPRWAL● . .US042
1. CO~m ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
1 3

2. AAENCMENT/MODIFICATION W. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITKXWWRCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (ffa@kama)

44 4/28/98 See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. MINISTERED BY (ffomar man Item 6) CoDE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley ResearchCenter
Hampton, VA 23881-0001

8. F&ME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (k., amat, county,.Staa, and Zip ~) SA. AMENCMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk 96. DATEO (SEE ITEM f 1)

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770 10A.MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-98013
x —

10B.DATED (SEE iXEM 13)

10/02/98
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIESTO AMENDMENTSOF SOLICITATIONS

n
U Thaabwanumberad solicitation iesmandadaaaatfwth initam 14. Thehourand dstespeci%dforracaipt ofoffara U iaestended, U ianofesiendad.

~=m~~-~tiatiti xtotitimw~tih~
(a) By completing items 8 and 15, end returning_

orasamandad, byonaof Uwww@m@bk
oopiaeoflbemerrdrna@(b)By

(c) Sy separate Ie4ter or telegram whii includes a rdaramx
~lq~@&rnm atitim* q&titiwmtitiw

to the eolii and arnandrrwd nurrbxa. FAJLURE OF YOUR ACKNOUVLEDGMWT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTW4 OF YOUR OFFER. H by
virtuaofthis amandmanfywdaaira Iocherrge anot%fe h.tjysutimd, Suohchange nrafbanmde @telagrem orlattar, provided eachtabgramor Iettermskes
refarama to the eoliiitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opanirrg hour and date ~ lad.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA flfraquirau)

See Page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIESONLYTO MODIFICATIONSOF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIESTHE CONTRACT/ORDERNO. AS DESCRIBEDIN ITEM 14.
(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER I-SISSUED PURSUANT TO: @ret/&auth@y) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE M4DE IN THE

NO. IN ITEM 10A
CONTRACT ORDER

B. THE ABOVE N~RED CC+4TRACT~DER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (ss% as changes /n pafing dke,
date, ek.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, WRSUMT TO THE AUTHORllY OF FAR 43.103@).

C. THIS SUPPLEWNTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Spact& @ I#moulkauon andauthutty)

1

E. IMPORTANT:Contrador@ isnot,a israquirad to sign thii documant and ratum __ COpiea to ttla issuing Oftke.
74. DESCRIPTION OF AME~NT~m~ (0-adby UCF .acW heaUn@, ~ ~ ---~.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the subject contract by $71 ;500. The
increase in funding is $88,277 for cost and $3,223 for fee. Accordingly, the follow”ng changes are
hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)
~.. ~ breh,60termsand COndii of lha document referenced in tfem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchangedand in full form and a#fact.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprfnfJ I 16A.NAMEMD TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprfrrf)

~ STANLEY W. WARD
15B. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR ISC. OATE SIGNED / ,

BY
(Sgllatluu 0!

‘ ‘&’ “>%7;
moll auft?w?zdm Sqn)

m 7m1.152-M70
J26mbadlngCx?ii)

PRedaJsEoma4U’4JSMI.E
XL105 STANDARDFORM34m- maw

FILE COPY



,’

1.Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ cJause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $13,302,119. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $628,782 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

● ***** ***** ****** m**** ****** ****w*w-*— ●**-*~*************************************

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20_
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

CONTRACT TABULATION

‘Award Fee

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

CPAF

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

E!4KMl

$ 23,900
($ 23,900)
$ 250,000

$2,792,94;
$ 218,000
$ 40,000
$ 159,000 “
$ 5,000

($ 38,000)
$ 195,000
$ 210,392
$ 210,000
$ 54,700
$ 225,000
$ 392,980
$ 255,073
S 352,772

($ 56,348)
$15,574

$ 310,389
$ 121,627
$ 184,800
$ 303,770
$ 18,200
$ 226,992
S 545,787
$ 374,968
$ 586,984
$ 135,000
$ 70,154
$609,099

Pdge 2 of 3
NAsl-%m3

Mo&fication No. 44



,.

r

1

MOd. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod. 44
Total

33,753,789
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
c)
o
0

$43,919,15:

1,563,266
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$2,042,65:

‘Includes $13,302,119 for cost and $628,782 for fee.

35,317,055
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$45,96t,81~

Accounting and Amromiation Data

MODIFICATION 44

PR PY DEOBLIG/OBLIG MOD REMARKS
GHG 1388 98 $ 43 COMPLETE

21,500
GLB 3577 98 s 43 COMPLETE

15,000
GLC 4852 98 $ 43 COMPLETE

35,000

TOTAL $
71,500

$ 630,39!
$183,816
$323,052

$49,794
$20,996

$104,000
$1,544,425

$327,888
$62,080
$98,908

$1,744,193
$71,500

$13,930,901’

.

TIO
GH05

GL23

GL27

Page 3 of 3
NAsl-%013

Modification No. 44



I
OMeAPPRWAL . /mc-0342

I 1.CC!NTRACTID COOE I PAGE ~ PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
..---- --——

1 3
2. AA@SNCMENT/%100iFICATION NO. I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE I 4. REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NO. I 5. PROJECT NO. (ffapplkak)

45 5/8198 See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (lfoltw than Item 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley ResearchCenter
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

0.W ANDADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sbaat, arunly, State, and Zip Cd@ 9A. AMENUWENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYMA. Inc. II..-.

A~n;- Mickey Polk 9S.DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770 lOA.MODIFICA170N OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-96013
x –

106.DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE I FACfLITY CODE 1 0/02/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIESTO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered soliion is amendedas sat forth in Item 14. Ths hour and date spacikd for receipt d Offers is extended,~
C%rsmuat acknowk@e rawifAoftfrii amendment Prior tothahourand dstaapacifiiin thaadiiitatii orasemandad,
(a) By completing Items 8 and 150 and returning

bywwofthefdlow+rrg mathmk

_ *of the SMSndti 0) % *Wad9in9 rIX@ of ~ia amendment on each COPYof the offer Submitted; or
(c) ay separate latter or telegram vhiih “@udea a reference to fhaadiiand amandmd numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR AC KNOWLEDGWNT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED WY RESULT IN REJECT16N OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of thii amendment p desire to change an ot%r akwdy aubrniiad, such change may be made by tdagram or latter, prwided eadr telegram or latter makes
referanoa to the soliiation and thm amendment, and is radved prior to the opaning hour and data avecif.sd.
12. ACCOUNTING AND ~TION DATA (HnaqrJt@)

See Page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLYTO MODIFICATIONSOF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIESTHE CONTRACT/ORDERNO. AS DESCRIBEDIN ITEM 14.
(x) A.THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT To ($pac~ aufb@ly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM lW.

B. lT-lE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/OR~R IS fWDtFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as ChM@S in PS@’1(1cf?ka,

x a~
&r@, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, WRSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(?$.

C. THIS SUPPL~NTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY W

D. OTHER (Spac~ $TM o/nmufka Uon and auihodty)

1

E. IMPORTANT:Conhctor~ mnot,~ isrequired to sign ttrii document and return_ copes to the ieauing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF Ah4EN~~~ATIoN (O~&j by (/Cl= ~ headr$s, M- adMaf&kun fract Si@ect mew MaIe #3aaJb4e.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the subject contract by $585,100. The
increase in funding is $559,684 for mst and $26,416 for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are
hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)
b~ aspfwidadherein, all terms and asrdii d the dowrnefri referenced in Item 9A w 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A.NAMEAND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typa wprfntj

/+TANLEY W. WARD
150.CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 1X. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED

BY f/~~”~~~-JJi-4& ‘r~;;98
(SMmtw d personeuthmaadb sqn] /’

l@4754W31.152-MJ70
\ qndumd Cgfbachngolrkw)

pRws EOMWUWW3LE
30-105 -

/ STANDARD FORM 30 (R- 10.uv
/ mn01b9dbvasA

FAR(48ffR) 53143



1.Paragraphs A and B of 6.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

‘A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $13,861,803. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $655,198 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

tmmmmmmmmmmmmm 99mmmmmm889mm 88m8mmmmmmmmnm ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ mmmmmmmmmmmmmm ● mmmmmmm

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

33,753,789
0

CONTRACT TABULATION
Award Fee CPAF

&179,392
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,563,266
0

$10,W:756
o
0
0
-0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

35,317,055
0

Fundina, $

23,900
(23,900)

250,000
0

2,792,945
218,000

40,000
159,000

5,000
“ (38,000)
195,000
210,392
210,000

54,700
225,000
392,980
255,073
352,772
(56,348)
15,574

310,389
f121,627

. 184,800
303,770

18,200
226,992
545,787
374,968
586,984
135,000
70,154

609,099
0

630,391

Page 2 of 3
NAsl-96a13

Modification No. 45



Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod 44
Mod. 45
Total

o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$43,919,15:

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$2,042,65~

o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$45,961,81!
—

●lncJudes $13,861,803 for cost and $655,198 for fee.

—

PR No.

(all are
Complete)

BA 1093
BA 1092
CH 0585
GHG 1389
GKE 1051
GKE 1047
LA 1122
GLB 3585
GLD 1987
GLD 1970
GLD 1971
M 1027
BC 1076

Task No.

BA02
BA03
CB03
GHO1
GK03
GK03*
LA03
GL11
GL18
GL30
GL31
M05
GL1O

Total

Accounting and Appropriation Data

Fundina increase Total ,
Added

@S’J m cost+ fee

$4,775
$62,070
$60,214
$76,394

$173,797
-$4,775
$4,775

$14,324
$1,528

$15,279
$42,972
$7,162

$81,169

$559.684

$225
$2,930
$3,786
$3,606
$8,203
-$225
$225
$876
$72

$721
$2,028

s%

$26.416.——,.
CPAF Total “

Total Funding Increase $586,100

●Note: This is a de-obligation to JO M2001.

$5,000
$85,000
$84,000
$80,000

$182,000
-$5,000
$5,000

$15,000
$1,600

$16,000
W5,000
$7,500

$85,000

183,816
323,052
49,794
20,996

104,000
1,544,425

327,888
62,080
98,908

1,744,193
71,500

586,100
$14,517,001’

Page 3 of 3
NAsl-96013

Modification No. 45



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
—.-

1 3
2 *NDMENTMK301FKATION NO. I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE I

4. REC3UISITIOWURCHASE REQ. NO.
I

5. PROJECT NO. fu~)

46 5122/98 See Block 12.
6. I.SSUEO BY mOE\ 7. AC+ANISTERED BY (N rxhw than M 6) m I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley ResearchCenter
Hampton, VA 23881-0001

8. WA4EM4DAODRESSOF CONTRACTOR (h., a08et, G=XM&, state, ~ .?@ &de) 9A. AMENCNENT OF SOUCKATK2N NO.

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk SS.DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

7501 Green-way Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770

tt=---
10B. DATED (SEE fTEM 13)

CODE I FACfUTY- 1 0/02/98
11. THISITEMONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The atom numbered soliiitatii kJamended saeet.orfh in ttenr 14. Thahour anddate specified formwiptof CiTare is not exlended.

~m~~=+wdti~ prior totihourandd ateaped%din thasolicii or=amended,
(a) By wnrpiathg tfama 8 and15, and returning _eofthe amandmerrt;@)8y

byoneofthetdlukngmethork
acbwda@ngreceipt of thm amendmentoneech copy of the ofler submii: or

(c) By aaprate letter or telegram *i idudes a raferenm ~ the aoiiiitatii and amendment numbers. FAJLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLE ~ TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO 17-lE HOfJR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. It by
virtue 04 thii amendment you desire to ctnnga an otferakady submitted,such change rrw be made by telegram or letter, provided each talegam or letter makes
reference to the aoliiton and this arnarrdrnent, and is racs+ed prior to the opening hour and date spat irll.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (tfrwqI&@

See Page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBEDIN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO. (SpaC~ wUrdtyj THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MAUE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE AEOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS ~lFIED TO REFLECT THE ~NISTRATfVE CI-L4NGES (such sa cfw@a m payi~ ot7ii,

x WPJPfra*-) *.) s= FmTHINITEM14.WRSUANT TO THE AUTHOR~ OF FAR 43.1 D3(b).
. . 1

C. THtS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEKNT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (S~~ f’yw ofnzdbtkm and authdty)

E. IMPORTAMEcontractor ❑ Ijisrtd,o ia raquired to sign this document andratum copiestothaisaui ng Oma.
14. DESCRIPTION OF MENDM3UT_F!CATloN (@animal by /JCF sacfion ~, tnc~ aoUCttsfb&nrhd *t mew Wtla8 feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the subject contractby$180, 100. The
increase in funding is $171,761 for cost and $8,339 for fee. Accordingly, the following changes are
hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)
Exupfasprovidedherein. all terms and ccodiii of the document referenced in ftem 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed. remains unchanged and in full forms and af%sct.

15A NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprrnt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or@r~
/

,., STANLEY W. WARD
150, CONTRACTORJOFFEROR l=. DATE SIGNED E~, /&f l;q;;;

(Sqndureof.9&Sona“twal ,VSq”)
MS?d‘5UJ.01.152-M70

(Sqnatmmd f%n~fh=ig.WICW)
30.lca

WwV!cw.sEolmcmLNJ.sA@.~~ / STANDARDFORM30(ROW:oaa
—wr GaA
FAA(u Cni> 53143



I

1.Paragraphs A and B of 6.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the putpose of cost exclusive of fee, is $14,033,564. This amount is to cover the
Governments obligation for performance of W@ in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $663,537 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

08mmmmmm8m9mmm ● mmm9mmmm*m8m ● 8mmmmmmmm *mm ● mmmmmmmmmmmmm ● 8m9mmmmm8mmmm ● .mmmm9mmm mm* ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14 -
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19-
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31

Estimated Cost”

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

CONTRACT TABULATION –
Award Fee CPAF

$479,392 $10,644,756
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

Fundinq, $

23,900
(23,900)

250,000
0

2,792,945
218,000

40,000 ‘
159,000

5,000
(38,000)
195,000
2fi0,392
210,000

54,700
225,000
392,980
255,073
352,772
(56,348)
15,574

.310,389
121,627
184,800
303,770

18,200
226,992
545,787
374,968
586,984
135,000

70,154
609,099

Page3 of 3
NAS1-%0-13

Modification No. 46



‘ MOd. 32 .
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod 44
Mod 45
Mod. 46
Total

33,753,789
0
0
0
0
c1
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0.

$43,919,15:

,,

1,563,266
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$2,042,65~

35,317,055
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

–:
o

$45,961,81!

‘Includes $14,033,564 for cost and $663,537 f~ fee.

Accounting and Arxxopriation Data

PR No.

(all are
Complete)

Task No. Fundina Increase Total
Added

~ ~ cost+ fee

1A 1020 BAO1 $$7,746 $2,254 $50,000
1A 1021 BA04 $47,748 $2,254 $50,000
CCC 0668” GK08 ($4,900) $0 -$4,900
ccc 0679 - GK13 $9,549 $451 $10,000
GLB 3590 GL24 $57,298 $2,704 $80,000
GLB 3586 GU4 $14,324 $876 $15,000

Total $171,761 $8,339
CPAF Total

Total Funding Increase $180,100

●Note: This is a de-obligation to JO 22476.

0
630,391
183,816
323,052

49,794
20,996

104,000
1,544,425

327,888
62,080
98,908

1,744,193
71,500

586,100
180,100

$14,697,101*

Page 3 of 3
NAsl-%o-13

Modification No. 46



I

PR No. Task No. Fundina Increase Total Added
all Complete ~ & cost + fee

(

1

1A 1020 BAO1 $47,746 $2,254 $50,000
1A 1021 BA04 $47,746 $2,2% $50,000
ccc 0668* GK08 ($4,900) $0 -$4,900
ccc 0679 GK13 $9,549 $451 $10,000
GLB 3590 GL24 $57,296 $2,704 $60,000
GLB 3586 GL24 $14,324 $676 $15,000

Total $171,761. $8,339
CPAF Total

Total Funding Increase $180,100

●Note: This is a de-obligation to JO 22476.

—

.



May 22, 1998126 (NAS 1-960131SWW)

MENIORA.?.?DUN1TO THE FILE

FROM: 126/Contracting Officer

SUBJECT: NASA Contract NAS 1-96013, Modification No. 46

The purpose of the subject modification is to add incremental funding to the tasks below. The
following table shows the changes in finding at the task level and at the contract level:

—

PR No. Task Funding Increase Total
~

all Complete cost

1A 1020 BAO1 $47,746
1A 1021 BA04 $47,746
ccc 0668* GK08 ($4,900)
ccc 0679 GK13 $9,549
GLB 3590 GL24 !$57,296
GLB 3586 GL24 $14,324

Total $171,761
CPAF Total

Total Funding
Increase

Added
& cost + fee

$2,254 $50,000
$2,254 $50,000

$0 -$4,900
$451 $10,000

$2,704 $60,000
$676 $15,000

$8,339

$180,100

●

*Note: This is a de-obligation to JO 22476.

All PR’s re ired to complete the funding action above are contained in the Mod. 46 contract file,
P



040 bPOmwAL● .Itowl
1,CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
1 3

2. AMENCMENTMOOIFICATION NO 3, EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REOUISITIOrWURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (Napplkelr#q

47 612198
6. ISSUED BY COOE 7. AOMNISTERED BY (ffti ffran MM 6) cOOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley ResearchCenter
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, Sfata. and Zip C-) 9A. MNCMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk 90. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770 10A.MODIFICATfON OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-96013
x –

10S.DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE
I FACILITY CODE 1 0/02/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
U The above numbed solicitation is amended as sd forth in ttem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt d Offara U is.@andad, U is not extended.

ti-mA*~r~dtiS ~ti*tob tirafi&te~A intiti~w Sa~, ~m&tif*~~
(a) By completing iiasns 8 and 1S, and returning _ IX* of th. a...t;..t; (b) f% =~wf r=a@ of ttda a...a.t.t O. each ow d the dks aubr-niiad;or
(c) Byaaparate latter or tafagram Arid includes a rdarama to the sdii and amendment numbers. FAJLURE OF YOUR AOOWWLE ~~ TO BE RECEfVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF C+FERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECtflED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. K by
virtue d this amendment yw desire to change an offer already eubmiiad, such change may be made ty tabgram or latter, prwidad each tefagram or fatter makes
reference to the solicitation and tJrii arrrendmenl, and is received prior to the opening hour anddatespedled.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRLAllON DATA (7fra@rs@

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTWORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBEDIN ITEM 14.

(x) A.TfifSCHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (S- suth@?y) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MOE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM lOA.

0. THE ABOVE N~RED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODfFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CI-L4NGES (such as chanpaa in paying alk%,

x
a~~ **, ~.) S= FOR~ IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORfTY OF FAR 43.lr13(b).

C. ~~ S~AL AGRE~NT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHOR~ OF:

E. IMPORTAMEConhctorw raquiredtosigntttisdOwnwntsrxIr&um_cOpes“ tothe“wing office.
14.DESCRIPTION OF AMENCMENTMDDfFICAllON (O@enfZad by UCF mctkm haad~, includqr sdkftaUm&m fract Sut#act mm Wlwa Ibeawa.)

In accordance with NASA FAR Supplement clause 1852.216.76, Award Fee for Se&ice Contracts,
this modification hereby provides for the payment of Award Fee for the semnd award fee evaluation
period, October 1, 1997 through April 30, 1998. The earned Award Fee for this period is $218,123,
and this amount is hereby payable by the Government immediately upon execution of this
modification; the Contractor does not need to submit an invoice in order to receive this payment.

(CONTINUED)
Exw@ as pmwdad harem, all lerrna and wnditiis of the docum.nl r.f.r.ncgdm ttam 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, ramams unchan@ and in full force and aflsd.

15A. NAJ’#EAND TITLE OF SIGNER fTypg or print) I lri%W AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpfrrrt)

I / STANLEY W. WARD. f
f 5S. CONTRACTORJOFFEROR 1X DATE SIGNED 18S. UNI

pz;22” Ad ‘ ~/j/’

18C. DATE SIGNED

W “

(% Mm & w= ~ m 39”)
.

Ie# ?56001-132.M70
SqMrwDd @lwacongCmic@

30.tm /
MSWWSEOIWNLNNASLE

STANDARD FORM30{n. maa)
PrOmabuwmFM(uCFR)$32U



,mmmmmmmmmmmm ● mmmmmmmmmem mmmmmmmmm. .mw .m. m*mmmm *mm ● mammmmmmmmmm ● mmmmmmmem=m ¤mm~~mmmmmmmm ● m

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
hfod. 26
Mod. 27-
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

— o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

33,753,789
0
0
0
0
0

CONTRACT TABULATION
Awara Pee

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,563,266
0
0
0
0
0

GPAF

$10,644,756
0
0
0
G

— o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

35,317,055
0
0
0
0
0

Fundinq, $

23,900
(23,900)

250,000
0

2,792,945
218,000

40,000
159,000

5,000
(38,000)
195,000
210,392
2f’o,ooo

54)700
225,000
392,980
255,073
352,772
(56,348)
15,574

310,389
121,627
184,800
303,770

18,200
226,992
545,787
374,968

. 586,984
135,000
70,154

609,099
0

630,391
183,816
323,052

49,794
20,996

Page 2 of 3
NA51-%013

Modification No. 47



MOd. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod 44

if Mod 45
Mod 46
Mod. 47
Total

o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$43,919,15:

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$2,042,65~

o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$45,961,81:

104,000
1,544,425

327,888
62,080
98,908

1,744,193
71,500

586,100
180,100

0
$14,697,101*

●includes $14,033,564 for cost and $663,537 for fee. —

.

Page2 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No. 47



OMsAPPRwu 8 ~z

1.CONTm ID CODE PAGE OF PAGEs

AMENDMENT OF SO~lCITATION/MODIFICATION OF cONTRACT
1 3

2 AMENCA4ENTMOOlFlCATtOrq NO.
I

3. EFFECTfVE DATE [ 4 REOUtSmON/PtJRCmE REQ. NO. I 5. PROJECT NO. (ffappfkeMs)

48 6/15/98 See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY CODE1 7. AJX41N~TERED BY (trotfrer tfran w 6) COOE I

National Aeronautics and space Adrnirt&rat@n

Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME PNO ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., ab6@ cwrrfy, .S&fa. arni Zfp Coda) W AMEN-NT OF SOUCITATION NO.

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk 9S.DATED (SEE rTEM 11)

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770 10A.MOOIFICATtON OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-96013
x —

10S.DATED (SEE 17E%f 13)

CODE FACILITY ~ 10/02/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

U ~eabovenumbar~a oiiiitatio. iatwrrandedaasatforthin Ram 14. ~ hour anddateapadRadfor raoeiptofCnTam U iaaxtti, U ianotaxtertdad.
Offers must .cIrnwAadga raceip dfhie amendmanfpriortothehour and daia apecif~ in the soficibdbn orae amended, by one of the folkrwirm mathork
(a) Sy comp&rting ttema 8 and 15, and returning _ OO@eS&the am..dment; @) @ SC~I.g receipt of this amer%nem on each oopy-d tha dler auhmitt~, or
(c) 8Y aaperate letter or tetegram wtrich includes a reference to the aoliiitatii and amendment nurnbsrs. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOW LEDGMWT TO BE RECEfVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED M4Y RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. tf by
virtue of this amendment yxI desire to change S. offer alr~ submitted, such change may be med. by telegram or letter. prwidad each telegram or letter makes
reference to the aoliciiatii and thsarntim, andis r~ priorto he openinqhour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATK)N CATA (/fraquj/z@

See Page 3
..

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDERNO. AS DESCRIBEDIN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS Ct-W4GE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUAJYT TO: (Spat@ au-) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

S. THE ASOVE NUMSERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MOr)lFIED TO REFLECT THE AC&SNtSTRATiVE CHANGES (such as changes in L@ng orlkw,

x +wwff.b dateetc.)SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, puRsuA.3-4T TO THE AUTHORIm OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AU1710RllY OF:

1

E. lMPORTAN~Contractor@ uired to sign this document and return copkato the ieauing office.
14. DESCRIPTION-OF AMENDMENTmc)IFICATION (Oqernzacf by UCF aecfbrr fread~, irrd~ dhtakfbbxrtract suQ@ct metW WkfW kaeaihfa.)

The purpose of this modification is to add reduce funding to one closed task, and add funding to
another task. The net increase in funding is $95,493 for cost and $4,507 for fee. Accordingly, the
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)
Except aa providsd herern, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or IOA, S. heretofore changed, remain. unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Typa orprrnt) 16A.NAMEAND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pnrrt)

STANLEY W. WARD
15S CONTRACTORJOFFEROR 1SC DATE SIGNED

f~..

16B. uNIT

eY \ Jz:?’:&JJ” ‘=” ‘ATE “GNED

k%gn.mmeof cwmn aurfRZCed .0 S,gII /sqMw
- d&j’

MN -54CWI. !514270
Contxn ng Cfflcul

PRWtCUSEDITIONWSAEJ-E
30.105 STANDARDFORM 30 ,Re to-a

Pms.abad0, 0s.4
FAR(43CFR)52243

FILECOT{.



1.Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

I

‘A. In accordance with the ‘Limitationof Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $14,129,057. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $668,044 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

bmm9mmm*mmmmm ● mmm. ..m mm.. ● m.. .mmmmmmmw wmmmmmmmmmmm 9mmmmmm8m8mmm ● mmmmmmmmmmm ● mmmmmmammmm 9s8

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mad. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19-
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31

Estimated Cost.

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

CONTRACT TABULATION –
Award Fee CPAF

*79,392
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10,644,756
0—
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Fundirm. $

23,900
(23,900)
250,000

0
2,792,945

218,000
40,000 =

159,000
5,000

(38,000)
195,000
210,392
210,000

54,700
225,000
392,980
255,073
352,772
(56,348)
15,574

~310,389
121,627
184,800
303,770

18,200
226,992
545,787
374,968
586,984
135,000

70,154
609,099

Page20f 3
NAsl-96013

>lodific~tion No. 48



,-
(

.,

MOd. 32
Mod. 33 -
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod 44
Mod 45
Mod 46
Mod 47
Mod. 48
Total —

33,753,789
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0.
0
0

$43,919,15:

1,563,266
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$2,042,65i

‘Includes $14,129,057 for cost and $668,044 for fee.

Accountinca and Appropriation Data

PR No. Task No. Fundinq Increase

all Complete cost &
GLB 3586* G124 =,324 -$876
H 1063 HAol $109,817 $5,183

● Deobligated to JO R23048

35,317,055
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

$45,961,81!

Total
Added
C@ + fee
-$15,000
$115,000

0
630,391
183,816
323,052

49,794
20,996

104,000
1,544,425

327,888
62,060
98,908

1,744,193
71,500

586,100
180,100

0
100,000

$14,797,101”

,

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-96013

Modification No. 48



W8 APORWM b ., -Z
1. CONTRACT !0 COOE PAGE OF PAGEs

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
1 4

2. AMENC$AENTJMOOIFtCATION NO. I 3. EFFECTIVE OATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. [ 5. PROJECT NO. (?r~)

49 7/2198 See Block 12. I
6. ISSUEO BY CODE I 7. AOMINISTEREO BY (lYoUrer m &m 6)

1
I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., =. covnty, Stsfa, and Zp Cods) 9A. AA4ENOMENT OF SOUCITATION NO.

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk 9S. OATEO (SEE fTE4f 1f)

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770 lU. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTKROER NO.

NAS1-96013
x —

lW OATEO (SEE ~ 13)

WOE I FACttJW COUE I I 10/02/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIESTO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS -

U The above numbered eOriitOtii* arnm essetforth in tfern 14. TheI hour and dale speciiied for rerxipf of OfTem U is t=hnded, U is not estend+sd.
Offers must ac~r~~th=~- Fs’iort othehou randdatespedrd inthesorkitathn oraaarnanded, wonedfhefd~ methock

—

(a) By armplethg Items 8 ad 15, and refuming _ copies d the amendment; (b) By acknowledging recaipl of Ihm amendment oneachcopy dtkofferaubmiior
(c) By separate hatterof te+egram wtkh includes a referanoeto the adiiitetiin and amendment numbers. FAJLURE OF YOUR AC KJ40WLE~NT TO BE RECEfVEO
AT THE PMCE OESIGNATEO FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO DATE SPEClflEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virtue of this amendment YJU desire to change an offer already aubmiitad, such change may be made by tdegram or letter, provided * tefagram w letter makas
reference to the solicitatii and thm amendment, and is recehd prior to the OPSning hour and date aoecfied.
12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION OATA (Ifraquiraql

See Page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDERNO. AS DESCRIBEDIN ITEM 14.
(x) A THIS CHANGE OROER IS fSSUED PURSUANT TO (Spacf& aothc+%y) THE CWWGES SET FORTH IN iTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBEREO CONTRACT(OROER IS MOOIFIEO TO REFLECT THE ACMfNISTRAITVE CHANGES (SUChss ChOfl@S in PSY@JOrTii,

x VWWf~~ ~fe,etc.)SET FORTI+ IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIIV OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF:

I
D. OTHER (Spaci~ type ofnmdfkelfon and aulhon?y)

1

E. IMPORTANTCortttactor~ isnot, is req uired to sign this docurnant and return _ copiesto the iaauingOrfice.
14.OESCRIPTION~F PMENDMENTMU30WWATION (Oqanhad by (JCF aectbn heedngs, incfudrg sdkitefirn4xm&act suQact n@tw - &aaibk.)

The purpose of this modification is to add reduce funding to six closed tasks, and add funding to 8
other tasks. The net increase in funding is $665,374 for cost and $33,533 for fee. Accordingly, the
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)
Em@asprwidedharem. all terms and candiikxra d the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, ss heretofore changed, remaina uncftangad and in full force and afkd.

15A. NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Type w print) 16A.NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER f7ypa or @rt)

TANLEY W. WARD
150. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 15C DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED

/
BY

fSignahIm4 wson auth~ad .* Sqnj 1. w 74-XV
m 7540-01.1s2.ao7rJ

qna(we d Zgahctmg -)
M-lx! /

Pwwcus ~omw UU.S4aLE STANDARD FORM 30 (R. I-I
PrOwm.O!JYw
Pm $4acrw) u 143



Page 2 of 4

1.Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

‘A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ cJause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of C@ exclusive of fee, is $14,794,431. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Offker.

B. An additional amount of $701,577 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

88mm9*mmm9mmm ● mmmmmmmmmmm ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ 8m98*8a98amm8 ● mmmmmmmmmmmm ● mmmmmmmmmmm ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ mmm

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19.
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

CONTRACT TABULATION
Award Fee CPA~

$479,392
0

— o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Fundina, $

23,900
(23,900)
250,000

0
2,792,945

218,000
40,000

-159,000
5,000

(38,000)
195,000
210,392
210,000

54,700
225,000
392,980
255,073
352,772
(56,348)
15,574

. 310,389
121,627
184,800
303,770

18,200
226,992
545,787
374,968
586,984
135,000

70,154
609,099

Page20f 4
NAS1-%013

hfodification No. 48



Page 3 of 4

MOd. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34 “
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod 44
Mod 45
Mod 46
Mod 47
Mod 48
Mod. 49
Total

33,753,789
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$43,919,15:

1,563,266
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$2,042,65~

“Includes $14,794,431 for cost and $701,577 for fee.

Accountinca and A~prowiation Data

35,317,055
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

–o
o
0
0

$45,961,81!

Task No.

BA05 note 1
BA06 note 2
BA07 note 3
BA08 note 4
BA1O note 5
BA12 note 6
CB02
CB1O -
CB1l
CB12
CHO1
GH04
GK14
GL28

Total
CPAF Total

Fundina Increase PR No. Total Added
~ & All Comdete Cost+ Fee

-$813 $0 BA. 1066 -$813
-$1,376 $0 BA. 1067 -$1,376

-$12,176 $0 BAA.1008 -$12,176
-S25,058 SOBAA.0097 -$25,058
-$7,055 SOBA. 1069 -$7,055
-$7,448 SOBA.1085 -S7,448

$128,915 $6,085 CH. 0597 $135,000
$105,042 $4,958 CB. 2011 $110,000
$138,484 $6,536 CB. 2009 $145,000

$95,493 $4,507 CB. 2008 $100,000
$81,758 $2,915 CH. 0596 $64,673

$167,112 $7,888 DSD.1575 $175,000
$12,967 $193 GKC.1340 $13,160

$9,549 %51 GLB.3601 $10,000

$665,374 $33,533

0
630,391
183,816
323,052

49,794
20,996

104,000
1,544,425

327,888
62,080
98,908

1,744,193
71,500

586,100
180,100

0
100,000
698,907

$15,496,008”

Total Funding Increase $698,907

Page.3 of -1
NASI-96013

Modification No. 48



Page 4 of 4

Note 1: This is a de-obligation to JO HI 5181
Note 2: This is a de-obligation to JO R22283
Note 3: This is a de-obligation to JO R22877
Note 4: This is a de-obligation to JO R23136
Note 5: This is a de-obligation to JO RZ2283
Note 6: This is a de-obligation to JO RZ2879

,’

—

—

Pdge~of 4
NAS1-96013

Modification No. 48



‘07-cB-I$wI OEI:16

t
P.Q~

~

I

1 1. ~ o Caoc
AMRNDMENTOf 80L[C}TATiONmQDlFlcATjON OF CONTRACT

f

/

Na!lonsl Aemnautlcs and SpmmMmlnlatmtlon
Langlsy Resunrch Comer
Hampton, VA 23681+001

4. R&Me~0 AOORC80 OF wUTwOYa (w.. W. -, -*. d Z@ C*J u. *NUAt3N7 w @0WTA170ti *.

NYMA, Inc.
Attm Mickey Polk
7!!01 Graenway Cent9r &tv9, Suite 1200
Gmanbolt, MD 20770

‘ D,. cxT~D{$EI?Xu f f)

fhb oeae 4-r ---

1$. THIS ITEM APPUES ONLY TO MODIF[CATION8OF CONT?lACTWOWERS,
mER NO.M tNWXIUl?D IN ITEM 14.

m k ~owxi?la{9?lJcDwtsi
w w IT- IM

! fm~ -~a sETfRxTHiNt?wi4m hw8!?ilHccxxT~

D OTHER (~@wdtmd%th ud -b+)

The purpoao of this modlfiwtion Is tu mplaca the oxidin~ dausa by lncorfxmto th. updated Year
2W0 Compliance dauso lntO thO cmtmt; additionally, fund}ng 18umactad for two Tadcs, and ●ddti
for anothar Tasic Aczordlngly, th. follawlng changes am heruby made to the Contract Schedule:

(Conthed on next p8go)



‘@e ~ of~

Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

‘A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
his contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $15,009,290. This amount is to cover the
Sovemment’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
~ates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

‘3. An additional amount of $711,718 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

1. The following clause, entitled ‘Year 2000 Compliance,” hereby replaces the clause entitled
;ommercial Computer Software and Systems, contained at Article H. 14 d the contrati

H.14 YEAR 2000 COMPLIANCE (MAY 1998)

(a) Definition: ‘Y~ar 2000 compliant,” as used in this clause, means that the information technology
(hardware, software and firmware, including embedded systems or any other electro-mechanical or
processor-based systems used in accordance with its associated documentation) accurately
processes date and date-related data (including, but not limited to, calculating, comparing, and
sequencing) from, into, and between the twentieth and twenty-first centuries, and the years 1999
and 2000 and leap year calculations, to the extent that other information technology, used in
combination with the information technology being acquired, properly exchanges date and date-
related data with it.

(b) Any information technology provided, operated and/or maintained under this contract is required
to be Year 2000 compliant. In addition, the Contractor shall provide documentation describing how
the acquired items or semices demonstrate Year 2000 compliance, consisting of: standard product
literature or test reports for commercial items, and certification for complex systems or contractor-
generated applications/ software. Should any other such documentation be required, it will be
specified by individual Task Order.

(c) The Contractor warrants that any information ;echnology items or services provided under this
contract that involve the processing of date and date-related data are Year 2000 c6mpliant. If the
contract requires that specific listed products must perform as a system in accordance with the
foregoing warranty, then that warranty shall apply to those listed products as a system.

(d) The duration of this warranty and the remedies available to the Government for breach of this
warranty shall be defined in, and subject to, the terms and limitations of the contractors standard
commercial warranty or warranties contained in this contract (including paragraph (c) of this clause),
provided that notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in such commercial warranty or
warranties, the remedies available to the Government under this warranty shall, at a minimum,
include repair or replacement of any provided item or sewice whose non-compliance is discovered
and made known to the contractor in writing within 90 days after acceptance. Nothing in this

Page20f 4
NAS1-%013

Modification No. W



age3 of 4

warranty shall be construed to limit any rights or remedies the Government may otherwise have
under this contract with respect to defects other than Year 2000 performance.

Ill. In Modification 43, the following was inadvertently left off from the funding Accounting and
Appropriation Data, and is hereby corrected, and is incJuded in the page 4 Accounting and
Appropriation Data as well:

Obliaate/Deobliqate Task

u. 1109 ($10,000) IA 01’
IA. 1109 $10,000 LA 03’
● both changes include $9,550 in cost, and $450 in fee. .

—

ward
od. 1
od. 2
od. 3
od. 4
od. 5
od. 6
cd. 7
od. 8
od. 9
od. 10
od. 11
od. 12
od. 13
od. 14 -
od. 15
od. 16
od. 17
od. 18
od. 19
od. 20
od. 21
od. 22
od. 23
c)d. 24
od. 25
~d. 26
~d. 27

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

CONTRACT TABUWTION
Award Fee

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0-
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

CPAF

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Fundinq,+$

23;900
(23,900)

250,000
0

2,792,945
218,000

40,000
159,000

5,000
(38,000)
195,000
210,392
210,000

54,700
225,000
392,980
255,073
352,772
(56,348)
15,574

310,389
121,627
184,800
303,770

18,200
226,992
545,787
374,968

Pag&of 4
NAS1-96013

Mod&cation No. W



Page 4 of4

Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
!’vlod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
bled 44
Mod 45
bled 46
Mod 47
bled 48
Vlod 49
bled. 50
l_otal

o
0
0
0

33,753,789
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0.
0
0
0
o_
o
0
0
0

$43,919,15:

0
0
0
0

1,563,266
0
0

%

o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$2,042,658

0
0
0
0

35,317,055
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

–o
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$45,961,81;

‘Includes $15,009,290 for cost and $711,718 for fee.

Accounting and Appropriation Data

Task No. Fundinq Increase PR No. Total Added
Q@ & (Comolete) Cost + Fee

2 K07 $214,859 $10,141 CCC.0680 $225,000
AO1 (9,550) (450) LA. 1109 -(10,000)”
A03 “ 9,550 450 IA 1109 10,000-

TOTAL $214,859 $10,141 $225,000

586,984
135,000
70,154

609,099
0

630,391
183,816
323,052

49,794
20,996

104,000
1,544,425

327,888
62,080
98,908

1,744,193
71,500

586,100
180,100

. 0
100,000
698,907
225,000

$15,721,008”

‘“correction; should have been included in Mod 43’s Accounting and Appropriation Data.

Page?of 4
NAS1-96013

Modification No. 5(I



mm APPnmu ● ?rW?

1. coNTRAcTIDcooe PAGE OF PGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
1 c

1 1 1

2. AAEN=NTMODIFICA?70U NO. I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE
I

4. REOUtS ITKWPURCHASE REQ. NO.
I

5. PROJECT NO. (f?A)

51 7/20198 See Block 12. I
6. ISSUED BY CODE I 7. -f.USTERED BY (NcUmrfhan rram 6) m I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley ResearchCenter I
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8 fQ4M AND ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. ~ awrfy. State, amf .?lP Co&) x~ 9A. AMENDMXT OF SOUCITATION NO.

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770

9a. DATED (SEE IEM11)

I IfM.MooFfcATloN OF CONTRKT/ORDER NO.

I I NAS1-96013
1X1 —

I FACILITY CODE I I 10/02/96-.-—
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIESTO AMENDMENTS OF SOLIC~TATIONS

Ttm abow numbered soMMion iaamended aa*forthinltam 14. tihourand deteepec&d lorreceiptc40R- iarK4extan&d.

: CfTersrnuatdmowkd@ ~ofthk~matlt ~tothahour anddateapaoifii intb~
(a) By com*ng Iteme 8 and 150 and returning

oreaarnenkl, byonadfhef-rnatho&
_=#=dtiam-ffr=c@)5=~%i -iptof~=atit imdaprdtioff- aubnrittador

(c) Syeapsra@ lettarortdegrarn Aidrirrdudes araference b tha sdidalion and amendment nurnhas. FAJLURE OF YOUR ~NT TO SE RECEfVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If tM
vmwsofth~a rnendmantyoudaeire tootrar@a anoffar alrwdyaubmdted, auchchange rrrayba made bftelegmm orlattar, fmvided eachtalegfam or bttarmakes
mferenca to the dicitatb”n arxtfhii arnandrisnt. and “srace% priorto tha q ryri ‘hour &d date w&ifktI
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (lf~

See page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLYTO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDERNO. AS DESCRIBEDIN ITEM 14.
(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER !S ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Spec@ a@ronYy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ~ 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORCER

NO IN ITEM lW

B. THE AEOVE NUM3ERED CONTRACTIORDER L’SMODIFIED TO REFLECT THE PCA#NfSTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying Mha?,

x JFPfWfa~**. *.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PuRSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF F% 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO U4T0 PURSUANT TO AUTHOR~ OF:

0. OTHER (Spw~ type of rrmdfkaliorr and authwify)

I
E. IMPORTANT Contractor is not, X ia required to aiqn this docurrnmt and r~um 1 copy to the iaauing office.

14. DESCRWnON OF =NDkSWT~ TtoN (organ&ad by UCF SeCwn ~, hlckxmg dk~ e--~.)

The purpose of this modification is to add incremental funding to the contract, and to replace the
contract’s DD-254 security classification form with an updated version. Accordingly, the following

changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

_.. _ -,, .._ ,.
~EVICiN EOmcNLNKMLE

-w= STANDA

-—.-. . . . . . . -.
!R (Type ofpfnt)

(Continued on next page)
(CONTINUED)

‘ Exceptsaprmidadherein, ail terms and condiii dthe dccument referancd in Item 9A or lW, as heretofore changsd, remains unchanged and in full farce and affect.

15A.NAMEAND TITLE OF SIGNER ~ypa ofpkrt) 16A.NAMEAND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICE

TANLEY W. WARD
15B.cONTRACTOWOFFEROR 1!32 DATE SIGNEO 16S. UNITEO A OF AMERICA

BY
/pzzL/L L“z ..2’/ ‘:~;;”

6qnafure o?,c.emon eut.hUTzti .W my) ~q nehnu d Cc@c nng Cwla
- ,-,.,’,-. - .- ,

RD FORM 30 ,R- I-I
P19smbmb, GaA
FAR(4 CFR)53143



;

Page 2 of 4

1.Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost exclusive of fee, is $15,064,516. This amount is to cover the
Governments obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set foti in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $715,234 is obligated under this contmct for payment of fee.”

Il. The contract’s DD 254 form, Exhibit D, is hereby replaced by the attached.

—
.

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15-
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
htOd. 27

CONTRACT TABULATION
Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0-
0.

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Fundina, ~

23,900
(23,900)

250,000
0

2,792,945
218,000

40,000
159,000

5,000
(38,000)
195,000
210,392
210,000

54,700
225,000
392,980

.255,073
352,772
(56,348)
15,574

310,389
121,627
184,800
303,770

18,200
226,992
545,787
374,968 T

PageZOf 5
NAsl-%a13

Modification No. 51



Page 3 of 4

Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod 44
Mod 45
Mod 46
Mod 47
Mod 48
Mod 49
Mod 50
Mod. 51
Total

o
0
0
0

33,753,789
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$43,919,15:

0
0
0
0

1,563,266
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$2,042,65~

o
0
0
0

35,317,055
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

–o
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

“Includes $15,084,516 for cost and $715,234 for fee.

Accounting and A~propriation Data

SAERS CONTRACTNAS1-98013
Mod No. 51

Task No. - Current Fundinq Increase PR No.
Fundinq

@&t ~ ~ & All ComtMe
CB13 $0 $0 $29,619 $1,382 CB 2015

1
GK12 $9,449 $446 $4,n5 $225 GKG 1141
GK19 $0 $0 $36,688 $1,712 CB 2014
GL28 $28,849 $1,351 -$1,659 SOGLB 3572 Note*
GL28 $26,990 $1,351 $5,803 $197 GLB 35?97

~

CPAF Total $75,226 $3,516
Total Funding Increase $78,742

I
● Note : This is a de-obligation to JO Ml 878

r

$45,961,81;

586,984
135,000
70,154

609,099
0

630,391
183,816
323,052

49,794
20,996

104,000
1,544,425

327,888
62,080
98,908

1,744,193
71,500

586,100
180,100

0
100,000
698,907 -
225,000

78,742
$15,799,750’

Total Added Revised Fund Total

Cost+ Fee “m &
$31,001 $29,619 $1,382
$5,000 $14,224 $671

$38,400 $36,688 $1,712
-$1,659 $26,990 $1,351
$6,000 $32,793 $1,548

I

r
Page30f 5

NAsl-%m3
Modification No. 31



, EXHIBIT D
1.~ SA~

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
CONTRACT SECURIm CUSSIFICATION SPECIFICATION

a.FAa.1-w ~ REOulRw

me requirements of &Ie DoD industrial %axity Manualspply b.LsvaOP~GUAR~NORSOUREO .. .

to all security aspects of this at%ft.)
I NONE

mls SPECIFICAllON 1S FOR: m-u-. -) 1 3. TNIS SPECIFICATION IS: .rz.u---amm

I m PRIMECONTRAC T NUMWR Dam l-Y-rh4A40al

t. IS TNIS A FOLLOW+N CONTRA~ [ I YEs I x] No lfyu’amdmoml~

0J5Wma mamnaircau..aw gmm—mdINW (Pfw9ang ~ Nuncer! 6 [rJr61mw m ma ?0-- ~

i. IS TNIS A FINAL 00 FORM 2S4? 1 1= lx I NO ti~- arnoicmmtl~.

m- t01rwcumma0rs~d9m4 . mmnomld m *URM duaflca nmmluhlmmazod 10ruuDDtmdOl

.NAMEAcoRsss. AmaPcooE

‘-lYMA, INC
7501 GREE$JWAY CENTER DRIVE

3REENBELT MARYLAND 20770

aCAGECOOE acOONmNrsEcum-m oPFlcE m~-ua-l

1 GZ72 DEFENSE INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES
D@ECTOR OF INDUSTRIAL SECURITY
2461 EISENHOWER AVENUE
ALEXANDRIA VA 2233~-1211

I I
‘. SUBCONTRACTOR
●. +S. ADORESS. ANO ZIP COOE h. CAOE COOE L CCGNM SEO.JR~ OFFICE --*= Ma&w)

WA
WA NIA

I. ACTUAL PERFORMANCE

a. LecAnoN
I

n. CAGE COOE C. COGNUAM SECURITY OFFICE m—-a-l

I N/A I
WA tWA

I I

1.GENERAL lDENTtFICATION OF TNIS PROCUREN~

SYSTEMS ANALYSIS AND ENGINEERING RESEARCH SU”PPORT (SAERS) .

:0. Ti-IIS CONTRACT WIU REQUIRE ACCESS TO:

L —am Screw ,~ ~m

NIA

.,

D ~O;rn- 254; D-iti 90

x L On.cn,-,

II
.-

TYES Nc

x

=Exxxx

%

x

x

x
x

x



Through Special Access Channels to: NASA Headquarters, Director of Aerospace Research

TEMPE ST AND OPSFC WI L~~CONS DERFD. HOI . E ER- ~MOPllE SW13EEX PENDED WITHOUT
~APPROVA LEEQMIXECONTRAC TING Q.E&&TECHNICAL RFpRESEN AT TlVEfJYX!31AJJJ2
I!4EMQW3A.MSEWEUIY~@MU.L

THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE PROVIDING SUPPORT PERSONNEL FOR ONGOING RESEARCH AND
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS THAT WILL REQUIRE INDIVIDUALS , DESIGNATED BY GOVERNMENT, TO
HAVE A TOP SECRET SECURITY CLEARANCE.

14. ADDITIONAL SECURI’IY REQUIREMENTS. ~.haddSonIolSM~ m~fwti~
~~~hS?o =wWu&QmsaTw,w~m~~ti~

(M*k$Onu&u=l Iyss [ x 1.

J=JPY~-~mmow@um w-. un-13wadmaW

~~ ~
n00d9d) “

“ HOWEVER, SPECIAL ACCESS PROJECTS (SAP) q:K MAY BE ISSUED THAT REQUIRE ADDITIONAL
SECURITY PROTECTION. POLICY AND, PROCEDURES ARE DESCRIBED IN THE NASA SAP SECURITY
GUIDE(SAPSG).”

1S. INSPECTIONS. ElsmOnmdeuswn&aa -~-~mmwOmmoW OlmOm@xu~dmu. (tr YOs. @e MoioOnatyspOdlk 1 J I x I-0t~~aRnrdm9 uovny~tQr~,
YES .

Usoltan 131f ~mhn0a400.

However, Ail Special Access Projects elements and NASA LANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER
areas accredited under this contract WIII ba under M/S 450
the security cognizance of the activity listed: HAMPTON VA. 23681-0001

A17: SAM A. HARVEY
16. CERTIFICATION ANO SIGNATURE. SUW+Wmquiromurts otated tmdn am wntpbta ●nd adoquUo for ui.guardhrg tho cl~ed

information to h roloas.d or gorwt’stod undu this c~.d af’fort. All quodons did b rdurod to tho o~cid rum.d blow.

L ~pSD MAME OF CERTMWING OFFiCIAL
I

b. TITLE
I c. TELEPHOME ~ - -/

Sam A. Hamey Program Security Team Leader 757-864-6507

a AQoRESS II-* titi) 17. REaUlllED 0C3TRIBUTION
NASA LANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER
MIS 45o x &cWfraACrOa

HAMPTON VA. 23681-0001
D.14mccu-r-ou

x %~ SEcunrm oPmc4 ●a mu w ~ucrca

●. SIONATIM?E
a u. ~ ~ -~ - Ovsw Sccumm ~ mrm

x ●.Acum18TnAmCmTnurma C+FCM

1. olMrznsAa~ PSM
DD Form 254 Raverse, OEC 90 /

/ FYUIR17 n r Pr



- A-ncwL ● .,mooa
1.cct4TRAcTmcooE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
PAGE OF PAGES

1 3
2. A#&5~NTMOCiFtCATION NO. I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE I 4. REOUISITKWPURCWE REQ. NO. I 5. PROJECT No. (Irw@cdria)

52 7129198 See Block 12. I
6. ISSUED BY coos 7, ACWNISTERED BY (if@her lhan ffanr 6) I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley ResearchCenter
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. M AND AODRESS OF CCWfR4CTOR (No., #mat. -, SLste, and ~p Co&l)

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbeit, MD 20770

CODE I FACIUTYCOOE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIESTO AMENC
-

9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9S. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

I 10/02/96
IENTSOF SOLICITATIONS

u The above numberedadii amended asset fcsthinltem 14. Thehour anddafe epecifks dfofr*fsofOtTem U iseaiendad, U isnotextended.

offarem- ~rawi~dtiis smandrnamt ptiermtihrati &taapcif%di nthesdkiitiono raeanssn&rj, byoneofthe fdlca+ngtiw
(a) 8Y completing Ifeme 8 and 15. + returning _ I=@SS &tie amendn=ti 0$ BY *~in9 raoaipt of Ibis amendment on each COFY.M the offer SUbmittd: w
(c) Sy aapmate letter or tdegram whiih irrduk a rderarrca to the aol&iWmr and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACK?40WLEDGk9WT TO BE RECEfVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND OATE SPEClflED MAY RESULT IN REJECTfON OF YC4JR OFFER. lf by
virtue of this amendment wu desire to change an otTeralready aubmiitad, such drenge maybe made by !etegrsrn or letter, pruvided each telagmm or Iattef makes
reference to the solicitation and thie amendment. and is received prior 10 the open ing hour and date SPSCifiad.
12. ACC0W4TiN0 AND APPROPRIATION DATA (H~iI@

See page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPUES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A THLSCNANGE ORDER ts ISSUED PURSUWT TO (Spec~ audwri?y) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM lU.

B. THE AEOVE NU-RED CONTRACT/OR~R IS !#XIFIED TO REFLECT THE ACMINISTRATIW CHANGES (such as changes in paying Mke,

x 4Z=Pfa~ *M *J = FORTHN ITEM 14, PuRSUANT TO THE AUTHORllY OF FAR 43.lD3(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERECI INTO PURSUANT TO WTl+ORllY OF:

E. IMPORTANT:Contractor~isnot,~ is raquired to sign this document and raturn o copy to the iSauklQ Oftlce.
14. OESCRWTtON OF AJ@~~A4001FIcATuJN (0/gmized by UCF eecfbr headIw. incl~ solkndkmecmeed su@actrrMtbr wlmre fesaihbs.)

The purpose of this modification is to add incremental funding to the contract. Accordingly, the
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(Continued on next page)
(CONTINUED)

ExceptasIxmid.sdherein. all terms and mndiiiona of the document referenced in Item 9A or lCA. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effed.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or@rf) 1W NAME ANO TITLE Of CONTRACTING OFFICER fl~ or~nf)

STANLEY W. WARD
158.CONTWCTORIOFFEROR MC. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNIT , 16C. DATE SIGNED

SY
R Y/?&g~Sgnatureof..usm aurtromti ,V sqnl

M 7s@.09.15z-m7Q
+f%blmg W-)
{=RSW2USE~ LNJ.54SLE

39.105 STANDARD FORM 30 ,Re O.CJ)

~ayw
FAR,44CFR}S3243

~gm

..



Page 20f4

1. Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows:

‘A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to

this contract for the purpose of cQst, exclusive of fee, is $15,120,543. This amount is to cover the
Governments obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitationsand completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $716,918 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

—
Immmmmmmmgmmsmm ■ mmmmmm**mmm9m ● m9mmmmmmm8mmm mmmmmmmmmmmmmm ● mmmmmmmmmmmmmm ■ mmm*m8ansmm9s ■ ■ ■ ■

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17-
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

CONTRACT TABULATION
Award Fee CPAF

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Fundina, $

23,900 –
(23,900)
250,000

0
2,792,945

218,000
40,000

159,000
5,000

(38,000)
195,000
210,392
210,000

54,700
225,000
392,980
255,073
352,772

“ (56,348)
15,574

310,389
121,627
184,800
303,770 -

18,200
226,992
545,787
374,968
586,984
135,000

Page20f 3
NA51-96C13

\lodfication No. 52



Page 3 of 4

Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod 44
Mod 45
Mod 46
Mod 47
Mod 48
Mod 49
Mod 50
Mod 51
Mod. 52
Total

o
0

33,753,789
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0.
0
0
0
o–
0
0
0
0

$43,919,15:

0
0

1,563,266
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$2,042,658

0
0

35,317,055
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

— o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$45,961,81;

70,154
609,099

0
630,391
183,816
323,052
49,794
20,996

104,000
~,544,425

327,888
62,080
98,908

1,744,193
71,500

566,100
180,100

0
lop,ooo
698,907
225,000
.78,742

37,711
$15,837,461”

“Includes $15,120,543 for cost and $716,918 for fee.

Accounting and Apgrorwiation Data

SAERS CONTRACTNAS1-96013
Mod No. 52

Task No. Current Fundinq—— Increase PR No. Total Added Revised Fund Total
Fundinq

f20sJ @ Q3sJ & All ComDlete Cost + Fee cost &
GH02 $140,838 $6,648 $8,600 $311 GHG 1399 $8,911 $1X438 $8,959
GL14 $162,677 $7,678 $14,331 $869 GLD 1987 $15,000 $177,008 $8,347
GNO1 $82,267 $2,939 $7,930 $370 GP 1019 $8,300 $70,197 $3,309
GN03 $126,374 $5,964 $7,188 $334 GP 1020 $7,500 $133,540 $8,298

CPAF Total $36,027 $1,684
Total Funding Increase $37,711

PageAof 3
NAS1-960-13

Modification No. 52



CamAPOmwu. ~z

1. cQfmwcTlocoDE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1
2 A&ENC#ENT~DIFICATfON NO

3
3 EFFECTfVE DATE 4 REQUISITIO+WU RCHASE REQ. NO. 5 PROJECT NO (ffappi&aMa)

53 8/1 3198 See Block 12.
6 ISSUED BY CODE 7 ACMNISTEREO BY (Nomar UIan ffam 6) CODE 1

National Aeronauts and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001

9. N/WEANDADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (II&J., $&wet CCWty, $tJS3, md ~p -)

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770

] F~~

11. THISITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENC
II

9A KNCMENT OF SOiJCfTATfCN NO.

90. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A WFICATION OF CON-T,WWER NO.

NAS1-96013—

lW. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

10/02/96
5 OF SOLICITATIONS

n
U Tka~numW*W~ *a~=~ftiin ti14. Ttitititi X* fwr~mW-U iaenl~. U isnotaxiendad.
OfTersmuat~raosipt Mfhieemandrnerd prior totha hour enddeta apacitiad inthaadiition or~~.
(a) By COrnplatii Items 8 and 15, and returning

byonaofthafd~ methcxk
_ copies of the a~ment; (b) @

(c) By ~rate latter or telegram which inciudas a referanm to the adwk#on
a&w&dging raseipt dlhiiarnendmant onaach~oftha otkraubrniiad: or

and amanhad numbers. FAJLURE C+ YOUR AC~ TO BE RECEIWD
AT THE PtACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRiOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. H bj
virtw of this amendment P tie !0 charge an a?er alraadf aubrnktad. such ctrange may be rna& ty talagmrn or M&r. mad aaoh Wb$gr’.m or letter makes
raf~ce to the solicifetiin and this amendment. and k rec&vad P.O“ rtotheope ning hour end date spat ihd.
12. Accounting ANO APPROPRIATION DATA fV~”/adl

See page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBEDIN ITEM 14.
(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (.Spec+&aufk@yj THE CHANGES S= FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM 10A

S. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE AJX41NlSTRATlVE CHANGES (such as chengas in paying of7Jce,

x
aWTWMWI date, ak.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PuRSUANT TO AUIHORllY OF:

D. OTHER (Spec~ type ofrmdilbfica and amhaify)

r

E. IMPORTANT Contractor X ia not, ia raq uirad to sign thii ckcumant ad ratum copytoh issuing offoa.
14. DESCRIPTION OF PhSENIXMWT/WOD4FlCAT10N (0~ by (JCF SC&M tmdrFs. incliIc9qFsoM?81btwhct $w#actrlwttwWhm19Jlga$im.)

The purpose of this modification is to add incremental funding to the contract. Additionally, it is hereby
clarified that PR number BAA. 1007 in Modification 35 was applied to Task Order BA08, and NOT to
BA07. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(Continued on next page)
(CONTINUED)

Esceptasprowkl harem.ail taime and cunddmna of the docutmmt rdsmnced in Item 9A or 10A. aa haretobra changed, remains unchanged and in full force and al%ct.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Tw w prrnt)
I

16A. NAME AND TfTLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (TYPO w prrrrt)

// STANLEY W. WA!?D
15~CONTRACTORIOFFEROR ISC. DATE SIGNED 166. UNITE -16C. DATE SIGNED

BY
{sqn*tue or*$9II aurrm.redv $9.)

W 754441- 152-M70
(Sqnerwe ti &+acrmg ,OWJ

.lmIos
P!%~ EOffl@+~8LE STANDARD FORM 30 (RN ~WI

Mb8e w -
FM ,45cm) S3243

FIL&imPY



Page 2 of 3

1. Paragraphs A and B of 6.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows to reflect the net
addition of $487,676 to cost and $22,770 to fee:

‘A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of ~ exclusive of fee, is $15,608,219. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $739,688 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2 –
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 0
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19 -
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31

Estimated Cost.

$flo,165,364
o
0

0

0
-.

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

co MTRACT TABULATION –
Award Fee CPAF

$479,392
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Fundina, $

23,900
(23,900)

250,000
0

2,792,945
218,000

40,000
159,000

5,000
(38,000)
195,000
210,392
210,000

54,700
225,000
392,980
255,073
352,772
(56,348)
15,574

310,389
121,627
184,800
303,770

18,200
226,992
545,787
374,968
586,984
135,000
70,154

609,099

Page2 of 3
NAsl-96m3

.Modification No. 53



i,

Page 3 of 3

~Od. 32 33,753,789 1,563,266
Mod. 33 0 0
Mod. 34 0 0

Mod. 35 0 0

Mod. 36 0 0

Mod. 37 0 0
Mod. 38 0 0

Mod. 39 0 0

Mod. 40 0 0

Mod. 41 0 0

Mod. 42 0 0
Mod. 43 0 0
Mod 44 0 0
Mod 45 0 0
Mod 46 0 0
Mod 47 0 0
Mod 48 0 0
Mod 49 0 0

Mod 50 0 0
Mod 51 0 0

Mod 52 -- 0 0

Mod. 53
Total $43,919,15: $2,042,65:

*Includes $15,608,219 for cost and $739,688 for fee.

35,317,055
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

–o

o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$45,961,81:

Accountima and Amxor)riation Data, NAS1-96013, Mod 53
Task No. Current Fundinq Fundinq Increase PR No.

~

CB09 $44,685
GL1O $283,148
G122 $38,390
G122 $49,312
GL24 - $214,870
GIJ?4 $238,756
GL30 $15,279
GN02 $1,418,576
GN05 $1,309,878
lAol $2,226,597
IA03 $23,875

CPAF Total
Total Funding
Increase

~

$2,109
$13,355
$1,810
$2*334

$10,130
$11,244

$721
$66,942
S61,826

$106,344
$1,125

$19,108
S62,102
$10,922
$11,274
$23,866
$14,331
$3,057

S52,548

- ~
Comc)lete

$892 CB 2026
$2,898 GLB 3609

$524 GLD 2000
$526 GLD1944

$1,114 GLB361O
S669 GLB 3614
$143 GLD 1997

$2,452 GP 1021

Total Added
Cost + Fee

$20,000
$65,000
$11,446
$11,800
$25,000
$15,000
$3,200

$55,000

0
630,391
183,816
323,052

49,794
20,996

104,OOO
1,544,425

327,888
62,080
98,908

1,744,193
71,500

586,100
180,100

0
100,000

‘698,907
225,000

78,742
37,711

510,446
$16,347,907’

Revised Fund Total
QSJ &

$63,793

$345,250
$49,312
$60,586

$238,756
$2~,087
$18,336

$1,471,124

$3,001
$16,253
$2,334 .
$2,860

$11,244
$11,913

$864
$69.394

-$95,542 -$4,458 GN 1322 “ -$100,000 $1,214,336 $57,368
$382,168 $17,832 IA 1132 $400,000 $2,608,765 $124,176

$3,822 $178 IA 1133 $4,000 $27,697 $1,303

$487,676 $22,770
$510,446

Page30f 3
NAS1-%013

Modification No. 53



Natknal Aeronautka and Space Adnhiatrathn

bnglery Research Cantar
Hampbn, VA 236St-2199

F
(/)

–x

I Iomf%
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPUES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabuw numbarad sc&i@cmiaarnamladaaaa4f attrkrilaml4. Thahourand dateapcifii fc#ruc4@d Cibrs rnrluaUarr&d.

~mmm~timofti~ @rlOrha lmurarrd*qnr&iad in Uraau&#40n oraemardaaL byonedtifobArgmathcak
(a)~m~b8ad 15, ~r*m@~(l)qdtia~ (W*~ “qrti@drnm ~mtiwtiqdti ~~d:m(c)~

saF9@e Jeltaror ta4agfamv@kjfi~ a~totlm~ andamadnmtnunrtnm. FM.uREOFwwtx~ TOEIER~ATH
PtACE DESlGt&4TED FOR THE RECEIPT OF WFERS ~ TO THE HOUR AND OATA SPECIFIEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTlON W YOUR CFFER. U try - d this
amendrrbmltwdaairet ocbangeandfer drady~ auchcimrlga rrrayba mada~feiagnm orlatler,pmkkrl daach~lxb!ter nmkaa~!o!fw
Sdii and t!lia amadmed. ardiara=aivad @ortottm qx3rriq hcurar7cfdalaapaaMa&
12 ACZWNTNG ANO APPRWRWWN OATA(Utuyurad)

PR: CCC.0681; R22476: SN0,000 (COMPLETE) . (TASK NO. GK 11)

13. THIS ITEM APPUES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRJBED IN ITEM 14.

(/) A TH4.sCHANGEORDERIS ISWEO PuRSUANT70 ~~ ~) TNECHANOESSEf FOfTIWIN~ 14AREUAOEINTHECCNITLACTCfZDERNOlNfEMIOA

The purpose of this mcdi&ation is to add incremental fimding to the emrtraet. Accordingly, the following changes are
hereby made to the Corm-act Schedu!e:

1. Paragraph .4 and B of B.4. Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows to reflect the net addition of
S285,000,000 to cm arid S15,000to fee:

CONTINUED ON NEXT P.AGE



P~20f3

“A. Inaccordancewith tbe ‘LimitAcm of Funds’ clause, tbe amount allotted by tie Government to this
conmct fbrthe purpose of ~ exclusive of fix, is $15,893,219. This amti is to cover the
Government’Sobligatiorl fbrperfmm= of WO* in acmrbce With * lhnhalions and completion dates
asset fbrthrntask ass@umenU authorkdbyti C~~=r.

B. Anadc&kmd amount of S754,688 is obligated umkr this umtract fir paymeat of fee.”

AwaKI
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4

Mod. 5
Fflod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14

Mod. 15

Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19 .
Mod. 20

Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24

Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 3fi

axt .

$10,165,384
0

0

0

0
----”.

-. 0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

@NTWCT TAFWb4no~
Awad Fee B–

$479,392 S1O,644,756
0 0
o– 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

Fundina. $

23,800
(23,900)

250,000

2,792,94;
218,000

40,000
159,000

5,000
(38,000)
f195,000
210,392
210,000

54,700
225,000
392,980
255,073
352,772
(56,348)
15,574

.310,389
fi21,627
~84,800
303,770

18,200
226,992
%5,787
374,968
586,9&l
135,000
70,154

609,099

Pa&e 2 of 3
NAS 1 960t3

Modification NO 54



Page 3 of 3

Mod. 32
Mod.33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod 44
Mod 45

.Mod46
Md 47
Mod 48
Mod 49
Mod 50
Mod 51
Mod 52
Mod. 53
!40d 54
TOTAL

33,753,789
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

:
0
0
0
0

-.-. 0
0

.--. 0
0
0. —.
o

$43,919,153

1,563,266
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

.. .. 0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0.—
0

$2,042,658

*Includes $15,893,219 for cost and $754,688 for

35,317,055
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

— o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$45,961,81!

Fee.

o
630,391
183,816
323,052

49,794
20,996

104,OOO
?,544,425

327,886
62,060
98,908,

1,744,193
71,500

586,100
180,100

0
Atio,ooo
698,907
225,000

78,742
37,711

510,446
300,000

$16,647,907*

Page 3 of 3
NAS 1 96013

Modification No 54



w~* Z7uban2

1.cu4TRKTQa)oE PAGE ff PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
1 3

2. mr4mamTM00imcATtoN No. [3. EFFECIWMIE ~ 4. RE—~ REQ. NO. \ 5. PROJECT No. fva#kabLY)

55 I 8/31/98 See Block 12. !
6. ISSUED BY COrX] 7 ~ERED BY@c4fIarlhan fIarn6J I

I
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23881-0001

6. N#WEM~ESSOF~ W.,-w,tiedati)

M, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Gceenbe(\ MD 20770

j FAC&t7Y-

lf . THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENI

fxJ_ sA~NToF ~ATION NO.

m. MTEO (SEEITEMf1)

la ~noNff CONTRACT~ NO.

NAS1-98013

x
lm. MTED (SEE ITEM 13)

J 1CUW98
IENTS OF SOLICiTATIONS

I_J l-haabowrrwnbered didtabn iamlOn&U! xa0tfa91tillawr14. Thehwrandtie Sp0CmdfwrOC4#@dofrOra u ia~. u Iatiaatended.

~m~~~~~~
(a) Bymrf@dkq lterrnaSnrd15, andr@urnhg

@wbaIahourand dataapad+kd ifrthaadM&tim or. armIXki, byonaorthe k&kllgmathC&

— -b~hfdw’ti~w m ~lq racdpt d *
(c) Ety~baafortOIOgram tiiindudaa arafOrallCa

awwhOrBr2n *~ttKr&OrwMad; w
~ nm!ka. FAILURE OF YOUR ~ TO SE RECEIVED

AT THE PIACE OESiGNATEQ ~OR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTtON OF YOUR OFFER. tf try
Wltuaofmia ~p*e@~a tiad~Mti, @~~b*@*rmm M. prwidadaach ~orletharmakes
rufamnca to the solktiion and thm amamhmt, andiamcaha3d prir2rfottm Opening hour and data awdtiad.
12. XCCWWIWAND AWR@RIATICtd MTA&~

See page 3
13. THls ITEM APPLES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A THIS CHANGE ORKRIStSSUED FURSUANTRY (S~authWy) ~E~ESSHF~~WH14ME~N~E~T~~R

m.ta TrEMltm

\

8. THEASO=N~REO ~CT@RDER ts MCOFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (ardr aa chan@aa in Xp”W Mce,

x
~ -, E$O.)9= ~ m )= 34, ~MNT TOTH!E AUIWXtTV W F~ 43.lD3(tr).

C. THIS SUPPLEWNTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO FURSUANT TO AUll+ORtlY OF.

The purpose of this modification is to add incremental funding, and reduce one Task’s funding, for the
contract. Additionally, it is hereby clarified that PR number CCC.0881 in Modification 54 was applied
to Task Order GK07 as set forth herein, and NOT to GKI 1. Accordingly, the following changes are
hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(Continued on next page)
(CONTINUED)

Gca@aa~harain.~ltarmaard amditkms dttwdtxtmmd rgfaranmd in Itam W or 10A. as haratdore dmnged. rarnairra uncham# and in full kxca and dad.
15A.NAMEAND TITLE OF SIGNER fTypa wprrnr) ISA. W wO n~ OF COntraCting OFFICER fl~ or-

,, ~~ STANLEY W. WARD
1SS.CONTRACTORKFFEROR 1X. OATE SKiNED 16S, UNITE -R

BY m,7 -f& ‘[L ‘ /
,,dL{ l~~/;D

(%7nob d vm ~ e Sqn) x.
e 75@.ol.1~7g

qndlnw d Q%actwq C?ncw)

-- E- U4X&WLE
mlm STANDARDFORM30(n- 1-)

~ma

l%&fXX?’X
PM(42 cm) s2.242 !

1’



. .

I

,

I

[

Page 20f3

1. Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows to reflect the net
addition of $280,895 to cost and $11,909 to fee (it is noted that Mod 54 added $300K in funding, and
this is clarified in the Accounting and Appropriation Data sed”on at the end of this mod):

‘A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this cuntract for the pupose of ma exclusive of fee, is $16,?74,1 14. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An addtinal amount of $766,597 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

Awad
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19 -
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0

. . 0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

~ONTRACT TABULATION
Award Fee CPAF–

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Fundinq. $

23,900
(23,900) –
250,000

0
2,79~,945

218,000
40,000

159,000
5,000

(38,000)
195,000
210,392
210,000

54,700
225,000
392,980
255,073
352,772
(56,348)
15,574

.310,389
121,627
184,800
303,770

18,200
226,992
545,787
374,968
586,984
135,000

70,1%
609,099

Pag& of 3
NAS1-%013

Modification No. 55



,

Page 30f3

Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod 42
Mod. 43
Mod 44
Mod 45
Mod 46
Mod 47
Mod 48
!vlod 49
Mod 50
Mod 51
Mod 52
Mod 53
Mod 54
Mod. 55
Total

33,753,789
0
0
0
0
0
c)
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
c1
c1
o
0
c)

. . 0
0
0

$43,919,15:

1,563,266
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$2,042,65~

“Includes $16,174,114 for cost and $768,597 for fee.

Task No.

A02
BAl 1
CB04
CB05 -
CB07
GGO1
GK03

35,317,055
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

–:
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$45,961,81:

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA
Current Fundinq Fundinq Increase PR No. ~Otd Added

*S me ~ti me &l Cost + Fee
ComOlete

$91,288 $4,303 S57,325 $2,675 GGK 1491 $80,000
S58,746 S2,773 -$10,780 $OBA 1077” -$10,780

W 3,389 $10,071 $19,108 $692 CB 2029 $20,000
S285,365 $12,525 $64,989 $3,031 CB 2030
$167,331

, ~, $68,oOO
$7,935 $24,641 $1,159C

D

:;,; $26,000
$0 $0 $5,733 $267 LB 3814 $6,000

S523,804 $24,696 $103,743 $4,641 78 $108,564

0
630,391
183,816
323,052

49,794
20,996

lCM,000
1,544,425

327,888
62,080
98,908

1,744,193
7~ ,500

586,100
180,100

0
100,000
698,907
225,000

78”,742
37,711

510,446
300,000
292.804

$16,940,711”

Revised Fund Total
~ ~

$148,613 $6,978 .
$47,966 $2,773

$232,477 $10,963
$33(3,334 $15,556
$192;172 $9,094

$5,733 $267
$627,547 $29,537

GK07 $778,2WJ “$36,701 $268,625 $13,375 CCC 0681
GK11H

$300,000 $1,o&l,924 S50,076
a ($285,000) ($15,000) CCC 0681 ($300,000) $42.975 $2,025

GL32 so $0 $14,331 $669 DIH 1452 $15,000 $14,331 $669
CPAF Total $280,895 $11,909

Total Fund Increase $292,804
● Note : Deobligated to JO R22878

*NOTE: Mod M added $300,000 in funding to Task GK11; this was incorrect. This funding is shown
comect!y above, going to Task GK07 instead. As that funding was obligated under Mod 54, PR
CCC.0681 is hereby carected as to the Task to which it should be applied.

Page3 of 3
NAS1-9W13

Modification No. 55



I
- MPaa!hi xo42

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
1. CONTRACT~C= PAGE OF PAGES

1 3
2. AMENOMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTtW DATE 4. REQUISITION/PLtRCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (wapp&aMs)

56 9/16/98 See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (ff&hw W,, ffem6) CODE I

\
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. WMEANOADDRESSOFCONTRACTOR(No.,6tmatcounty,State,andi!tpCoda) 9A.PMLWCMENT OF SOUC4TATION NO.

NYIVfA, fnc.
Attn: Mickey Polk I 90. DATED (SEE rTEM f 1)

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 I
Greenbel< MD 20770 IDA. ?WDIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-96013
x –

tOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CCOE I FACILfW CODE
t I 10/02/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
-

J~ ~ atmvenumberedadiciiation iaamended os #forth in ttam 14. TTW hour and dateapsded for racaipf of Offara U is extended, ~ b - axhrfed.

Offers must achwdedga rawipf of thii amendment prior to the hour and date spacifii in the solicitation or as amended, by one oftha foflrwhng methcxk
(a) By compbting Items 8 and 15, and ratumirrg _mPieeofthaarnandrnarrt (b) BYackwlad@9
(c) By separate latter or telegram whii includes a reference

racaipt ~ttriiammrtmant meach wpydtha offaraubmii~iw
to the aoiiiitatii and amendment numbam. FAILURE OF YOUR ~LEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED

AT THE PLACE OSSfGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECtFtED MAY RESULT IN REJECTtON OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already subrniiad, such change maybe made by tatagram or Iattar, pmvidad each telegram of latter makes “
referenceto theao&Mion andthis amand&nf, and is racakad rrriorto the openi~-hmr and date &ii-.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATtON DATA (ffrequirr@

See page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED INITEM 14. “
(x) A THISCHANGEORDER IS LSSUED PURSUANT 10 (Spac~ a@c.rffy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE WE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. lNTIEM tUA.

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT t$ ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

I

D. OTHER (SPSC@ tyP=sofrnrxj&a ffon and ardhwffy)

1

E. IMPORTANVCm&actor~ isr!d, .Sraquiradtosign this documant and return cmpytotheissuii omce.
14. DESCRIPTION OF #JAENCWWT~iFICATtON (Organized by UCF sdkrtr fraad~, Irrcldrrg adkitehrvtxwrbact au&@t rrMfW wfrar!s f-~)

The purpose of this modification is to add incremental funding, and move funding from one Task to
another in two instances, for the contract. Additionally, it is hereby corrected that the $6,000 in
funding added to Task GGO1 in Modification 55 was from PR GGI.21 09, and NOT from PR GLB.3614.
Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(Continued on next page)
(CONTINUED)

~ ~ W* brain, all terms and condtiiona of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full frxca and at%cf.
15A. NPME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpdnt) 18A W&E AND TITLE OF CONTRAC TING OFFICER (TyPISorprfrrf)

I .~~q,$i)~!y w .W4.P.D
Me. cGlvTRAcTaawFF&w?R f5c. OArE SWAEU

[.7 ,%
Ms. @zy%%.JJ( MC. m TE 5K3%YF0

BY SEP1GXEM(.%rratlnaOfpmonautharzedtowgn)
~ 7S40.01-152-S070

r@wv+s Gmhctm,y micar)

PWZWUJS ~OITTU4UWSVJLE
m-lo+ STANDARDFORM30(R. 1062)

RUalh8dbv GEA
FAR(4SCFti)52243

FILECOPY



,’

Page 2 of 3

1.Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows to reflect the net
addition of $108,516 to cost and $5,063 to fee :

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $16,282,630. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $771,660 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”
***** ******* ***** ***** ***** ***** ****** ***** ***** ***** ****** ***** ***********************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION .

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 1‘1
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

33,753,789

..Award Fee

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,563,266

CPAF

$10,644,756
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

35,317,055

Ew!m9.A

23,900
(23,900)

250,000
–o

2,792,945
218,000

40,000
159,000

5,000 -
(38,000)
195,000
210,392
210,000

54,700
225,000
392,980
255,073
352,772
(56,348)
15,574

310,389
. 121,627

184,800
303,770

18,200
226,992
545,787
374,968
586,984
135,000
70,154

609,099
0

NA51-96013
Modification No. 56



Page 3 of 3

,

Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 3a
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod, 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod 44
Mod 45
Mod 46
Mod 47
Mod 48
Mod 49
Mod 50
Mod 51
Mod 52
Mod 53
Mod 54
Mod. 55

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

–o
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Mod. 56
Total $43,919,15: $2,042,65: $45,961,81!

‘Includes $16,282,630 for cost and $771,660 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

Task No. Current Fundinq Fundina Increase PR No. Total

GK03
GL25
GL27 -

M!@
@sJ ~ Q& ~ All Comolete Cost+ Fee
$627,547 $29,537 $2,771 $129 GKE 1089 $2,900
$142,129 $8,709 $103,977 $4,852 GLE 6796 $108,829

$54,432 $2,588 $1.768 $82 DIH 1454 $1.650

630,391
183,816
323,052
49,794
20,996

104,000
1,544,425

327,888
62,080
98,908

1,744,193
71,500

586,100
180,100

0
100,000
698,907
225,000

78,742
37,711

510,446
300,000
292,804
113,579

$17,054,290’

Revised Fund Total

~ *

$630,318 $29,866
$248,106 $11,581

$56.200 $2.650
LAol $2,608,765$124,176 -$19;108 -ti92 LA 1132* -$20;000 $2,589;657 $123;284
CB09 $83,793 $3,001 $19,108 $892 IA 1132* $20,000 $82,901 $3,893
MO02 $33,425 $1,575 -$19,108 -$892 M 1013* -$20,000 $14,317 $883
MOO1 $9,550 $450 $19,108 $892 M 1013- $20,000 $28,658 $1,342

CPAF Total $108,516 $5,063
Ttl. Funding Increase $113,579

● JO R23190
‘JO R23165

NOTE: Mod 55 added $6,000 in funding to Task GGO1from PR GLB.3614. This was the incorrect PR
number. That PR number is hereby corrected to be PR GGI.2109.

NAsl-%o13
Modification No. 56



mAPFRwM* .mu

1.coNTwcrlDcoDE PXE OF P&Es

AMENDMENT OF SOLICllATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
1 3

2. AMENCMWTi?KX)fFlCAT10f4 NO. I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE I 4. REQLIIS ITKXWURCHASE REQ. NO. I 5. PROJECT NO. (IY~)

57 I 9124/98 See Block 12. I
6. ISSUED SY CODE I 7. ACMNISTERECJBY (Itotlrar than Msm 6) CODE [

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

& WMEANDADDRESS OF CCWTRACTOR (No., straef. ourrrty, State, and zip Cd@ 9A. AMENC+AENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NWdA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770

I S8. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODfiWATION OF CONTRACT~ROER W.

NAS1-96013—
x

lW. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE I FACltJIY - 10/02/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

u ThsabovenurntmradaowMion isemandad-i7aset forfhirrlterrr14. Whourenddste spadfkdfor recaiptof Offers~ iaexterrdad, ~ lanctaxtendad.
Offemmuet~moaWofWe amaortrrrentprkxtoti trourarrdcbta apaoibd inthesoliciiation oraa amanded,byO+wdthefOnOwhg mdhOfkX
(a) ByoorrrplsOngltema8arrd 15, tiretumi~_ “ ~@)*=~mmdwm~tim*qdti**w;w
(e) BYsapmta Her u t~ram * irrctudesa rafm=bdtih~i~~ and ~~ numb. F~LURE ~ ‘f~R AC~E~NT TO ~ RECE~D
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECJFIEDMAY RESULT IN REJECTION Of YOUR OFFER. ff try
virtueof ths amendmentw dasim to change an crtTeralready submiiad, such oherrgamay be made bytabgram or letter,providedasch telegmm or tatfer makes
rafemncetotfreaoliitionsrd ltriaemr ndmerrt,and"mmc+md prior totheoPSm “rrghourand date spaded.
12. Accounting AND APPROPRtATION CATA (ffrequima)

See page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THISCHANGE ORIXR ts ISSUED PURSUANT TO (SPSCWeutbdfy) THE CI-@JJGESSET FORTH IN lTm 14 ARE ~ IN WE CONTRACT ORDER

No. lr4rrEM 10A.

IB. THE ABOVE NUM8ERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE AC6AINI.STRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in peyfrrg *e,

x
a~~ date, @c.) S= FORTH M }TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHCRTY W FAR 43.wJ3@).

,.
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO WRSUANT TO AUTHORIW OF:

D. OTHER (Speci& type ornmdir%sltrm and aulh@tyj

I

E. lMPORT~ CorttmXor X is nd, is reqUifed to sign this &cum6nt and r6kum copy to the “M office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMEN~~MODtFICATION (0~ by UCF scti heeLUrrQS,mcludrw mUatsfAm&mtract ar@act nw~ WhSISfw-.)

The purpose of this modification is to add incremental funding to the contract. Accordingly,
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(Continued on next page)
(CONTINUED)

the

Exceptas providedhsrairr, all terms and conditkms of the document referenced m Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed,remains unchanged and in full force and affect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SGNER (Type wprlnfj
I

16A. W ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (TYP &@rrf)

1. -Y STANLEY W. WARD
158. CUNTRACTORIWFFEROR 15C.DATE S6NED 168. UNITE

(%7Mhredmwaca ~ to sqnJ
~ 7540.07-1 S24U70 2G!C5 /

Pwvuls mmcu L?UJSABLE
STANDARD FORM 30 (R- ma)
Rm.&wdby OS4
FAR(4SCFR)53243



,’

Page20f3

1.Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended t~~ad as followsto reflect the addition
of $76,638 to cost and $3,624 to fee:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of CO* exchsive of fee, is $16,359,268. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $775,284 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”
•-***~*~**-~*-~*tiM* ~*-m***~ ●**n***** *******u ~-w

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20.
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32

Estimated Cost

$10,165,3M
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

33,753,789

CONTRACT TABULATION
Award Fee CPAE

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,563,266

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

35,317,055

Fundina, $

23,900
(23,900)

250,000
0

2,792,945
218,000

40,000
159,000 .

5,000
(38,000)
195,000
210,392
210,000

54,700
225,000
392,980
255,073
352,772
(56,348)
15,574

310,389
.121,627

184,800
303,770

18,200
226,992
545,787
374,968
586,984
135,000
70,154

609,099
0

FJAS1-%013
Modification No. 37



Pagc30f3

Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod 44
Mod 45
Mod 46
Mod 47
Mod 48
Mod 49
Mod 50
Mod 51
Mod 52
Mod 53
Mod 54
Mod. 55
Mod. 56
Mod. 56
Total

o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$43,919,15!

o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

o_

o

0

0

0

0

0

0

$2,042,65:

0
. .. , 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
— o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$45,961,81:

630,391
183,816
323,052

49,794
20,996

104,000
1,544,425

327,888
62,080
98,908

~,744,193
71,500

586,100
180,100

0
100,000
698,907
225,000

78,742
37,711

510,446
300,000 -
292,804
113,579
80,262

$17,134,552’

●lncJudes $16,359,268 for cost and $775,284 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

SAERS CONTRACT NAS1-96013
Mod No. 57

~ . Currant Fundinq Increase PR No Total—~ Revised Fund
~ Fundinq &&!!X IQ@!

~ ~ @s_t ~ ~ Cost + Fee QQS! @
Comolete

CB03 $214,062 $10,093 $68,995 $3,267 CH 0607 $72,262 $283,057 $13,360
GK14 $97,464 $4,600 $7,843 $357 GKC 1348 $8,000 $105,107 $4,957

CPAF Total $76,638 $3,624
Total Funding Increase $80,262

NAsl-96013
Nlodification No. 37



aa~* ZJM’a42

1. cXNTWCTIDCODE PAGE OF PUs

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
1 3

2. -NCMWT/MCC#%XTfON NO. I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE [ 4. REQULSITIOFWURCWSE REQ. NO. I S. PROJECT NO. fU~)

58 I 10/20/98 See Block 12. I
6. ISSUED BY 7. ~NiSTERED W (Nc4fmr Uwr Ifwrr 6) WOE L

National Aeronautics and Space Administratioti
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. M ANO ADORES-S OF CONTRACTOR (W., atmet, aunty, State, and Z@ CccM)

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite f1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770

CODE I FACIIJWCODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIESTO AMEN[

E

x

Ei—

3A. *NCMENT OF SOUCtTATION NO.

9a. DATEO(SEEm31 11)

lOA. MOC4FICATIONOF CONTRACT{ORDER NO.

NAS1-98013—

Im. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

10/02/98
3 OF SOLICITATIONS

—
❑ Thedmvarrwnberedsowetim isamandad aeaetfctttr inltem 14. T&hcurend dataspadfhd fwm”ptd OtTers u isaxten&d ~ ienctextendad.

Offers must acbrcwWga receipt d this amenhent fiwtotitir- tia~tiinb-ntit inw=a~, @cnedthefollow+ng mettr@k
(a) Bycompletingtteme8 and 15, and rafurr@i _Or@@e~tiatimeti; (b)aY=~W-i@dti amenhed cneectr copydthec6er aubmitM
(c) Sy seperata letteror telegram whii includes a reference to the scltcitaticn and amendment numbers. FAJLURE OF YOUR AC

:Cr
KNOWLEDGAENT TO SE RECEIVEO

AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FM THE RECEtPT OF OFFERS PRtOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue 04 ttrii amerrdmard YUIJdesire to change an orTeralreadyaubmiied, suchchange may be made bytelegramcr Id&, providedeach telegram or letter makes
&m-totbdk**wm~*dk~*btim ingburanddate awcfted
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Yrequiracfl

See page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORCER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (SPSCil)f a@crfty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CQNTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM 10A.

8. THE A60W NUMBEREO CONTRACT/OROER IS MDDIFIEO TO RE15L.ECT THE ACMtNISTRATiVE CHANGES (suchso ChOfl@S in PS)dW c47ke.

x
a-~ **, *.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, WRSUANT To THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43. V3xb).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

I

O. OTHER (Spec@ @e orrn@h7ca&icn and authmty)

The purpose of this modification is to add incremental funding to the contract, and to de-obligate
money from three Tasks, and re-obligate that funding from one of them to a differqnt Task.
Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(Continued on next page)
(CONTINUED)

Except ae prcv+dad herein, all terms and cnnditii cf the document referenced in tfem 9A cr lOA, os heretofore changed, remairta unchanged and in full force and effect.

I*. fWIX AND nnE OF SIGNER ~YPS OrpfrZI
I

16A. NAM ANO TITLE OF CO+4TRACTING OFFICER fTyIw or@nt)

STANLEY W. WARD
1S0. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 1X. DATE SIGNED

{

,- 16C. DATE SiGNEO

BY/’ “’

(.% IMfwvdm m auu!wmM roSqn)

October 20, 199e
) (SqnaIw&d cu’wacfq OJTfcer)

* 7s4c.ol-15z4cm 3C.1OS -
PRsvlaJa eomcwUUS48L5 STANDARDFORM~ (R- w=)

msmmbrcsA
PAR(4scfR) S3.243

FILE



,’

Page 20f3

1.Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as followsto reflect the net
addition of $276,627 to cost and $13,430 to fee:

‘A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost exclusive of fee, is $16,635,895. This amount is to cover the
Governments obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitationsand completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An addtional amount of $786,714 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”
~*w*~*~ ~*****— ~—***~

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

33,753,789
0

Aware tee

ti79,392
o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1,563,266
0

GPAF

$10,64’Z758
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

35,317,055
0

Fundinq $

23,900
(23,900)
250,000

0

2,792,945
218,000

40,000
159,000

5,000
(38,000)
195,000
210,392
210,000

54,700
225,000
392,980
255,073
352,772
(56,348)
15,574

310,389
121,627

.184,800
303,770

18,200
226,992
545,787
374,968
586,984
135,000
70,154

609,099
0

630,391

NAS1-96013
Modification No. 5S



Page 3 of 3

Mod. M
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod: 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod 44
Mod 45
Mod 46
Mod 47
Mod 48
Mod 49
Mod 50
Mod 51
Mod 52
Mod 53
Mod 54
Mod. 55
Mod. 56
Mod. 57
Mod. 58
Total

o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$43,919,153

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$2,042,65~

o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

— o

0

0

0

0

o–

0

0

0

0

0

0

$45,961,81;

“Includes $16,635,895 for cost and $788,714 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA
Us!L!YQ Am!?@E&l!@@!_E!@lhMkwEassm Ms!Ad#@ Revised Fund

CB04 $232,477
Cal 1 $136,464

CHO1 - $61 ,7s6

GGO1 $5,733

GK04 S133,66S

GKI 6 $13,636
GKI 8 $40,107

GL1O S34S,2S0

GL12 S112,236
GL2S S246,106
Mool S28,666

$7,162

CPAF
Total
TotalFunding Increase

EQQm

S1O,963 S18,1S3

$6,536 $26,663

$2,915 S102,962

S6,054

S6,31O $27,966

$4,763

S1,6S3 S17,1S?3

S16,253 $9S,542

S6,29B -S2,476

S11 ,s61 423,665

ST,342 %,666

$336 -.S7,000

S276,627

& All ComDlatQ mat + Feq

$647 CB ml S19,000

$1,337 CB 2(MS S30,000

S4,660 CH 0606 5107,622

S364GG12112 $6,436

S1,320 GKC 1351 $29,265

S22S GKG1142 W,96B

$602 GKG 1143 S18,000

$4,456 GLB 3624 S1Oo,ooo

SOGLE 6761 ● -S2,476

-S1,115 GLE 67W* -s2!moo

S312 M 10” S7,0W

SOM 102?”” +7,000

S13,430 ● JO R22S14

SZ0,0S7 ●“JO R22514

183,816
323,052

49,794
20,996

104,000
1,544,425

327,888
62,080
98,908

1,744,193
71,500

586,100
180,100

0
100,OOO
698,907
225,000

78,742
37,711

510,446
300,000
292,804
113,579

80,262
290,057

$17,424,609*

~
Qs!Es
QSW30 S11,610

S167,127 S7,B73

S164,720 s7,n6

W3,7B7 S651

S161,650 S7,630

$18,599 S676

S57,30S W396

$440,792 S20,711

$109,762 $s,296

S2Z221 S1O,446

$35,346 S1,654

S162 $336

““”JOR23165

IUA51-96013
Modification No. 58



aa M?aou& .. 4,-2
1. ~lDcQDE P-OF PmEs

AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATIOWMOOIFICATION OF CONTRACT
1 3

2. PMmcMwrMODfFKATmf4 No. 3. EFFEcTtvE Ml% 4. REQULSlTIOtWURCtiASE REQ. NO.

59
5.mO.EcTNo.~~)

11/2/98 See Block 12.
& tSSUED BY CoDE 7. ADMINISTERED SY (Mofher flran flarrr 6) I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23881-0001

0.W NWAOORESS OF Contractor (F&., ~ wwrty, .StaUE+end Zlp Ceds)

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center Orive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770

CODE I FAULITY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMEND

iii

—

x

8A. AAENMNT OF SOUCITATtON NO.

%. DATED (SEE ITEM f 1)

10A.MCOfFiCATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-96013—

10S. DATED (SEE ITEM f3)

10/02/96
!ENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

v
u Thaaboverr.mbaradaoScMimkaamandad as*h2rttr initern 14. Thetrour anddateapacifImd fOf~Oftim U–iedendad, u isnotarlers%d.

~= m~ ~ f=a@f d ~i ~*@~ekurad &te~fdintti @mtitiw=mn@, @mdtk=~~
(a) Bymrnphting Rams 8 ad 15, and returning _~oftka~ ~@)~=~lq ti@d Wmati-tmti ~dti*wtiti; w
(c) By aepwata letter or telegram vAich indudaa a raf~ tothesoliitiorrand amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLE DGMENT TO SE RECEIVED
AT THE PtACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRtOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTtON OF YOUR OFFER. tf by
virtue of this amendment P ~ to change an c&r already submitted, auoh change maybe made by talagmrn or fatter, provided each ta+agram or Mar makes
ra&rence to ttm adk- and W aadmenf ,andiarac+A WiOrtottmoparl inghcwanddsfeapac ifii.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRL4TION DATA (ff requir@

See page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONITtACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THISCHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT To (S/=0’ s@oW) THE CHANGES SET F~TH IN ITEM 14 ARE = IN THE ~T ‘DER

NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ASOvE NUMSERED CONTRACTIORDER Is MODIFIED To REFLECT TNE ADMfNISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in PS@rr9*.

x
VPfVffa- ‘$S@.S@.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. WRSUANT TO THE AUTHORllY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify~ of~UorI and a@hWfY)

E. lMPcX?Tm Contractor X is not, is raqueatcd to sign this document and rutufn Oopyto ala isauii Offii.
14. DESCRtPTtON OF AKNUNTMODIFICATION @f!#MiZed by UCF aecUofrfread~ hchdw s2UCite~tfeot subjectMSW whwa feadtJW

The purpose of this modification is to add incremental funding to the contract. Accordingly, the
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(Continued on next page)
(CONTINUED)

Exm@aa providedherein, all terms and corrdtine of the document refererresd in item 9A or 10A, se heretoforechanged,remainsunchangedand in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TtTLE OF SIGNER (Tw or@rtJ 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFtCER (Type ofprfnt)

STANLEY W. WARD,
1!58, CONTRACTOFUOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 166. UNIT 16C. LMTE SIGNED

1 ‘cc / ~om~, 2,1-BY
(Sqnatuaofparsm~ed b sqn)

W 7S4C-01-152-2Q70 3G1D9
PRW10A5 EM(X UWS4SLE / STANDARDFORM 30 (R. IMY)

FmOltdby GsA
FAR (42 ffR) 522U

FILE



I

Page 2 of 3

1. Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows to reflect the addition
of $67,836 to cost and $3,164 to fee:

‘A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of rest, exclusive of fee, is $16,703,731. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and mmpletion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $791,878 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”
•****~****~** ~—~*~~*~* ~********** —****

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21 -
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

33,753,789
0

CONTRACT TABULATION
Award Fee CPAF

&179,392
o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1,563,266
0

$10,644~56
o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

35,317,055
0

Fundinci, $

23,900
(23,900)
250,000

0

2,792,945
218,000

40,000
159,000

5,000
(38,000)
195,000
210,392
210,000

54,700
225,000
392,980
255,073
352,772
(56,348)
15,574

310,389
121,627

.184,800
303,770

18,200
226,992
545,787
374,968
586,964
135,000
70,154

609,099
0

630,391

NAS1-96013
lNfo&fkation No. 59



/

Page 30f3

M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
TI

Od. 34
od. 35
od. 36
od. 37
od. 38
iod. 39
‘od.40
Iod. 41

‘od.42
Iod. 43
‘od 44
lod 45
od 46
od 47
od 48
od 49
od 50
Od 51
od 52
od 53
od 54
od. 55
od. 56
~od.57
‘od. 58
Iod. 59
~tal

o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$43,919,15:

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

$2,042,65:

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

–:
o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$45,961,81!

183,816
323,052

49,794
20,996

104,OOO
1,544,425

327,888
62,080
98,908

1,744,193
71,500

586,100
180,100

0
100,OOO
698,907
225,000

78,742
37,711

510,446
300,000
292,804
113,579
80,262

290,057
71,000

$17,495,609’

●includes $16,703,731 for cost and $791,878 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA
Iaw!!!z x!dmME!+mau9JaK!aa9~ _m.hlQl I!%d4ad j?evieed FundTota[

W! ~ QS ~ AtiCorndete coat+F- Qst E!a?
cm m,= $2,186 $4,m $!Z3CB 2049 S5,0C0 W ,085 S2,409

GH07 so so $28,663 S1,337 GHG 1409 S30!OO0 $28,663 $1,337
GH08 “ $0 so S2S,663 S1,337 GHG 14?0 S30,000 S28.663 S1,337
GK11 S42,97S S2,025 S5,733 S267 ccc 0682 S6,000 S48,706 $2,292 “

CPAF Tdei $67,836 $3,164
Total Funding Increeee S71 ,Ow

NAS1-%013
Modification No. 59



r
t

OMsAPPRwu. M042

1. CONTRACTED CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATIONOF CONTRACT
1 4

2. AMENCMENT~FICATION NO. 1 3. EFFECTIVE DATE
I

4. REQUHTKWPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECTNO.(Ifappkatie)

60 I 11/17198 See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY CODE 1 7. ADMINISTERED BY (ffoffraf thenIferrr6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley ResearchCenter
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (W., street,county,State, arrd Zip Cd@

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770

COOE I FACILITY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLYAPPLIESTO AMEND

JxJ_ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9S. DATED (SEE ITEM f f)

10A.MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-96013
x –

10B. DATED (SEE fTEM 13)

10/02/96

IENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
-

U ~eainwentxnimredso~ iitit%n ,amem~edaeaetfort~in~ern Id. ~ho.ran,tiesxfti,orrd~d~em U isexterrded, U isnotextendad.
Offera must aclmowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and data apecfied in the solicitation or se amended, by one of the follwing methods:
(a) Sy completing Ifema 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment (b) BY acknwfadging receipt of ths amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; w
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the aolicitatiin and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFtEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YWR OFFER. tfby
virtue of this amendment you deeire to changa an offer already aubmiied, such change maybe made by telegram or latter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the sotiiitation and fhii amendment,and is received prior to the opening hour and dates pacified.
12, Accounting ANO APPROPRIATION DATA (Kraqu/rwf)

See page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIESONLYTO MODIFICATIONSOF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIESTHE CONTRACT/ORDERNO. AS DESCRIBEDIN ITEM 14.
(x) A.THISCHANGEORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Spsc~ wtfrdty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIEO TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in P@ng ot?ka,

x
_a* **, *.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORI?Y OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

O. OTHER (Spac~ type ofmcdffkatfon and auffmfty)

E. IMPORT- CmtractorX isnot, israquestad to sign this document and ratum copy to tha issu@f OfTlce.

14. DESCRIPTION OF PA4ENDMENTWOtFlCAT10N (O~nked by UCF secffonheedngs, htdrdlng aofJcReUwbkcfILmctsu&d Msffer wherwfsv3siM.)

The purpose of this modification is to add incremental funding to the contract, and realign funding
within and behveen Tasks. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract
Schedule:

(Continued on next page)
(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and condtions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A,as heretoforechanged,ramaina unchangedand in full forca and affect.
15A. NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or@nt) ISA. W ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (T)qm orprfrrt)

STANLEY W. WARD
15B. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 15C. OATE SIGNEO ES OF AMERICA

BY Sk., [~’ [4A November 17, 1998
(SgnahauC#personauihmzad to sqn)

m 7no.o~-fs.Mo70
Sqt?dwa #tib’acbrrq O#CCV)

wloa
PREWOUS EDMCN U4!SASLE

STANDARO FORM30(R.. maw
Mwlbd LqQaA
FAR(4aCm) S3.Z4.3

FILE



I

Page 2 of 4

1. Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows to refled the addition
of $383,690 to cost and $18,439 to fee:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ cJause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $17,087,421. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance w“th the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contrad”ng Officer.

B. An additional amount of $810,317 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21 .
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

33,753,789
0

CONTRACT TABULATION
. .- ----
Awaro Pee

&79,392
o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1,563,266
0

LrAt

$10,644%6
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

35,317,055
0

EL!nm9s

23,900
(23,900)
250,000

o_

2,792,945
218,000

40,000
159,000

5,000
(38,000)
~95,000
210,392
210,000

54,700
225,000
392,980
255,073
352,772
(56,348)
15,574

310,389
121,627
.184,800
303,770

18,200
226,992
545,787
374,968
586,984
135,000
70,154

609,099
0

630,391

NAS1-96013
Modification No. 60



Page 3 of 4

Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod 44
Mod 45
Mod 46
Mod 47
Mod 48
Mod 49
Mod 50
Mod 51
Mod 52
Mod 53
Mod 54
Mod. 55
Mod. 56
Mod. 57
Mod. 58
Mod. 59
Mod. 60
Total

o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$43,919,15:

0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

o

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

$2,042,65~

“Includes $f17,087,421 for cost and $810,317 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

–:

o

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$45,961,81:

A02

AFO1

BA03

BA16

CB06

GHOS

GH06

GK03

GK19

GL12

GL24

GL26

-~ EJKWM FundingincrwM _eK!JQMdA!Msl
G@ .&e Q@ & AM*! e~
$146,613 S6,978 S33,602 $1,632 GGJ 1441 S35,434

so so S2,339 S113 AF8 1147

$190,670 S9,000 S65,690

s2#52

=,100 BA 1100 S66,7W

so so S64,596 S3,S93 BA 1096 S86,569

S51 ,065 S2,409 S23,665 S1,115 CB 2056 S25,000

$20,531 @@ S9,554 S446 GHG 1412 S1O,(XXI

so so %1 ,5Q3 S2,407 GHG 1411 S54,m

S630,318 S29,666 S9,554 MB GG12119 $10,COO

S36,666 S1 ,712 S6,129 $403 CB 2054 S6,532

S109,762 S5,296 S475 -S475 GLE 6761● so

S253,067 $11,913 S23,665 S1,115 GLB3626 S25sm

S32,7= S1,546 S4,~ S223 GLB 3825 S5,000

183,816
323,052

49,794
20,996

104,000
1,544,425

327,888
62,080
98,908

1,744,193
71,500

586,100
180,100

0
100,000
698,907
225,000

70,742
37,711

510,446
300,000
292,804
113,579

80,262
290,057

71,000
402; 129

SA7,897,738*

Bwis4 Fu@T*I
G9.at E!a

SI62,415 S6,61O ‘

=339 S113

S25a60 S12,1C0

S64,5S6 S3,993

S74,970 S3,524

S30,065 S1,415

S51,593 S2,407

S639,872 S30,112

S44,817 S2,115

S110,237 S4,623

S2V3,972 S13,028
S37,570 S1,771

pJAsl-%o13
Modification No. 60



Page 4 of 4

GNO1 $70,197

LA03 $27,897

IA(I4 $0
Mo2 $14,317
Mo3 $33,425
Mo4 $8,971

Mol $35,348

CPAF Total

Total Funding IIWNMSO

W,309 $2#88
$1,3)3 $15,592

so s47,m

=37,000

$1,575 49,450

41,910

s~,854 S17,S42

S383,8W

$134 GP 1031

$740 LA 1148

$2,229 LA 1150

$0 M 101W

$0 M 1014”

$0 M 102(7”

S818 M1011*””

$18,439

S402,129

.

$3,000 $73&n $3,443
$16,332 $43289 $2w
$50,000 W7,771 $zz29

-S7,000 $7,317

-.$9,454) $23,975 w ,s75

-$1,910 $5,081

$18,= $sM88 $2,472
%fo Ilddmnga

‘JO R23185

“fmnlabovethfee dwYM@om

—

NAS1-96013
Modification No. 60



ws~u ~2

1. CONTRACT IDCOOE PAGE OF P-s

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATIONOF CONTRACT
t 4

2. AMEN-NTMooFfcAmoN No. 3. EFFECTWEDATE 4. REQUISITIOFWURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PRWECT NO. (Uq@C+SMS)

61 11/23/98 See Block 12.
& ISSUEO8Y 7. ADMfNtSTEREDSY(rcu?arthan/tam8) CCQE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
1

8. NAME AND ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (F&., sbwt, awnfy, State, and Zip Cm) 9A. -NCMENT OF SOUCITAllON NO.

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk 96.DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

7501 Green-way Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770 10A.MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-96013—
x

IOB. DATEO (S@E ITEM 13)

CODE FACIUTY CC9E I 1=
●

1W02/96”
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPUES TO AMENDMENTSOF SOLICITATIONS- — —u The abovenumberedadk~ is amandadaaaatfa?hkrltam 14. Thehourand datespecirmcfkwraca@c#Olfars U kdendad, u ienotaxt&ad.

Wars must acbowkdga recsipt 04 this amendmentpriorto the hour and date apacifii in the aoMtation or aa amended,

(a) Sy oomphstingttema8 and 15, and returning
by one of the fdkwAng methods:

_ co@= ~ b amend~t 02) % =Wed9in9 r-ire c4 thii amendment on each ocw d the O* aubmii; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includesa reference to tha aolktion and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNCWL.EDGMENT TO SE REC-EIVED
AT THE WE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT W OFFERS PRtOR TO THE HOUR AND OATE SPECIFIED M4Y RESULT IN REJECT)ON OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of thii amendment you desire to change an dfar already submittal, such change maybe made by te~ram or latter, provided each talagram or Iattar meti
rdarence tOthdSdkMWtSndthiiSftlSdti, andiar~prkxtrjtha opanim-how and data Spacifkd:

12. Accounting AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/fraquirB@

See page 4
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONSOF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIESTHE CONTRACT/ORDERNO. AS DESCRIBEDIN ITEM 14.
(x) A.THISCHANGEORDERIS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO (Spasm au?trc@) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM IOA.

B. THE ASOVE NIA4SERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MOOIFIEO TO REFLECT THE ~NISTRATIW CHANGES (such aa cfmngBs in pyfng ol?ke,

x WWfWfa~dab*.) SETFORTHINITEM14, FWRSUANT TO THE AuTHoRllY OF FAR 42. I03@).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Spach)I@ ormo#catkw and aufhwlfy)

1

E. IMPORTANRCorItractor ad, x krsqM tosignthisctocumer-ttsndreturn 1 copybuls!issuin90f’Hce.
14.DESCRIPTIONOFAMEN~NT~~~N (~ by UCF SISCftofrhaadnga, Incfudngsdk”lwmkX+rtr@ SuQacfnww Wimrwfsaawe.)

The purposes of this modification are to update the contract’s Award Fee Availability Schedule to add
available award fee for the period of May 1, 1998 through October 31, 1998, and to add incremental
funding to the contract. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract
Schedule:

(Continued on next page)
(CONTINUED)

Escaptaaprovidedherein,alltermsand-ii& the~ referencedinitem9Aw 10A,ashafatdorschanged,remains unchanged and in full force and sfbct.

15A. W ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (7ypa orplnt) ltM. NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or flrfrrt)

~ STANLEY W. WARD
1SS,CONTRACTOWOFFEROR ISC. OATE SIGNED

Y7*

168. UNIT AMERICA 4 OATE SIGNED

.+ [~ ,: [&L
?.m= 23, 199a

,.= ~

W ,

(% Mmdpers m authmzd b sqn) Sqmtwe d e’ecol?qOt?icer)
w?mf-152-m7a
*EWOUS EOlllfX (SWSASLE

mlos /
STANDARD FORM30(R-. 1=)
~DyGs4
FM (4sffR) E2.243

F1l...~



I
:

Page 2 of 4

1. In accordance with Articte B.3, Award Fee Availability Schedule, the Available Award Fee for the third
evaluation period is hereby established at $243,566, and, therefore, the following hereby replaces the
chart provided in Article B.3 of the contract to reflect this:

“PERIOD AVAILABLE AWARD FEE

May 1, 1997- October 31, 1997 $239,696
November 1, 1997- April 30, 1998 $239,696
May 1, 1998- October 31, 1998 $243,566”

Ii. Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows to reflect the addition
of $997,210 to cost and $46,528 to fee: . —

“A. In accmdance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ ctause, the amount albtted by the Govemmentto
this contract for the purpose of CO* exclusive of fee, is $18,084,631. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $856,845 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***w***********— ******M*— ●**M***********-******************* ~**** ****u******

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8 -
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

CONTRACT TABULATION
Award Fee CPAF

$479,392
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$10,644,756
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Fundinca,$

23,900
(23,900)

250,000
0

2,792,945
218,000

40,000
159,000

5,000
. (38,000)

195,000
210,392
210,000

54,700
225,000
392,980
255,073
352,772
(56,348)
15,574

NAS1-96013
Modification No. 61



Page 3 of 4

Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod 44
Mod 45
Mod 46
Mod 47
Mod 48
Mod 49
Mod 50
Mod 51
Mod 52
Mod 53
Mod 54
Mod. 55-
Mod. 56
Mod. 57
Mod. 58
Mod. 59
Mod. 60
Mod. 61
Total

I

o
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

33,753,789
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$43,919,15:

i

o
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1,563,266
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$2,042,65~

o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

35,31~055
o

< b

o

-o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$45,961,811

310,389
124,627
184,800
303,770

18,200
226,992
545,787
374,968
586,984
135,000
70,154

609,099
0

630,391
183,816 .
323,052

49,794
20,996

104,000
1,544,425

327,888
62,080
98,908

1,744,193
71,500

586,100
180,100

0
100,000
698,907
225,000

78,742
37,711

510,446
300,000

.292,804
113,579

80,262
290,057

71,000
402,129

1,043,738
$18,941,476*

“Includes $18,084,631 for cost and $856,845
for fee.

NAS1-96013
&lodification No. 61



Page 4 of4

ACCOUNTl W AND APPROPRIATION DATA

IMkYQ~EMl@.M_EwMhl~ JWY4?IMI!J?MW

Ml @ G@ & All~ Q9kE9Q
C602 S294,607 $13,693 $49,432 S2,306 CH 0619 w ,736

GGoi so so SS,733 S267 DAE 12W S6,000

$5,733 $267 $11,465 S535 GG 1109 s12@oo

GH04 S31O,332 S14,633 S143,313 S6,667 DSD 1611 SIS0,000

GL14 Sln’,m $6,347 $37,261 S1,739 GLF 2277 S39,000
GK6 S37,570 S1.m $9*554 S446 GLB 3&27 SIo,ooo
GL32 S14,331 $669 s47,nl S2,229 DIH 1470 S50,000
GNO1 mm $3,443 $23,666 S1,114 GP 1034 S2s,ooo
GN02 S1,471,124 S69,394 S191,064 S6,916 GP 103S S2Qo,ooo
GN03 S133,540 Sq2s6 $71,657 $3,343 GP 1~7 S7s,ooo
GN04 S119,919 S5,660 S71,657 S3,343 GP 1036 S7S,006
GtW S134,336 $57,366 $266,626 S13,374 GP 1039 Wlo,ooo
Hol $324,692 S15,306 s47,m S2.229 H 1066 $50.000

CPAF Tdal SS97,2t0 $46,526
Total Fundi~ S1,043,736

S344,039

$5,733
S17,196

$453,675
$214269

S47,124

S62,102

SS6,949

S1,&wzo6

S205,197

S391,ti6

S1;W0,962

S37it63—

Es
S16,199

$21,32Q

S1O,O66

sg?17

$2,696

$4,557

S78,31O

$9,641

S9,003

S70,742

S17,S37

.

NAsl-96013

Modification No. 61



I
-MPswMs. ZroBmu

1. WNTRACTIDCOOE P== PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOWMODIFICATIONOF CONTRACT

1 6
2. ~NTIA4001-TION NO. I 3. EFFECTfVE DATE [ 4. REQUISfllOfWUtiE REQ. NO. I 5. PROJECT NO. (uapp/&Ms)

62 I See Block 16C. N/A I
6. ISSUED BY . COC+E L.. I 7. ADMINISTERED 8Y (Wo&tmrthan W 6) COOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23881-0001

8. M AND ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, cuurrty, State, end zfP Ccda)

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbeit, MD 20770

I FACILITY COOE

Q_ 9A. ~ND+4ENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. OATEO {SEEITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OROER NO.

NASM8013

x

10S. MTEO (SEE rlEM 13)

1 I 10/02/98
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIESTO AMENDMENTSOF SOUCITATIONS

~
U ~ahn.m~#c*bn isa~a Wfmhinti14. ~houranddatespacified fortipofoff.ra U iaextenctad, ❑ EntxaxtencteIJ.

~em mustacknowledgereceiptof the amendment prior to the hour and date apecifiad in the aoliiitation or as amended,

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_
tryone of the fdlui%g methods

mpiea & the amendrnam (b) Byaclorowkdging receipt d this amendmenton + mpy of the ofk sum or
(C) BY separate !ettaf or telegram which inclwka a refarancato the aoliiitation and amendment numbers. FAJLUREOF YOUR ACKNOWLE 0GA4ENTTO BE RECEIVEO
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATE FOR ll+E RECEIPT C+ OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO OATE SPECIFIEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOU? OFFER. lf bj
wrtue # this amendment‘you&sire to e an ofTer akaady submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, pmvidad each tafagram or Idter mekaa

~ b3 the SdiiitStiO. and th~ a~ t,andmracake dpricftothaopan ing hour and date w ifii.

12. Accounting ANO APPROPRIATION DATA (tfraquimdJ

NIA
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONSOF CONTRACTWORDERS,

IT MODIFIESTHE CONTRACT/ORDERNO. AS DESCRIBEDIN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO: (Spec~ wtfwtfy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE

NO. IN ITEM 10A.
CONTRACT CROER

6. THE ABOVE NUMSEREO CONTRACT,’ORDER IS MOOIFIED TO REFLECT THE A&&ltNlSTf?4TTVECHANGES (such es cftarrgasIn paying ctlke,
aPWJPrfa~ ate. *.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

t
x C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL. AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

FAR Clause 52,243-2 Changes - Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alt I (APR 1984)
D OTHER (Smr& fype ofnz@k@M and authonfy)

E. IMFORTAIWR Contractor “snot, x rsreq Uested to S@t’1tlvs document end return 3 8cbloWdgemerlt copy to the issuing ot%ce.
14. DESCRIPTION OF PIUENIXiENT/MOOIFICATmN (O&remZad by UCF wcti haad~, fncludrrg sohte~tract subject mattw .@er8 fsasIbie.)

The purpose of this modification is to incorporate the current requirement for Year 2000 compliance (Y2K)
into the contract Statement of Work, thereby replacing the contract’s Article H. 14, YEAR 2000
COMPLIANCE. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the contract:

(Continued on next page)
(CONTINUED)

- ~ ~ M., all !0;.S andrenditions of the document referenced in Kern 9A or 10A. as heretoforechanged,remains unchangedand in full face and effect.

‘%--azz”w”n’)

16A. NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (TyPs or @rt)

Stanley W. Ward

1S8. CCNTRACTOIVOFFEROR 1‘K DATE SIGNED

lr F,

168. UNITED.ST S OF AMERICA

II

18C. DAJTE SIGNEO,,

.:<.$’ A“. ~’~{:’~.”
#-/~

~chael W. Polk /“

‘ wpj By,../ ●“Z’,

USN754GJ1.?32-J070
(Sqnati d~mbeehq 5T?77uJ

PR!etim Ecmm~@ILE
W!M STANDAROFORM30(R. IO-KU

W-rma 8y0.s4
FAR14acm) 53243

FILE



Page 2 of 6

A. Paragraph 5.0, Year 2000 compliance, is hereby added to Exhibit A, Statement of Work:

“5.0 Year 2000 Com~liance

(a) “Year 2000 compliant,” as used herein, means that the information technology (hardware, software
and firmware, including embedded systems or any other electro-mechanical or processor-based
systems used in accordance with its associated documentation) accurately processes date and date
related data (inctuding, but not limited to, calculating, comparing, and sequencing) from, into, and
between the twentieth and WentY-first centuries, and the years 1999 and 2000 and leap year
calculations, to the extent that other information technology (IT), used in combination with the
information technology being acquired, properly exchanges date and date-related data with it.

(b) Any IT provided or maintained under this contract must be Year 2000 compliant. To ensure this
result, the Contractor shall provide documentation describing how the IT items demonstrate Year 2000
compliance.

Documentation and testing for Year 2000 compliance shall be based on Complexibjad the risk
associated with the IT item. The Contractor shall use the documents “NASA Year 2000 Agency Test
and Certification Guidelines and Requirements” dated July 2, 1998 (available at
http: //cio.larc.nasa. gov/y2k/) and “NASA LaRC Y2K Guideline for 130cumentation and Testing
Requirements” (Attachment 1 hereto) as guidance to establish the appropriate testing and
documentation. The Contractor shall provide the “Contractor Y2K Compliance Verification Form” ~~
(Attachment 2 hereto) for each IT item/system provided or maintained under this contract.

(c) Milestones for Renovation, Validation and Implementation: Any IT determined to be non-Year 2000
compliant shall be replaced, retired, or repaired in accordance with the following schedule:

“Renovation” includes making and documenting software and hardware changes, developing
replacement systems, and decommissioning systems to be retired. The Contractor must complete
renovation of affected software, hardware, and firmware by September 30, 1998.

“Validation” includes unit, integration, system, and end-to-end testing for Year 2000 compliance. The
Contractor must complete validation and testing of converted or replaced systems by January 31, 1999;

“Implementation” includes acceptance testing and integration of converted and replaced systems into a
production environment. The Contractor must complete implementation by March 31, 1999.

(d) At a minimum, the Contractor shall provide documentation, including project plans and status

reports, which demonstrate that the Contractor is meeting the milestones listed above. ”

B. Contract Article H.14, YEAR 2000 COMPLIANCE, is hereby deleted in its entirety.

C. The contract estimated cost, award fee, and other terms and conditions are not changed by this
modification.

NAsl-96013
Ylodification LNO.62



I /

Page 3 of 6

I

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26 -
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30

Mod. 31

Mod. 32

Mod. 33

Mod. 34

Mod. 35

Mod. 36

Mod. 37

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

33,753,789
0

0

0

0

0

CONTRACT TABULATION
Award Fee

a---

$479,392
0

0

0
.

0

0

0

0

— 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1,563,266
0

0

0

0

0

GPAP

$10,644,756
0
0
0

–o
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

35,317,055
0
0
0
0
0

Fundina, $

23,900
(23,900)

250,000
0

2,792,945
218,000

40,000
159,000

5,000
(38,000)
195,000
210,392
210,000

54,700
225,000
392,980
255,073
352,772
(56,348)
15,574

310,389
121,627
184,800
303,770

18,200
226,992
545,787
374,968
586,984
135,000

70,154
609,099

0
630,391
183,816
323,052

49,794
20,996

NAS1-%013
hlodi.fkation No. 62



Page 4 of 6

Mod. 38
Mod. 39 .
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod 44
Mod 45
Mod 46
Mod 47
Mod 48
Mod 49
Mod 50
Mod 51
Mod 52
Mod 53
Mod 54
Mod. 55 .
Mod. 56
Mod. 57
Mod. 58
Mod. 59
Mod. 60
Mod. 61
Mod 62
Total

o

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$43,919,15:

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$2,042,65~

“Includes $18,084,631 for cost and $856,845 for fee.

2 Attachments

i

o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
— o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$45,961,81?

104,OOO
1,544,425

327,888
62,080
98,908

1,744,193
71,500

586,100
180,100

0
100,000
698,907
225,000

78,742
37,711

510,446
300,000
292,804
113,579

80,262
290,057

75,000 .
402,129

1,043,738

$18,941,47t*

NA.51-96013
Modification No. 62



NASA LaRC Y2K Guideline
Documentation and Testing Requirements

BASEDON ‘NASAYEAR 2000 AGENCYTESTAND CERTIFICATIONGUIDEUNESAND REQUIREMENTS
.

I IT Item/System

+

I Determine Risk/Complexity in I

~

Consultation with Technical ‘User

voDate
Dependent -_&____

?

I Yes
I

*

,
[
$ Obtain1 4 Yes

Vendor
Documentation

I
I

v

—

Complete
“ No Date Dependency’

Checklist

I

1 @’”
0’ 4

JQ Lg:lm
Conduct Y2K Testing

High?
I

I Complete Y2K Test Plan& Results I
*

~“Compliance Checklist and/or obtain
exlstmg documentation mdc.atmg

I
&

Provide Contractor Y2K Compliance
Verification Form with

appropriate documentation

ATTACHMENT i



1’

Contractor Y2K Compliance Verification Form
NASA Langley Research Center

.

T Item Name/System: Risk/Complexity Level
(High, Medium, Low):

lrief Description:

?acility/Lab (I~appIicable): Organization:..

Documentation (check the applicable attacfients~~eter to the ‘NASA Yew 2600 Agency Test and Ceditkation Guicfe/hes
tnd Raquimments” andthe “NASA laRC Y2K Guiddha fix Documentation end Testing Raquiraments- tbrguidanca.)

5 “NO Date Dependency” Checklist

El Vendor Documentation for COTS Products (Software, Hardware, Firmware)

SpeciQ:
,

c1 Y2K Test Plan

c1 Y2K Test Results

c1 Y2K Custom Software Compliance Checklist

c1 Y2K Compliance Checklist

c1 Other existing documentation indicating compliance, e.g. system documentation

Specify:

Comments:

I certify the IT Item/System identified has been assessed for Y2K compliance using the NASA and Langley
Research Center Year 2000 test and certification guidelines and requirements as guidance and that the IT

Item/System is compliant as reflected in the attachments.

Contractor Company Name:

Contractor Official:
Tvped .Vame and Signature Date

Concurrence:
NASA COTR/Technical Monitor

Typed ,Vame and Signature Date

lm... -”,.”

ATTACHMENT Z



r

olm~a L...Ma

1. ~Dcooe

AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATIOIWMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

PAGE w Pm

1
2. #&ENMNT~~ W.

3
3. EFFECTIVEDATE 4. REQUISITIO(WURCHASE REQ. NO. S. -ECT NO. (u~)

63 12/1 0198 See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY 7. ACMNISTERED BY (Kofhaf ~ item 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF C0r4TWcT~ (R&~ county, ~, d ZP ~) Q 9A. AMEWNT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYMA, Inc.

Attn: Mickey Polk SS.DATED (St3E lTEM 1f)

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770 IDA.Moolmm OFCONTRACT/ORDERNO.

NAS1-96013
x —

10B.OATED(SEEITEM13)
COQE I F~COOE 10/02/96

11. THIS iTEM ONLY APPLIESTOAMENDMENTSOFSOLICtTATIONS
Thaabmfemmlbamdadbb#on isa~aaaatfcdh inltern 14. Thetmurand dateapadlkd forracai@d Ofksa is tadamtd, is nol axtendsd.

O&a mustdmwbdga remifA d this amadmant
(a) Bycomplding Narna8and15, artmtuming

priortothehourand datespecirii inthewk5htbn was amandad, by one d theWowingmethod%
_=@=dthe~ .(wm=~ “ tiptdthia

(c) ByseparatebttarortelegramM inotudaaa raferencu ~’%4%&%&%%&~E%&D

. .

to the aoiii and amendmentnumbers. FAJLUREOF YOUR AC
AT THE PtACE DESKWWED FCR THE RECEPT OF OFFERS PRGR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPEClflED MAY RESULT IN REJECTiON OF YOUR OFFER. If by
tiriuaofthm amandmantyou~ta changasn d!aralraady aubrnitted,auchchsnge may bemadabytalagmm or btter, providadaechtatagram orlettarmakea
raramnmtothe ‘aobktbnand urkamamlmd, mdklucakdc siortotha oparringhourand data acmdtld.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION OATA (Wrequira@

NIA
..-

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONSOF CONTRACTWORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDERNO. AS DESCRIBEDIN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE OROER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (s- auUr@y) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM lOA.

B. TNE ABOVE NUMBERED CONIRACTKX?DER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (suchaa chwtga.sin payfng oltka,

x WWJW”e-**.*.)SETFORTHIN~ 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHOR~ OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Spac~ ~ c#modtkafksr end auUkmTY)

E. IMPORTANT: Cm&actor x isrrot, “smqUe@6d to “SKmulii*umm*l=tm ~~ copy to ‘h6 ISSUii Ofrii.
14. OESCRIPTION OF AMEN~~FIcATIoN (O~jzed by UCF sec~ hesd~, lrul~ soikjWon&ur’nsct sutrJsdrrrd(w where &.sibia.)

In accordance with NASA FAR Supplement clause 1852.216.76, “Award Fee for Sewice Contracts,” this
modification hereby provides for the payment of Award Fee for the third award fee evaluation period, May 1, 1998
through October 31, 1998. The earned Award Fee for this period is $231,000, and this amount is hereby payable by
the Government immediately upon execution of this modification; the Contractor does not need to submit an invoice in
order to receive this payment. fThis oavment should be processed as Fast Pav.]

(Continued on next page)
(CONTINUED)

Exceplas providadherain, all Wrns and conditii of the document rafarancad in Item 9A or 10A, as heretdora changed, ramainsu~hafrgd and in fUII (wca and atkct.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER ~ of-) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER fType cwpdrrt)

STANLEY ~. ~A~O

1!5S. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR lSC, DATE SIGNED

[d~ ~e::::

(s4 Mh d Wan authouad b sqn)
USN754W1-IS2-M7U
PReaoua Eol-Tm4 WU?ASLE STANDARDFORM 30 (Raw m-m)

Pma!lmbyosA
FM (u cm] 5.3243



.. . .

,

Page20f3

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29 .
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40

Estimated Cost

$10,165,W
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

33,753,709
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

co NTRACT TABULATION
Award Fee CPAF

$479,392
0

0

0

0

0

0

. . 0

0

;

o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1,563,266
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0

— o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

35,317,055
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Fundina, $

23,900
(23,900)

250,000
0

2,792,945
218,000

40,000

159,000

(3%%)
195,000
210,392
210,000

54,700
225,000
392,980
255,073 .
352,772
(56,348)
15,574

310,389
121,627
184,800
303,770

18,200
226,992
545,787
374,96a
586,984
135,000
70,154

609,099
0

630,391
183,816
323,052

49,794
20,996

104,000
1,W4,425

327,888

NAS1-96013
Llotication No. 63



I
,

Fagc30f3

Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod 44
Mod 45
Mod “46
Mod 47
Mod 48
Mod 49
Mod 50
Mod 51
Mod 52
Mod 53
Mod 54
Mod. 55
Mod. 56
Mod. 57
Mod. 58
Mod. 59
Mod. 60
Mod. 61
Mod. 62
Mod. 63
Total

,.-

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$43,919,15:

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

. . 0
0

0
0

0

o–

0

0

0

0

$2,042,65~

‘Includes $18,084,631 for cost and $856,845 for fee.

/

{

o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0-

— 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$45,961,8?:

62,080
98,908

1,744,193
7A,500

586,100
180,100

0
100,000
698,907
225,000
78,742
37,711

510,446
300,000
292,804
113,579
80,262

290,057
71,000

402,129
1,043,738

0=

$18,941,47:’

NAS1-%013
Modification No. 63



...... m~ue .8uP0b2
1. COWRACTIDCOOE P=E OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
1 4

2. AJAENCMENTMK301FICATIONNO. I 3. EFFEcTfvE OATE I 4. REQUISITION/PtJRCHASE REQ. NO. I S. PROJECT NO. (W~)

64 12111/98 See Block 12. I
6. ISSUEO BY CODE I 7. ADMINISTERED BY IKotttar thanIWrrr6) COOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANO AOORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., str8et, munty, Stafe, and Zip Cc&)

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MO 20770

COOE [ FACIUW CODE
I

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENC
n

JxJ_ 9A. AMENCMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9S. DATEO (SEE ITEM f 1)

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-96013—
x

10B. OATEO (SEE ITEM $3)

I 10/02/96
IENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

n —

U The abovenum~ soriti isamendedossetrti in ttem 14. %S hourand date specitii for receipt ~~- U k astended, U is notestsnded.
Offers mustacknowledgereoeiplof thii amendment priorto the hourand date specified in the aoliiitatio. or es amended, ty one of the following methock
(a) By completing fterna 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By ackrrcwlsdging receipt d thisamendment on aeoh oopy pf the tier submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram wiriih inoludee a reference to the solktition and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEOGMENT TO BE RECEIVEO
AT THE PLACE OEStGNATEO FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND OATE SPECIFIEO MAY RESULT IN REJEC170N OF YOUR OFFER. If try
virtueof this amendmentyou desire to change an olTeralr~ submitted,such change may be made by telegram or Iattsr, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is receiwd prior to the openinghour and date SPSCmed.
12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION OATA (/fmqu/re@

See Page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE OROER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT To (S~@ am) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE M4DE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM lOA.

IB. THE ABOVE NUMBEREO CONTRACT/OROER IS MOOIFIEO TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changesin pefi”rrgol?ke,

x
aPWJ@a~ **, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43. 103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

O. OTHER (SpecI~ fyps ofnz@tlcoti and authority)

E. IMPORTANT Cmtmctor x ianot, iarsqwstedtosign thii documant and ratum 8ckmcwl.a@mant copy to tha “-ing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AA4ENCMENTIMODIFICATION (Organ- by f./CF section f)eaU~s, hrcld~ sdkti~cwtrsct sutrjxt matter bvham @ssIb&.)

The purpose of this modification is to add $951 ,2~6 in incremental funding. The contract is hereby modified as follows

to reflect this change.

(Continued on next page)

(CONTINUED)
Gcept as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. aa heretofore changed, remainsunchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Ty@ orprirrt)
I

16A. NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type crprfnt)
A

//sTANLEY w. WARD
1SS.CONTRACTORJOFFEROR 15C. OATE SIGNEO 16C. DATE SIGNEO

.[, ..:l’/
Oecenlber 11, 199sBY /

!Sqnerwed ,oersonauthcnzed 10sqn) / ~Sqnahn ti..i%n bac!lf?q
%SN7S4-01-1 S2-?Q70

crier)

S105
awvlcws EomcN w.sA81_E STANDARD FORM 30 [n- m-m

Prouwmdq w
FAR(4sCFR)53142

FILE



Page 2 of 4

1.Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows to reflect the addition
of $908,693 to cost and $42,583 to fee :

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $18,993,324. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $899,428 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***+* ***** ***** ***** ******* ****** ***** ***+****** ******* ***** ****+****+***********************************

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14

Mod. 15

Mod. 16

Mod. 17

Mod. 18

Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

CONTRACT TABULATION
Award Fee CPAF–

$479,392 $10,644,756
o_ 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

—. 0 ‘0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

EL!mmA

23,900
(23,900)

250,000
0

2,792,945
218,000

40,000 -

159,000
5,000

(38,000)
195,000
210,392
210,000

54,700
225,000
392,980
255,073
352,772
(56,348)
15,574

.310,389
121,627
184,800
303,770

18,200
226,992
545,787
374,968
586,984
135,000
70,154

609,099

NAsl-9a13
Modification No. 64



—

Page 3 of 4

MOd. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod 44
Mod 45
Mod 46
Mod 47
Mod 48
Mod 49
Mod 50
Mod 51
Mod 52
Mod 53
Mod 54
Mod. 55
Mod. 58
Mod. 57
Mod. 58
Mod. 59
Mod. 60
Mod. 61
Mod. 62
Mod. 63
Mod. 64
Total

33,753,789
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

$43,919,15:

,’

1,563,266
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

.. 0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$2,042,65~

‘Includes $18,993,324 for cost and $899,428 for fee.
—.

35,317,055
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

–o
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$45,961,81!

o

630,391
183,816
323,052

49,794
20,996

104,000

1,544,425
327,888
62,080
98,908

1,744,193
7~,500

586,100
180,100

0
100,000
698,907
225,000

78,742
37,711

510,446
300,000
292,804
113,579

80,262
290,057

71,000
402,129

1,043,738
0
0

951,276
$19,892,752”

.---- .-—-— --- ——-. ---—--- ———----...------.. ------—-

ACCOUNTING & APPROPRIATION DATA

Task No. ~E!l!@@l Fundina Imreaeq PR No Total Added- Fund Total

m & & All @rndet e Cost +Feq *t m

AF02 so so $29,883 Sl,4f0 AFB 1149 $31,293 $29,883 S1,41O

BA13 S137,510 S8,490 S59,236 S2,784 BAA 1028 S82,000 S198,748 $9,254

BA14 SI 48s88 S7,032 S114,8S1 $5,349 WA 1029 S120,000 S263,619

BA15

$12,381

S82,070 S2,934J s47,nl S2,229 BA 1106 S5Q,000 SI09,841 $5,159

GH07 S28,883 S1 ,337 S9S,678 $4,S32 GHG 1417 S1OO,21O S124,341 S5,869

NAS1-%013
Modification No. 64



Page 40f4

GKD3 S630,872 $X),112 S138,!536 S6,464 GKE 1099 $145,000 S776,408 $36,S76
GK14 S105,1O7 $4,957 $21,227 $1,(XJ6 ml 1867 $22,233 $126,334 $5,963
LAol $2,589,657 $123,284 $286,627 $13,373 IA 1152 $300,000 $2,876,284 $136,657
Mm $52,888 $2,472 $115,084 $5,456 M 1039 S120,340 S167,972 $7,928

CPAF Total S908,833 $42,563

Taal Funding $951,276
Increase

I . . —

.

—.

NASI-96013
Modification No. 64



I
I

omAPQnmmLR 4/-2

AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATIOMMOOIFICATION OF CONTRACT
1. COMRACTIDCOOE PAGE OF P~S

1 3
2. AMENDWENTWOtFICATION NO. 3. EFI=ECITVE OATS 4. REQUtSfTIONiptJRCHSSE REQ. NO. S. PRmECT NO. (fla@cab&)

65 12118198 See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ACMtNtSTEREO BY (Ifcrther men Item 6) COOE I

i
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

& NAMEWOAOORESS OF COf4TRACTOR (No., atreel. crnarty, State, and ZtpCede)

NWMA, inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbek, MO 20770

CODE I FACltIW COCtE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMEN[
m

9A. PASWWNT OF SOLK)TATK)N NO.

S6. OATED (SEE ITEM 11)

IOA. h@OIFICATfON OF CONTRACTIOROER NO.

NAS1-96013
—

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

10/02/96
‘S OF SOLICITATIONS

,,

See Page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THtS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO (Spw~ autfmdfy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE WADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. I?4TEM1OA.

B. THE A&WE NUMBERED #NTRACT/OROER IS MOOIFIEO TO REFLECT THE AC%ftNfSTRATfVE CHANGES (such as changes in payingOIRCO,

x ~ &rte, etc.) SET FCRTYI IN ITEM ?4, WRWANT TO THE AUTHCRW OF FAR 43.lW3(b).
. . J

C. THLS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllV OF:

J

O. OTHER (Spac~ type of modiffcattomand a-)

1

E. IMPORTANT: Cwtbactw X is not, iaracwated to signUtii documentandre4um achddgemd copyto fhe issuing ofRa
14. DEscRlfJTfoN OF NAENmNmDIFtcA170N (_ed i2YUCF aeofionthsdrga, indudng ddteuomeonfract auojactmstkrwhensraaaiw.)

+’ = -<

The purpose of this modification is to add $272,796 in incremental funding. The contract is hereby modified as follows
to reflect this change.

(Continued on next page)
(CONTINUED)

Exceptas provided herain, all terms and cxmditions of the duwmant referenced in Item9A w 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and @Tact.

15A. W ANOnnE OFsffiNER pYPO Orpdm) 18A. NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (TyPs w@ntJ

S~AFl~~~ ~. ~Afl~

f 58. CCfWRACTORIOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNEO :“”7&!2ALJ ‘SC.DATE SIGNEU

December 18, 1WS
/Sgnamm c/ WScn auttrwzed * sqnl

F+,%754C-Q1-l SZ.d070
fs.webm d %lmeCbng Cffwer)

M.IC5
MWVICUJS EOITICW u’4x4LE STANDARD FORM 30 (R. “m)

F?-Ma ayGSA
FAR(4scFR)53242

FILE



!

Page2 of 3

L Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as followsto reflect the addtion
of $260,486 to cost and $12,310 to fee:

“A. [n accordance with the ‘Limitationof Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this antract for the purpose of cost, exchsive of fee, is $19,253,810. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitationsand completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contrati”ng Officer.

B. An additional amount of $911,738 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

●****—* *-**~**ti —-—******-***~**** ~*ti*w**— W********-*

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

33,753,789

Award Fee

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

G- 0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,563,266

~_

$10,644,756
0
0
3
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

-:-< 0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

35,317,055

Fundina, $

23,900
(23,900)

250,000
0

2,792,945
2~8,000

40,000
159,000

5,000 “
(38,000)
195,000
210,392
210,000

54,700
225,000
392,980
255,073
352,772
(56,348)
15,574

310,389
121,627

“184,800
303,770

18,200
226,992
545,787
374,968
586,984
135,000
70,154

609,099
0

NASI-96013
LModificationNo. 65



i

Pagc30f3

Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod, 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod 44
Mod 45
Mod 46
Mod 47
Mod 48
Mod 49
Mod 50
Mod 51 “
Mod 52
Mod 53
Mod 54
Mod. 55
Mod. 56
Mod. 57
Mod. 58
Mod. 59
Mod. 60
Mod. 61
Mod. 62
Mod. 63
Mod. 64
Mod. 64
Total

o

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

;
o

–o

o

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

$43,919,15:

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

$2,042,65~

o
0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0—
o
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$45,961,81!

630,391
183,816
323,052
49,794
20,996

104,OOO
1,544,425

327,888
62,080
98,908

1,744,193
71,500

586,100
180,100

0
lf30,000
698,907
225,000

78,742
37,711

510,446
300,000
292,804
113,579
80,262

290,057
71,000

402,129
1,043,738

0
0

951,276
272,796

$20,165,548*

‘Includes $19,253,810 for cost and $911,738 for fee.

ACCOUNTING & APPROPRIATION DATA
Task No. &!!lI?@E!!@!19~!Q!2eWm W?W!W

GQ?!E!?!2M h Ofnlxate !&&&??
Gli08 $28,883 $1,337 s93,328 S4,421 GHG 1418 S97,747

GK02 S429,750 S20,25CI $84,532 S4,024 GKE 1132 S88,W

GK11 S48,708 S2,292 S2,851 $142 CCC 0889 $2,993
GK19 S44,817 S2,115 s22,452 $1,(M8 CB 2C68 S23,soo
GL33 so so $57,325 $2,875 GLD 2017 S80,000

FundTotal
M a

$121,989 $5,758

$514,282 S24,274

$51,559 $2,434

$87,289 $3,163

S57,325 $2,875

CPAF Tdai W8w88 S12,310
Total Fundifq Incraasa S272,798

NAsl-%o13
Modification No. 65



CMaAPPROVM *. mz

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATIONOF CONTRACT
1 4

2. AMENOMENTMOIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE OATE 4. REQUISITIOWURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (fa@cab&)

66 118199 See Block 12.
6. ISSUEOBY COOE 7.~NISTEREOBY(ffocfr.rthan /tarrr 6) COOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANO AOORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, ccurrty, State, and ZIP C-)

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770

COOE 1 FACILITY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENC
-

j

x

x

!EN1

9A. AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. OATEO (SEE ITEM 11)

IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OROER NO.

NAS1-96013
—

10S,OATEO (SEE ITEM 13)

10102/96

“S OF SOLICITATIONS
—

U The above numbered sotiiitstiorr is amended aa set forth in Item 14. The hour and date spacitied for raoaipt of Offere ❑ is axiendad, U is nd extended.
Offers must ackncwladga receipt d this amendment prfor to the hour and date specitiad in the aolkitation or as amended, by one of the following methods
(a) By comptetirrg ttame 8 and 15, and returning — C@SS of the am.ndm.frt; (b) ~ SClmowtaWng n=aipt Ofthimamendment on eeoh 00PY of the offer eubm~; or
(c) By eapamte letter or tdagmm vvhii indudee a referenoa to the solicitation and amendnwnt numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVEO
AT THE PtACE Designated FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO OATE SPECtFIEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. tf by
viriue of this amendment you deeire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by tetegmm or latter, provided eadr talagmm or Ielter mekae
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is raceNad prior to the op. ning hour and date epac iflad.
12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRtATtON OATA (#mquir@

See Pages 3 and 4
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIESTHE CONTRACT/ORDERNO. AS DESCRIBEDIN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE OROER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO (Spac~ autfwjty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE M40E IN THE CONTRACT OROER

NO. IN ITEM IQ%

B. THE ASOVE NUMBEREO CONTRACTK3RDER IS MOOIFIEOTO REFLECT THE AOMINISTRATWE CHANGES (suchaa ctfarrgasIn payfrrgor71ce,

x a-m ~e,*.)SETFORTHINITEM14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF:

O. OTHER (Speciry fypa ofmooYtkaf&n arrd authwify)

1

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is rrd, ia requaatadto sign thisdocumentand ra!urn acknddgmd copyto tha iaauingoffka.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTHOlflcAnON (0~ by UCF aaci&n heactlnge,tilting sofkitatkwtorrtrect sut#sctrnattw wham faaaltrk.)

The purpose of this modification is to add $860,008 in incremental
to reflect this change.

(Continued on next page)
(CONTINUED)

funding. The contract is hereby modified as follows

Ex~ as providd harain, all termsand condfiione of the documentr.ferac.d in Item9A IX IOA, as heretoforechanged,remainsunctrsngadand in full force and affect.

lW NNW ANO TfTLE OF SIGNER fTyPs wpriht)
I 15A. NAME PNO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER fTyf)a orprt~

~ STANLEY W. WARD
150. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR lSC. OATE SIGNED 166. UNITE

/
16C. OATE SIGNEO

BY ‘[+ .%( ,anuav~, ,=

(Sgnatve c/- on aurhuued b sign)
NSN7S4&01-15N470

&Onlractir?g GTka7r)

PREVKUS EC+l’lC+4UUSMLE
2G1OS STANDARO FORM 30 (n-. f-)

r%walbdq QaA
FM (4SCFR)53.2U

FILE



1

i

I

Page20f4

1.Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as followsto reflect the add~n
of $630,583 to cost and $29,425 to fee:

‘A. In accordance with the ‘Limitationof Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $19,884,393. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligationfor performance of work in accordance with the limitationsand completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $941,163 is obligated under th@contract for payment of fee.”

•***~~-*m ~****~**~w~—~******~ •**-~

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. J8
Mod. 19
Mod. 20.
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
o–
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

33,753,789

CONTRACT TABULATION -
Award Fee CPAE

$479,392
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,563,266

$10,644,756
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

35,317,055

Fundina, $

23,900
(23,900)
250,000

0
2,792,945

218,000
40,000

159,000 .
5,000

(38,000)
195,000
210,392
210,000

54,700
225,000
392,980
255,073
352,772
(56,348)
15,574

310,389
121,627
184,800
303,770

18,200
226,992
545,787
374,968
586,984
135,000

70,154
609,099

0

NAS1-%013
hfodification No. 66



I
!

Page30f4

Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod 44
Mod 45
Mod 46
Mod 47
Mod 48
Mod 49
Mod 50
Mod 51
Mod 52
Mod 53
Mod 54
Mod. 55
Mod. 56
Mod. 57
Mod. 58
Mod. 59
Mod. 60
Mod. 61
Mod. 62
Mod. 63
Mod. 64
Mod. 65
Mod. 66
Total .

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

;
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$43,919,15:

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

— o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

$2,042,65~ $45,961,81!

630,391
183,816
323,052

49,794
20,996

104,OOO
1,544,425

327,888
62,080
98,908

1,744,193
71,500

586, too
180,100

0
100,OOO
698,907
225,000

70,742
37,711

510,446
300,000 .
292,804
113,579
80,262

290,057
71,000

402,129
1,043,738

0
0

951,276
272,796
660,008

$20,825,556”

“Includes $19,884,393 for cost and $941,163 for fee.

ACCOUNTING & APPROPRIATION DATA

Iss!U@ Qm@.t E!mdW _m!W!!lll==* ~ T*I ~ Fund Total

G@ ~ M ESQ All ComKWQ cost + F- &Q
CB02 S344,039 $16,199 S247,4S4 $11,546 CH 0=2 S2S9,CO0 SW ,493
GK07

$27,745

$1,064,924 S50,076 S76,434 $3,566 ccc (36a S60,000 $1,14i ,356 $53,642

GK14 $126,334 $5,963 $4,591 $217 GKC 1355 S4,606 $130,925 S6,160

NAsl-%m3
Modification No. 66



,.?

Pagc40f4

GLt 1 $116,444
GU2 S80,588
GLZ3 $59,933
GL24 $278,972

GL34 so

GL* . so

GW S1,5CG,9G2

CPAF Tat#

Tatal Fu~

$5,468 s47,m

$23360 $14,331

$2,829 ss,924

S13,028 $23,886

so sf43,313

so S19,108

S7U,742 w7,nl

S830,S83

~ GLB 3R33

$689 GLD =4

S276 GLB -

S1,114’ GLB3834

$6,887 GLE8824

S892 GLD 2018

$Z229 GP 1048

$29,425
S6mam

-.

s50,alo $llwls

SIs,ooo $74,917

s8,iutl $65,857

S2mm s3m,8s8

SIS0,000 $143,313

S20,000 S19,108

S50,000 $1,s48,733

—

$7,728

Sam

s3,m5

$14,142

$8,687

$72,971

NAS1-~3
Modification No. 66



- APPnoml * 42

1. CONTRACT 10 COOE

I

PAGE C+ PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATld)NOF CONTRACT I
I I 1 I

2. AA4ENCMENTM.100IFtCATION NO,
4

I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE I 4. REQUISITIOfWtJRCHASE REQ. NO. I 5. PROJECT NO. (Ifappfkeixa)

67 see Block 16C. See Block 12. I
6. ISSUEO8Y CODE 7.ADMINISTEREDBY@et/jarwrritem6) COOE I

National Aeronauti~ and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

& NAMEANOAOORESS OF ~NTRACTOR (k., s-, ~nty, state, ati ~p c-)

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770

COOE I FACILiTf COOE
1

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMEND
-

@J_ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATEO (SEE ITEM f 1)

lOA.MODIFtCATION OF CONTRACT/OROER NO.

NAS1 -96013

x –

10S. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

10/02/96
IENTSOFSOLICITATIONS

U TIW atwva .umtmrad aoIi.itatiorr is amended se sat forth in Rem 14. IIW hour and date spwititM for receipt d~ers U is astenrtad, ~ is not extended.
Offers must ackmdedga receipt of th~amendmerrf prior to the hour and date specifii in the aoliiitetica or as amanded, by one of the foltovdng methods:
(a) 6y completing items 8 and 15, and returning_ C@SS of the amandmm (W ~ SCkJIWWLWWmc%@fof Ws amendment on aech WPY d the offeraubmiie4 or
(c) ~ aapareta letteror tabgranr Wriih includesa referenceto the aoticitationand amendment numbam. FAILLiREOF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGfI&NT TO SE RECEIWO
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATE FOR THE RECEIPT OF CWERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO DATE SPECiFIEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTtON OF YOUR OFFER. tf try
virtue of this amendment ~ dasira to chenge an offar airaady submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telagram or tatter makes
raferena to the adii and this arrmndmant, and is mceivad prior to the oparu“ng hour and dates- ified.
12. Accounting ANO APPROPRIATION DATA (ff rwquirecf)

See Pages 3 and4
13. THISITEMAPPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHAt4GE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Sptd& wUmdfy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE C04TRACT ORDER

NO. iN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ASOW NUMBERED CONTRKTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE AIXSNISTRATNrE CHANGES (such as changm In payfrrg~,

x wwwfe**.*.)SET’FORTHINI-EM14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.lo3(l$.

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIW ~.

D. OTHER (Spaoil)I type ofnwd/fka&nr and authodfy)

1

E. lMPORTAhrR cUmct0rxi6ftot, israque6tadto a@n Utiadooufnant and@ufn CC@Ytofh6iasufng Ofri06.
~4. DESCRIPTION OF AMENC4AEt4TMXWfCATION (Or@sdzadby UCF aad&nr freedn@, brcludrr&Iaolklfatfmturtm% aut#ectrmsW where MdMa.)

The purpose of this modification is to add $990,489 in incremental funding. The contract is hereby modified as follows
to reflect this change.

(Continued on next page)
(CONTINUED)

~ = ~~ded tin, ail terms and condii d the documentraferarrmd in Item SAor 10A, as heretoforechanged, remains unchangedand in full force and affect.
MA. IUA.W AND TITLE WSIGNER (Type wprfrrf) ISA. NAP& AND TtTLE OF CONTRACTING OFFfCER fTypa orprfnt)

Stanley W. Ward
150. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNEO

(% L

16S. UNIT STr@S OF AAERICA , 16C. DATE SiGNED

y~z:d bc”![>d~
BY

netue d ~ awrurmd m sm.)
Januaty 2?, 1999

s8JnslLsedcamacWg Cmicwj
m 7s4M~-Mm70 3J.lM
PREWCW SDtlEt4 LM/SASLE STANDARD FORM 30 (b. maJI

~oyaa
PM (4I CFRJ53Z@

FILE



4’
Page 2 of 4

1. Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows to reflect the addition
of $946,267 to cost and $44,222 to fee:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $20,830,660. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitationsand completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Offker.

B. An additional amount of $985,385 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***9****** ***** ***** ****** ****** ******* ****** ****** ***** ****** *****~**************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21 -
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

33,753,789

.–, *.–
CPAF—Awara Pee..

$479,392
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1,563,266

$10,644,756
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

35,317,055

Fundin~, $

23,900
(23,900)

250,000
0

2,792,945
218,000

40,000
159,000

5,000 -
(38,000)
195,000
210,392
210,000

54,700
225,000
392,980
255,073
352,772
(56,348)
15,574

310,389
121,627
184,800
303,770

18,200
226,992
545,787
374,968
586,984
135,000

70,154
609,099

0

NAS1-96013
Modification No. 67



Page3 of 4

Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod 44
Mod 45
Mod 46
Mod 47
Mod 48
Mod 49
Mod 50
Mod 51
Mod 52
Mod 53
Mod 54
Mod. 55
Mod. 56
Mod. 57
Mod. 58
Mod. 59
Mod. 60
Mod. 61
Mod. 62
Mod. 63
Mod. 64
Mod. 65
Mod. 66
Mod. 67
Total -

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$43,919,15:

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0..
0
0
0
0
0-
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$2,042,65~

‘Includes $20,830,660 for cost and $985,385 for fee.

o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0.
0

–o
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$45,961,81!

630,391
183,816
323,052

49,794
20,996

104,000
1,544,425

327,888
62,080
98,908

1,744,193
71,500

586,100
~80,100

o
100,000
698,907
225,000

78,742
37,7A 1

510,446
300,000
292,804 -
113,579
80,262

290,057
71,000

402,129
1,043,738

0
0

951,276
272,796
660,008
990.489

$21,816,045’

ACCOUNTING & APPROPRIATION DATA

E!s!U!Q S!zmQfE!m!W!l _WMindi~ _eRYQ Tml!alM@ ~vised Fund Tots!

- ~ G@ m All Com~ @d+F~ &
BAO1 $171,898 S8,104 $52,548 $2,4s2 IA 118s $SS,000 $224,444 $10,s58

BA17 $0 so $28,482 $1,343 8A 1107 $29,WS $28,482 $1,343

NAS1-96013

Modification No. 67



I .; ,-

?’

Page4 of 4

CB07 $192,172 s9,0f$4 $145,625 S6,- CB 2086 $152,664 $337,997 S15,953

CB14 so so S19,106 $692 CB 2070 S20,0UI

GHO1
$19,106

S221,236 $10,421 $65,033 S3,967 GHG 1420 S69,000 S3a3271 s14,360

GL26 S32,873 S1,552 S27,707 $1,293 GLC 4669 $29,0W S60,560 $2,645

GL35 $0 so $14,331 S669 GLB 3S36 $15,000 $14,331

LAol S2W6*264 $136,657 $573253 $26,747 LA 1161 S600,000 $3,449,537 $163,404

CPAF ToW $946,267 $44,222
Total Fundiw SS90,4ES
Increase

.

—

,

NAsl-96013
Modification No. 67



I
mmMPRw&* ~

1. OONTR=TtocooE Pm OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATIOrVMOOIFICATION OF CONTRACT

2.AA4SNCWSNT/WOOtFICATIONNo.
1 4

3. EFFECTWE DATE 4. REQUfSfTION@uRCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJEOT NO. flfq@fmt#e)

68 see Block 16C. See Block ~2.
6. ISSUED 8Y CODE ?. ACMfNtSTERED BY (NW than Itsrrr 6) CODE 1

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

& NAMEANO ADDRESs OF CONTRACTOR (h., street, county, state, end .?@ C@=@)

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770

COOE I FACJLITY COfX

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENt
-,,

@_ 9A. PMENCMENT OF SOI.ICITATION NO.

SE. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A.MODIFtCATiON OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS&96013

x

106. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

I 10/02/98
IENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

U Tbatinumtid~lS~ ha~=~tiin Mm14. Thehouranddrste ~forr-ptofotfers U ia~ti, ~ ianotestended.

Offers mud ~ receipt cf thii amendmarrf prior to the hour and date apecifikd in the aoficitefica or as amended, by one dlhe following rnefhak
(a) Sy completing Items 8 end 15, end returning _X~tha*mti @)~=~mr*pl Mtim~timtiqdti**m~
(c)Byseparate bfter or telegram tih indudea a raf~ to the soliiitetii and amendmenf numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEtVED
AT THE ~CE D45StGNATE0 FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND MTE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTIC+4 OF YWR OFFER. tf by
virtueof this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegramor letter,prcwkkdeach telegram or latter makes
reference lothesdiitiorr andthia arrre.dr.a.t, endiarac4ed p4i0rfottraopen irrg hour and date spacifiisd.
12. ACCOUfWm4G AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifraquiraa)

See Page 4
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHAt@E ORDER IS ISSUED PURWW TO: (Sfrecl& sufhdfy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE

~ NO. IN ITEM 10A.
COUfRACT ORDER

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MOOIFIED TO REFLECT THE ACMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (suchas changes in paying or17ce,

x apprept?adorr date, etc.) SET FORTI+ IN ITEM 14, PURslW4T TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTA AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER {SW~ type ofrrrculfkatton and a@ority)

I
E. lMPORTAN%.Contractor X is not, is requestedto signthii documentsrtdreturn Scknwkdwmat cawtotheieeuhaMice.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENCMENT&lODIFiCATION (0~ by UCf secfknr ire.sd~, irrcl~ adicitafkxkzx?tractwtjactmatteryfrwafeaaibks.)

The purpose of this modification is to add %65,700 in incremental funding. The contract is hereby modified as follows
to reflect this change.

(Continued on next page)

(CONTINUED)
E.XCaptas provided herein, all terms and condifiina of the document referenced” in Item 9A or lbA. as heretofore changed, remains unchang~ and in full forceand et%sct.

15A. WE AND TITLE OF SIGNER (T~ crpriht)
I

18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type w@rf)

Stanley W. Ward
15S.CONTRACTORJOFFEROR

.

1X. DATE SIGNED

f?

16S. UNI D

.. fi~z’ ~,~< {bay;;::
BY ‘

(sq/7e,U0 d oef’son3UrtXX?Zti .* sqn)
.W 7S4041- 152-d070

sqf=tie ~k%6b0CtiW -u)

mEV!U!S EOlnCf4 ~ELE
30.105 STANDARD FORM 30 (R- I=)

P?-mva
FAR(4sCFI+i32-

FILE



/“

I

,

[

/

Page 2 of 4

1. Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows to reflect the addition
of $636,024.to cost and $29,676 to fee:

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ cJause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $21,466,684. This amount is to cover the
Government’s obligation for performance of vvorkin accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Offmr.

B. An additional amount of $1,015,061 is obligated under this cantract for payment of fee.”

● •*****w***ti****Mw*H***~— ***~* ***** -w**ww~*ti****** ***** ********** ****** ***ti***

Avvard
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12

Mod. 13

Mod. 14

Mod. 15
Mod. 16

Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20 -
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24

Mod. 25

Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32

Estimated Cost

$10,165,364
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

33,753,789

CONlW4CT TABULATION -
Avvard Fee CPAF–

$479,392
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1,563,266

$10,644,756
0
0—
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

35,317,055

Fundinq, $

23,900
(23,900)

250,000
0

2,792,945
218,000

40,000
159,000 .-

5,000
(38,000)
195,000
210,392
210,000

54,700
225,000
392,980
255,073
352,772
(56,348)
15,574

310,389
.121,627
184,800
303,770

18,200
226,992
545,787
374,968
586,984
135,000
70,154

609,099
0

NAsl-96d-13
hlodification No. 68



Page3 of 4

Mod. 33
Mod. 34 .
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod.,37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod 44
Mod 45
Mod 46
Mod 47
Mod 48
Mod 49
Mod 50
Mod 51
Mod 52
Mod 53
Mod 54
Mod. 55
Mod. 56
Mod. 57
Mod, 58
Mod. 59
Mod. 60
Mod. 61
Mod. 62

Mod. 63

Mod. 64

Mod. 65
Mod. 66
Mod. 67 -
Mod. 68
Total

o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

\ o

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

$43,919,15:

0

0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

. . 0.. 0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

$2,042,65~

o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

_ ;-

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$45,!361,81!

630,391
183,816
323,052

49,794
20,996

104,000

1,544,425
327,888
62,080
98,908

1,744,193
71,500

586,100
180,100

0

100,000

698,907
225,000

78,742
37,711

510,446
300,000 .
292,804
1?3,579
80,262

290,057
71,000

402,129
1,043,738

0
0

95d,276
272,796
660,008
990,489
“665;700

$22,481,745*

“Includes $21,466,684 for cost and $1,015,061 for fee.

NASI-96013
hfodification No. 68



,’
Page 4 of4

ACCOUNTING & APPROPRIATION DATA

IwJ4!21QIIQll$ EwJw119_EwMw - m~

CB1O

CB1O

C813

GG02

GG02

GH05

GH09

GKC3

GK18

GK19

GU9

GL37

GN02

W 05,042

$114,596

$29,619
$17,196

$26,663

S30,065

so

$778,46

S57,30S

w,-
$76,395

$0

$1,662,206

CPAF T-

Total Futiiq
Increase

EM
$4,956
S5,404
S1,362

S1,337

S1,415

so

S36,576

$2&5

$3,163

S3,605

so

s7a310

saw
S9,S64
W,T77

S11,466

$5,733
S42,W4

S40,797

$7.643

S19,106

S16,242

$26.663

$57X25

W169

EsQfN4QmM9
$446 CB 2077

S446CB 2064

w= CB 2079

$535 DAA2041

S267 DMC4936
S2,0&3GHG1423
S1,903 GHG1425

S357 GLD2037
S6S2.GKG1153

S756 CB 2075

w ,337 GLF 2306

S2,675 DIF 1224

S17,631 GP 1051

$636,(X24 S29,676

S66S,700

cod+F-
Slo,oca

Slo,ooo

S5,000

S12,000

S6,000

S4s,ooo

S42,7W

S6,000

szu,ooo

S17,000

S30,000

S60,000

S4M,000

Fu@ Q&L!T

E9Q
S114,596 S5,404

S124,1= S5,650

s%= S1,605

$26,663 S1*337

$34,396 S1,604

S73,079 S3,421

S40,797 S1,903

s766,ca 336,933

S76,4f3 $3,567

$63,511 “ $3,921

sto6,056 $4,942

$57,325 Sv75
R044,377 $96,141

,

NAS1-96013
Modification No. 68



,./

-~* au

1. coNTmcTtocoDE Pm ff PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATIOWMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1
2. -NMNT~TtON bm.

4
I 3. EFFECTMEOATS I 4. RE~HASE REQ. ND. i 5. PROJECT No, (v~)

69 I see Block 16C. See Block 12. I
6. ISSUED BY 7. AOhSNtSTEREDBY (/fothar men h 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

& W ANOADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR @o., afmat, cxw?ty,stab, and zip Code) 9A. AMENtXAENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NYMA, Inc.
Attn: Mickey Polk
7501 Green-way Center Drive, Suite 1200
Greenbelt, MD 20770 l-k====

NAS1-96013
x

—

10S. DATED (SEE tTEM 13)

COOE I FACJtJW CODE 1 10/02/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

n -
U ~a~-bd-kti*a~a-ftiinhti14. ThehoufanddeteapecifWforracei@c40ffras U iaextendad, U isnotastandat.
Wemmtix~ti~&tim ~mti~totitir ati&te~inti @~w=atid, @md Me foiM~~:
(a) By completing ltema 8 and 15, end returning _coPia50fum emendmanK(b)BY ~qti@&th= atitim~qdtie Mwwti*m

(c) Sy separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the aoliiitationand amendmentnumbers. FAJLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVEO
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATE FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO OATE SPECIFIEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virtue of thm amendment you desire to change amotTeralready submitted, such chrome msv be made b taleofarn or letter. pmvidad each Magram or letter makes
mfefencetot hesoliiitationandthieemendrimnt,a.d isracei% dpfiortoiheopen

. .
ing-hourand date~ ‘“ad:

12. ACCQUNTfNG ANO APPROPRIATION OATA (Htr?qut@J

See Page 4
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLYTO MODIFICATIONSOF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDERNO. AS DESCRIBEDIN ITEM 14.
(x) A.THISCHANGEOROERISISSUEDPURSUNTTO.@~~ am) THEC~ES S= FORTHINITEM14ARE M4DE IN THE CQNTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM IOA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBEREO coNTRAcT/oRoER S MODIFIEO To REFLECT THE AoMINlsTRATfW CFLANGES (euch as changes in P$@%7of?fce,

x apti ~e.*-)SETFORTHINITEM14, PtJRWmT To THE AUTHOR~ OF FAR 43.lq).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

0. OTHER (S- IYPUofrmcdfke lion end arlhaify)

1

E. IMPORTAN’R Cdrador X is nd, is requestedto signthii docufnentand ratum ~t CCQy to the issuklg Office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTM#GOIFfCATION (O-act by UCF secti heedh?@,Inc- soWteUm&mfmc t autjact matter where feas”we.)

The purpose of this modification is to add $231,252 in incremental funding. The contract is hereby modified as follows
to reflect this change.

(Continued on next page)
(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms end conditions of the document referenced i. Item SA or 10A. es treretc40re changed, remains u.ch.@ and i. full fome and effect.

15A. NAME ANOTITLEOF SIGNER (Type or~nt) 18A. NAME AJ40 TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type w@?t)

Stanley W. War?

15B. CONTRACTOFUOFFEROR ISC. DATE SIGNEO

BY ‘ ~Jkf <b:;::

ISqrwure d pen on aulhcmzed .* sqn) { .’(Sqnahuud.?% &ecb/q Wfiier)
N.5N7S40-01., $:.W70 IG105
PREWU1.S Eolnu4 LMJSA.SLE STANDARD FORM 30 (Raw,=)

-m by GSA
FAR (4S CFRI S3 X3

FILE



I
,’

Page 2 of4

1. Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, is amended to raad as follows to reflect the addition
of $220,912 to cost and $10,340 to fee :

“A. In accordance W-ththe ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $21,687,596. This amount is to cover the
Governments obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B. An additional amount of $1,025,401 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

•n**e*titiw~ ● -*** ~****-*****m— ● **M* —******~******* wwu*~

Award
Mod. 1
Mod. 2

— Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21 -
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32

Estimated Cost

$10,165,384
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

33,753,789

CONTRACT TABUUTION
Award Fee CPAF_

ti79,392
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,563,266

$10,644,758
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

35,317,055

Fundinai ~

23,900

(23,900)

250,000

0
2,792,945

218,000
40,000

159,000
5,000 “

(38,000)
195,000
210,392
210,000
54,700

225,000
392,980
255,073
352,772
(56,348)
15,574

310,389
121,627
184,800
303,770

18,200
226,992
545,787
374,968
586,984
135,000
70,154

609,099
0

NAS1-W13
hfodification No. 69



Page30f4

Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod 44
Mod 45
Mod 46
Mod 47
Mod 48
Mod 49
Mod 50
Mod 51
Mod 52

Mod 53
Mod 54
Mod. 55
Mod. 58
Mod. 57
Mod. 58
Mod. 59
Mod. 60
Mod. 61
Mod. 62
Mod. 63
Mod. 64
Mod. 65
Mod. 68
Mod. 67 .
Mod. 68
Mod. 69
Total

o
‘- o

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$43,919,15:

0
0
0

. 0
0
0
“o

‘- o“
o
0
0

.- 0
0..
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$2,042,65:

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0-

0
0
0

–0
0
0
0
0
0“
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$45,961,811

630,391
183,816
323,052

49,794
20,996

104,000
1,544,425

327,888
62,080
98,908

1,744,193
71,500

588,100
180,100

0
100,000
698,907
225,000

78,742
57,711

510,446
300,000
292,804 ‘
113,579
80,262

290,057
71,000

402,129
1,043,738

0
0

951,276
272,796
660,008
990,489

.665,700
231,252

$22,712,997*

“Includes $21,687,596 for cost and $1 ,025,40fi for fee.

NAsl-96013
Modification No. 69



Page40f4

ACCOUNTING & APPROPRIATION DATA

WkJ!h JMSIMEW.WI!J _Bi@h~

G99t EQ4
A02 , W 62,415 S6,61O

GK21 so so

GK22 so so

GL24 $300,6S6 $14,142

CPAF Tdal

Total Funding
incmasa

G!B.!ESQ
$61.356 $2,696
S30,574 $1,426

$61,211 $3,769

$47,771 $2,229

S220,912 $10,340

$231,252

2K!J5LnQlMd91 Fu~ TX
AIMW!QMQSkE?Q C@ a
GGJ1442 $64252 Sx3,m w 1,s28

GKC1356 s32wo sW574 $1,426

GKC 1360 - sa5,000 $61,211 $3,769

GLB 3641 SS0,000 $346,629 S16,371

—

NAS1-960-L3
>Iod.ification No. 69



caa Ap4K)vAL e 27-t 

1. CONTRACT 10 COG-E 
AMENDMENT OF SOL1CITATION/M00lF1CATlON OF CONTRACT 

PAGE OF PAGES 

1 
2. ~NCMENT~MOOIFICAT~CN 

4 
NO 1 3. EFFECTIVE OATE 4. REGCilSIT:OtiPURCHE REO. NO. 1 5. PROJECT NO. (Kapptu) 

70 1 -see Block 16C. See Block 12. 
6. ISSUE0 BY CCOE 1 7. ACMNISTERED BY (Kocher tf)en item 6) COOE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 

Langley Research Center 
- Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

I 
8. NIJ.4E AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. sv county, state. and zip ccbe) X 

l-4 
9A. AMENCWENT OF SCLICITATION NO. 

NYMA, Inc. 

Attn: Mickey Polk 58. DATED (SEE I7-Ehl 11) 

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Graenbelt, MD 20770 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT;ORDER NO. 

NASl -96013 
X 

+=- 108. DATED (SEE ITEM f3) 

CODE FACIUrY CCCE 1 O/02/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

cl The above numbered solicitalion is amended as se! !&I in Rem 14. The hour and date specitied for receipt of Offers q isetiended. 0 isnotexlended. 
Oflen must acknowledge receipt of :his amendment prior to the hour and date spec~tied in Lhe sdicitation ox as amended, by one d the folkvnng methods: 
Q sy completing Items 8 and 15. and returning copies ol the amendment: (b) By acknowledging receipt of [his amendment ~1 each copy of the offer submitted: or 
cc) Ey separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAJLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLECGMENT TO BE RECEIVED 
AT THE ?LACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AN0 DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. a by 
wiue of Mis amendment you desire lo change an offer already submfled, such change may be made by Megram or IeKer. providd each telegram or letter ma& 
reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the cpenmg hour and date sp&fwi. 
12. ACCWNTING AN0 APPROPRIATION DATA (Kmqfmcrj 

See Page 4 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

w k THIS CHANGE ORDER IS IS-SUED PURSUANT TO: (SpecQ aumority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MAM IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM l@A. 

I 9 THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTKMCER IS MOCiFlED TO REFLECT TPE ADMINISTRATM CHANGES (suclr as chwges in paying ot7ke. 
1 awfqxai7ci~ date. etc.) SET FORTH rN ITEM 14. PURSMNT TO THE AUTHORI? CF FAR 4Xlwb). 

x I 
-- . 

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED iNT0 PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY CF 

1 

I 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X IS not. IS requested to sign hs document and return 
14. 

aclwwfledgement copy to *We ‘suing office. 
CESCRIPTION OF AMENCMENT~TWOIFICATION (Olpanrzed oy UCF secbbn hewmgs. ml~~~h-q scdcrlatbubntracf su&ct matter ‘where feasrble.) 

The purpose of this modification is to add $445,775 in incremental funding. The contract is hereby modified as follows 
to reflect this change. 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Except as prowd& heran. all terms and wndll!ons of :he dcrumrnl referenced :n Item 9A or 1CA. ds hererofore changed. :emans unchanged and in full force and affecl. 

ISA NAME AN0 TITLE OF SiGNER (Tvpe~r~nt) 1 16A. ,N,%4E AND TITLE OF CONTRACTlNG OF=ICE,R (Type orpmt) 
I 

FILE 



Puge 2 of 4 

I. Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding; is amended to read as follows to reflect the addition 
of $425,510 to cost and $20,265 to fee : 

‘A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive-of fee, is $22,113,106. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for-performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Cfficer. -- 

B. An additional amount of $1,045,666 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

tt.t*tlftttt*ttt*tttttt**tt***~*~*~.*.*~~***.~~**~*~**~~.**.**~.***~~~~*.~*.~~~~.*~.~.~~~~~***~~~~*.*~~**.~*** 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award $10,165,364 $479,392-T- $10644,756 
Mod. 1 

23,900 
0 O 0 

Mod. 2 
(23,900) 

0 0 0 
Mod. 3 

250,000 
0 0 0 0 

Mod. 4 0 0 0 
Mod. 5 

2,792,945 
0 0 0 

Mod. 6 
218,000 

0 0 0 
Mod. 7 

40,000 
0 0 0 

Mod. 8 
159,000 

0 0 0 5,000 
Mod. 9 0 0 0 
Mod. IO 

(38,000) 
0 0 0 

Mod. 11 
195,000 

0 0 0 
Mod. 12 

210,392 
0 0 0 

Mod. 13 
210,000 

0 0 0 54,700 
Mod. 14 0 0 0 
Mod. 15 

225,000 
0 0 0 392,980 

Mod. 16 0 0 0 255.073 
Mod. 17 0 0 0 352,772 
Mod. 18 0 0 0 
Mod. 19 

(56,348) 
0 0 0 15,574 

Mod. 20 0 0 0 310,389 
Mod. 21 0 0 0 121,627 
Mod. 22 0 0 0 104,800 
Mod. 23 0 0 0 303,770 
Mod. 24 0 0 0 18,200 
Mod. 25 0 0 0 225,992 
Mod. 26 0 0 0 545,787 
Mod. 27 0 0 0 374,968 
Mod. 28 0 0 0 586,984 
Mod. 29 0 0 0 135,000 
Mod. 30 0 0 0 70.154 
Mod. 31 0 0 0 609.099 
Mod. 32 33,753,789 1.563,266 35.317.055 0 

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Fundinq. $ 



Pzlgc 3 of 4 

Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 ’ 

‘1~‘. _ 

Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 .‘c.:-.,‘. 

Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 _’ : 

. . 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Mod 44 
Mod 45 
Mod 46 
Mod 47 
Mod 48 ‘<. = 
Mod 49 
Mod 50 
Mod 51 
Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 

- 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 . . 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

“- 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Mod. 70 0 0 
Total $43,919,153 $2,042,658 

‘Includes $22,113,106 for cost and $1,045,666 for fee. 

i 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 -_--. - 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$45.961:811 

630,391 
183,816 
323,052 

49,794 
20,996 

104,000 
1,544,425 

327,888 
62,080 
98,908 

1,744,193 
71,500 

586,100 
180,100 

0 
100,000 
698,907 
225,000 

78,742 
37,711 

510,446 
300,000 
292,804 
113,579 

80,262 
290,057 

71,000 
402,129 

1.033.738 
0 
0 

951>276 
272,796 
660, CC8 
990,489 
665,700 
231,252 
445.775 

523.158.772’ 

NASI-96013 
\locthcation No. 70 



Page 4 of 4 

ACCOUNTING 8 APPROPRIATION DATA 

No. Task Curfmt Funding 

Em 
A02 t243.m $11,506 

CBo4 s250,6xl S11.810 

C805 $=x334 s15,556 

CBlO 6124.150 S55.850 

CBll $167.127 $7,073 

CB13 SW= s1.605 

CB13 S39,173 $1,828 

GH02 $147.438 SW59 

GHC6 351,593 S2,407 

GHO6 SW273 $2,532 

GHlO so so 

GKll S51.559 $2,434 

GKXI sn' so 

GL29 s105.058 S4.942 

HO1 S372,463 $17,537 

CPAFTotal 

Total Funding 
Increase 

Fundina Increase PR No - Total Added 

!a! Es All Cormiete 

f28,663 ..- $1,337 GGJ 1443 

S67,437 s3203 ca 2097 

s55,250 = 52.644 cl3 m98 

$9,554 $446 ca 2093 

S57.325 S2,675 CB 2100 

wm $223 ,ca 2090 

tr,m s223 ca 2094 

42805 SO GHG1378' 

s&680 $125 GHG 13+- 

W8,9W- ::- S-2,341 GHG 1426 

$22,486 - $1,061 GHG 1427 

s3554 $446 ccc0691 

514,331 $669 ccc0692 

s19,108 S892 GLF2315 

383,409 S33.980 H 1070 

$425.510 520,265 

s445,775 

cet+Fee 

sw~ 

s70,640 

s7.894 

SlO,Om 

swcco 

s5~ 

8.~ 

-%2,805 

M.B05 

s51.305 

s23,547 

s10.000 

s15,ooo 

S20,CCO 

S87,389 

asi 
s2mQ4 
S318,C67 

=@5=4 
$133,704 

S224.452 

-S39,173 

se950 

s144$33 

'S54@273 

$103,237 

$22.486 

S61.113 

$14.331 

$124,166 

S455,872 

Fund Total 

!t!z 
$12.843 

$15,013 

S18,Mo 

SC= 

$10.548 

S1,828 

$2,051 

SC959 

s2532 

W873 

51,061 

32.890 

s669 

s-v= 

521.517 

‘De-obligated against R-2281 0, re-instated; 
“Re-obligated, R-2281 0, above, and 
Complete. 

NAsl-9e4n3 
Xlodification NO. 70 



amwPnc4at r/-2 
I. coNTwcTIDCOOE PAGE CF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MO01FICATlON OF CONTRACT 
1 4 

2. Ah4ENCWENT.MOOIFICAll0 NO 1 3. EFFECTM DATE 1 4. REOU~S~T~O~VPURCHASE REQ. NO. j 5. PROJECT NO. (/lap@-) 

6. i.ssuE~ ay 
71 see Block 16C. See Block 12. 

tax 7. AEWINISTERED BY (lfder dren item 6) COCE [ 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 

Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

8. NAMZ AND ADDf?ESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. sbeec axnry, state, and Z/p &a%) _U_ 9A AM-NT OF SCUCITATKN NO. 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Mickey Polk 90. DA-I-ED (SEE ITEM 11) 

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 10A. MCCWCATION OF COMRACT/ORMR NO. 

NASl-96013 
X 

106. DATED (SEE I7EM ?3) 

CODE FACIUIY COOE 1 o/02&6 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

cl The atzovs numbered sdicitation is amended as set forth in Rem 14. The hour and date specified fw recaipl cd ClTers 0 isextended. q isnotexiended. 
Offers must acknowlsdge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the sdic&tion or as amended, by one d the fdlaning methods: 
(a) By completing iierns 8 and 15, and returning mpies o( the amendment; @) By acbsowledqing receipt of this zunendment on each mpy of the offer submitted: or 
(c) By separate letter M telegram tiich ~nckdes a relet- to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAJLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED 
AT THE ?LACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJEClJCN OF YOUR OFFER. If ty 
virtue of fhrs amendment you desire to tinge an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or !&ter. provided each t&gram or letter makes 
reference to the sokitation and !his amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specifed. 
12. ACCOUNTfNG ANDAPPROPRIATVJN DATA (/fmquired] 

See Page 4 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF COMRACTSIORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

w A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specs autbcdfy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN mM 14 ARE M4CfZ IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM 1OA. 

3. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CCNTRACTIORCER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE AJX~INISTRATM CWNGES (such as chzges in paying oRa. 
X 

amarion date. etc.) SET FCf?TH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.10yb). 

, C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT I.5 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF- 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is n& is requested to SKJI thn document and return ackn~ cuoy to the ssuinq ofke. 
14. DESCRlP;CN OF ~WNCMEMIMOMFCATXX (ok& by UCF SO&M neadngs, ;~c~&xJ soilcrta~~r ~~bjt~r ~tr~i*lrere kd1f8.J 

The purpose Of this modification is to add S859,965 in incremental funding. The contract is hereby modified as follows 
to reflect this change. 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

EXC~DI as provldd hereon. all terms and condittons 04 the document referen& in Item 9A or lC%, as heretofore changed, :emalns u~~f~ang~ and in :ull forcx and eR’e-3. 

1% NME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type cwqrxmf) l&X NAME AND TITLE Of= CC!NT?ACTING OFFICER (Type cqxfnr) 

FILE 



I. Paragraphs A and B of 8.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows to reflect the addition 
of $821,475 to cost and $38,490 to fee : 

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $22,934,581. This amount is to cover the 
Govemmenfs obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 

B. An additional amount of $1,064,156 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

Award $10,165,3&I $479,392 $10,644,756 23,900 
Mod. 1 0 0 0 (23,900) 
Mod. 2 0 0 0 250,000 
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 4 0 0 0 2,792,945 
Mod. 5 0 0 0 218,000 
Mod. 6 0 0 0 40,000 
Mod. 7 0 0 0 159,000 
Mod. 8 0 0 0 5,000 
Mod. 9 0 0 0 WXOW 
Mod. 10 0 0 0 195,000 
Mod. 11 0 0 0 210,392 
Mod. 12 0 0 0 210,000 
Mod. 13 0 0 0 54,700 
Mod. 14 0 0 0 225,000 
Mod. 15 0 0 0 392,980 
Mod. 16 0 0 0 255,073 
Mod. 17 0 0 0 352,772 
Mod. 18 0 0 0 w348) 
Mod. 19 0 0 0 15,574 
Mod. 20 0 0 0 310,389 
Mod. 21 0 0 0 121,627 
Mod. 22 0 0 0 184,800 
Mod. 23 0 0 0 303,770 
Mod. 24 0 0 0 18,200 
Mod. 25 0 0 0 225,992 
Mod. 26 0 0 0 545,787 
Mod. 27 0 0 0 374,968 
Mod. 28 0 0 0 586,984 
Mod. 29 0 0 0 135.000 
Mod. 30 0 0 0 70,154 
Mod. 31 0 0 0 609,099 
Mod. 32 33,753,789 1,563,266 35,317,055 0 

Estimated Cost 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fee CPAF Fundino, $ 



Pngc 3 of 4 

Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Mod 44 
Mod 45 
Mod 46 
Mod 47 
Mod 48 
Mod 49 
Mod 50 
Mod 51 
Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Total 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 * 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$43,919,153 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

- 0 
0 

$2.042,65; 

‘Includes $22,934,581 for cost and $1,084,156 for fee 

0 630,391 
0 183,816 
0 323,052 
0 49,794 
0 20,996 
0 104,000 
0 1,544,425 
0 327,888 
0 62,080 
0 98,908 
0 1,744,193 
0 71,500 
0 586,100 
0 180,100 
0 0 
0 100,000 
0 698,907 
0 225,000 
0 78,742 
0 37,711 
0 510,446 
0 300,000 
0 292,804 
0 113,579 
0 80,262 
0 290,057 
0 71,000 
0 402,129 
0 1,043,738 
0 0 
0 0 
0 951,276 
0 272,796 
0 660,008 
0 990,489 
0 665,700 
0 231,252 
0 445,775 
0 859.965 

$45,961,811 624.018,737* 

N AS1 -9fm 3 
\Iodtfk-ation No. 71 



Page 4 of I 

ACCOUNTING & APPROPRIATION DATA 
TaskNo. Jotal Added Fundlnq Current 

AtlComdet~ Cost+Feq &a& h 

AFO3 AFB 1166 S66,410 so so 
CBlO CB 2106 tt2?5,019 $133.704 S6296 

CB13 CB 2106 w6536 s-a.950 S2.051 

GKU3 GKE1152 s107.007 S766,061 Sx933 

GKC4 GKC 1362 8.ooo S161.&48 57.632 

GLlO GLB 3642 =Q,ooo S440,792 s2Q,711 

GNOl GP 106U s2s.000 $96.949 s4.557 

GNO2 GP 1049 sso.m s2.044,3T7 $96,141 

LAO6 IA 1170 $4(3o,ooo so so 

Sub Total 

TohI Funding 
I-se 

Fundina Increase 

E9.s 

$63,417 62.993 

$119,370 Sfi,&a 

SW416 S2.120 

$107.707 $4,993 

s4m $223 

S26.663 $1,337 

523,888 $1,114 

s+7,n1 S2.229 

$362169 $17,631 

821,475 S36.490 

5859,965 

Revid Fund Ta 

E!s 

S63.417 S2.993 

S253.074 s11.945 

SW= S4.171 

=288 w,7m 

$166,426 s7,655 

$469.455 $22.046 

s120,635 8.671 

S2,C62.148 S96,370 

WQ.169 $17,631 

NXSt-m3 

.Lfodification No. 7l 



m.48 WmowL L -004: 

I CONTRACT io CODE PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 
1 4 

: AMENDMENT~MODIFICATlON NO 1 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO 1 5 PROJECT NC. (/fapp/lcab/ej 

72 see Block 16C. See Block 12. 
6 ISSUED BY CODE [ 7 ADMINISTERED BY (/forher :han /tern 6) COCE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 

Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county. Stab. and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NC. 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Mickey Polk 98. DATED (SEE /TEM 11) 

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT,CRDER NO. 

NASl-96013 

X 
100. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 1 O/02/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

q The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipl of Offers q isextended. 0 isnot extended. 

Gffers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior lo the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning - copies of the amendment: (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED 
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
wrtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes 
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (IfreqorredJ 

See Page 4 

13. THIS ITEM ‘APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

PJ A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify aumonfy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NC. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ollice. 

X 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORlrY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF. 

D. OTHER (Specify type olmodilication and authority) 
I 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, is requested to sign this document and return acknowledgement copy to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENCMENTiMOOlFlCATlCN (Organized by UCF sectIon headings, including soktiabbnkontract sub&3 matfer svhem !easib/e.) 

The purpose of this modification is to add $420,996 in incremental funding, and to correct funding for one Task funded 
via Modification 71. The contract is hereby modified as follows to reflect the increased funding. 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided hereln. all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item gA or lOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and ,n full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnr) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER jTjpe orpnnt) 

>4 Stanley W. Ward 
158 CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 1X DATE SIGNED 

16B uYE;,;~~~&57 
i6C. DATE SIGNED 

BY 
/ 

/ March 29, 1999 
Sqnalors 21 r- ntacmq :lfwzaJ 

:0105 STANDARD FORM 30 ~a ‘~63, 
2r.8cnb.d 2, -x.4 

FILE 



Page 2 of 4 

I. Paragraphs A and B of 8.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows to reflect the addition 
of $402,229 to cost and $18,767 to fee : 

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $23,336,810. This amount is to cover the 
Govemmenrs obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set foil in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 

8. An additional amount of $1,102,923 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

Award $10,165,364 $479,392 
Mod. 1 

$10,644,756 
0 0 0 

Mod. 2 0 0 0 
Mod. 3 0 0 0 
Mod. 4 0 0 0 
Mod. 5 0 0 0 
Mod. 6 0 0 0 
Mod. 7 0 0 0 
Mod. 8 0 0 0 
Mod. 9 0 0 0 
Mod. 10 0 0 0 
Mod. 11 0 0 0 
Mod. 12 0 0 0 
Mod. 13 0 0 0 
Mod. 14 0 0 0 
Mod. 15 0 0 0 
Mod. 16 0 0 0 
Mod. 17 0 0 0 
Mod. 18 0 0 0 
Mod. 19 0 0 0 
Mod. 20 0 0 0 
Mod. 21 0 0 0 
Mod. 22 0 0 0 
Mod. 23 0 0 0 
Mod. 24 0 0 0 
Mod. 25 0 0 0 
Mod. 26 0 0 0 
Mod. 27 0 0 0 
Mod. 28 0 0 0 
Mod. 29 0 0 0 
Mod. 30 0 0 0 
Mod. 31 0 0 0 
Mod. 32 33,753,78S i,563,266 35,317,055 

Estimated Cost 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fee CPAF Fundinq. $ 

23,900 
(23,900) 

250,000 
0 

2,792,945 
218,000 

40,000 
159,000 

5,000 
(38,000) 
195,000 
210,392 
210,000 

54,700 
225,000 
392,980 
255,073 
352,772 
(56,348) 
15,574 

310,389 
121,627 
184,800 
303,770 

18,200 
226,992 
545,787 
374,968 
586,984 
135,000 

70,154 
609,099 

0 

N.-\SI-96013 
\LIo&fii,,tlon No. 72 



Page 3 of 4 

Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Mod 44 
Mod 45 
Mod 46 
Mod 47 
Mod 48 
Mod 49 
Mod 50 
Mod 51 
Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Mod. 72 
Total 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$43,919,1530 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$2,042,658 

‘Includes $23,336,810 for cost and $1,102,923 for fee. 

0 630,391 
0 183,816 
0 323,052 
0 49,794 
0 20,996 
0 104,000 
0 1,544,425 
0 327,888 
0 62,080 
0 98,908 
0 1,744,193 
0 71,500 
0 586,100 
0 180,100 
0 0 
0 100,000 
0 698,907 
0 225,000 
0 78,742 
0 37,711 
0 510,446 
0 300,000 
0 292,804 
0 113,579 
0 80,262 
0 290,057 
0 71,000 
0 402,129 
0 1,043,738 
0 0 
0 0 
0 951,276 
0 272,796 
0 660,008 
0 990,489 
0 665,700 
0 231,252 
0 445,775 
0 859,965 
0 420,996 

$45,961,811 $24.439,733’ 

N XSI-96013 
.Llo&flcation No. 72 



ACCOUNTING & APPROPRIATION DATA 
Iask!uNo. Totrl CunHlt- 

All Cornplnza CQ& + Fe Ea 
AFO4 AFB 1159 s-.798 $0 so 
CEl?3 CH 06so SlS1.357 $283.057 s13,360 
C810 CB 2114 sw=J $253.074 $11.945 
Cl-402 CH 0651 s100,an so so 

GNOZ GP 1064 St381 .a43 $2.092.148 $98.370 

Sub Total 
Total Funding htcrease 

Fundina ~~~~ J3.Qda Fund T-l 
E!z Es 

~,r20 s2,sn SW220 S2576 

5144,610 36.747 $427.667 S2Q,107 

b28,= $1,337 5281,737 s13,282 

s95.542 s-4,458 ss5.542 $4,458 

S70.195 S3@8 S2,170,343 $102.09 8 

so2229 $18.767 

s420,998 

Additionally, in Modification 71, the Total Added funding for task GK03, PR GKE.1152, is 
corrected to be $112,000. The funding shown for Cost and Fee for that Task was correct. 

NXSI-9wl3 
~toJdication No. 72 



CMN-acwM. llurQy1 

1. CoNTRACTIDCOOE PAGE OF PAGES 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/M0DlFICATlON OF CONTRACT I 

I I 1 I 4 
2. AA4ENCMENTMO43lRCATi0N No 1. EFFECTlVE DATE 4. REQUISITICN/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (,Y-) 

6 ISSUED BY 
73 1 see Block 16C. See Block 12. 

c#E[ 7. ABAINLSTERED BY (MoUmr dran Bxn 6) CODE [ 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 

Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Na. m county. .S?a& and Z/p Cc&) 9A. MENCMEKT OF SCAiCtTA~ NO. 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Mickey Polk 96. DATED (SEE /7-EM 1 fj 

7501 Green-way Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 1OA. .-ATION OF COMRACTiORMR NO. 

NASl-96013 
X 

100. DATED (SEEITCM 13) 

CXXE F-CODE 1 o/02/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 0 - - 

u The atxnfe numbered soliiitalion is amended as s8f forth in Item 14. The hour and date qmcifii fcr recaipf d Cffen u is eziended, u is not e&ended. 
CMers must acbwvAedge mceipl cd this amendment v tu the hour and &ate specifii in the sdiiion M as amended. b ens of the fdkMng melhods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and rstumiog ~cepiesdfhamerdrnen~;@)By acknw&dging receipt d Ihis amendment on d w d the offsr s&mined; w 
(c) By separate lbtter or telegrem which includes a f&sfwza to the sdicaation and amendmsnt numbers. FAJLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED 
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FCR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIRED MAY RESULT IN REJEC-I-IDB OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
virtue 04 :his amendment yw desire to change an dfer already submitted. such change may Se made b$ telegram or letter. prwided sach telegram or tier makes 
reference to the soiiiitatkx and this amend&, and b remi& &to the openinghour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRLATION DATA (lfmquired) 

See Page 4 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MOOlFlCATlONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
(4 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED RIRSUAM TO: (Specfi arHhody) THE CHJMGES SET FORTH M ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 

NO. IN ITEM 1OA. 

a. THE ABOVE NUtMERED CQNTRACT:ORDER IS MOMF!ED TO REFLECT THE AWNlSTRATM CHANGES (such as changes in paying onice. 

X appropriatbn date. efc.) SET FCf?TH IN lTEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHCRIN OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

C. OTHER (Spec@ !ype ofrrxdilkariwr wd a&c&y) 

1 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not. Ei reqlJested to Qn thb document and return acwt copy to the issuing offic8. 
14. DESCRIPTlON of AMENCMEM,MODl~T?QN (Organned by UCF secUon heedings. inc/ccUng sollcrtatfc&w~&act srqiect ms#ef ‘nhere fsawblt.) 

The purpose of this modification is to add $1 ,013,768 in incremental funding. The contract is hereby modified as 
follows to reflect the increased funding. 

(Continued on next page) 

(CONTINUED) 
Except as provided heretn, all terms and cucdit~om d ‘%e documenl referewed in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed reruns unchanged and in fuil force and &xl 
15A. NAME AND TITLE of SIGNER (7ype cu print) 16A. NPME AND TITLE OF CONTRi\CTING OFFICER (Type w@-/I-I~) 

FILE 



Page 2 of 4 
-- 

l. Paragraphs A and B of 8.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows to refIect the addition 
of $968,547 to cost and $45,221 to fee : 

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $24,305,357. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 

B. An additional amount of $1,146,144 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

Award $10,165,364 $479,392 $10644,756 23,900 
Mod. 1 0 0 0 (23,900) 
Mod. 2 0 0 0 250,000 
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 4 0 0 0 2,792,945 
Mod. 5 0 0 0 218,000 
Mod. 6 0 0 0 40,000 
Mod. 7 0 0 0 159,000 
Mod. 8 0 0 0 5,000 
Mod. 9 0 0 0 (38,000) 
Mod. 10 0 0 0 195,000 
Mod. 11 0 0 0 210,392 
Mod. 12 0 0 0 210,000 
Mod. 13 0 0 0 54,700 
Mod. 14 0 0 0 225,000 
Mod. 15 0 0 0 392,980 
Mod. 16 0 0 0 255,073 
Mod. 17 0 0 0 352,772 
Mod. 18 0 0 0 (56,348) 
Mod. 19 0 0 0 15,574 
Mod. 20 0 0 0 310,389 
Mod. 21 0 0 0 121,627 
Mod. 22 0 0 0 184,800 
Mod. 23 0 0 0 303,770 
Mod. 24 0 0 0 18,200 
Mod. 25 0 0 0 226,992 
Mod. 26 0 0 0 545,787 
Mod. 27 0 0 0 374,968 
Mod. 28 0 0 0 586,984 
Mod. 29 0 0 0 135,000 
Mod. 30 0 0 0 70,154 
Mod. 31 0 0 0 609,099 
Mcrd. 32 33,753,789 5,563,X6 35,317,055 0 

Estimated Cost 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fee CPAF Funding, $ 

N xsz-94m3 
\locidication No. 73 



Page 3 of 4 

Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Mod 44 
Mod 45 
Mod 46 
Mod 47 
Mod 48 
Mod 49 
Mod 50 
Mod 51 
Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Mod. 72 
Mod. 73 
Total 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

$43,919.1503 52.042,65: 

0 630,391 
0 183,816 
0 323,052 
0 49,794 
0 20,996 
0 104,000 
0 1544,425 
0 327,888 
0 62,080 
0 98,908 
0 1,744,193 
0 71,500 
0 586,100 
0 180,100 
0 0 
0 100,000 
0 698,907 
0 225,000 
0 78,742 
0 37,711 
0 510,446 
0 300,000 
0 292,804 
0 113,579 
0 80,262 
0 290,057 
0 7-l ,000 
0 402,129 
0 1,043,738 
0 0 
0 0 
0 951,276 
0 272,796 
0 660,008 
0 990,489 
0 665,700 
0 231,252 
0 445,775 
0 859,965 
0 420,996 
0 1,013,768 

$45,961,811 325,453,501’ 

‘Includes $24,305,357 for cost and $1,148,144 for fee. 

N AS1 -96013 
\fo&fic‘atxon No. 73 



Page 4 of 4 

ACCOUNTING 8 APPROPRIATION DATA 
PR Jit2uwu 

cm1 

CB14 

GHO6 

GK19 

GIG3 

GK24 

GK25 

GLtO 

GNO2 

GN02 

GNM 

GNCM 

GNOS 

MO1 

h405 

A# 
CB 2118 

CEI 2119 

GHG1431 

CB 2121 

GKC1366 

DAE1304 

GKC1368 

GLB3645 

GP 1089 

GP 1067 

GP 1068 

GP 1070 

GP 1071 

M loss 

M la54 

$167,127 

$19.106 

s103,237 

S63,511 

so 

so 

so 

s-k455 

SZ170,343 

s2.285,885 

1205,197 

Sl91,576 

s1.546.733 

$167,972 

$7,162 

SubTotal 

i%? 
$7,873 

St873 

$3,921 

$0 

so 

so 

S2Wa 

$102.018 

$106,476 

$9.641 

$9,003 

572,971 

$7,926 

TotalFundinglncrease 

Fund&g 

=,548 
w.944 

$1.953 

$19,106 

w.889 

M3.440 

s28,915 

s254 

sQ5.542 

S269,429 

s9.554 

w*m 

$267,518 

S36,217 

S5115 

S966,547 

Es9 
s&452 

t2,~ 

$92 

$892 

S2,214 

s1,m 

$1,349 

sss? 

MB458 

s12.571 

w46 

3223 

Sl2,462 

51.763 

S241 

MS.221 

SI,OI3,76a 

#1.9,675 

562,102 

s105,190 

$102.619 

SW= 

SW440 

s28.915 

s522,w3 

s2265,885 

S2,535,314 

S2214,7sl 

s196,353 

51,816,251 

s2c6,169 

$12.277 

Eea 
s10.325 

sz= 

s-v= 

$4,613 

$22.214 

St,560 

$1.349 

$24,500 

SlO6,476 

Sl19,047 

610,067 

SW26 

SW453 

a711 

ss79 



AMENDMENT OF SOLICtTATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 
1 COWTRACT ID CODE 

I 

PAGE OF PAGES 

I 
2. iMW44ENT.M00tflCATlON [ I 1 

NO 3. EFFECTIVE DATE ] 
I 4 

4. REOU~SIT~O~W~J~?CJWSE REQ. NO. 1 5. PROJECT NO. (KW) 

6 kssumav 
74 

CCOE 
see Block 16C. See Block 12. 

7. ALMINISTERED BY (Ifocher then !fem SJ COQE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 

Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

I 
8. NAM ANO nDDREs.S OF CONTRACTOR (fvo.. sbeec county, SW. and zip code) 9A. AMNOMENT OF SOUCfTAl?ON NO. 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Mickey Polk 90. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 1oA. MOfMlCATlON OF CONTFMCT;ORDER NO. 

NASl-96013 
X 

100. DATED (SEE ITEM 731 

CCOE FAC1lJ-W CCCE 

cl 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tlem 14. The hour and date specified for reck@ of Offerr 0 isextended, 17 isnot extended. 
mers must acWedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the fo)krving methods: 
(a) Sy wmpleltng Items 8 and 15. and retommg oopies of the amendment; (b) Sy ackrwvi&girg receipt d this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted. or 
(c) 3y separate !etter or tetegram which includaznnca to the sdiciiarion and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO SE RECEGD 
AT THE ?LACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED M4Y RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. P by 
vrrtue of this amendment you de&sire lo change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by !&gram (Y letter, provided each Wegram of letter makes 
reference to :he sdiutation and thu amendment. and IJ received prior to 1he opening hour and daate speclfed. 
12. ACCCLlNTiNG AN0 APPROPRLATION DATA (frrequired) 

See Page 4 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODlFlCATlONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODlFlES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
(X) A. THIS CHANGE OROER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify a&iwHy) THE CHANGES SET FOf?TH IN ITEM 14 ARE MACE IN THE CONTRACT ORCER 

NO. iN ITEM 1OA. 

3. r-ii? ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTiORDER 1s MOOIFIEO TO REFLECT THE ACWNISTRAA;WE CHANGES (such as champs in pyng dolce, 

X 
apptwf7ation date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORI~ OF FAR 43.703!b). 

C. T%s SWPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHCRIT’< CF. 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X IS not. is requested to sign the document and return 
14. 

ac-efnent cooy to tk issufnq offce. 
CESCRIPT:ON OF WENCWENTi~OIF~C~T~~ (orpen~red by UC,= se~rion haadings. in~lti~ xNcflatWkw&xt s~bp~t .~rrw whers kasde..) 

The purpose of this modification is to add a net of $520,000 in incremental funding. The contract is hereby modified 
as follows to reflect the increased funding. 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

EmPI as ?rcvtdd hewn. all !erms and cmdhons of :he document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed. remau-s unchanged and I” full force and efleci 
15A NAME AND TITLE CF SlGNER (Type orprmr) 16A. NPME AN0 TITLE GF CONTRACTING GFRCER (Type orgrm~) 

FILE 



Page 7 of 4 

I. Paragraphs A and 8 of 8.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows to reflect the addition 
of $496,820 to cost and $23,180 to fee : 

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $24,802,177. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 

B. An additional amount of $1,171,324 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

Award $10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,756 23,900 
Mod. 1 0 0 0 (WJW 
Mod. 2 0 0 0 250,000 
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 4 0 0 0 2,792,945 
Mod. 5 0 0 0 218,000 
Mod. 6 0 0 0 40,000 
Mod. 7 0 0 0 159,000 
Mod. 8 0 0 0 5,000 
Mod. 9 0 0 0 (38,000) 
Mod. 10 0 0 0 195,000 
Mod. 11 0 0 0 210,392 
Mod. 12 0 0 0 210,000 
Mod. 13 0 0 0 54,700 
Mod. 14 0 0 0 225,000 
Mod. 15 0 0 0 392,980 
Mod. 16 0 0 0 255,073 
Mod. 17 0 0 0 352,772 
Mod. 18 0 0 0 (56,348) 
Mod. 19 0 0 0 15,574 
Mod. 20 0 0 0 310,389 
Mod. 21 0 0 0 121,627 
Mod. 22 0 0 0 184,800 
Mod. 23 0 0 0 303,770 
Mod. 24 0 0 0 18,200 
Mod. 25 0 0 0 226,992 
Mod. 26 0 0 0 545,787 
Mod. 27 0 0 0 374,968 
Mod. 28 0 0 0 586,984 
Mod. 29 0 0 0 135,000 
Mod. 30 0 0 0 70,154 
Mod. 31 0 0 0 509,099 
iMod. 32 33,753,789 1,563,266 35,31?,055 0 

Estimated Cost 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fee CPAF Fundinq. $ 



/’ 

Psgc 3 of -1 

Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Mod 44 
Mod 45 
Mod 46 
Mod 47 
Mod 48 
Mod 49 
Mod 50 
Mod 51 
Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Mod. 72 
Mod. 73 
Mod. 74 
Total 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$43.919.15; 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

: 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$2.042.65: 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

a 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$45,961,81(: 

630,391 
183,816 
323,052 

49,794 
20,996 

104,000 
1,544,425 

327,888 
62,080 
98,908 

1,744,193 
71,500 

566,100 
180,100 

0 
100,000 
698,907 
225,000 

78,742 
37,711 

510,446 
300,000 
292,804 
113,579 

80,262 
290,057 

71,000 
402,129 

1,043,738 
0 
0 

951,276 
272,796 
660,008 
990,489 
665,700 
231,252 
445,775 
859,965 
420,996 

1 .013,768 
520,000 

$25,973,501* 

‘Includes $24,802,177 for cost and 51,171,324 for fee. 



Page 4 of 4 

ACCOUNTING 8 APPROPRIATION DATA 

Task No. 

AFC5 

BAOl 

BA13 

BA14 

EM18 

BA19 

BA20 

GHC4 

GK4 

CB11” 

h405” 

PUN0 - 
AR Gnndete 

AFB 1160 

IA 1241 

BA 1115 

WA 1041 

BAA1042 

BA 1116 

OS0 1645 

GLB 3646 

Total Added Current Fundinq 

Cost+Fee 

sww 

w2ooo 

510,aM 

S10,ooO 

S122,WO 

S132,ooO 

~,ooo 

s25,oal 

S10O.@X 

so 

so 

cost 
so 

$224,444 

$196,746 

S263,619 

so 

so 

so 

$453.675 

=‘%a 

Fee 
so 

SlO,zEa 

SK254 

$12.381 

so 

so 

so 

S2lml 

816,371 

l De-obligatii to J.O. R23135. 

l * Correction of Mod. 73 funded mlues. 

Sub Total s496.Bx1 

Total Funding Increase 

Fundi 

cost 

58.589 

s37,899 

-59,554 

59,564 

$1 t 6.561 

$126,116 

S36.217 

$23,886 

S95.542 

hcrease 
Fee 

$401 

w.101 

35,439, 

s.5884 

$1,783 

$1,114 

s-4458 

s23.lso 

s55M.m 

Rsvised Fund To&q 

Fee 

$8,599 901 

s312.343 514.657 

$187,192 sa,800 

5273,173 Sl2,827 

$116,561 s5439 

5126,116 SW84 

W&217 $1,783 

S4n,561 322.434 

S444,171 SM.829 

s277,m t13,OCXI 

S5,2T7 s79 

N AS1 -WI1 3 

h!odtilidtion No. 7-k 



Page 4 of 4 

ACCOUNTING & APPROPRIATION DATA 

Task No. 

AFO5 

BAOl 

BA13 

BA14 

BA18 

BA19 

BA20 

GH04 

GL24 

CBll" 

Mo5- 

PRNo. 

AIICom&te 

AFB1160 

IA 1241 

BAA1028 

BA 1115 

BAA1041 

BAA1042 

BA 1116 

DSD1645 

GLB3646 

Total Added 

Cost+Fee 

woo0 

s92.m 

510,000 

SlO,Ocil 

Sl22,cCcl 

$132,000 

slro,ooo 

$25,ooO 

$1al,cQo 

so 

so 

Current Funding Fundinq 

cost Fee cbst 

so so w,= 

$224,444 $10,556 1587,899 

$196,746 S9,254 59,554 

6263,619 $12,381 s9554 

$0 so $116,561 

$0 so $126,116 

$0 so S38,217 

$453,675 621,320 S23,886 

$348,629 $16,371 S95,542 

* &obligation to J.O. R23135. 

l * CorractionofMod.73fundedwlues. 

Sub Total 

Total Funding Increase 

Increase 

Fee 

$401 

$4,101 

546 

SC- 

s5884 

$1,783 

11,114 

WA= 

S496,820 $23,180 

$52u,ooo 

Revised Fund Total 

@&t Fee 

$8,599 S401 

S312343 $14,857 

$187,192 8,808 

6273,173 $12,827 

$116,561 ST- 

$126,116 8,884 

S38,217 $1,783 

$477,561 522,434 

$444,171 $20,829 

S2T7,ooO S13,ooo 

$5,277 $579 

NASl-96013 
,Modification No. 74 



AMENDfWNT OF SOC~CITATION/MODIF1CATlON OF CONTRACT 
1. ccMTFAcT10COOE PAGE OF PAGES 

2 Ah4ENCfUENT~?AOOlFlCAT10N NO 

75 

1 4 
3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUlSlTlON/PURf%W3E REQ. NO 5. PROJECT NO. (Happlicabiel 

see Block 16C. See Block 12. 
6 SSUEDBY COQE I 7 AIMtNtSTEREO EY (If ocher men /Wm 6) COOE [ 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 

Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

I 
SA PMNCMENT OF SOLfCtTATKW No. 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Mickey Polk 
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 f 0.4. M00lFKATION OF CCM-RACTK)RDER NO. 

NASt-96013 

x 
IOB. DATED (SEE i77ZM 13) 

1 O/02/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Bern 14. The hour and deta specitied for receipt of Cffers 
Offers must aclmow(edge 

q isextended. q isnotextended. 
receipt d this amendment prior to the hour and date specifii in the solicitation or as amended, by one oi the fdbrring methods: 

(a) Sy completing hems 8 and 15. and returning - copies of the amendment: (b) 5y acknowtedging receipt cf this amendment on 
(c) By separate letter o( telegram which mdudes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAJLURE OF YOUR AC 

each copy of the dier submitted: or 
KNCWLECGMENT TO BE RECEMD 

AT THE PWCE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MY’ RESULT IN REJECTXN OF YOUR OFFER. ff Ly 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer alreedy wbrnitted. such charge may be made ty telegram or letter, pmvided each teiegtam or letter makes 
reference !o the sohcitelion and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and dare specitied. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPRGPRtATKX( DATA (jfnspuiredl 

See Page 4 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

w A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spsc@ auUt&fy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM 1124. 

. 

a. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTiOROER !S MOOlFlED TO REFLECT THE AJMINISTRATM CHANGES (such as changes in payirg or7ke. 
X 

appropnauon dare. era.) SET FORTH IN 1TEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHOR177 CF FAR 4%103(b). 

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHGRITY OF: 

1 
E. IMWRTANT: Contractor X is not. is requested to sign this document and return 
14. 

ackxvkdgement copy to the issuing office. 
MSCRIPTiiN OF MNCMENT.%~OO~FKATION (OQ.SIJ~Z& by UCF se~tkn hsedmp. ~n~lodlng ~kita~bact si&ixt mew where fbestbie..) 

The purpose of this modification is to add a net of $654,518 in incremental funding. The contract is hereby modified 
as follows to reflect the increased funding. 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Except as prmced herem att remls and conditrons of !he document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remams unchanged and in full force and effect. 
f5A. NAME AND TITLE OF SlGtiER (Typ orpnntj 1SA. WE AN0 TITLE CF CONTRACTING OFF!CER (Type orpnnfJ 

13 CCNT~CTOROFiE,RCR i 15C DATE SIGNEO 

I 

FILE 



Page 2 of 4 

I. Paragraphs A and 8 of 8.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows to reflect the addition 
of $625,324 to cost and $29,194 to fee : 

“A In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $25,427,501. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 

8. An additional amount of $1,200,518 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
MGC!. 32 

Estimated Cost 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fee CPAF 

$f0,165,364 $479,392 
0 

$10644,756 
0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 

33,753,763 
0 

1,563,266 35,317,055 

Fundina, $ 

23,900 
(23,900) 

250,000 
0 

2,792,945 
218,000 

40,000 
159,000 

5,000 
(38,000) 
195,000 
210,392 
210,000 

54,700 
225,000 
392,980 
255,073 
352,772 
(56,348) 
15,574 

310,389 
121,627 
184,800 
303,770 

18,200 
225,992 
545,787 
374,968 
586,984 
135,000 

70,154 
609.099 

0 

NXSI-%m3 
L!mhfifii;rt~on No. 15 



Pqc 3 of -I 

Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Mod 44 
Mod 45 
Mod 46 
Mod 47 
Mod 48 
Mod 49 
Mod 50 
Mod 51 
Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mad. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Mod. 72 
Mod. 73 
Mod. 74 
Mod. 75 
Total 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

$43,919,1503 52,042,65: 

0 630,391 
0 183,816 
0 323,052 
0 49,794 
0 20,996 
0 104,000 
0 1,544,425 
0 327,888 
0 62,080 
0 98,908 
0 1,744,193 
0 71,500 
0 586,100 
0 180,100 
0 0 
0 100,000 
0 698,907 
0 225,000 
0 78,742 
0 37,711 
0 510,446 
0 300,000 
0 292,804 
0 113,579 
0 80,262 
0 290,057 
0 71,000 
0 402,129 
0 i ,043,738 
0 0 
0 0 
0 951,276 
0 272,796 
0 660,008 
0 990,489 
0 665,700 
0 231,252 
0 445,775 
0 859,965 
0 420,996 
0 1,013.768 
0 520,000 
0 654.518 

$45,961 ,a1 1 626.628,019* 

‘Includes 525,427,501 for cost and $1,200,518 for fee. 



Page 4 of 4 

ACCOUNTING & APPROPRIATION DATA 

PR No> Task No. Total Added Fw Current 

All CoinH&q Cost + Feq be 
BA15. BAC 0753 $150.000 $109,841 S5,159 

CBU3 CH 0661 bM,ooo -27,667 s20,107 

Cl401 CH 0662 sm3m $164,720 $7,775 

GK07 ccc 0694 smooo s1,141,356 $53,642 

GKl 1 ccc 0693 s15,oca $61,113 s2,860 

GU8 GLB 3647 s10,wo S47,124 S2.217 

GL38 GLC 4903 $32,518 so so 

LAO5 IA 1178 $125,000 s382,169 $17,831 

Sub Total 

TotaI Funding Increase 

Funding 

$143,313 

526.663 

S67,ssa 

$191,064 

$14,331 

St- 

$31,052 

$119,428 

S625.324 

E!??? 
$6,687 

$1,337 

S4.101 

S6.916 

329.194 

8654.518 

Revised Fund Totaf 

L&t Fee 

S253.154 s11,846 

-,330 $21,444 

S252.619 $11,876 

Sl,332,442 562.568~ 

$75,444 $3.549 

$56,678 52.663 

s31,052 $1,466 

$501,597 X3,403 



AMENDMENT OF SOLIClTATlON/MODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 
I. ccwfmACTl0COM PAGE Of PAGES 

2. WENC(*~NT&~O~~F~CAT~O+J NO. 
1 

3. EFFECTNE DATE / 4. REQUISITKWPURCHASE REQ. NO. 
4 

1 5. Pfm.ECT No. (tfdpgJtkx&) 

76 see Block 16C. See Block 
6 

1 12. 
SSUEO BY COOE 1 7. ADMINISTERED BY (KOUKV man nem 6) CQOE [ 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 

Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0007 

8. NAME AM3 +U!QRESS OF CONTRACTOR (NO., s&e&. aunty, state. and zip Cc&) 9A. AMN&iENT Cf= SOLlClTATtON NO. 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Mickey Polk 
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 1CIA. MOO(FKATlC+l OF CONTFZACTIORDER No. 

NASl-96013 
X 

1% DATED @!?E ITEM 13) 

CODE FACiUlY CQCE 1 o/02/96 

- 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLlClTATlONS 

- - 
u The atwe numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for re&pt of Onen u is extended. u is not extended. 
Ctkm must aclrrowledge receipt of this amendment Prior to the hour and date sqcdied in the sdiitation or as amended. by one d the fdkcring methods: 
(a) Sy com@eting ftems 8 and 15. and returning __ co@es of the amendment: (b) By acknowledging receipt of !hie amendment on each cqy of the offer submitted or 
(c) By -rate letter or t-ram which includes a reference to the solicitatian and amendment numbers. FAKURE OF YOUR ACKNGWLEDGh4EM TO BE RECE&D 
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOtJR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECT’QN OF YOUR OFFER. if by 
virtue of :h* amendment yw desire to change an offer alreedy submitted, such change may be made bv telegram or letter, provided each tetzqram of letter makes 
reference !o the s&citation and this amendment. and is received prior to the openi&hour and date s&%ed. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPRGPRLATION DATA fnmireb) 

See Page 4 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODlFtCATlONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

w 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THtS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ~.S~#y aut/kw@) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN iTEM 14 ARE MAZE IN THE 
NC IN iTEM 1OA. 

CCNTRACTORMR 

x 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER I.S ,&4OMFIEQ TO REFLECT THE ADMlNlSTRATM CHANGES (such as cfianges jn paying dike, 
apVWfWt%nI dale, ecC.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY Cf FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THls SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT To AUTHCRITY OF: 

0. OTHER (Spec@y type dmdifkation and auttwrty) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, 
14. 

is requested to sign this document and return acwement copy to the issuifg offtce. 
DESCRIFVQN Of PMENCWENT~MOOIFICAT~ON (om by UCF WGWI haedlng~, i~~~ludvng solicrtambact w@t ~-WI&V whers fees&&) 

The purpose of this modification is to add a net of $261,871 in incremental funding, and to darify that funding added 
for either task “HA01 ,” * HO1 ,” or HOOl” is actually for the same task, which is “Task HOI .” The contract is hereby 
modified as follows to reflect the increased funding. 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Ercept as prmd hem. atI k3m~ and CmdrIions d the dccurnenl referenced m km 9A or lOA, as heretofore changed. remains unchanged and :n full force and &ect. 
15A. WE AND TITLE CF SIGNER (Typ orpnno 16A. NAME rW0 TITLE 3F CONTFUCTING CFFlCER (T,q wpnnfl 

A Stanlev W. Ward 

FILE 



I. Paragraphs A and 8 of 8.4, Contract Funding, is amended to read as follows to reflect the addition 
of 6250,244 to cost and $11,627 to fee : 

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $25,677,745. This amount is to cover fhe 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 

B. An additional amount of $1,212,145 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
IMod. 32 

Estimated Cost 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fee CPAF Funding, $ 

$10,165,364 $479,392 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

33,753,789 1,563,266 

$10,644,756 23,900 
0 (23,900) 
0 250,000 
0 0 
0 2,792,945 
0 218,000 
0 40,000 
0 159,000 
0 5,000 
0 (38,000) 
0 195,000 
0 210,392 
0 210,000 
0 54,700 
0 225,000 
0 392,980 
0 255,073 
0 352,772 
0 (56,348) 
0 15,574 
0 310,389 
0 121,627 
0 184,800 
0 303,770 
0 18,200 
0 226,992 
0 545,787 
0 374,968 
0 586,984 
0 135,000 
0 70,154 
0 609,099 

35,3?7,055 0 



Page 3 of 4 

Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Mod 44 
Mod 45 
Mod 46 
Mod 47 
Mod 48 
Mod 49 
Mod 50 
Mod 51 
Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Mod. 72 
Mod. 73 
Mod. 74 
Mod. 75 
Mod. 76 
Total 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

sEt919.153 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$2,(X2,658 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

345,961,8-I 1 

630,391 
183,816 
323,052 

49,794 
20,996 

104,000 
1,544,425 

327,888 
62,080 
98,908 

1,744,193 
71,500 

586,100 
180,100 

0 
100,000 
698,907 
225,000 

78,742 
37,711 

510,446 
300,000 
292,804 
113,579 
80,262 

290,057 
71,000 

402,129 
l,C43,738 

0 
0 

951,276 
272,796 
660,008 
990,489 
665,700 
231,252 
445,775 
859,965 
420,996 

1,013,768 
520,000 
654,518 
261,871 

S26,889.890’ 



Page 4 of 4 

‘Includes $25,677,745 for cost and $1,212,145 for fee. 

ACCOUNTING 8 APPROPRIATION DATA 

Task 

BA14 

CBI4 

GK24 

GL32 

EAo3 

BAI7 

GIL!9 

GL3S 

No, 

An CQinDbet~ 

BAA 1045 

CE 2126 

DMH 1582 

GKE 1176 

DIH 1507 

EA 1120 

BA 1119 

GLF2338 

GLE 3651 

Current Fundinq 

Exl 

S273,lM 512827 

%2,102 s2EJ8 

s4.396 $1.604 

$33,440 St,560 

$62,102 s2,@98 
s?56,360 $12,100 

$28,462 $1,343 

$124,166 S5824 

614,331 

SubTotal 

Total Funding Increase 

@cnxts~ Fundinq 

Ene 

s4533 

S26,442 $1229 
$5,734 

=a446 s1,554 

543,002 s1,996 

m.336 s2B4 

S9,747 w53 

s26.757 $1243 

338,224 SI,zx 

s250,244 SI1.627 

S261.871 

Revised Fund Tot4 

Ee!? 

s282.729 $13,271 

=&M S4.127 

540.130 51,870 

se888 $3,114 

s105.104 s,896 

S313,696 $14,764 

u8,2(>9 $1.796 

s150.923 s7,cw 

552.555 32,445 

NXSI-96013 
?ilo&fi~ahon No. 76 



36 NT*wIL * n-a 
1. CC&TRP13TIDCOOE 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATlON/MOO(F~CATlON OF CONTRACT 
PAGE OF PAGES 

1 
2 MNMAENT&4OOIFICATlON 

3 
NO 1 3. EFFECTIVEOATE 1 4. REQULSITlCfWWRCHASE REQ. No. ( 5. PROJECTNO. (lfaPgk&+) 

6. ISSUEO BY 
77 see Block 16C. See Block 12. 

COM [ 
I 

7. ACIVPNlsl-ERED BY (IYorter Fwl ITem 5) CCQE [ 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

8. NAhE AND ADORESS OF COKlRACTOR (No.. street. county, Shk. and Z/p Cc&J 9cc AJU5NCMti-f C+= SCkiClTATKX) NO. 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Mickey Polk 95. DA-I-ED (SEE lTE4I 11) 

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 IOA. MOMFJCATKN OF CCNTFL~CT:ORCER No. 

N_ASl-96013 
X 

1oB. DATED &EE ITEM 13) 

COOE FACIUM COCE 1 OlOm6 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
The at#e numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. Th& hour and date specikl for receipt d C&-s 

0nm-s must acknowtedge receipt d this amenbnent 
0 he~endec~. R isnottiendcd. 

(a) Ey compJeting Items 8 and 15, and returning 
prior to the hour and date specifkx~ in the sdicltatkm or ae amended, tq one d the fokwing methods: 

- copies d the amendment; (b) Sy aclmwkdging receipt d this amendment on each copy d the offer ~ubrnilted; 0~ 
(c) By separale btter or~elegram which includes a referenca to the soliitii and amendment numbers. FAJLURE OF YOUR ACKNO WLECGMENT TO BE RECENED 
AT THE PWCE DESIGNATED FCR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION Of YOUR OFFER. If by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an dfer alre&y submitted. such change may be made by Megram or letter. prmided each t&ram o( Mener makes 
refefencx 10 the soiiiitafiin and this amendment, and is rece+d prior lo the opening hcur and dale spe&ed. 
12. ACCOUNTING ANQ APPROFRlATX)N DATA (lf retpi@ 

N/A 
13. THIS ITEM APPUES ONLY TO M0DlFICAT10NS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

w 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THJS CHANGE ORDER LS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SpecHy a&otity) THE C+bWGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM 1OA. 

8. THE ABOVE NLWEEREO CONTRACTIOR~R Lfj MODIFIED To REFLECT THE A\DMINLSTR4TM CHANGES (such as cf?angas in ps).Ynp of?d, 

X appropriati me. erc.) sm FORTH IN ITEM 14. WRSUANT TO THE AUT~-~R~ 0F FAR 53,1133(b). 

C. l-i-% SUPPLE~VENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHCRITY OF- 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X ism. is requested to sign this dccument and r&urn aCknNerrt copy to ttte issuing Oftb. 
14. CESCRIPTKIN OF ~~~ENCMNT,MCC(FWTI (Ofg%/&xj by UC!= $3cl&l nee&gs, lncludng soricita Nr su&?ct nwtw svhere f3JWble.) 

In accordance with NASA FAR Supplement clause 1852216.76, ‘Award Fee for Service Contracts,” this 
modification hereby provides for the payment of Award Fee for the fourth award fee evaluation period, November 1, 
1998 through April 30. 1999. The earned Award Fee for this period is %X0,000, and this amount is hereby payable by 
the Government immediately upon execution of this modification; the Contractor does not need to submit an invoice in 
order to receive this payment. (This payment should be processed as Fast Pay.) 

(Continued on next page) 

(CONTINUED) 



Award $10,165,364 
Mod. 1 0 
Mod. 2 0 
Mod. 3 0 
Mod. 4 0 
Mod. 5 0 
Mod. 6 0 
Mod. 7 0 
Mod. 8 0 
Mod. 9 0 
Mod. 10 0 
Mad. 11 0 
Mod. 12 0 
Mod. 13 0 
Mod. 14 0 
Mod. 15 0 
Mod. 16 0 
Mod. 17 0 
Mod. 18 0 
Mod. 19 0 
Mod. 20 0 
Mod. 21 0 
Mod. 22 0 
Mod. 23 0 
Mod. 24 0 
Mod. 25 0 
Mod. 26 0 
Mod. 27 0 
Mod. 28 0 
Mod. 29 0 
Mod. 30 0 
Mod. 31 0 
Mod. 32 33,753,789 
Mod. 33 0 
Mod. 34 0 
Mod. 35 0 
Mod. 36 0 
Mod. 37 0 
Mod. 38 0 
Mod. 39 0 
Mod. 40 0 

Estimated Cost 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fee CPAF 

$479,392 $10,644,756 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 s -0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

13563,266 35,317,055 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

Fundina. $ 

23,900 
GW=O) 

250,000 
0 

2,792,945 
218,000 

40,000 
159,000 

5,000 
wow 
195,000 
210,392 
210,000 

54,700 
225,000 
392,980 
255,073 
352,772 
(56,3W 
15,574 

310,389 
121,627 
184,800 
303,770 

18,200 
226,992 
545,787 
374,968 
586,984 
135,000 

70,154 
609,099 

0 
630,391 
183,816 
323,052 

49,794 
20,996 

104,000 
1,544,425 

327,888 



Page 3 of 3 

Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Mod 44 
Mod 45 
Mod 46 
Mod 47 
Mod 48 
Mod 49 
Mod 50 
Mod 51 
Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Mod. 72 
Mod. 73 
Mod. 74 
Mod. 75 
Mod. 76 
Mod. 77 
Total 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$43,919,15i $2,042,65: 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 62,080 
0 98,908 
0 1,744,193 
0 71,500 
0 586,100 
0 180,100 
0 0 
0 100,000 
0 698,907 
0 225,000 
0 78,742 
0 37,711 
0 510,446 
0 300,000 
0 292,804 
0 113,579 
0 80,262 
0 290,057 
0 71,000 
0 402,129 
0 1,043,738 
0 0 
0 0 
0 951,276 
0 272,796 
0 660,008 
0 990,489 
0 665,700 
0 231,252 
0 445,775 
0 859,965 
0 420,996 
0 1,013,768 
0 520,000 
0 654,518 
0 123,671 
0 0 

$45,961,811 $26,889,890’ 

*Includes $25,677,745 for cost and $1,212,145 for fee. 

N x51-96013 
.LIodlfic&ion No. 77 



Gael-MI. n-2 

1. CCNTRACTlDC0OE PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLIC1TATl0N/M0DlFICATlON OF CONTRACT 
1 4 

2. AMENMMMOOlF1CATl0N NO. 1 3. EFFECTIVEDATE 4. REWISITlO~RCHASE REQ. NO. 1 5. PROJECT NO. (na~plk,xIMe) 

78 1 see Block 16C. See Block 12. I 
6. ISSUED BY CODE [ 7. ACMNISTERED BY (No#erUw~ lpwn 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

8. NAME AND ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. s&et, awXy, State, and Zip code) 9A. AMENDhENT of SOLICITATION NO. 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Mickey Polk 
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 

99. DATED (SEE /?-EM 11) 

1OA. MOOlFlCATtON OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

I I N&31-96013 
X 

I 108. DATED (SEf ITEM 13) 

CCXJE 1 FAC1lIl-Y~ I 1 o/02/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS - - - 
l-l The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers u isextended, u knotextended. 
Mers must w receipt d thk amendment prior to the hour and date specifii in the soliiion or as amended. b, me d the fokwing m&‘&s: 
(a) By compMng AernsB and 15. and returning - mpk o( the amendment; @) By ackncwledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By sepwats letter or telegram which inch&es a rekrenca to the sokitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEMD 
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTW OF YOUR OFFER. tf by 
virtue of this amendment yuu desire to change an c&r already submitted. such change may be made b+ telegam oc letter, prwided each k&gram cf letter makes 
reference to the sokitati~n and this arnendr&t. and is recked prior to the opening-hour and date st&iied~ 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPfUAm DATA (If required) 

See page 4 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTWORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
cd A. THLS CHANGE ORDER tS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speci3/ authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MAM IN THE COMRACT ORDER 

NO. IN ITEM 1OA. 

13. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CCNTRACTKXDER fS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ACMtNlSTRATlVE CHANGES (such as changes in pa)Mg cfTk8. 
X 

approFnabbn date, etc.) SET FOf?TH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHOf?IM OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

0 OTHER (Speciv type dmodilicatkm and auiMrrty) 

E. IMWRTANT: Contractor X is nut, is requested to siqn this document and return acknowkdgement copy to the issuing 0fTtce. 
14. DESCRlPTlON OF AMENCMENT&lCOlFlCATN (Olgirraed by UCF se~&f~ hsedyngs itiIJc#ng s0licMkuVconbact SU@E%? ~-M&U where m.) 

The purposes of this modificaiion are to update the contract’s Award Fee Availability Schedule to add 
available award fee for the period of November 1, 1998 through April 30, 1999, and to add incremental 
funding to the contract. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and mnditlons of the document referenced in Rem 9A or 1OA. as heretofore changed. remaim unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER [Type orpnnl) 1 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type of/m-N 

‘-$TANLEY w. WARD 

FILE 



Page Z of 4 

I. In accordance with Article 8.3, Award fee Availability Schedule, the Available Award Fee for the 
fourth evaluation period is hereby established at $272,620, and, therefore, the following hereby 
replaces the chart provided in Article 8.3 of the contract to reflect this: 

“PERIOD AVAIlABLE AWARD FEE 

May 7, 1997 - October 31, 1997 
November 1, 

$239,696 
1997 - April 30, 1998 

May 1, 1998 
$239,696 

- October 31, 1998 
November 1, 

$243,568 
1998 - April 30, 1999 $272,620” 

II. Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contid Funding, 
of $486,908 to cost and $22,624 to fee : 

is amended to read as_ follows to reflect the addition 

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee,. is $26,164,653. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 

B. An additional amount of $1,234,769 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

Award $10,165,364 
Mod. 1 0 
Mod. 2 0 
Mod. 3 0 
Mod. 4 0 
Mod. 5 0 
Mod. 6 0 
Mod. 7 0 
Mod. 8 0 
Mod. 9 0 
Mod. 10 0 
Mod. 11 0 
Mod. 12 0 
Mod. 13 0 
Mod. 14 0 
Mod. 15 0 
Mod. 16 0 
Mod. 17 0 
Mod. 18 0 
Mod. 19 0 

Estimated Cost 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fee CPAF 

$479,392 810,644,756 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

Fundinq, $ 

23,900 
(23,900) 

250,000 
0 

2,792,945 
218,000 

40,000 
159,000 

5,000 
(38,000) 
195,000 
210,392 
210,000 

54,700 
225,000 
392,980 
255,073 
352,772 
(56,348) 
15,574 

N.-\Sl-96013 
\Iodiiahon No. 78 



Page 3 of 4 

Mod. 20 0 0 
Mod. 21 0 0 
Mod. 22 0 0 
Mod. 23 0 0 
Mod. 24 0 0 
Mod. 25 0 0 
Mod. 26 0 0 
Mod. 27 0 0 
Mod. 28 0 0 
Mod. 29 0 0 
Mod. 30 0 0 
Mod. 31 0 0 
Mod. 32 33,753,789 
Mod. 33 

1,563,266 
0 0 

Mod. 34 0 0 
Mod. 35 0 0 
Mod. 36 0 0 
Mod. 37 0 0 
Mod. 38 0 0 
Mod. 39 0 0 
Mod. 40 0 0 
Mod. 41 0 0 
Mod. 42 0 0 
Mod. 43 0 0 
Mod 44 0 0 
Mod 45 0 0 
Mod 46 0 0 
Mod 47 0 0 
Mod 48 0 0 
Mod 49 0 0 
Mod 50 0 0 
Mod 51 0 0 
Mod 52 0 0 
Mod 53 0 0 
Mod 54 0 0 
Mod. 55 0 0 
Mod. 56 0 0 
Mod. 57 0 0 
Mod. 58 0 0 
Mod. 59 0 0 
Mod. 60 0 0 
Mod. 61 0 0 
Mod. 62 0 0 
Mod. 63 0 0 
Mod. 64 0 0 
Mod. 65 0 0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

35,317,_055 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

310,389 
121,627 
184,800 
303,770 

18,200 
226,992 
545,787 
374,968 
586,984 
135,000 
70,154 

609,099 
0 

630,391 
183,816 
323,052 

49,794 
20,996 

104,000 
1,544,425 

327,888 
62,080 
98,908 

1,744,193 
71,500 

586,100 
180,100 

0 
100,000 
698,907 
225,000 

78.742 
37,711 

510,446 
300,000 
292,804 
113,579 

80,262 
290,057 

71,000 
402,129 

1,043,738 
0 
0 

251,276 
272,796 



Page 1 of 4 

Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Mod. 72 
Mod. 73 
Mod. 74 
Mod. 75 
Mod. 76 
Mod. 77 
Mod. 78 
Total 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$43,919,153 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

!§2,042,65:: 

‘Includes $26,164,653 for cost and $1.234.769 for fee. 

0 660,008 
0 990,489 
0 665,700 
0 231,252 
0 445,775 
0 859,965 
0 420,996 
0 1,013,768 
0 520,000 
0 654,518 
0 123,671 
0 0 . 

509,532 
$27,399,422’ 

Accountinn and Atwropriation Data 

TaskNo. PRNo, Total Added 

All Comdete COSt+FelZ 

A02 GGJ 1453 S37,Ooo 

GK21 GKC1372 s=!,ooo 
LAO6 IA 1180 576,483 

LAO7 LA 1181 SW363 
LJ408 IA 1182 S207.174 

LAO9 LA 1183 $70.512 

Current Fundinq 

Es!2 

$272,434 $12.843 

S30,574 $1,426 

so so 

sn $0 

so so 

so so 

SubTotal 

Total Funding Increase 

Funding Increase Revised Fund Total 

Gs4 Fee Q2s Fee 

s35357 s1,643 5307,791 $14,486 

530,579 $1,421 Sm.153 $2,847 

$73,087 St396 s73,037 s3.396 

82.528 SW= S82.528 ST= 

$197,975 39,199 5197.975 S9,199 

567,381 S3,131 567,381 $3.131 

NXSI-%U13 
.LIociification No. 78 



csa *pPRovu. * z?uc*cy2 

1. coMRAcTlDccoE 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 
PAGE OF PAGES 

1 4 
2. A~!ENCWENTMCO~FICATK)N NC. 3. EFFECTNE DATE 4. REQlltSftlOWURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT No. (MappNca&) 

79 see Block 16C. See Block 12. 
6. ISSUEDBY CCDE 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

7. ADMNISTERED SY (Hother ftran l&m 6) CODE 1 

8. NAME AND ADORESS Of CONTRACTOR (No.. sheet. county, State, and .Zlp Cede) 

NYMA, inc. 
Attn: Mickey Polk 

& 9A. AMENDMENT OF SCLlCtTATtON NO. 

96. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 1OA. MOMFtCATtON OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASl-96013 
X 

108. DATEDeE f7FM 13) 

CODE FAULfl-Y CCUZ 1 o/02/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

cl The above numbered sotiiatttn is amended as set forth in ttem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers cl Qexiended. r-J bndexmlded. 
Offem must sskncwledge recei@ of this amendmenl p&r to tha hour and date rpecifr~ in the solicitaion M as amended, by one of the fallowing methods: 
(a) By completing hems 8 and 15. and returning - copies of the amendment: (b) By acknwtedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate lelter or telegram which inch&s a reference to the sotiition and amendment numbam. FAlLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEMD 
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTtON OF YOUR OFFER. I by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an o(fer already submitted, such change may be made by talegram or letter, provided eech tetegram or letter n-mkee 
reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specitied. 
12. ACCWNTtNG AND APPROPRLAT~ON DATA (tfre4uirecr) 

See page 4 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
00 k THIS CHANGE CRDER IS &SUED PURSUANT TO: (Spec@ aumomyl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN tTEM 14 ARE MACE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 

NO. IN ITEM 1OA. 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER Is MOC+FIED TO REFLECT THE ADMNISTRATWE CHANGES (wch as changes in paying otRx, 

X appropriabon date, etc.) SET FORTH IN tTEh4 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHCRITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. O~ER(SpcfyrVpedtnd~?~ations~~wmonfy) 

I 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not. is requested to sign this document and return acknowMgement copy to the issuing offtt. 
14. MSCRtPTtON OF AMENDMNTMODtFtCATtON (Organ&d ny UCF sedon hedngs. /nc/t~#n~ SoliclhrW t a&j&d mew !Jvibam l0s.slW) 

The purpose of this modificaiion is to add $451,856 in incremental funding to the contract. Accordingly, the 
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Except a~ povded herein, a4 terms and condiii ot the document referenced tn Item 9A or IOA. as heretofore changed, rematns unchanged and in full force and effect. 
1% NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprfnt) 1% NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprinr) 

,+’ STANLEY W. WARD 
158. CONTRACTOR’OFFERCR 15C DATE SIGNED 168. UNIT ES OF AMERICA 

B &Z&, & 4 &:~ 

J6C. DATE SIGNED 

m-r25 

FILE 



Page 2 of 4 

I. Paragraphs A and 8 of 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows to reflect the 
addition of $431,822 to cost and $20,034 to fee : 

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $26,596,475. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 

8. An additional amount of $1,254,803 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award $10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,Z6 23,900 
Mod. 1 0 0 0 (2WW 
Mod. 2 0 0 0 250,000 
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 4 0 0 0 2,792,945 
Mod. 5 0 0 0 218,000 
Mod. 6 0 0 0 40,060 
Mod. 7 0 0 0 159,000 
Mod. 8 0 0 0 5,000 
Mod. 9 0 0 0 (38,000) 
Mod. 10 0 0 0 195,000 
Mod. 11 0 0 0 210,392 
Mod. 12 0 0 0 210,000 
Mod. 13 0 0 0 54,700 
Mod. 14 0 0 0 225,000 
Mod. 15 0 0 0 392,980 
Mod. 16 0 0 0 255,073 
Mod. 17 0 0 0 352,772 
Mod. 18 0 0 0 (56,3W 
Mod. 19 0 0 0 15,574 
Mod. 20 0 0 0 310,389 
Mod. 21 0 0 0 121,627 
Mod. 22 0 0 0 184,800 
Mod. 23 0 0 0 303,770 
Mod. 24 0 0 0 18,200 
Mod. 25 0 0 0 226,992 
Mod. 26 0 0 0 545,787 
Mod. 27 0 0 0 374,968 
Mod. 28 0 0 0 586,984 
Mod. 29 0 0 0 135,000 
Mod. 30 0 0 0 70,154 
Mod. 31 0 0 0 609,099 

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Fundinq, $ 

NXSl-96413 
!<fod&iahon No. 79 



P3ge 3 of 1 

Mod. 32 33,753,789 
Mod. 33 0 
Mod. 34 0 
Mod. 35 0 
Mod. 36 0 
Mod. 37 0 
Mod. 38 0 
Mod. 39 0 
Mod. 40 0 
Mod. 41 0 
Mod. 42 0 
Mod. 43 0 
Mod 44 0 
Mod 45 0 
Mod 46 0 
Mod 47 0 
Mod 48 0 
Mod 49 0 
Mod 50 0 
Mod 51 0 
Mod 52 0 
Mod 53 0 
Mod 54 0 
Mod. 55 0 
Mod: 56 0 
Mod. 57 0 
Mod. 58 0 
Mod. 59 0 
Mod. 60 0 
Mod. 61 0 
Mod. 62 0 
Mod. 63 0 
Mod. 64 0 
Mod. 65 0 
Mod. 66 0 
Mod. 67 0 
Mod. 68 0 
Mod. 69 0 
Mod. 70 0 
Mod. 71 0 
Mod. 72 0 
Mod. 73 0 
Mod. 74 0 
Mod. 75 0 
Mod. 76 0 
Mod. 77 0 

1,563,266 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 . 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

! 

35,317,055 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 XY 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
630,391 
183,816 
323,052 

49,794 
20,996 

104,000 
1,544,425 

327,888 
62,080 
98,908 

1,744,193 
71,500 

586,100 
180,100 

0 
100,000 
698,907 
225,000 

78,742 
37,711 

510,446 
300,000 
292,804 
113,579 

80,262 
290,057 

71,000 
402,129 

1,043,738 
0 
0 

951,276 
272,796 
660,008 
990,489 
665,700 
231,252 
445.775 
859,965 
420,996 

1,013,768 
520,000 
654,518 
123,671 

0 

N ASI-WI3 
LIcdihcation No. 79 



Page 4 of 4 

Mod. 78 
Mod. 79 
Total 

0 0 0 509,532 
0 0 451,856 

$43,919,153 
$2.042,65: 

$45,961,811 $27,851,278’ 

‘Includes $26,596,475 for cost and $1,254,803 for fee. 

Accountins and Arwropriation Data 

Task No, 

AFO6 

(2808 

cm1 

GH04 

GK07 

GKI 9 

GK20 

GK24 

GL22 

Gl24 

GL39 

MO5 

PR 
All Comdete 

AFB 1161 

CB 2137 

CB 2136 

IA 1272 

ccc 0695 

CB 2136 

ccc 0696 

GKE 1185 

GLD 2093 

GLB 3667 

GLC 4915 

M 1063 

Total Added Current Fundinq 

Cmt+Fw Fee 

s5,0cx) s&599 Sal 

s7,m $74,970 $33.524 

$23,ooo s277.ooo s13,ooo 

$41 ,015 s477,561 $22,434 

s1cm.ooo 51332,442 s62,558 

f2W36 9102.619 $4,613 

s150,oaI s14,331 

w5m SW886 $3,114 

$21,746 874,917 $3,529 

swm $444,171 S20,829 

$29,033 so so 

f15,ooa $5,277 w9 

SubTotal 

Total Funding Increase 

Fundinq 

54,m 

SW= 
s21,979 

b38,064 

sw=J 

s19.104 

S143,34 

SW446 

920,780 

MT18 

$27,749 

s14.555 

$431,822 

Increase 

Fee 

$222 

$311 

$1,021 

s1,951 

$4,440 

$932 
SC= 

St,554 

420,034 
$451.856 

Revised Fund Total 

$13,377 

$81.659 

s290,979 

816,625 
s1,428.002 

$121,723 

tl57.671 

s100332 

s95.697 

w&949 
527,749 

919,832 

s3.835 
s14,021 

$24,385 

SW998 

$5,745 

$7,329 

s&B 

s%495 

S21,oSl 

$1,310 

Sl,M4 

N ASI-9601 3 
MoticationNo.79 



c?m APPI)CY#& t i- M2 
1. CONTRACT ID CODE 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/M00lFICATtON OF CONTRACT 
PAGE OF PAGES 

1 4 
2 AMENC+.4ENT~?.4ODIFICATlON NO 3. EFFECTIVE OATE J REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. 1 5. PROJECT NO. (Mapplkati) 

6 ISSUED BY 
a0 1 see Block 16C. See Block 12. 

COOE [ 7 AWINISTEREO BY (MoUrer then /fern 6) COOE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 

Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

I 
9. ME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street, ccunty, state, and ,z@ Cc&) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Mickey Polk 
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 

96. DATED (SEE /TfM 17) 

10A. MOOlFlCA7lON OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. -7 
COOE FACILITY COOE 1 o/02/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

q The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ttem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers q isextended, c] knotextended. 
Oflers must ackncwtedge receipt of this amendment prior lo the hour and date specired in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methcds: 
(a) By completing Rems 8 and 15. and returning -copies of the amendment; @) 6y a&w&edging receipt of this amendment on eech copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which indudes a reference to the sotttitation and amendment numbers. FAtLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED 
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTKIN OF YOUR OFFER. tf by 
vttiue of this amendment yw desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes 
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received pnor to the opening hour and date specitied. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRLATION DATA (Ifrequired) 

See page 4 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
(xl A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS LSSUEO PURSUANT TO: (Speci?v atMorf?yj THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 

NO. IN ITEM lok 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADfMNISTRATNE CHANGES (such as changes in paytng oI?ke. 

X appFoprtatton dare, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIN OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEVENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER /SpecQ type dmodtRatkn and autbonty) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is ti. is requested to sign this document and return 
14. 

acknowledgement copy to the issuing offce. 
OESCRlPTtON OF AMENDMENTiMOMRCATlON (Organized & UCF s~ctkn hetwnga. including solkrtabinabntract su@wct metter where feasrble.) 

The purpose of this modification is to add $942,780 in incremental funding to the contract, and to clarify/ 
correct funding from Modifications 35 and 71. Accordinglyz the following changes are hereby made to the 
Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Except as pto+ded herein. att terms and condittons of the document referenced in km 9A or 1OA. as herelofore changed, remams unchanged and in full force and effect. 
ISA NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type crprinf) t6A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpnnt) 

STANLEY W. WARD 
158. CONTRACTOt3’OFFEROR 15C OATE SIGNED 16C DATE SIGNED 

I 

FILE 



P:1gc 2 of 1 

I. Paragraphs A and B of 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows to reflect the 
addition of $900,619 to cost and $42,161 to fee : 

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $27,497,094. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award $10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,756 23,900 
Mod. 1 0 0 0 (23,900) 
Mod. 2 0 0 0 250,000 
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 4 0 0 0 2,792,945 
Mod. 5 0 0 0 218,000 
Mod. 6 0 0 0 40,000 
Mod. 7 0 0 0 159,000 
Mod. 8 0 0 0 5,000 
Mod. 9 0 0 0 (38,000) 
Mod. 10 0 0 0 195,000 
Mod. 11 0 0 0 210,392 
Mod. 12 0 0 0 210,000 
Mod. 13 0 0 0 54,700 
Mod. 14 0 0 0 225,000 
Mod. 15 0 0 0 392,980 
Mod. 16 0 0 0 255,073 
Mod. 17 0 0 0 352,772 
Mod. 18 0 0 0 (56,348) 
Mod. 19 0 0 0 15,574 
Mod. 20 0 0 0 310,389 
Mod. 21 0 0 0 121,627 
Mod. 22 0 0 0 184,800 
Mod. 23 0 0 0 303,770 
Mod. 24 0 0 0 18,200 
Mod. 25 0 0 0 226,992 
Mod. 26 0 0 0 545,787 
Mod. 27 0 0 0 374,968 
Mod. 28 0 0 0 586,984 
Mod. 29 0 0 0 135,000 
Mod. 30 0 0 0 70,154 
Mod. 31 0 0 0 609,099 

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF $ Fundino 



Pngc 3 of 4 

Mod. 32 33,753,789 1,563,266 35,317,055 0 
Mod. 33 0 0 0 630,391 
Mod. 34 0 0 0 183,816 
Mod. 35 0 0 0 323,052 
Mod. 36 0 0 0 49,794 
Mod. 37 0 0 0 20,996 
Mod. 38 0 0 0 104,000 
Mod. 39 0 0 0 1,544,425 
Mod. 40 0 0 0 327,888 
Mod. 41 0 0 0 62,080 
Mod. 42 0 0 0 98,908 
Mod. 43 0 0 0 1,744,193 
Mod 44 0 0 0 71,500 
Mod 45 0 0 0 586,100 
Mod 46 0 0 0 180,100 
Mod 47 0 0 0 0 
Mod 48 0 0 0 100,000 
Mod 49 0 0 0 698,907 
Mod 50 0 0 0 225,000 
Mod 51 0 0 0 78,742 
Mod 52 0 0 0 37,711 
Mod 53 0 0 0 510,446 
Mod 54 0 0 0 300,000 
Mod. 55 0 0 0 292,804 
Mod. 56 0 0 0 113,579 
Mod. 57 0 0 0 80,262 
Mod. 58 0 0 0 290,057 
Mod. 59 0 0 0 71,000 
Mod. 60 0 0 0 402,129 
Mod. 61 0 0 0 1,043,738 
Mod. 62 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 63 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 64 0 0 0 951,276 
Mod. 65 0 0 0 272,796 
Mod. 66 0 0 0 660,008 
Mod. 67 0 0 0 990,489 
Mod. 68 0 0 0 665,700 
Mod. 69 0 0 0 231,252 
Mod. 70 0 0 0 445,775 
Mod. 71 0 0 0 859,965 
Mod. 72 0 0 0 420,996 
Mod. 73 0 0 0 1,013,768 
Mod. 74 0 0 0 520,000 
Mod. 75 0 0 0 654,518 
Mod. 76 0 0 0 123,671 
Mod. 77 0 0 0 0 

e\;XSl-96013 
.Lloddication No. 80 



Page 4 of 4 

Mod. 78 
Mod. 79 
Mod. 80 
Total 

0 0 0 509,532 
0 0 0 451,856 

$43.919.15: 
0 0 942,780 

$2,042,658 $45,961,811 $28,794,058’ 

‘Includes $27,497,094 for cost and $1,296,964 for fee. 

Accountinq and Appropriation Data 

Task PR partial LPI or Total Added Current Fundinq Fundinq Increase 

No. No. ComnletelCJ Cost + Fee cost Fee Lb! Fee 
BA17 BA 1124 C S487 SW209 $1,796 s458 $29 
CBO4 CB 2146 C swooo S318,067 $15,013 $28,668 $1,332 
CBO5 CB 2147 C Slcw26 s=T= SlWOO S96,091 s4535 
CBO8 CB 2148 C 522,829 1581,659 S3,835 $21,782 s1,047 
CBlO CB 2145 C swooo $281.737 $13,282 S28,66a 81,332 
CBll CB 2144 C S91.201 $2!3&.979 814,021 Sa7,004 S4.197 
CBl3 CB 2143 C $4o,ooo $88,= Ml71 838.224 $1.776 
CB15 CB 2141 C swooo so so 828.668 $1.332 
CB17 CB 2142 C $25,972 so so $24,601 $1,171 

GKO3‘ IA 1284 C $275,000 8893,058 Ml ,926 $262,790 $12,210 

GK12 GKG1163 P $3,124 $14,224 S671 82.983 $141 

GK18 GKG1163 C s2o,ooo $76,413 S3,587 819,112 $888 
GLlO DCM1337 C S20,Oco 8522,003 S24.500 $19.112 sea3 
GLll RFLlOOO C S15,Om $164,215 $7,725 $14,334 $666 
GK2 RFJIOOO C X541 $95,697 Sk495 36.225 $316 

GL24 GLB3653 C SlO,ooa WwQ $21,051 SW= s4l4 

GL24 GLB3653 C swooo $a58,= $21,495 357.336 $2,664 
GL40 GLC4917 C S42,ooo so so S40,135 81,865 
LAO6 LA 1189 C SlCWXN $197,975 S9,199 ws@J w‘wl 
LAO9 LA 1190 C SM,OQO S67,381 Sal31 919,112 sea 

BA07" 

BAC%" 
8335,370 $16,442 

$227,442 S11,9Qo 

SubTotal 

Total Funding Increase 

428,499 

888,499 

3900,619 

-$4,195 

St195 

S42.161 

$942.760 

Q?sJ Fee 
$38,667 $1,825 

S346.735 $16,345 

S481,675 822,735 

s103,441 $4,882 

S310,4u5 $14,614 

s=5= $18,218 

s126,59u $5,947 

$28.668 91,332 

$24,801 $1,171 

s1,155,848 SW136 

$17,207 $812 

$95,525 S4,475 

S541,llS $25,366 

$178,549 S8,391 

$101,922 $4,811 

s-,505 $21,495 

$515,841 S24,159 

S40.135 $1,865 

S293,535 $13,639 

SW- &to19 

S246,871 $12,227 

S315.941 516.095 

‘correction from Modification 71. 
M Correction from Modification 36. 

NASl-96013 
Xldfk~t~on No. 80 



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIF#=AT~ON OF CONTRACT 
1. c0NTRAcl10cooE PAGE OF acxS 

1 
2. AMENCMEN~-~MOO~~~CAT~GN 

4 
NO 1 3. CmcnM OAT-E 4. REQUIS rnctwuRCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (HappoCe& 

81 ( see Block 16C. See Block 12. 
6. SSUEO BY COOE 1 7. AIWNISTEREO BY (/fW Uhw Ihm 6) COOE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

. 

I 
8. N4AE AND ALNXESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. s@m&, ox&y, Stab. ;and .Z@ Cc&) 9A. AMENCMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Mickey Polk 
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MO 20770 

98. OATEO (S&= ITW 11) 

1oA. MCOlFlCATiON CX= CONTRXTiORDER NC. 

NASl-96013 
X 

1oB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

1 FACILIMCCOE 1 o/02/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLWTATIONS 

- - 
u the atme numbered sc~tiatti b amended as set forth ti ttem 14. fhe tvxr ati date speci~ti for rdpt d ~(lms U is &ended. U in not exteti. 
Ot7ers must at3omh&e receip( of thn unendment prior to ffw hour and dete spciikd in the soliiitaion of as amended, by one d the foiltiq meUkx2s: 
(a) % camWing Rams 8 and 15. and rebming - co+s d the amendment; (b) By aclmcw(edging recei@ of this amendment on eech copy d lhe tier submitted: w 
(c) & seperate letter or telegram tiictt idudes a reference !a Um sciicitation and amendment numb. F&LURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEMC 
AT THE PtACE MS(GN4TEO FOR ThE RECEIPT OF OFFERS ?RloR TO THE HOUR AND OATE SPECIFiED MAY RESWT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. a 5, 
virtue of thie amendment yw desire !o ctmwge an offer already sufxnitted. such cbnqe may be made bv tekuram or l&er, w each telegram or Letter mekee 
rderencs to the sdicita~ion and this P madmcnt. and is rW piiof to the openinghwr &d date speknd: 
12. ACCOUNTING AND API’ROPRIATUW DATA (/frequim 

See page 4 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MOOlFlCATlONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRBED IN ITEM 14. 
(xl A. MIS CHANGE ORDER !S !SSUED PURSUANT TO: (SpecnL a&wly) THE CJIANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CCUTRACT ORCE? 

NO. IN mM 1oA 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CQNTRACTiORMR 5 UOCIFIEO TO REFLECT THE ADMlNLSTRATNE CHJ+GES (sxcb as chatqes in paying OI%X 
X WvXWdti data. efc.J SET ‘Cf?TH 1N ITEM 14. ?‘J?SUANT TO THE AUTHORIM OF FAR 43.103(b). 
- _ 

C THLS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTER5 !NTO PURSUANT TO AtiTHOR1-V CF. 

0. OTHER (Specrb type dnxx%ka fkwacdacrthor;lyt 

I 
E. IMPORTAN Conttactor X b cd, is requesid to sign this docurnewt and return OfTUX. 
14. 

copy to tk issuifq 
OESCRPTlOu OF P~~ENC~UENT.M~~~FICATION (olgtvrped by UCf S&JWI needlngs. ;nckdng soth&tlocLbonbact ~rt+zt metrw~hen, .bestJe.) 

The purpose of this modification is to add $109,379 in incremental funding to the contract. Accordingly, the 
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

&CePl aS ;rrOvlded herein. all :HTnS and Pnditions of the d-t referenced m Rem 9A or :aA, as heretckm chang&. tentans unchanged and in full fcce ad a!%?ci 

1% NAME AN0 TITLE OF SJCNER (Type wpnnfj ( 16.4 NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING CFflCER (rvpe w;nnt) 

15a CCNTRACTOR’CFFERCR 

S.qrrLm 9 z.?r;cn tutPCF;-.x ‘C ;r;n, 

,,,,k STANLEY W. WARD 
1 %Z ,2ATE SIGNED 

FILE 



Page 2 of 4 

I. Paragraphs A and B of 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows to reflect the 
addition of $104,485 to cost and $4,894 to fee : 

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of c&t, exclusive of fee, is $27,601,579. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as Set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 

B. An additional amount of $1301,858 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

t*.t~***.*t*+t+t**~*******~~**-** -Clt****t***rL***~*****~~~****~~*******~****~~*****~*******~** 

Award $10,165,3&I $479,392 $10644,756 23,960 
Mod. 1 0 0 0 
Mod. 2 

(23,900) 
0 0 0 250,000 

Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 4 0 0 0 2,792,945 
Mod. 5 0 0 0 218,000 
Mod. 6 0 0 0 40,000 
Mod. 7 0 0 0 159,000 
Mod. 8 0 0 0 5,000 
Mod. 9 0 0 0 
Mod. 10 

(38,000) 
0 0 0 195,000 

Mod. 11 0 0 0 210,392 
Mod. 12 0 0 0 210,000 
Mod. 13 0 0 0 54,700 
Mod. 14 0 0 0 225,000 
Mod. 15 0 0 0 392,980 
Mod. 16 0 0 0 255,073 
Mod. 17 0 0 0 352,772 
Mod. 18 0 0 0 
Mod. 19 

(56,348) 
0 0 0 15,574 

Mod. 20 0 0 0 310,389 
Mod. 21 0 0 0 121,627 
Mod. 22 0 0 0 184,800 
Mod. 23 0 0 0 303,770 
Mod. 24 ‘0 0 0 18,200 
Mod. 25 0 0 0 226,992 
Mod. 26 0 0 0 545,787 
Mod. 27 0 0 0 374,968 
Mod. 28 0 0 0 586,984 
Mod. 29 0 0 0 135,000 
Mod. 30 0 0 0 70,154 
Mod. 31 0 0 0 609,099 

Estimated Cost 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fee CPAF Fundina, $ 

NXSl-964x3 
!.to&hihon No. 81 



i 

P3gc 3 of 4 

Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Mod 44 
Mod 45 
Mod ‘46 
Mod 47 
Mod 48 
Mod 49 
Mod 50 
Mod 51 
Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Mod. 72 
Mod. 73 
Mod. 74 
Mod. 75 
Mod. 76 
Mod. 77 

33,753,789 1,563,266 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

-0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

35,317,055 0 
0 630,391 
0 183,816 
0 323,052 
0 49,794 
0 20,996 
0 104,oOO 
0 1,544,425 
0 327,888 
0 62,080 
0 98,908 
0 1,744,193 
0 71,500 
0 586,100 
0 180,100 
0 0 
0 100,ooo 
0 698,907 
0 225,000 
0 78,742 
0 37,711 
0 510,446 
0 300,000 
0 292,804 
0 113,579 
0 80,262 
0 290,057 
0 71,000 
0 402,129 
0 1,043,738 
0 0 
0 0 
0 95 1,276 
0 272,796 
0 660,008 
0 990,489 
0 665,700 
0 231.252 
0 445,775 
0 859,965 
0 420,996 
0 1,013,768 
0 520,000 
0 654,518 
0 123.671 
0 0 

N xsz-96013 
!.[odJxcahon No. 81 



/- 

hge1ofJ 

Mod. 78 0 0 0 509,532 
Mod. 79 0 0 0 451,856 
Mod. 80 0 0 0 942,780 

Mod. 81 0 
0 109,379 

Total $43,919,153 $2.042,65: $45,961,811 $28,903,437’ 

‘Includes $27,601,579 for cost and $1,301,858 for fee. 

Accountina and Aowopriation Data 

Task 

YQ! 
AF05 

GK19 

GKZ3 

GLl 1 

GL36 

RF01 

PR 

!!4s 
SCB 1000 

RA to11 

RFF 1000 

RFL 1001 

RFI 1003 

RFF 1001 

e3cwms- cwrcnt- 
comdete- iat Ea 

C $17.544 513,377 s23 
C SlO.oaI $121,723 55,745 

C s42935 we889 $2,214 

C s3.m S178,549 s&391 

C sml $19,108 w92 

C sw~ so $0 

Sub Total 

Total Funding Increase 

Rsvistd- 
&!2 

$30.142 s1,4c%? 

$131,279 $6.189 

$87,690 $4,148 

S101,416 58.524 

319.958 $942 

633.446 31.554 



AMENDMENT OF SOL~C~TAT~OWMODIF~CAT~ON OF CONTRACT 
PAGE OF PAGES 

1 
2. AEAENCWENT.MCOIF~CAT-KJN NO. 

4 
3. EFFECTIVE OATE 4. REQUISITIOWURCHASE RI%. NO 5. PROJECT NO. (i~v) 

82 see Block 16C. See Block 12. 
8. ISSUEO BY COO2 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 

Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

7. ABJINISTERED BY (Ilother @an ~ibxn 6) -ccix ( 

8. NAME ANO ADOfESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. SW, cwnfy, Star, and 22~ Cc&) 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Mickey Polk 

-u_ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOlJUTAlWN NO. 

98. DATED (SEE /7&M 1 lj 

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 1oA. MODIFICATICN OF CONTRACT~OROER NO. 

NASI-96013 
. X 

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FAULITYCOCE 1 o/02/96 
il. THIS fTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

q The above numbered rdiciiatiocl is amen&d as sel forth in km 14. The hour and date specified for recsip4 d o(lefs 0 isexJended. c] isnotextended. 
Often must acbovbdge receipl d this amendmsnt prior to the hour and date specihd in the soiiiitation DT as amen&d. ky one 01 the fo&v.ing methods: 
(a) Ey UxnWing neme 8 and 15, and reluming - cqies d the amendment; (b) By acb-w&dging receip( d thie atnendrnenl on eech copy d the o&r submitted; or 
(c) By sepamte lanar or Megram which includes a reference to the soliiion and amendment numbs. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOW LEDGWNl’ TO BE RECEIVED 
AT THE PLACE DESJGNATED FOR THE RECE2PT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED hWY RESULT IN REJECT!ON OF YOUR OFFER. tf by 
virtue d this amendment you desire to change an dfer &ready submined. such change may be made by !e!egram or letter, provided each :elegram 01 letter makes 
referenca to the s&5tabn and ths amendment. and k rece+.& prior to the minq hour and dete sgecitied. 
12. ACCOUNTING AN0 APPROPRIATION DATA (#required) 

See page 4 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MOOlFlCATlONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
(9 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS lS.SUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN VEIL4 14 ARE MADE ;N THE CONTRACT CRIER 

NO. IN ITEM 1OA. 

6. ME ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTs’ORDER IS MODWED TO REFLECT THE AD.+lNISTWTTvE CMNGES (such as changes %I payfng of?ke. 

X a~~~pr~tion date. MC.) SET FORTH IN nEk.4 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTmRI7-Y OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMEKT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

E. IMPORTANT: Contwxor X isrot. & req~~&erj to sign this document and return ac~qtotheksuing Office. 
14. DESCRIPT0+i OF ~N~NTMCO~FK;4~ (Organized by UCF secfion kwdngs. h&&g tikrtalicwbbnbact subpct mefttw ,wimfe b3s~ble.) 

The purpose of this modification is to de-obligate funding from a closed task and to add additional funding, 
for a net contract funding increase of $94,332 . Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the 
Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

FILE 



Page 2 of 1 

I. Paragraphs A and B of 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows to reflect the 
addition of $89,921 to cost and $4,411 to fee : 

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $27,691,500. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 

B. An additional amount of $1 ,a,269 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

. Estimated Cost 

Award $10,165,364 
Mod. 1 0 
Mod. 2 0 
Mod. 3 0 
Mod. 4 0 
Mod. 5 0 
Mod. 6 0 
Mod. 7 0 
Mod. 8 0 
Mod. 9 0 
Mod. 10 0 
Mod. 11 0 
Mod. 12 0 
Mod. 13 0 
Mod. 14 0 
Mod. 15 0 
Mod. 16 0 
Mod. 17 0 
Mod. 18 0 
Mod. 19 0 
Mod. 20 0 
Mod. 21 0 
Mod. 22 0 
Mod. 23 0 
Mod. 24 0 
Mod. 25 0 
Mod. 26 0 
Mod. 27 0 
Mod. 28 0 
Mod. 29 0 
Mod. 30 0 
Mod. 31 0 

CONTRACT TABULATION 
Award Fee CPAF 

$479,392 $10644,756 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

FundinQ, $ 

23,900 
(23,900) 

250,000 
0 

2,792,945 
218,000 

40,000 
159,000 

5,000 
(38,000) 
195,000 
210,392 
210,000 

54,700 
225,000 
392,980 
255,073 
352,772 
(56,348) 
15,574 

310,389 
121,627 
184,800 
303,770 

18,200 
226,992 
545,787 
374,968 
586,984 
135,000 

70,154 
609,099 

N.1\Sl-96013 
!vtodlh~atlon No. 82 



Page 3 of 4 

Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Mod 44 _ 
Mod 4-5 
Mod 46 
Mod 47 
Mod 48 
Mod 49 
Mod 50. 
Mod 51 
Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Mod. 72 
Mod. 73 
Mod. 74 
Mod. 75 
Mod. 76 
Mod. 77 

33,753,789 1,563,266 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 - 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

_- 
i 

35,317,055 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
630,391 
183,816 
323,052 

49,794 
20,996 

lcM,OOO 
1,544,425 

327,888 
62,080 
98,908 

1,744,193 
71,500 

586,100 
180,100 

0 
100,000 
698,907 
225,000 

78,742 
37,711 

510,446 
300,000 
292,804 
113,579 

80,262 
290,057 

71,000 
402,129 

1,043,738 
0 
0 

951,276 
272,796 
660,008 
990,489 
665,700 
231,252 
445,775 
859,965 
420,996 

1,013,768 
520,000 
654,518 
123,671 

0 



/’ 

Page 4 of 4 

Mod. 78 
Mod. 79 
Mod. 80 
Mod. 81 
Mod. 82 
Total 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

$43.919.15: $2,042,65: 

0 509,532 
0 451,856 
0 942,780 
0 109,379 

$45,961,81(: 94,332 
$28,997,769’ 

*Includes $27,691,500 for cost and $1,306,269 for fee. 

Accwntina and Appropriation Data 

Task Pf? eortl*l TotaIm 
!!kh &?a CamMs cost+Fee 

BA2u RA 1017 C smooo 
OCOl OFA 1001 C SW- 
GL27 .GLC 4657 C 52.275 

GU7 ml 1454” C 51.850 

‘DE-OBLlGATED to J.O. R22264 

“DE-LIGATED to J.O. R23688 

currant- 
Ee9 

s3wl7 $1,763 

so so 

556,200 s2.650 

s&925 s2.550 

Sub Total 

Total Funding Increase 

Fundhlp - I%!cddFu~Total 
!a Eee 

SW224 Sl.776 576,441 b3,559 

SW22 s2.635 ss5822 s2,635 

42,275 so f53.925 fz850 

-Sl .eso so $52.075 32.650 

$89.921 $4.411 

SW532 

NXSl-9Wl3 
hfo&fication No. 82 



ouo*ppI)ovuD. -2 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/M00lF1CATlON OF CONTRACT 
I. CONTRACT IO CCQE PAGE OF PAGES 

2. A~~ENCWENTI?XOIF~C~TION 
1 4 

NO 3. EFFECTIVE OATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. No. 1 5. PROJECT NO. (tram) 

83 1 see Block 16C. See Block 12. 
8. ISSUED BY CCOE\ 7 ACMINISTEREO BY (Kc4tw U~an /tern 6) am-E\ 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

8. NNAZ ANO AC0RES-S OF CONTRACTOR @a. stmet, oxnty, Stare, and Zrp code) 9A. AMENCMENT OF SOlXlTATX3N NO. 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Mickey Polk 
750-i Greenway Center D&e, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 

90. DATED (SEE lTEh4 If) 

m. MootRcAnoN OF mT,‘ORCER NO. 

NASl-96013 
X 

COCE 

- 

106. DATE0 (SEE ITEM 13) 

FkXIl-fcoM 1 o/02/96 
if. THIS !TEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS - - 

u The above numbered sotiiitatii is amen&d as set kfth in Item 14. Ttm hour anddate specikl fof receipt d o(lecs c] bextfmdd. u isnoteixtended. 
Oilers musl acknowledge receipt of this amendmsn( prior lo the hour and date specifed in the s&citation or as amended. by one d the fdbmng methods: 
(a) By axnpktirq Items 8 and 15. and returning - copies d the amendment: @) By a&wwbdging receipt d lhii wmndmen Iolleech~dtheonerwrbmit&ed:w 
(c) By vte leller or t&gram which in&&s a Merena, to VW saiicitation and amendment numberr. FAILURE OF YOUR AC KNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED 
AT ME PtACE DESWTED FOR THE RmPT OF CFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED WY RESULT IN REXCTKN OF YOUR OFFER. tf by 
wr?ue of vlis amendment yuu desire to change a dk already whined. such change may be made by telegram or letter, ptwided each telqiam or letter makes 
re(erenca to the solWath and this amendm and is received prior to the opening hour and date specrfed. 
12. ACCOUNTING AN0 APPROPRIATION OATA (/frequired) 

See page 4 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
w A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUEC PURSUANT TO: (SpecirLa&r&ty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEhll4 ARE MAC-E W THE CONTRACT ORDER 

NO. IN ITEM 1OA. 

, 
’ 

x I 

3. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CQNTRACTiOROER !S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ACMINISTRATWE CWGES (WC?) as changes fn payrng MC%. 
appmpnatfon &tee. ehz.) SET FORTH :N ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b). 

’ C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENl-EREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF. 

0. OTHER G/xcrzV tvpe dmadiilca#m and ammiy) 

The purpose of this modification is to de-obligate funding from two tasks, and to add additional funding to 
multiple other tasks, for a net contract funding increase of $645,671 . Accordingly, the following changes 
are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 

- (CONTINUED) 



, 

Fhge 2 of 4 

I. Paragraphs A and B of 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows to reflect the 
net addition of $615,997 to cost and $29,674 to fee : 

‘A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ cfause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $28,307,497. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 

B. An additional amount of $1335,943 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award 
Mod. 1 -- 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Funding. $ 

$10.165;364 
- -- 0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 - 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$479,392 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$10,644,b6 23,900 
0 (23,900) 
0 250,000 
0 0 
0 2,792,945 
0 218,000 
0 40,000 
0 159,000 
0 5,000 
0 (W 000) 
0 195,000 
0 210,392 
0 210,000 
0 54,700 
0 225,000 
0 392,980 
0 255,073 
0 352,772 
0 (56,348) 
0 15,574 
0 310,389 
0 121,627 
0 184,800 
0 303,770 
0 18,200 
0 226,992 
0 545,787 
0 374,968 
0 586,984 
0 135,000 
0 70,154 
0 509,099 

NASI-96073 
\foctlhcatlon No. 83 



Page 3 of 4 

Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Mod 44 
Mod 45 
Mod 46 
Mod 47, _ 
Mod 48 
Mod 49 
Mod 50 
Mod 51 
Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Mod. 72 
Mod. 73 
Mod. 74 
Mod. 75 
Mod. 76 
Mod. 77 

33,753,789 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

a ‘-II 0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 - 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,563,266 35,317,055 0 
0 0 630,391 
0 0 183,816 
0 0 323,052 
0 0 49,794 
0 0 20,996 
0 0 104,000 
0 0 1,544,425 
0 0 327,888 
0 0 62,080 
0 0 98,908 
0 0 1,744,193 
0 0 71,500 
0 . 0 586,100 
0 0 180,100 
0 0 0 
0 0 100,000 
0 - 0 698,907 
0 0 225,000 
0 0 78,742 
0 0 37,711 
0 0 510,446 
0 0 300,000 
0 0 292,804 
0 0 113,579 
0 0 80,262 
0 0 290,057 
0 0 71,000 
0 0 402,129 
0 0 1,043,738 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 951,276 
0 0 272,796 
0 0 660,008 
0 0 990,489 
0 0 665,700 
0 0 231,252 
0 0 445,775 
0 0 859,965 
0 0 420,996 
0 0 1,013,768 
0 0 520,000 
0 0 654,518 
0 0 123,671 
0 0 0 

N AS1 -9607 3 
\foclLhcatlon No. 83 



Mod. 78 0 0 0 509,532 
Mod. 79 0 0 0 451,856 
Mod. 80 0 0 0 942,780 
Mod. 81 0 0 0 109,379 
Mod. 82 0 0 0 94,332 
Mod. 83 0 645,671 
Total $43,919,153 $2,042,65i $45,961,8lY $29,643,440* 

‘Includes $28,307,497 for cost and $1,3!!5,943 for fee. 

Accountina and Appropriation Data 

Tad .apR.pwt#@bor Total* 
!!&a &23 Cadeta CC\ cost*Fee 

AFO5 scB1001 C 640,ooo 
AH01 AH ICC4 C saooo 
CBlO RA 1037 C s.ooo 
GK07 OJ lcO8 C s2m.ooo 
GU2 RFJ 1014 C f10.000 

GL32 RDH 1002 C S4.125 

GN03 RD 1005 C t15,ow 
GM35 RO 1004 C sm.oca 
HOOl OFA loo0 C s163,cca 

LAO3 OcBlool C s11,oocl 

RlJOl RDIlOOl C b#).ooo 
AFOl AFB 1147 C 

AFC4 AFE1159" C -S21.970 

CumntFundim 
Ee4 

s30.142 - 51,402 
so so 

S310,405 $14,614 

s1,428.m? $66,998 

s101,922 S44,811 

s105.1cM S4,Bs6 

$214,751 SlO,o87 

Sl.816,251 S85,453 

S455.872 $21,517 

S43,311 Sax3 

So so 

52,339 5113 

s55.220 s2575 

Sub Total 

Total Funding Increase 

‘M-OBLlGATED to J.O. hE%6?, 

“DE-TED to LO. M3862 

615.997 29,674 

we671 

EL?!2 
a.178 

maa 

s17,056 

$78,090 

ss,K5 

35,079 

$10,753 

SW561 

$28.754 

s2.540 

51,332 

3113 

52.576 

N As1 -96013 
!fIo&ficdtion No. 83 



cba~Al.* rmocw 
1. CCwTRACT10COOE 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITAT10N/M00lF1CATlON OF CONTRACT 
PAGE OF PAGES 

1 5 
2. A~~ENCX(ENT~MO~~F~CAT~CN NO. [ 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 1 4. REQlJISmOF(rPURCHASE REQ. NO 1 5. PROJECT NO. (tfaw) 

6. ISSUED BY 
84 

COOE 
see Block 16C. See Block 12. 

7. ACMNLSTERED BY (tloL?w ti titem 5) CCOE ( 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTCR (No.. sheer. county. State, and z/p cobe) _U_ 9A. AMENMEN OF SCUCITATICN NO 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Mickey Polk 93. DATED (SEE ITEM 17) 

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 1OA. ffiOIF!CAi%N OF CGMRACT:CRCER NO. 

NASl-96013 

X 
106. DATED (SEE mM 13) 

COOE FACILITY CC#Z 1 O/02/96 
l?. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLlClTATlONS 

q The above numbed solicrtatiin s amend& as 3et forth in I?em 14. The hour and dale specrfied for receipt of Cffen c] issxtarded. 0 knotextended. 
Offers ;nust acknowledge recetpl of fh!s amendment pior !a :he hour and date speci&d in the sdicitation or as amended, by we of the hollowing methods: 
(a) 3y cwnpletirrg Hems 8 and 15. and retumq __ copies of Lhe amendment: (b) 3y acknowledgq receipt of this amendment 5n +ach ccpy of the offer submrtted: o( 
(c) 3y separate letter or telegram whmh includes a relerenca :o the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE CF YCXR ACKNOWLEDGMENT 70 BE RECEDED 
AT THE PUCE DESIGNATED FCR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRICR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIF!ED h&4Y RESLIT IN REJECTKIN CF YGUR OFFER. ;f b 
nrtue of thls amendment you destre to change an oiler alraacty submitted. such change may be made by !&gram or letter. 2rcvided each :elegram or ‘Mter makes 
reference lo Uw solictition and fhis amendment. and rr reoewed pnor to the opening hour and date specrfied 
72. ACCC~NTiNG AND AF’PROPRtATICCU DATA fNreqvr& 

See oaae 4 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

:x, / 4. ;ulS CUANGE ORM IS !SSL’EC) PURSUAV TC. (&xx@ authonfy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH !N ITEM 14 r\iiE .MAZE iN ThE CONTRACT CRCER 
1 NO iN ITEM 10A. 

I 
I 3 

x I 

THE ABOVE NUMBERED CChTR.AC;.ORCE? :S ,!,iOOlFlEO TO REFLECT THE ACMlhlSTRATNE CHMES :wch 3s cherqes :n ,xayfq or?ice. 
aCpVp7dtiOrl bate. etc.) SET FCRTH IN ITEM 14, XRSUANT TO THE AUTHCRIF CF FM 43.103(b). 

-. I 

C THIS SUPPLEMENTX AGREE,UENT iS ENTREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF. 

I 

[ 3. OTHER f.SpeMy type I;nodillcaoon and authxty) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is r-tat. D requested to sign this document and return ackntied~~ copy to the tssuirq sffice. 
14. CESCRIPTICN OF AMENCWENT.P.4COIF!CdTN (Olpwrzed by UCF seclion heedh-qs. ~ncludinp sMcrtaBc&x&act suC+ctmatfafwhen, leastBe.l 

The purpose of this modification is to de-obligate funding from four tasks, to correct one task’s funding, and 
to add additional funding to multlple other tasks, for a net contract funding inczase of 9316,143 
Accorcmgly. the following changes art ,hereby made to the Contract Schedule 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Except 3s xwded herem all terms aPa ccndn~ons sf !he ?cc,ment :elerenced m Item 9A or iCA. as nerefofore changed :e~dins ,inchanged and .n ‘UII force and &es! 
15.A NirME AND TITLE 31= SIC,‘dE? : :ype ;c xmr, :&I UPME r\PtC TITLE CF “-N-7;;-’ -b NG SF=:CE,? j T/m x smfJ 

FILE 



PqeZof5 

I. Paragraphs A and B of 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows to reflect the 
net addition of 16587,354 to cost and $28,795 to fee : 

‘A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $28,894,851. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 

8. An additional amount of $7,364,738 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

+++m+C1*ft+*ttlttmr~**c++~+*~w.+++r++tr+*tc+rr,+r*t*+rrr+r++r~+rrctsr+*rr+rr+*t+**+++~r+*r*rt~~++t**~~r++**r 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod 29 
Mod 30 
Mod 31 

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Fundina, $ 

$10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644]756 23,900 
0 0 (23,900) 
0 0 250,000 
0 0 0 
0 0 2,792,945 
0 0 218,000 
0 0 40,000 
0 0 159,000 
0 0 5,000 
0 0 (38,000) 
0 0 195,000 
0 0 210,392 
0 0 210,000 
0 0 54,700 
0 0 225,000 
0 0 392,980 
0 0 255,073 
0 0 352,772 
0 0 (56,348) 
0 0 15.574 
0 0 310,389 
0 0 121,627 
0 0 184,800 
0 0 303,770 
0 0 18,200 
0 0 226.992 
0 0 545,787 
0 0 374,968 
0 0 586,984 
0 0 135.000 
0 0 70,154 
0 0 609.099 

0 ‘1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 



Page 3 of 5 

Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Mod 44 
Mod 45 
Mod 46 
Mod 47 
Mod 48 
Mod 49 
Mod 50 
Mod 51 
Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Mod. 72 
Mod. 73 
,tiod. 74 
Mod. 75 
Mod. 76 
Uod. 77 

33,753,789 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 -w 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,563,266 35,317,055 0 
0 0 630,391 
0 0 183,816 
0 0 323,052 
0 0 49,794 
0 0 20,996 
0 0 104,000 
0 0 1,544,425 
0 0 327,888 
0 0 62,080 
0 0 98,908 
0 0 1,744,193 
0 0 71,500 
0 - 0 586,100 
0 0 780,100 
0 0 0 
0 0 100,000 
0 0 698,907 
0 0 225,000 
0 0 78,742 
0 0 37,711 
0 0 510,446 
0 0 300,000 
0 0 292,804 
0 0 113,579 
0 0 80,262 
0 0 290,057 
0 0 71,000 
0 0 402,129 
0 0 1,043,738 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 951,276 
0 0 272,796 
0 0 660,008 
0 0 990,489 
0 0 665,700 
0 0 23: ,252 
0 0 445,775 
0 0 859,965 
0 0 420,996 
0 0 i .313,768 
0 0 520,000 
0 0 354,518 
0 0 :23,671 
0 0 0 



Mod. 78 0 0 0 509,532 
Mod. 79 0 0 0 451,856 
Mod. 80 0 0 0 942,780 
Mod. 81 0 0 0 109,379 
Mod. 82 0 0 0 94,332 
Mod. 83 0 0 0 645,671 
Mod. 84 0 0 0 616.149 
Total $43,919,153 $2,042,658 $45,961,811 $30,259,589' 

'Includes $28,894,851 for cost and $1.364.738 for fee. 

Accounting and Appropriation Data 

A02 RFQ1004 

AFO2 sc81cO2 

AFC6 SCBlOO3 

AF06 SC3 1004 

AFO6 SC0 1005 

BAOl OFA 1007 

CBO4 RA 1067 

CBO6 RA 1c68 

C&X RA lW6 

c910 RA 1067 

CBIO RA 1047 

CSll RA 1046 

C8!2 RA 1049 

cat4 RA 1071 

GGOZ RFQlOC6 

GKll OJ 1012 

GLlO RDAlW9 

GU6 RFHlOCN 

GL37 RD! ?005 

GNOZ RD1007 

GNOZ GP 1074 

GL18 GLD 1967 a 

GL2-5 GLE8796b 

GLM GLD1997c 

GL31 GLD1971 d 

l-403 Comctione 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

- w,ooo 
s12,Ow 

s10.000 

S24.500 

sag 

315,cxU 

323.405 

s11.311 

340.210 

38.ax 

smcm 

sa.M30 

s2axGo 

322.424 

w.ooo 

sa.379 

sz2.m 

Sam 

,%cco 

517-a 

swooo 

(=I 

c7.356) 

(2.127) 

tj-=3 

cm 

S307.791 

sa= 

so 

69,556 

S32,966 

'5312.343 

3346.735 

SW= 

S82.9Ql 

u62,963 

S370.6Oa 

$298,979 

s95,4= 

388.w 

S40,130 

$75,444 

3541.115 

SW580 

357.325 

62,6X5,314 

s2.561.502 

70,099 

222,221 

18.336 

42.972 

s14.486 

51,410 

so 

s1.632 

s14,657 

$16,345 

52.878 

53.893 

$17,066 

317.411 

s14.021 

$4,570 

34.127 

$1.870 

u.54 

525.388 

s-2.845 

$2,675 

5119,047 

s120.264 

3,309 

10,446 

864 

2.028 

SubTotal 

Total Funding Increase 

SW913 S2.067 

$11,467 3533 

SQL556 $444 

$23,412 91,088 

s7.646 s355 

$14,334 3666 

sa=J 51,075 

wo.601 SslO 

838,425 31,786 

s7,c-s s355 

528.668 51,332 

557.336 32.664 

5191,120 s&@J 

521.x3 51,061 

53.822 $178 

s7,9w $369 

s21,023 3977 

$3.496 $162 

s3,m 5176 

$26.188 61.217 

S47,136 52.864 

(=3 (2) 
(7,456) 0 

(2,124) (3) 

(4.622) 0 

587,354 28.795 

9516.149 

$352.704 S16.573 

%41,350 s1,943 

39,556 3444 

S32,sa 51,632 

w0.613 $1,667 

5325,677 515,323 

s369.065 s17,42u 

371.786 s3= 

$121,326 55.678 

S370,6ca s17,411 

S399.276 $18.743 

S356.315 516.686 

S266,613 513.450 

S!c9,907 S.5188 

943.962 $2.048 

383,334 53,938 

3562.136 526,= 

364.076 S3,cQ7 

$61.147 sz= 

92.561.502 Sl20,264 

s2.6cx3.638 S123.128 

369.163 S3,307 

3214,765 SjO.446 

Sl5,2:2 3861 

Sza.35il S2.028 

553.792 32.~ 

a De~bliqated to R23368 



Page 3 of 5 

b De-ted to R226f4 

cl3edt@tedtoR23366 

dDwab&hdtof 

e comdbn of Mod 83; pmvhnJs cost rundtng cited had s22 error. 



ae *ppRovAL c 17-a 
1. CONTRACT YOE PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MO~I~ICATION OF CONTRACT 
1 4 

2. PMENC+J~ENT~?~+OOIF~CAT~C~N NO 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQU~S~TIONI~=URC~MSE REQ. NO. 1 5. PROJECT NO. (Ifapplks&) 

85. / see Block 16C. See Block 12. 
6 ISS~JECI~Y CODE 1 7. ACMNISTEREO BY (/fOuhw than /teem 6) COOE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 

Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

8. NAME AND MORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Cc&) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Mickey Polk 99. DATED (SEE /T&V 11) 

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 10A. MOOIFICATION OF CONTRACTiORDER NO. 

NASl-96013 

X 
106. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

COCE 1 FACILITY CODE 1 O/02/96 
il. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

cl The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers cl Is extended, 0 lsnatodended. 
C%e. must aolrncwledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and dete specifkd in the solicitation of as amend& by one d the follarring methods: 
(a) By completing kims 8 and 15, and returning - ccpiea of the amendment; (b) By acknovkdging reoeipt of this amendmenl on each m of the offer submitled; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which indudes a reference to the solikitation and amendment numbers. FAJLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLECGMENT TO BE RECEIVED 
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRiOf? TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
virtue of this amedment yar desire to chsnge an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided eaoh telegram or letter makes 
reference to the solicitatii and this amendment, and is recaived prior ta the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROf’RLATlON DATA (Mreqoired 

See page 4 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

w A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SW autb&ty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTFfACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM IOA. 

B. ME ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER Is MOOlFlED TO REFLECT THE ACMlNLSTRATlVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying dolce, 

x 
apFfc@a~ date. ek.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

1 C. THIS SUPPCEMENTAL AGREEMENT Is ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (SpeMy type of mcdikabon and aulkurty) 

E. IMPORTANT: C~ntractoc X isnot, isrequestedtosignthisdocumentandretum ackncwledgement copy to the issuing Office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENCMENTI%+O~Z~FICATK (Organized by uCi= ?pecbbn heecpnof in&&g soikitatkdxm&act srl.yst miter where bsitV6-.) 

The purpose of this modification is to add additional funding to multiple other tasks, for a total contract 
funding increase of $326,323 . Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract 
Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

kCepl as pcwlded herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1OA. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15.4. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnr) 1 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprtnfl 

-gTANLEY W. WARD 
158 CCNTRACTORfOFFEROR 150 DATE SIGNED DATE SlGNED 

(Sqrerun of3sson surfm7zed ,?a %.q”, ,* 
L GJndlLu. 31 cm @u&-9 wral 

FILE 



Page 2 of4 

I. Paragraphs A and B of 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows to reflect the 
net addition of $311,766 to cost and $14,557 to fee : 

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $29,206,617. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 

8. An additional amount of $1,379,295 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

t***~.***ttt****.~*....*~*...~**............~..**.*.~~.*.*~****.~~*.~.*~.~.*~*...*..*~~**~~~.~.~~~*~~*.~.~~~~~ 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 

Estimated Cost 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fee CPAF Funding, 3 

$10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,756 23,900 
0 0 0 
0 

(23,900) 
0 0 250,000 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 2,792,945 
0 0 0 218,000 
0 0 0 40,000 
0 0 0 159,000 
0 0 0 5,000 
0 0 0 
0 

(38,000) 
0 0 195,000 

0 0 0 210,392 
0 0 0 210,000 
0 0 0 54,700 
0 0 0 225,000 
0 0 0 392,980 
0 0 0 255,073 
0 0 0 352,772 
0 0 0 
0 

(56,348) 
0 0 15,574 

0 0 0 310,389 
0 0 0 121,627 
0 0 0 i 84,800 
0 0 0 303,770 
0 0 0 i 8,200 
0 0 0 226,992 
0 0 0 545,787 
0 0 0 374,968 
0 0 0 586,984 
0 0 0 135,000 
0 0 0 70,154 
0 0 0 609.099 

NASI-96o-l3 
\lo&fication No. 83 



P:p 3 of 4 

Mod. 32 ’ 33,753,789 1,563,266 35,317,055 0 
Mod. 33 0 0 0 630,391 
Mod. 34 0 0 0 183,816 
Mod. 35 0 0 0 323,052 
Mod. 36 0 0 0 49,794 
Mod. 37 0 0 0 20,996 
Mod. 38 0 0 0 104,000 
Mod. 39 0 0 0 1,544,425 
Mod. 40 0 0 0 327,888 
Mod. 41 0 0 0 62,080 
Mod. 42 0 0 0 98,908 
Mod. 43 0 0 0 1,744,193 
Mod 44 0 0 0 71,500 
Mod 45 0 0 0 586,100 
Mod 46 0 0 0 lao,ioo 
Mod 47 0 0 0 0 
Mod 48 0 0 0 100,000 
Mod 49 0 0 0 698,907 
Mod 50 0 0 0 225,000 
Mod 51 0 0 0 78,742 
Mod 52 0 0 0 37,711 
Mod 53 0 0 0 510,446 
Mod 54 0 0 0 300,000 
Mod. 55 0 0 0 292,804 
Mod. 56 0 0 0 113,579 
Mod. 57 0 0 0 80,262 
Mod. 58 0 0 0 290,057 
Mod. 59 0 0 0 71,000 
Mod. 60 0 0 0 402,129 
Mod. 61 0 0 0 i ,043,738 
Mod. 62 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 63 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 64 0 0 0 95 1,276 
Mod. 65 0 0 0 272,796 
Mod. 66 0 0 0 660,008 
Mod. 67 0 0 0 990,489 
Mod. 68 0 0 0 665,700 
Mod. 69 0 0 0 231,252 
Mod. 70 0 0 0 445,775 
Mod. 71 0 0 0 859,965 
Mod. 72 0 0 0 420,996 
Mod. 73 0 0 0 1,013,768 
Mod. 74 0 0 0 520,000 
Mod. 75 0 0 0 654,51a 
Mod. 76 0 0 0 123,671 
Mod. 77 0 0 0 0 

lNASl-%ol3 
.Clo&fication No. 85 



Page 4 of 4 

Mod. 78 
Mod. 79 
Mod. a0 
Mod. al 
Mod. a2 
Mod. a3 
Mod. a4 
Mod. a5 
Total 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

$43,919,1530 !§2,042,65: $45,961 ,a1 Y 

509,532 
451,856 
942,780 
109,379 

94,332 
645,671 
616,149 
326: 323 

$30,585,912* 

*Includes $29,206,61’7 for cost and $1,379,295 for fee. 

Accountina and Amwomiation Data 

Act- Task PR Partlill I-Ad-4 
&!I!!+& f!b -cost+Fee 
1 BAl8 RA 1077 C w.835 
2 BA19 RA 1076 C s5ooo 
3 CBlO RA 1067 P s5ooo 
4 C811 FcAiG-67 C w5ooo 
5 C811 RA 1086 C smooo 
6 GK.24 RBJ1021 C s35,ooo 
7 GK4 RFLlOU6 c 910,cm 

8 GL26 OBAC1013 C $1,200 
9 GL32 RDHlOO8 C $4,145 

10 GL33 RF11012 C t7,coO 

11 GL33 RF11013 C $7,687 

12 GL34 RF11014 C $7,458 

13 GL38 RFHlOCS C Sfl.ooa 
14 LAO5 OCB1009 C $18,100 

15 RF05 RF11010 C S24,900 

Current Fundinq 

Fee 

$116,561 $5,439 

$126,116 $5,864 

SW276 518,743 

we31 9 s20,882 

$476,765 $22.436 

s100332 $4,668 

s515,641 $24,159 

$64,076 WI07 

SlWo46 s5.079 

$57,325 $2,675 

$82,901 SW93 

$143,313 $6,587 

$31,052 $1.466 

$501.597 S23,403 

So so 

SubTotal 

TataIFundinqlncrease 

@axease Fundinq 

E!z 

$42,844 $1,991 

$52,558 $2,442 

$4,778 

$33,44s $1,554 

m,336 52.m 

s33.446 St,554 

s%556 

$1,147 $53 

s&893 $252 

SC= $31 

$7,346 $341 

$7,125 $331 

510.512 sm8 

s17,296 

$23,794 Sl,lM 

311,766 14,557 

5326,323 

revised FundTotal 

5159,405 

5178.674 

wJ-4054 

$476,765 

$534101 

$133,778 

$525,397 

SW223 
5112,939 

$64,014 

W-247 

$150,438 

w1,564 

$5518,693 

$23,794 

Fee 
57,430 

SW= 

$18,965 

$;12,438 

S25,lOO 

SC= 

$24,6u3 

KmfJ 

8,331 

$2,966 

s4234 

$77,018 

$1,954 

$24,207 

$1,106 

NASI-9Wl3 
Modificdhon No. 83 



OhA8 APPA0V.u ian* 

I. CONTRAL &J CODE PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 
1 4 

2. AMENOMENTlM00lFICATtON NO. ( 3. EFFECTIVE OATE ( 4. REQUtSlTlONiPURCHASE REQ. NO. 1 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

a6 see Block 16C. See Block 12. 
6. ISSUE0 BY COOE 1 7. AOMINISTEREO EIY (Irorner nab !fsm 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

9. NAME AN0 AOORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., srreef, county, Srare, andzip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Mickey Polk 98. DATED (SEEi7E,EM 1 fj 

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 10A. MCDIFICATION OF CONTRACTiOROER NO. 

NASl-96013 
X 

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILIN COPE 1 O/02/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

- 
u The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and dale specified for receipt of Offers u is extended, u is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in :he solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 9 and 15. and retumrng __ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or(c) 
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter. provided each telegram or letter makes reference 
lo the solicitation and thus amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date soecified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired) 

See page 4 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

(4 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speofy aulhonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

0. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as cnanges in paying office, 

X appropriation date. efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
I . 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

0. OTHER (Speofy fype of modification and authority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not , -is requested to sign this document and return acknowledgement copy !o the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENT/M0DlFICATION (Orgamzed by UCF section headings, including so/iofatiorkonfracf subfect matrer where :easib/e.) 

The purpose of this modification is to correct one task, de-obligate funding from another, and add additional 
funding to multiple other tasks, for a net contract funding increase of $453,415 . Accordingly, the following 
changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herern. all !erms and condiltons of the document referenced In Item 3A or lOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnr) 16A. NAME AND TITLE CF CCNTRACTING OFF!CER (Ty,ce orpnnf) 

TANLEY W. WARD 
158 CONTRACTCRCFFERCR 1%. DATE SIGNED 



Page 2 of 4 

I. Paragraphs A and B of 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows to reflect the 
net increase of $438,376 to cost and $21,039 to fee : 

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $29,644,993. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 

B. An additional amount of $1,400,334 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

Award $10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,756 23,900 
Mod. 1 0 0 0 (23,900) 
Mod. 2 0 0 0 250,000 
Mod. 3. 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 4 0 0 0 2,792,945 
Mod. 5 0 0 0 218,000 
Mod. 6 0 0 0 40,000 
Mod. 7 0 0 0 159,000 
Mod. 8 0 0 0 5,000 
Mod. 9 0 0 0 (38,000) 
Mod. 10 0 0 0 195,000 
Mod. 11 0 0 0 210,392 
Mod. 12 0 0 0 210,000 
Mod. 13 0 0 0 54,700 
Mod. 14 0 0 0 225,000 
Mod. 15 0 0 0 392,980 
Mod. 16 0 0 0 255,073 
Mod. 17 0 0 0 352,772 
Mod. 18 0 0 0 (56,348) 
Mod. 19 0 0 0 15,574 
Mod. 20 0 0 0 310,389 
Mod. 21 0 0 0 121,627 
Mod. 22 0 0 0 184,800 
Mod. 23 0 0 0 303,770 
Mod. 24 0 0 0 18,200 
Mod. 25 0 0 0 226,992 
Mod. 26 0 0 0 545,787 
Mod. 27 0 0 0 374,968 
Mod. 28 0 0 0 586,984 
Mod. 29 0 0 0 135,000 
Mod. 30 0 0 0 70,154 
Mod. 31 0 0 0 609,099 
Mod. 32 33,753,789 1,563,266 35,317,055 0 

Estimated Cost 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fee CPAF Fundinq, $ 

NASl-96013 
blodification NO. 86 



Page 3 of 4 

Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Mod 44 
Mod 45 
Mod 46 
Mod 47 
Mod 48 
Mod 49 
Mod 50 
Mod 51 
Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Mod. 72 
Mod. 73 
Mod. 74 
Mod. 75 
Mod. 76 
Mod. 77 
Mod. 78 
Mod. 79 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

630,391 
183,816 
323,052 

49,794 
20,996 

104,000 
1,544,425 

327,888 
62,080 
98,908 

1,744,193 
71,500 

586,100 
180,100 

0 
100,000 
698,907 
225,000 

78,742 
37,711 

510,446 
300,000 
292,804 
113,579 

80,262 
290,057 

71,000 
402,129 

1,043,738 
0 
0 

951,276 
272,796 
660,008 
990,489 
665,700 
231,252 
445,775 
859,965 
420,996 

1 ,013,768 
520,000 
654,518 
123,671 

0 
509,532 
451.856 

NASl-96013 
&Iodification No. 86 



Mod. 80 
Mod. 81 
Mod. 82 
Mod. 83 
Mod. 84 
Mod. 85 
Mod. 86 
Total 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

$43,919,15i $2,042,65: 

*Includes $29,644,993 for cost and $1,400,334 for fee. 

0 942,780 
0 109,379 
0 94,332 
0 645,671 
0 616,149 
0 326,323 

!§45,961,81; 459,415 
$31,045,327’ 

Accountinq and Appropriation Data 
Act- Task PR Total Added Partlal or Fundlnq Current Fundfnq Increase Revfsed Fund Total 

!a 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

0 

9 

No. No. ComDlete 

GG02 RED 1009 C 

GK21 RFF 1009 C 

GL24 RFL 1006 C 

L405 OCB 0020 C 

GL34 RFI 1016 C 

RF03 RFM 1003 C 

RF04 RFM 1004 C 

CH02 CH 0651 
l 

GL33” 

*De-obligation to JO R22761. 

“Correction from Mod 65. 

Cost + Fee Cost & Cost Fee Cost Fee 
$12,000 $43,952 $2,048 $11,467 $533 $55,419 52.581 

$6,651 $61,153 82,647 $8,223 s42a $69,376 $3,275 

$10,000 $525,397 $24,603 $9,556 WI4 $534,953 $25,047 

$467,000 $518,693 $24,207 $446,265 $20,735 $965,158 $44.942 

$4.975 9150,438 f7,oi a $4,754 $221 $155,192 57,239 

$9,971 $0 to $9.522 $449 $9,522 $449 

$9,01 a to $0 $8,612 $406 $8,612 5406 

-$62,200 $95.542 $4,458 -$60,023 -32,177 $35,519 52.281 

$0 $71,360 $3,327 $0 SO $71,360 $3,327 

Sub Total 

Total Funding Increase 

$438.376 $21,039 

$459,415 

NASI-96013 
Modification NO. 86 



nkle APPROVA, O’)(YZ 

1. CONTRACT?0 COOE PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT I 
I 1 I 4 

2. AMENOMENTIMOOIF~CATICN NO. ( 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (/fapp/icab/e) 

a7 see Block 16C. See Block 12. 
6. ISSUED BY CODE j 7. ADMINISTERED t3Y (If oiher ihan Item 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., srreef, county, Srafe, andZip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Mickey Polk 
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 1 O/02/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

- - - 

90. DATED (S&E ITEM 11) 

1OA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTiOROER NO. 

NASl-96013 

u The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers u is extended, u is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing items 8 and 15. and returning -copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or(c) 
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PI-ACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telearam or letter makes reference 
to the solicitation and this amendment, and 4; received prior Id the opening hour and date sbecified. - 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If requred) 

See page 4 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speafyauthority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 

NO. IN ITEM 1OA. 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTiORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE AOMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 

X 
appropriation dale, e/c.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIn OF: 

0. OTHER (Specrfy ,ype of modification and authonfy) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not .- is requested to sign this document and return acknowledgement copy to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENCMENTiMODIFlCATlON (Organized by UCF section headings. incktding solicrfafiarVconfrad subject matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to de-obligate funding from one task, and add additional funding to 
multiple other tasks, for a net contract funding increase of $221,168. Accordingly, the following changes are 
hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Except as provtded heretn. all terms and condillons of !he document referenced In kern 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effec!. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnr) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpnnr) 

,+TANLEY W. WARD 
158. CONTRACTOROFFERCR 1% OATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STAT OF AMERICA 

BY ,qE&,~( :‘. &;K;o,*,::;;;g 

‘S!grl‘mre 31 person J”,Porr.*d :o ign, 



I. Paragraphs A and B of 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows to reflect the 
net increase of $211,365 to cost and $9,803 to fee : 

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $29,856,385. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 

B. An additional amount of $1,410,137 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

Award $10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,756 23,900 
Mod. 1 0 0 0 (23,900) 
Mod. 2 0 0 0 250,000 
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 4 0 0 0 2,792,945 
Mod. 5 0 0 0 218,000 
Mod. 6 0 0 0 40,000 
Mod. 7 0 0 0 159,000 
Mod. 8 0 0 0 5,000 
Mod. 9 0 0 0 (38,000) 
Mod. 10 0 0 0 195,000 
Mod. 11 0 0 0 210,392 
Mod. 12 0 0 0 210,000 
Mod. 13 0 0 0 54,700 
Mod. 14 0 0 0 225,000 
Mod. 15 0 0 0 392,980 
Mod. 16 0 0 0 255,073 
Mod. 17 0 0 0 352,772 
Mod. 18 0 0 0 (56,348) 
Mod. 19 0 0 0 15,574 
Mod. 20 0 0 0 310,389 
Mod. 21 0 0 0 121,627 
Mod. 22 0 0 0 184,800 
Mod. 23 0 0 0 303,770 
Mod. 24 0 0 0 18,200 
Mod. 25 0 0 0 226,992 
Mod. 26 0 0 0 545,787 
Mod. 27 0 0 0 374,968 
Mod. 28 0 0 0 586,984 
Mod. 29 0 0 0 135,000 
Mod. 30 0 0 0 70,154 
Mod. 31 0 0 0 609,099 
Mod. 32 33,753,789 1,563,266 35,317,055 0 

Estimated Cost 
TABULATION CONTRACT 

Award Fee CPAF Fundino. $ 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 57 



PqL’ 3 of 4 

Mod. 33 0 0 0 630,391 
Mod. 34 0 0 0 183,816 
Mod. 35 0 0 0 323,052 
Mod. 36 0 0 0 49,794 
Mod. 37 0 0 0 20,996 
Mod. 38 0 0 0 104,000 
Mod. 39 0 0 0 1,544,425 
Mod. 40 0 0 0 327,888 
Mod. 41 0 0 0 62,080 
Mod. 42 0 0 0 98,908 
Mod. 43 0 0 0 1,744,193 
Mod 44 0 0 0 71,500 
Mod 45 0 0 0 586,100 
Mod 46 0 0 0 180,100 
Mod 47 0 0 0 0 
Mod 48 0 0 0 100,000 
Mod 49 0 0 0 698,907 
Mod 50 0 0 0 225,000 
Mod 51 0 0 0 78,742 
Mod 52 0 0 0 37,711 
Mod 53 0 0 0 510,446 
Mod 54 0 0 0 300,000 
Mod. 55 0 0 0 292,804 
Mod. 56 0 0 0 113,579 
Mod. 57 0 0 0 80,262 
Mod. 58 0 0 0 290,057 
Mod. 59 0 0 0 71,000 
Mod. 60 0 0 0 402,129 
Mod. 61 0 0 0 1,043,738 
Mod. 62 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 63 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 64 0 0 0 95 1,276 
Mod. 65 0 0 0 272,796 
Mod. 66 0 0 0 660,008 
Mod. 67 0 0 0 990,489 
Mod. 68 0 0 0 665,700 
Mod. 69 0 0 0 231,252 
Mod. 70 0 0 0 445,775 
Mod. 71 0 0 0 859,965 
Mod. 72 0 0 0 420,996 
Mod. 73 0 0 0 1 ,013,768 
Mod. 74 0 0 0 520,000 
Mod. 75 0 0 0 654,518 
Mod. 76 0 0 0 123,671 
Mod. 77 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 78 0 0 0 509,532 
Mod. 79 0 0 0 451,856 

NASl-96013 
hlodifica tion No. 87 



Mod. a0 
Mod. al 
Mod. a2 
Mod. a3 
Mod. a4 
Mod. a5 
Mod. a6 
Mod. a7 
Total $43,919,15i $2,042,65: $45,961 ,a,? 

0 942,780 
0 109,379 
0 94,332 
0 645,671 
0 616,149 
0 326,323 
0 459,415 

221,168 
$31,266,495’ 

*Includes $29,856,358 for cost and $1,410,137 for fee. 

Accountinq and Appropriation Data 

Act- Task PR Partial or Total Added Fundlnq Current Fundlnq increase Revised Fund Total 

m No. No. Comolete Cost+ Fee cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee 

1 BA18 RA 1092 C $23,000 $159.405 $7,430 $21,979 $1,021 $181,384 $8.451 

2 CBO5 RA 1093 C $20.000 $481,675 $22,735 $19,112 S888 5500,787 $23,623 

3 CB14 RA 1094 C $20,000 $109,907 $5,188 $19,112 $888 $129,019 $6,076 

4 CHOl OBB1019 C $49,968 $252,619 $11.876 $47,670 $2,298 $300,289 $14.174 

5 GLIO RDA1014 C $13mO $562,138 $26,365 $12,423 $577 $574,561 $26,942 

6 GLll RFLlOll C $5,000 $181,416 $8,524 $4,778 $222 $186.194 $8,746 

7 GL24 RFLlOlO C $28,000 $534,953 $25,047 $26,757 $1,243 $561,710 $26,290 

6 GL35 RFL1012 C $6.500 $52.555 $2,445 $6.211 $289 $58,766 $2.734 

9 0801 OBB1022 C $62,200 $0 so $59,438 $2,762 $59,438 $2,762 

10 GL14' GLF2277 C -$6,500 $214,269 $10,086 -36,115 -$385 $208,154 $9,701 

l De-obligation to JO R-23817 Sub Total 

Total Funding Increase 

$211,365 $9,803 

$221,168 

NGl-96013 
Modification NO. 87 



ob.40 APP”O”AL d J 12 
1. CONTRACT. .30E 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 
2. AMENOMENTiMGDlFlCATlON NO. 1 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUlSlTlONiPURCHASE REQ. NO. 

PAGE OF PAGES 

1 4 
5. PROJECT NO. (II app/icab/e) 

aa see Block 16C. See Block 12. 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 1 7. ADMINISTERED BY (//o/her lhan ifem 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

6. NAME AND ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (‘No., sfreef, ~~~unty, Sfafe, andzip Code) 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Mickey Polk 
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 

CODE FACLITY CODE 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENt 
- 

1 O/02/96 
vllENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

- n 
u The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers u is extended. u is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completmg Items 6 and 15. and returning __ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or(c) 
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference 
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

-1 
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. r 

See page 4 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
04 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specrfy aurhorityl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 

NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 

X 
appropriafion date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF. 

D. OTHER (Speafy type of modificafion and authotify) 

I 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not. is acknowledgement copy to the issuing office. _ requested to sign this document and return 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including so/icrfatioticonfracf subject maner where feasrble.) 

The purpose of this modification is to correct Mod 84 by de-obligating funding from one task and re- 
obligating it to the correct task, and add additional funding to multiple other tasks, for a net contract funding 
increase of $429,930. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Except as prowded herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnr) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpnnt) 

/’ ,,- STANLEY W. WARD 
i5B. CGNTRACTOPJOFFEPCR 

S,pMm A p3rson JYrROnlBd :o sgn, 

1 SC. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED 

October 27, 1999 



Page 2 of4 

I. Paragraphs A and B of 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows to reflect the 
net increase of $410,841 to cost and $19,089 to fee : 

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $30,267,199. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 

B. An additional amount of $1,429,266 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

ttttt****~**t**t*t~*******~~*~************~***~********~********~*~******~**~**************~**~*****~**~~**~*~~**~~ 

Award $10,165,364 
Mod. 1 0 
Mod. 2 0 
Mod. 3 0 
Mod. 4 0 
Mod. 5 0 
Mod. 6 0 
Mod. 7 0 
Mod. 8 0 
Mod. 9 0 
Mod. 10 0 
Mod. 11 0 
Mod. 12 0 
Mod. 13 0 
Mod. 14 0 
Mod. 15 0 
Mod. 16 0 
Mod. 17 0 
Mod. 18 0 
Mod. 19 0 
Mod. 20 0 
Mod. 21 0 
Mod. 22 0 
Mod. 23 0 
Mod. 24 0 
Mod. 25 0 
Mod. 26 0 
Mod. 27 0 
Mod. 28 0 
Mod. 29 0 
Mod. 30 0 
Mod. 31 0 
Mod. 32 33,7.53,789 

Estimated Cost 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fee CPAF 

$479,392 $10,644,756 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0.‘ 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,563,266 35,317,055 

Fundinq, $ 

23,900 
(23,900) 
250,000 

0 
2,792,945 

218,000 
40,000 

159,000 
5,000 

(38,000) 
195,000 
210,392 
210,000 

54,700 
225,000 
392,980 
255,073 
352,772 
(56,348) 
15,574 

310,389 
121,627 
184,800 
303,770 

18,200 
226,992 
545,787 
374,968 
586,984 
135,000 

70,154 
609,099 

0 

NASl-96013 
bIodification NO. 88 



Puge 3 of 4 

Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Mod 44 
Mod 45 
Mod 46 
Mod 47 
Mod 48 
Mod 49 
Mod 50 
Mod 51 
Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Mod. 72 
Mod. 73 
Mod. 74 
Mod. 75 
Mod. 76 
Mod. 77 
Mod. 78 
Mod. 79 

0 0 0 630,391 
0 0 0 183,816 
0 0 0 323,052 
0 0 0 49,794 
0 0 0 20,996 
0 0 0 104,000 
0 0 0 1,544,425 
0 0 0 327,888 
0 0 0 62,080 
0 0 0 98,908 
0 0 0 1,744,193 
0 0 0 71,500 
0 0 0 586,100 
0 0 0 180,100 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 100,000 
0 0 0 698,907 
0 0 0 225,000 
0 0 0 78,742 
0 0 0 37,711 
0 0 0 510,446 
0 0 0 300,000 
0 0 0 292,804 
0 0 0 113,579 
0 0 0 80,262 
0 0 0 290,057 
0 0 0 71,000 
0 0 0 402,129 
0 0 0 1,043,738 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 951,276 
0 0 0 272,796 
0 0 0 660,008 
0 0 0 990,489 
0 0 0 665,700 
0 0 0 231,252 
0 0 0 445,775 
0 0 0 859,965 
0 0 0 420,996 
0 0 0 1‘013,768 
0 0 0 520,000 
0 0 0 654,518 
0 0 0 123,671 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 509,532 
0 0 0 451,856 

NASl-96013 
‘Llodifica tion No. 88 



Mod. 80 
Mod. 81 
Mod. 82 
Mod. 83 
Mod. 84 
Mod. 85 
Mod. 86 
Mod. 87 
Mod. 88 
Total $43,919,153 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$2,042.65: 

0 942,780 
0 109,379 
0 94,332 
0 645,671 
0 616,149 
0 326,323 
0 459,415 
0 221,168 

$45,961,81’: 429,930 
$31,696,425* 

*Includes $30,267,199 for cost and $1,429,226 for fee. 

Accountinq and Appropriation Data 

Act- Task PR Total Added Partial or Fundinq Current Fundinq Increase Revised Fund Total 

@J No. No. 

1 BA20 RA 1095 

2 GLlO RDA 1016 

3 GNOl RD 1019 

4 GN02 RD 1020 

5 GN03 RD 1021 

6 GN04 RD 1022 

7 BAOl' OFA 

6 BA03' OFA 

ComDlete 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

Cost+ Fee @sJ Fee cost Fee Cost 

$29,500 $76,441 $3,559 $28,190 $1,310 $104,631 

$16,430 $574,561 $26,942 $15,700 $730 $590,261 

$24,000 $120,835 $5,671 $22,934 $1,066 $143.769 

$300,000 $2,608,638 $123,128 $286,680 $13,320 $2,895,318 

$30,000 $229.085 $10,573 $28,668 $1,332 $257,753 

$30,000 $196,353 $9,226 $28,668 $1,332 $225,021 

-$15,000 $326,677 $15,323 ($14,334) ($666) S312343 

$15,000 5313,696 $14,764 $14,334 $666 $328,030 

m 

$4,869 

$27,672 

56,737 

$136.448 

$11,905 

$10.558 

$14,657 

$15,430 

* Correction of Mod 84,should have been Sub Total 

forTask BA03insteadofBAOl. Total Funding Increase 

$410,841 $19.089 

$429,930 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 88 



oI*a -\PPRO”*L a h 

1. CONTRACT a.. LODE PAGE OF PAGES 

AilENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 
! 4 

2. AMENDMENTiMODlFlCATlON NO 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (//app/;~ab/~~ 

89 see Block 16C. See Block 12. 
6. ISSUED BY CODE i 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

7 ADMINISTERED BY j/lorner!han /fern 6) CODE 1 

8. NAME dND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sfreer, counfy, Stare. andZip Code) & 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Mickey Polk 95. DATED (SEE /TEA,+ 1 f] 

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 10A. MODIF!CATION OF CONTRACT;ORDER NO. 

NASl-96013 
X 

1OB. DATED (SEE /TEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 1 O/02/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

cl The above numbered solicttation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and dale specified for receipt of Oifers is extended, q is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of !hls amendment prior to the hour and dale specified in the solicitation or as amended. by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning __ copies of the amendment: (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or (c) 
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submltted, such change may be made by telegram or !etter, provtded each telegram or letter makes reference 
to !he solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (W required) 

See page 4 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
(4 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authorityl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 

NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT;ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes ;n paying office. 

X 
appropriation dare, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIN OF FAR 43.703(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (Specify lype of nwdificatton and authonfy) 

I 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not 1- is requested to sign this document and return acknowledgement copy to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT,MODlFlCATlON (Organized by UCF section headings, including solic:tariorVccntract subject mafler where feasible.) 

The purposes of this modification are to correct the fee funding for one Task in Mod 88, and to add funding 
to multiple other tasks, for a net contract funding increase of S810,735. Accordingly, the following changes 
are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided hereln. all terms and condttlons of the document referenced In Item 9A or IOA. as heretofore chansed. remains unchanged and in full fOrCa and effec!. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnfj 1 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING CFFICER (Type orpnnf) 

STANLEY W. WARD 
t SC DATE SIGNED 166~~F~~~~~:6C DATESIGNED 

November 22, 1999 
(Sgn.a;r 7, Cawx!rg Y’mcer) 

X-I iiS 
/ STANDARD FORM 30 AW ‘o.m 

Pfar”tJd m 5SA 



Pnge 2 of-i 

I. Paragraphs A and I3 of 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows to reflect the 
net increase of $774,338 to cost and $36,397 to fee : 

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $31,041,537. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 

B. An additional amount of $1,465,623 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

Award $10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,756 23,900 
Mod. 1 0 0 0 (23,900) 
Mod. 2 0 0 0 250,000 
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 4 0 0 0 2,792,945 
Mod. 5 0 0 0 218,000 
Mod. 6 0 0 0 40,000 
Mod. 7 0 0 0 159,000 
Mod. 8 0 0 0 5,000 
Mod. 9 0 0 0 (38,000) 
Mod. 10 0 0 0 195,000 
Mod. 11 0 0 0 210,392 
Mod. 12 0 0 0 210,000 
Mod. 13 0 0 0 54,700 
Mod. 14 0 0 0 225.000 
Mod. 15 0 0 0 3921980 
Mod. 16 0 0 0 255,073 
Mod. 17 0 0 0 352,772 
Mod. 18 0 0 0 (56,348) 
Mod. 19 0 0 0 15,574 
Mod. 20 0 0 0 310,389 
Mod. 21 0 0 0 121,627 
Mod. 22 0 0 0 I 84,800 
Mod. 23 0 0 0 303,770 
Mod. 24 0 0 0 I 8,200 
Mod. 25 0 0 0 226,992 
Mod. 26 0 0 0 545,787 
Mod. 27 0 0 0 374,968 
Mod. 28 0 0 0 586,984 
Mod. 29 0 0 0 135,000 
Mod. 30 0 0 0 70,154 
Mod. 31 0 0 0 609,099 
Mod. 32 33,753,789 1563,266 35,317,055 0 

Estimated Cost 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fee CPAF Fundinq, $ 

NXSl-96013 
Modiiication NO. 89 



Mod. 33 0 0 0 630,391 
Mod. 34 0 0 0 183,816 
Mod. 35 0 0 0 323,052 
Mod. 36 0 0 0 49,794 
Mod. 37 0 0 0 20,996 
Mod. 38 0 0 0 104,000 
Mod. 39 0 0 0 1,544,425 
Mod. 40 0 0 0 327,888 
Mod. 41 0 0 0 62,080 
Mod. 42 0 0 0 98,908 
Mod. 43 0 0 0 1,744,193 
Mod 44 0 0 0 71,500 
Mod 45 0 0 0 586,100 
Mod 46 0 0 0 iao,loo 
Mod 47 0 0 0 0 
Mod 48 0 0 0 100,000 
Mod 49 0 0 0 698,907 
Mod 50 0 0 0 225,000 
Mod 51 0 0 0 78,742 
Mod 52 0 0 0 37,711 
Mod 53 0 0 0 510,446 
Mod 54 0 0 0 300,000 
Mod. 55 0 0 0 292,804 
Mod. 56 0 0 0 113,579 
Mod. 57 0 0 0 80,262 
Mod. 58 0 0 0 290,057 
Mod. 59 0 0 0 71,000 
Mod. 60 0 0 0 402,129 
Mod. 61 0 0 0 i ,043,738 
Mod. 62 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 63 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 64 0 0 0 951,276 
Mod. 65 0 0 0 272,796 
Mod. 66 0 0 0 660,008 
Mod. 67 0 0 0 990,489 
Mod. 68 0 0 0 665,700 
Mod. 69 0 0 0 231,252 
Mod. 70 0 0 0 445,775 
Mod. 71 0 0 0 859,965 
Mod. 72 0 0 0 420,996 
Mod. 73 0 0 0 1 ,013,768 
Mod. 74 0 0 0 520,000 
Mod. 75 0 0 0 654,518 
Mod. 76 0 0 0 123,671 
Mod. 77 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 78 0 0 0 509,532 
Mod. 79 0 0 0 451,856 

NASl-96013 
Modification NO. 89 



Mod. a0 
Mod. 81 
Mod. a2 
Mod. a3 
Mod. 84 
Mod. a5 
Mod. a6 
Mod. a7 
Mod. 88 
Mod. a9 
Total 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

$43,919,15! $2,042.65: $45,961 ,a,: 

942,780 
109,379 

94,332 
645,671 
616,149 
326,323 
459,415 
221,168 
429,930 
ai 0,735 

$32,507,160’ 

*Includes $31,041,537 for cost and $1,465,623 for fee. 

Accounting and Appropriation Data 

Act- Task PR Partial or Total Added 

m No. No. ComDlete Cost + Fee 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

CBlO 

CBl5 

GHOl 

GH07 

GH08' 

GK21 

GK22 

GK23 

GK25 

GLll 

GL24 

GL34 

GL38 

GL39 

GN02 

GNOS 

MOO5 

RD02 

RF05 

GN03" 

RA 1112 C $20,000 

RA 1107 C s30,000 

RBM1002 C s40.000 

RBG 1021 C S7S,OOO 

RBG 1020 C $59,545 

RFF1015 C $34,656 

RCE1028 C $17,844 

RFF1013 C S51,ooo 

RFF1016 C $10,000 

RFL1014 C $5,000 

RFL1013 C $23.945 

RF11017 C 55,000 

OBAA1002 C 568.745 

OBAA1003 C $56,000 

RDJ 1015 C $96,000 

RDP1016 C. $65,000 

AH 1020 C 515,000 

RDI 1011 C $130,000 

RF11018 C 58.000 

'f15Kfrom R23332.@4,545from R23364 

Fee 

$888 

51,332 

Sl,T76 

$3.330 

52.684 

51,562 

$846 

s2.264 

Current Fundinq 

Cost Fee 

Fundinq Increase 

Cost 

S404.054 $18,965 $19,112 

$28,668 $1,332 528,668 

$306,271 $14,388 S38,224 

$124,341 S5,869 $71,670 

$121,989 8,758 556,861 

$69,376 S33.275 x33,094 

$81,211 S3,789 $16,998 

$87,890 Wl48 S48,736 

$28,915 %1,349 S9,556 

$181,416 $8,524 S4,778 

$561,710 $26,290 522,653 

$155,192 $7,239 S4.778 

$41,564 51.954 $65,639 

$27,749 $1,310 83,514 

$2.895,318 $136,448 %91,738 

$1,883,143 $88,516 562.114 

$19,832 $1,024 $14,334 

SO so $124,228 

$23.794 31,106 57,645 

$222 

91,292 

s222 

$3,106 

S2,486 

S4,262 

$2,886 

5666 

ss,T72 

9355 

Sub Total 374,338 

l * Correction of Mod 88, fee error of $180. Total Funding Increase 

336,397 

sa10.735 

Cost Fee 

$X23,166 

Revised Fund Total 

S19,853 

S57,336 S2.664 

$344,495 $16,164 

5196,011 s9.199 

Sl78,850 $8,442 

S102.470 S4,837 

S98,209 s4,635 

$136.626 $6,412 

538,471 51,793 

9186,194 98,746 

S584.363 327,582 

s159,970 S7,461 

5107.203 S5.060 

581,263 '53,796 

$2.987.056 5140,710 

$1.945,257 $91,402 

S34,166 $1,690 

9124,228 55,772 

s31.439 51.461 

5257,753 S12.085 

NASl-96013 
blodtiication NO. 89 



OMe APPROVA, -O-NW 
1. CONTR,. 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 
3 CODE PAGE OF PAGES 

2. AMENOMENTlMOOlFlCATlON NO. 

90 

1 
3 EFFECTIVE DATE 

4 
4. REQUISITION/PUACHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (/fapp/icab/e) 

see Block 16C. See Block 12. 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

7. ADMINISTERED SY (If other !han Item 6) CODE 1 

0. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., srreer, county. Star8, andi’ip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Amy Kessler, Contracts Manager 
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 

9E. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT;OROER NO. 

NASl-96013 

106. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 1 O/02/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

q The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers q is extended. c] isnot extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicttation or as amended, by one of the following methods.: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning __ copies of the amendment: (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) 
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
vtrtue of thts amendment you desrre to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provtded each telegram or letter makes reference 
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (IfreqUir8d) 

See page 4 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
(4 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specrfy aufhotityl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN TTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 

NO. IN ITEM 1OA. 

0. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MOOlFlEO TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes ;n paying office, 

X apprcpriafion date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

0. OTHER (Specify type of modificafron and aufhonly) 

I 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not , -is requested to sign this document and return 
14. 

acknowledgement copy to the issuing office. 
DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENT/M0OlFICATiON (Oganiz8d by UCFsection headings, vxluding so/;citafiorVcontracr subject m&fer where /eas;b/e.) 

The purposes of this modification are to correct the fee funding for one Task in Mod 89, correct cost and fee 
funding for one Task in Mod 67, and to add funding to multiple other tasks, for a contract funding increase of 
$695,466. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Except as prowded herein, all !erms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or !OA, as heretofore changed, remarns unchanged and In full force and effect. 
15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnt) l6A. NAME AN0 TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpnnf) 

STANLEY W. WARD 
1SB. CONTRACTOFUOFFEROR i5C. DATE SIGNED :6C DATE SIGNED 

December 10, 1999 



Page 2 of4 

I. Paragraphs A and B of 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows to reflect the 
net increase of $664,521 to cost and $30,945 to fee : 

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $31,706,058. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 

Award $10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,756 23,900 
Mod. 1 0 0 0 (23,900) 
Mod. 2 0 0 0 250,000 
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 4 0 0 0 2,792,945 
Mod. 5 0 0 0 218,000 
Mod. 6 0 0 0 40,000 
Mod. 7 0 0 0 159,000 
Mod. 8 0 0 0 5,000 
Mod. 9 0 0 0 (38,000) 
Mod. 10 0 0 0 195,000 
Mod. 11 0 0 0 210,392 
Mod. 12 0 0 0 210,000 
Mod. 13 0 0 0 54,700 
Mod. 14 0 0 0 225,000 
Mod. 15 0 0 0 392,980 
Mod. 16 0 0 0 255,073 
Mod. 17 0 0 0 352,772 
Mod. 18 0 0 0 (56,348) 
Mod. 19 0 0 0 15,574 
Mod. 20 0 0 0 310,389 
Mod. 21 0 0 0 121,627 
Mod. 22 0 0 0 184,800 
Mod. 23 0 0 0 303,770 
Mod. 24 0 0 0 18,200 
Mod. 25 0 0 0 226,992 
Mod. 26 0 0 0 545,787 
Mod. 27 0 0 0 374,968 
Mod. 28 0 0 0 586,984 
Mod. 29 0 0 0 135,000 
Mod. 30 0 0 0 70,154 
Mod. 31 0 0 0 609,099 
Mod. 32 33,753,789 1,563,266 35,317,055 0 

Estimated Cost 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fee CPAF Fundinq, $ 

NASl-96013 
,CIodification NO. 90 



I 

Pq’: 3 of4 

Mod. 33 0 0 0 630,391 
Mod. 34 0 0 0 183,816 
Mod. 35 0 0 0 323,052 
Mod. 36 0 0 0 49,794 
Mod. 37 0 0 0 20,996 
Mod. 38 0 0 0 104,000 
Mod. 39 0 0 0 1,544,425 
Mod. 40 0 0 0 327,888 
Mod. 41 0 0 0 62,080 
Mod. 42 0 0 0 98,908 
Mod. 43 0 0 0 1,744,193 
Mod 44 0 0 0 71,500 
Mod 45 0 0 0 586,100 
Mod 46 0 0 0 180,100 
Mod 47 0 0 0 0 
Mod 48 0 0 0 100,000 
Mod 49 0 0 0 698,907 
Mod 50 0 0 0 225,000 
Mod 51 0 0 0 78,742 
Mod 52 0 0 0 37,711 
Mod 53 0 0 0 510,446 
Mod 54 0 0 0 300,000 
Mod. 55 0 0 0 292,804 
Mod. 56 0 0 0 113,579 
Mod. 57 0 0 0 80,262 
Mod. 58 0 0 0 290,057 
Mod. 59 0 0 0 71,000 
Mod. 60 0 0 0 402,129 
Mod. 61 0 0 0 1,043,738 
Mod. 62 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 63 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 64 0 0 0 951,276 
Mod. 65 0 0 0 272,796 
Mod. 66 0 0 0 660,008 
Mod. 67 0 0 0 990,489 
Mod. 68 0 0 0 665,700 
Mod. 69 0 0 0 231,252 
Mod. 70 0 0 0 445,775 
Mod. 71 0 0 0 859,965 
Mod. 72 0 0 0 420,996 
Mod. 73 0 0 0 1 ,013,768 
Mod. 74 0 0 0 520,000 
Mod. 75 0 0 0 654,518 
Mod. 76 0 0 0 123,671 
Mod. 77 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 78 0 0 0 509,532 
Mod. 79 0 0 0 45 1,856 

NXSl-96013 
Modification No. 90 



Mod. 80 
Mod. 81 
Mod. 82 
Mod. 83 
Mod. 84 
Mod. 85 
Mod. 86 
Mod. 87 
Mod. 88 
Mod. 89 
Mod. 90 
Total 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

$43,919,15i $2,042,65: $45,961,81: 

*Includes $31.706.058 for cost and $1.496.568 for fee. 

942,780 
109,379 
94,332 

645,671 
616,149 
326,323 
459,415 
221,168 
429,930 
810,735 
695,466 

$33,202,626’ 

Accountinq and Appropriation Data 

Act- Task PR Total Added Partial or Fundinq Current Fundinq Increase Revised Fund Total 
@J No. No. Comolete Cost + Fee Qg Fee Cost & Q&t 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

0 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

BA03 

GG02 

GHOI 

GH0.5 

GH06 

GH07 

GL32 

GL35 

GN05 

iAoa 

RF06 

RF07 

GL11’ 

GN05 
. 

RA 1114 C $50,000 

RFS 1121 C $15,000 

RBM 1011 C $35,000 

RBM 1012 C $6O,OOO 

RBG 1035 C $25,000 

RBG 1032 C $70,000 

RDH 1026 C $40,000 

RFL 1019 C s5,ooo 

RDP 1019 C $150,000 

OCB 1018 C $30,000 

RFL 1015 C $165,000 

RFL 1016 C $55,000 

l Correction of Mod 87 math error Sub Total 

** Correction of Mod 89 math error Total Funding Increase 

f328,030 $15,430 

$55,419 $2,581 

$344,495 $16.164 

$73,079 $3,421 

$105,190 $4,965 

$196,011 $9.199 

$112,939 f5,331 

$58,166 $2,734 

$1,945,257 $91,447 

$293,535 $13,639 

$0 SO 

$0 $0 

$186,194 $8.746 

$1,945,257 $91.402 

$47.780 $2.220 

$14,334 $666 

$33.446 $1,554 

$52,938 $2,528 

$23,890 $1,110 

$66.892 $3,108 

$38,224 $1,776 

$4,778 $222 

5143,340 $6,660 

$28,668 $1,332 

$157,674 $7,326 

$52.558 $2.442 

$664,521 $30.945 

$695,466 

s375,alo 

$69,753 

$377,941 

$126,017 

$129,080 

$262,903 

$151,163 

$62,944 

s2,088.597 

$322,203 

$157,674 

$52,558 

$190,972 

$1,945,257 

Fee 

$17,650 

$3,247 

517,718 

$5,949 

$6,075 

$12.307 

57.107 

$2,956 

598,107 

$14,971 

$7,326 

$2,442 

$8,968 

$91,447 

NASl-96013 
Fvlodification NO. 90 



CMB *PP!-m”AL s *TX 

I. CONTRACT 10 C.,CE 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 
PAGE OF PAGES 

2. AMENCMENTiMOCIFICATlON NO 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
1 4 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. /If app/;cab/e~ 

91 see Block 16C. See Block 12. 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 1 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Irofher:han /fern 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. sfreer, counfy. Sfate, andZip &de) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

NY MA, Inc. 
Attn: Amy Kessler, Contracts Manager 96. DATED (SEE iTEM I I) 

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 10A. ~MOOlFlCATlON OF CONTRACTiORCER NO, 

NASl-96013 
X 

106. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 1 O/02/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge recaipt of thus amendment prior to the hour and date specified In the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and retumrng - copies of the amendment: (b) By acknowledging receipt of thrs amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or(c) 
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PUCE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
wrtue of ths amendment you desrre to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference 
to the solicitation and thus amendment, and IS received orfor to !he opening hour and date specrfied. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

N/A 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
64 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spec/fv authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 

NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 

X 
apprcprmon dale. efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIT? OF FAR 43103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIN OF: 

0. OTHER (Speofy type of modification and authodly) 

I 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not , -is requested to sign this document and return acknowledgement copy to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF secrion headings. including solicifafiorciconfracf subject mafter where feasrble.) 

In accordance with NASA FAR Supplement clause 1852.216.76, “Award Fee for Service Contracts,” this modification 
hereby provides for the payment of Award Fee for the fifth award fee evaluation period of May 1, 1999. through October 
31, 1999. This modification hereby makes available via fee pool, provides for the earned Award Fee for this period in 
the amount of $312,000, and this amount is hereby payable by the Government immediately upon execution of this 
modification; the Contractor does not need to submit an invoice in order to receive this payment. NOTE: This fee 
pavment of S312,OOO must be processed as Fast Pay. 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUEu) 

Except as orcwced herem. all terms and condittcns of the document referenced In Item 9A or 1OA. as heretofore changed. remarns unchanged and ,n full force and effect. 
15A NAME -\NO TITLE OF SIGNER (TyFe orpnnt) 1 16A. NA,ME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpnnr) 

/ -< STANLEY W. WARD 
1 SC. DATE SIGNED k t6C. DATE SIGNED 

December 13, 1999 



PLlgtZ 2 of-4 

1. The following Schedule hereby replaces the Award Fee Availability Schedule contained in Section 
8.3 of the subject contract: 

“Period Available Award Fee 

May 1, 1997 - October 31, 1997 $239,696 
November 1, 1997 - April 30, 1998 $239,696 
May 1, 1998 - October 31, 1998 $243,566 
November 1, 1998 - April 30,1999 $272,620 
May 1, 1999 - October 31, 1999 $321,862” 

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

Award $10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,756 23,900 
Mod. 1 0 0 0 
Mod. 2 

(23,900) 
0 0 0 250,000 

Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 4 0 0 0 2,792,945 
Mod. 5 0 0 0 218,000 
Mod. 6 0 0 0 40,000 
Mod. 7 0 0 0 159,000 
Mod. 8 0 0 0 5,000 
Mod. 9 0 0 0 (38,000) 
Mod. 10 0 0 0 195,000 
Mod. 11 0 0 0 210,392 
Mod. 12 0 0 0 210,000 
Mod. 13 0 0 0 54,700 
Mod. 14 0 0 0 225,000 
Mod. 15 0 0 0 392,980 
Mod. 16 0 0 0 255,073 
Mod. 17 0 0 0 352,772 
Mod. 18 0 0 0 (56,348) 
Mod. 19 0 0 0 15,574 
Mod. 20 0 0 0 310,389 
Mod. 21 0 0 0 121,627 
Mod. 22 0 0 0 184,800 
Mod. 23 0 0 0 303,770 
Mod. 24 0 0 0 18,200 
Mod. 25 0 0 0 226,992 
Mod. 26 0 0 0 545,787 
Mod. 27 0 0 0 374,968 
Mod. 28 0 0 0 586,984 
Mod. 29 0 0 0 135,000 

Estimated Cost 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fee CPAF $ Fundinq, 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 91 



Page 3 of 4 

Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Mod 44 
Mod 45 
Mod 46 
Mod 47 
Mod 48 
Mod 49 
Mod 50 
Mod 51 
Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Mod. 72 
Mod. 73 
Mod. 74 
Mod. 75 
Mod. 76 

0 0 0 70,154 
0 0 0 609,099 

33,753,789 1,563,266 35,317,055 0 
0 0 0 630,391 
0 0 0 183,816 
0 0 0 323,052 
0 0 0 49,794 
0 0 0 20,996 
0 0 0 104,000 
0 0 0 1,544,425 
0 0 0 327,888 
0 0 0 62,080 
0 0 0 98,908 
0 0 0 1,744,193 
0 0 0 71,500 
0 0 0 586,100 
0 0 0 180,100 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 100,000 
0 0 0 698,907 
0 0 0 225,000 
0 0 0 78,742 
0 0 0 37,711 
0 0 0 510,446 
0 0 0 300,000 
0 0 0 292,804 
0 0 0 113,579 
0 0 0 80,262 
0 0 0 290,057 
0 0 0 71,000 
0 0 0 402,129 
0 0 0 1,043,738 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 951,276 
0 0 0 272,796 
0 0 0 660,008 
0 0 0 990,489 
0 0 0 665,700 
0 0 0 231,252 
0 0 0 445,775 
0 0 0 859,965 
0 0 0 420,996 
0 0 0 1 ,013,768 
0 0 0 520,000 
0 0 0 654,518 
0 0 0 123,671 

NXSl-96013 
Modification NO. 91 



Page 4 of 4 

Mod. 77 
Mod. 78 
Mod. 79 
Mod. 80 
Mod. 81 
Mod. 82 
Mod. 83 
Mod. 84 
Mod. 85 
Mod. 86 
Mod. 87 
Mod. 88 
Mod. 89 
Mod. 90 
Mod. 91 
Total 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 509,532 
0 0 0 451,856 
0 0 0 942,780 
0 0 0 109,379 
0 0 0 94,332 
0 0 0 645,671 
0 0 0 616,149 
0 0 0 326,323 
0 0 0 459,415 
0 0 0 221,168 
0 0 0 429,930 
0 0 0 810,735 
0 0 0 695,466 

$43,919,15i $2,042.65: $45,961,81: $33,202,62:* 

‘Includes $31,706,058 for cost and $1,496,568 for fee. 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 91 



OF.48 APPAOVU , Z,‘xF6 

I. CONTRACT ID Ct/dc 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/M001FICATlON OF CONTRACT 
PAGE OF PAGES 

2. AMENDMENTiMOOlFlCATlON NO. 1 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
1 4 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (11 a/Jpl;c&,/e) 

6 EaJEO BY 
92 see Block 16C. See Block 12. 

CODE L 7 AOMINISTEREO BY jllofher rhan /rem 6) COOE [ 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

0. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, St&e, andzip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOCICITATION NO. 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Amy Kessler, Contracts Manager 98. DATED (SEE ITEM : I) 

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 tOA. MOOlFICATlON OF CONTRACTiOROER NO. 

NASl-96013 
X 

1OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY COOE 1 O/02/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

cl The above numbered solicifation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers q is extended, q is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solkxtatiofl or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning __ copies of the amendment: (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or(c) 
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AN0 DATE SPEClFlED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference 
IO the solicitation and this amendment, and IS received pnor to the opening hour and date specified. 

.12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION OATA (If requrred) 

See page 4 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
w A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speciv authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 

NO. IN ITEM 1OA. 

0. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payrng oftice, X appropriation dale, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIN OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

0. OTHER (SpenfV type of modification and authority) 

I 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not , -is requested to sign this document and return acknowledgement copy to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENTlMODlFlCATlON (Organized by UCF section headings. u?cluding solicrtatiofkontrac! su$ect matter ivhere feasrble.) 

The purposes of this modification are to correct the PR value from one Task in Mod 90, and to add funding 
to multiple other tasks, for a contract funding increase of $265,400. Accordingly, the following changes are 
hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Excepr as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and I” full force and effect 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnf) 1 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpnnf) 

15B CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 1%. OATE SIGNED 



Pugc 2 of 4 

I. Paragraphs A and B of 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows to reflect the 
net increase of $253,616 to cost and $11,784 to fee : 

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $31,959,674. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 

B. An additional amount of $1,508,352 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award $10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,756 23,900 
Mod. 1 0 0 0 (23,900) 
Mod. 2 0 0 0 250,000 
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 4 0 0 0 2,792,945 
Mod. 5 0 0 0 218,000 
Mod. 6 0 0 0 40,000 
Mod. 7 0 0 0 159,000 
Mod. 8 0 0 0 5,000 
Mod. 9 0 0 0 (38,000) 
Mod. 10 0 0 0 195,000 
Mod. 11 0 0 0 210,392 
Mod. 12 0 0 0 210,000 
Mod. 13 0 0 0 54,700 
Mod. 14 0 0 0 225,000 
Mod. 15 0 0 0 392,980 
Mod. 16 0 0 0 255,073 
Mod. 17 0 0 0 352,772 
Mod. 18 0 0 0 (56,348) 
Mod. 19 0 0 0 15,574 
Mod. 20 0 0 0 310,389 
Mod. 21 0 0 0 121,627 
Mod. 22 0 0 0 184,800 
Mod. 23 0 0 0 303,770 
Mod. 24 0 0 0 18,200 
Mod. 25 0 0 0 226,992 
Mod. 26 0 0 0 545,787 
Mod. 27 0 0 0 374,968 
Mod. 28 0 0 0 586,984 
Mod. 29 0 0 0 135,000 
Mod. 30 0 0 0 70,154 
Mod. 31 0 0 0 609,099 
Mod. 32 33,753,789 1,563,266 35,317,055 0 

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Fundino, $ 

NASl-96013 
Modifica Lion NO. 92 



Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Mod 44 
Mod 45 
Mod 46 
Mod 47 
Mod 48 
Mod 49 
Mod 50 
Mod 51 
Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Mod. 72 
Mod. 73 
Mod. 74 
Mod. 75 
Mod. 76 
Mod. 77 
Mod. 78 
Mod. 79 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 . 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

630,391 
183,816 
323,052 

49,794 
20,996 

104,000 
1,544,425 

327,888 
62,080 
98,908 

1,744,193 
71,500 

586,100 
180,100 

0 
100,000 
698,907 
225,000 

78,742 
37,711 

510,446 
300,000 
292,804 
113,579 

80,262 
290,057 

71,000 
402,129 

1,043,738 
0 
0 

951,276 
272,796 
660,008 
990,489 
665,700 
231,252 
445,775 
859,965 
420,996 

1 ,013,768 
520,000 
654,518 
123,671 

0 
509,532 
451,856 

NASl-96013 
.Llodification No. 92 



Mod. 80 
Mod. 81 
Mod. 82 
Mod. 83 
Mod. 84 
Mod. 85 
Mod. 86 
Mod. 87 
Mod. 88 
Mod.89 
Mod. 90 
Mod. 91 
Mod. 92 
Total 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

$43,919,15i $2,042,65: 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$45.961,81: 

942,780 
109,379 

94,332 
645,671 
616,149 
326,323 
459,415 
221,168 
429,930 
810,735 
695,466 

0 
265,400 

$33,468,026' 

‘Includes $31,959,674 for cost and $1,508,352 for fee. 

Accounting and Appropriation Data 

Act- Task PR Total Added Partial or Current Funding 
- No. No. ComDlete Cost + Fee Cost Fee 
1 CBlO RA 1131 C $80,000 $423,166 $19,853 
2 CB13 RA 1132 C $60,000 $126,590 55,947 
3 GK24 RBJ1041 C s35,ooo $133,i78 $6,222 
4 RDOl RDl1017 C $5,400 $28,668 51,332 
5 RF08 RFL1022 C $60,000 SO SO 
6 RF09 RFL1021 C $25,000 SO SO 
7 GHOS RBM 1012 C $4,534 $126,017 8,949 

l Correction of PR value from Mod 90 SubTotal $253,616 $11,784 

(was given as $60.000; should be $55.466) Total Funding Increase $265,400 

Fundinq Increase 

Cost e 

$76,448 S3,552 

$57,336 52,664 

$33.446 51,554 

$5,160 $240 

$57,336 52.664 

$23,890 $1,110 

Revised Fund Total 

Cost @zJ 

$499,614 $23.405 

5183,926 $8,611 

$167,224 $7,776 

533,028 $1,572 

S57.336 52,664 

S23,890 $1,110 

S126.017 55,949 

NXSl-96013 
.Clodiiication No. 92 



_. 

1 OMB APPROVAL t ‘1042 

1. CONTRAC, ,L- ‘,3DE PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 
1 4 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 1 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ.tiO. - 5. PPOJECT NO. (If applicable) 

93 1 see Block 16C. See &lock 12. 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 1 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

I 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street county, State, andZip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Amy Kessler, Contracts Manager 
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt. MD 20770 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASI -96013 
X 

1OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE lo/O2196 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

- - q The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers u is extended, u is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 6 and 15, and returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) 
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
virtue of this amendment vou desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference 
to the solicitation and thisamendment, and ii received prior td the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

See page 4 

(x) 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authorify) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM IOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 

X appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORlPl OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) 

I 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, -is requested to sign this document and return acknowledgement copy to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solici~ationkontract subject matter where feasible.) 

The purposes of this modification are to correct the cost funding value for one Task in Mod 90, and to add 
funding to multiple other tasks, for a contract funding increase of $873,018. Accordingly, the following 
changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or IOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 1 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint) 

158. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED ’ 

January 14,200O 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

I I 

STANDARD FORM 30 (RW. IC-.sx) 
Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



Page 2 of 4 ,’ .‘,.- I - 

I. Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, are hereby awnded to read as follows to reflect the 
net increase of $834,980 to cost and $38,038 to fee : ; : 

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $32,794,654. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 

B. An additional amount of $1,546,390 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award $10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,756 23,900 
Mod. 1 0 0 0 (23,900) 
Mod. 2 0 0 0 250,000 
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 4 0 0 0 2,792,945 
Mod. 5 0 0 0 218,000 
Mod. 6 0 0 0 40,000 
Mod. 7 0 0 0 159,000 
Mod. 8 0 0 0 5,000 
Mod. 9 0 0 0 (38,000) 
Mod. 10 0 0 0 195,000 
Mod. 11 0 0 0 210,392 
Mod. 12 0 0 0 210,000 
Mod. 13 0 0 0 54,700 
Mod. 14 0 0 0 225,000 
Mod. 15 0 0 0 392,980 
Mod. 16 0 0 0 255,073 
Mod. 17 0 0 0 352,772 
Mod. 18 0 0 0 (56,348) 
Mod. 19 0 0 0 15,574 
Mod. 20 0 0 0 310,389 
Mod. 21 0 0 0 121,627 
Mod. 22 O- 0 0 184,800 
Mod. 23 0 0 0 303,770 
Mod. 24 0 0 0 18,200 
Mod. 25 0 0 0 226,992 
Mod. 26 0 0 0 545,787 
Mod. 27 0 0 0 374,968 
Mod. 28 0 0 0 586,984 
Mod. 29 0 0 0 135,000 
Mod. 30 0 0 0 70,154 
Mod. 31 0 0 0 609,099 , 
Mod. 32 33,753,789 1,563,266 35,317,055 0 

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Fundino. $ 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 93 



Page 3 of 4 

Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Mod 44 
Mod 45 
Mod 46 
Mod 47 
Mod 48 
Mod 49 
Mod 50 
Mod 51 
Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Mod. 72 
Mod. 73 
Mod. 74 
Mod. 75 
Mod. 76 
Mod. 77 
Mod. 78 
Mod. 79 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

-. 
! 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

,. ,.,. 

.! l 0 
; 1 0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

1 

$30,391 
183,816 
323,052 

49,794 
20,996 

104,000 
1,544,425 

327,888 
62,080 
98,908 

1,744,193 
71,500 

586,100 
180,100 

0 
100,000 
698,907 
225,000 

78,742 
37,711 

510,446 
300,000 
292,804 
113,579 
80,262 

290,057 
71,000 

402,129 
1,043,738 

0 
0 

951,276 
272,796 
660,008 
990,489 
665,700 
231,252 
445,775 
859,965 
420,996 

1 ,013,768 
520,000 
654,518 
123,671 

0 
509,532 
451,856 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 93 



Page 4 of 4 

Mod. 80 
Mod. 81 
Mod. 82 
Mod. 83 
Mod. 84 
Mod. 85 
Mod. 86 
Mod. 87 
Mod. 88 
Mod. 89 
Mod. 90 
Mod. 91 
Mod. 92 
Mod. 93 
Total 

,. *. ,.- 
0 0 0 
0 0 

7’ e 
; \ 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

$43,919,15i $2,042,65: $45,961,81: 

*Includes $32,794,654 for cost and $1,546,390 for fee. 

642,780 
109,379 

94,332 
645,671 
616,149 
326,323 
459,415 
221,168 
429,930 
810,735 
695,466 

0 
265,400 
873,018 

$34,341,044* 

Accountinq and Appropriation Data 

Act- Task PR Total Added Partial or Fundinq Current Fundinq Increase Revised Fund Total 

!Qc 

a 

9 

IO 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

No. 
AF04 

AF05 

BA03 

CB04 

CBO8 

CBO9 

CB14 

GK03 

GL19 

GL33 

GN05 

FIB01 

RF01 

RF05 

RF07 

RF04 

GL35" 

&. ComDlete 
SCB1008 C 
SCBlOlO C 
RA 1136 C 
RA1144 C 
RA 1146 C 
RA 1147 C 
RA 1148 . c 
OJ 1020 C 
RFJ1040 C 
RF11020 C 
RDP1030 C 
,RBG1037 C 
RCE1046 C 
RF11021 C 
RFL1023 C 
RFM1004 C 

Cost+ Fee Cost Fee &gt 
$37,652 $33,250 $2,576 $36,916 

$30,000 $68,366 $3,178 $28,668 

$20.248 $375,810 $17,650 $19,251 

$55,000 $369,065 $17,420 $52,558 

$9,000 $103,441 $4,882 $8,600 

$28,000 $121,326 $5,678 $26,757 

$60,000 $129,019 $6,076 $57,336 

$150,000 $1,155,848 $54,136 $143,340 

$40,000 $57,299 $2,701 $38,224 

$15,000 $71,380 $3,327 $14,334 

$360,000 $2,088,597 $98,107 $344,016 

$20,000 $0 $0 $19,112 

$19,828 $33,446 $1,554 $18,911 

$20,000 $31,439 $1,461 $19,112 

$10,000 $52,558 $2,442 $9,556 

-$1,710 $8.612 $406 ($1,710) 

Fee 
$736 

$1,332 

$997 

$2,442 

$400 

$1,243 

$2,664 
$6,660 

$1,776 

$666 

$15,984 

$888 

$917 

$888 

$0 

Cost p& 
$70,166 $3,312 

$97,034 $4,510 

$395,061 $18,647 

$421,623 $19,862 

$112,041 $5,282 

$148,083 $6,921 

$186,355 $8,740 

$1,299,188 $60,796 

$95,523 $4,477 

$85,694 $3,993 

$2,432,613 $114,091 

$19,112 $888 

$52,357 $2,471 

$50,551 $2.349 

$62,114 $2,886 

$6,902 $406 

$63,544 $2,956 

*De-obto RFM.l004,R24422 Sub Total 

l * Correction of Mod. 90, $600 cost error Total Funding Increase 

$834,980 $38,038 

$873,018 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 93 



’ I OMS APPROVAL + co42 . 

1. CONTRAC I IJ CODE PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 
1 13 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 1 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ: NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

94 see Block 16C. SeeHock 12. 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 1 7. ADMINISTEREDBY (If other than /tern 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county. State, and Zip Code) 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Amy Kessler, Contracts Manager 
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 

& 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 7 1) 

IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASl-96013 
X 

IOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FAClLllY CODE 1 O/02/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

q The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers c] is extended, q is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 6 and 15, and returning __ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or(c) 
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference 
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prtor to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

See page 4 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specifyauthorifyj THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 

NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 

X appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) 

The purposes of this modification are to add funding to multiple other tasks for a contract funding increase 
of $122,000, and to update the contract’s Wage Determination. Accordingly, the following changes are 
hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or IOA. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint) 

STANLEY W. WARD 
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature ot person authorized lo sign) 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED 

Januaty21,2000 

NSN 754041-152-8070 
PAEWOUS EDlTlON UNUSABLE STANDARD FORM 30 (rev. IMS) 

Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



I . 
Page 2 of 4 ,- s..- a - 

I. Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, are hereby anended to read as follows to reflect the 
net increase of $116,583 to cost and $5,417 to fee : ; \ 

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $32,911,237. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 

B. An additional amount of $1,551,807 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

II. Contract Exhibit C, Wage Determination No. 94-2544, Revision No. 12, is hereby replaced by Wage 
Determination No. 94-2544, Revision No. 18, contained herein. 

Award $10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,756 23,900 
Mod. 1 0 0 0 (23,900) 
Mod. 2 0 0 0 250,000 
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 4 0 0 0 2,792,945 
Mod. 5 0 0 0 218,000 
Mod. 6 0 0 0 40,000 
Mod. 7 0 0 0 159,000 
Mod. 8 0 0 0 5,000 
Mod. 9 0 0 0 (38,000) 
Mod. 10 0 0 0 195,000 
Mod. 11 0 0 0 210,392 
Mod. 12 0 0 0 210,000 
Mod. 13 0 0 0 54,700 
Mod. 14 0 0 0 225,000 
Mod. 15 0 0 0 392,980 
Mod. 16 0 0 0 255,073 
Mod. 17 0 0 0 352,772 
Mod. 18 0 0 0 (56,348) 
Mod. 19 0 0 0 15,574 
Mod. 20 0 0 0 310,389 
Mod. 21 0 0 0 121,627 
Mod. 22 0 0 0 184,800 
Mod. 23 0 0 0 303,770 
Mod. 24 0 0 0 18,200 
Mod. 25 0 0 0 226,992 
Mod. 26 0 0 0 545,787 
Mod. 27 0 0 0 374,968 
Mod. 28 0 0 I 0 586,984 
Mod. 29 0 0 0 135,000 

Estimated Cost 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fee CPAF Fundinn, $ 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 94 



I . 
Page 3 of 4 

Mod. 30 0 0 
Mod. 31 0 0 
Mod. 32 33,753,789 1,563,266 
Med. 33 0 0 
Mod. 34 0 0 
Mod. 35 0 0 
Mod. 36 0 0 
Mod. 37 0 0 
Mod. 38 0 0 
Mod. 39 0 0 
Mod. 40 0 0 
Mod. 41 0 0 
Mod. 42 0 0 
Mod. 43 0 0 
Mod 44 0 0 
Mod 45 0 0 
Mod 46 0 0 
Mod 47 0 0 
Mod 48 0 0 
Mod 49 0 0 
Mod 50 0 0 
Mod 51 0 0 
Mod 52 0 0 
Mod 53 0 0 
Mod 54 0 0 
Mod. 55 0 0 
Mod. 56 0 0 
Mod. 57 0 0 
Mod. 58 0 0 
Mod. 59 0 0 
Mod. 60 0 0 
Mod. 61 0 0 
Mod. 62 0 0 
Mod. 63 0 0 
Mod. 64 0 0 
Mod. 65 0 0 
Mod. 66 0- 0 
Mod. 67 0 0 
Mod. 68 0 0 
Mod. 69 0 0 
Mod. 70 0 0 
Mod. 71 0 0 
Mod. 72 0 0 
Mod. 73 0 0 
Mod. 74 0 0 
Mod. 75 0 0 
Mod. 76 0 0 

70,154 
609,099 

0 
630,391 
183,816 
323,052 

49,794 
20,996 

104,000 
1,544,425 

327,888 
62,080 
98,908 

1,744,193 
71,500 

586,100 
180,100 

0 
100,000 
698,907 
225,000 

78,742 
37,711 

510,446 
300,000 
292,804 
113,579 

80,262 
290,057 

71,000 
402,129 

1,043,738 
0 
0 

951,276 
272,796 
660,008 
990,489 
665,700 
231,252 
445,775 
859,965 
420,996 

1 ,013,768 
520,000 
654,518 
123,671 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 94 



Page 4 of 4 ,a.-.- .‘ - . - 1 

Mod. 77 
Mod. 78 
Mod. 79 
Mod. 80 
Mod. 81 
Mod. 82 
Mod. 83 
Mod. 84 
Mod. 85 
Mod. 86 
Mod. 87 
Mod. 88 
Mod. 89 
Mod. 90 
Mod. 91 
Mod. 92 
Mod. 93. 
Mod. 94 
Total 

0 0 3 ‘b 0 
0 0 :* 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

!$43,919,15: $2,042,65: $45,961,81: 

0 
509,532 
451,856 
942,780 
109,379 
94,332 

645,671 
616,149 
326,323 
459,415 
221 ,168 
429,930 
810,735 
695,466 

0 
265,400 
873,018 
122,000 

$34,463,044* 

*Includes $32,911,237 for cost and $1,551,807 for fee. 

Accounting and Appropriation Data 

Act- Task PR Partial or Total Added Fundinq Current Fundinq Increase 

iQ!l No. No. ComDlete Cost + Fee Cost & &&t Fee 

1 AF02 SCB1012 C $15,000 $41,350 $1,943 $14,334 $666 

2 AH02 AH 1026 C $10,000 $0 $0 $9,556 $444 

3 GG02 RBA1023 C $15,000 $69,753 $3,247 $14,334 $666 

4 GK22 RFF1020 C $50,000 $98,209 $4,635 $47,780 $2,220 

5 GLlO RDA1030 C $22,000 $590,261 $27,672 $21,023 $977 

6 RF03 RFM1008 C $10,000 $9,522 $449 $9,556 $444 

SubTotal $116,583 $5,417 

Total Fundlng Increase $122,000 

Revised Fund Total 
Cost & 
$55,684 $2,609 

$9,556 

$84,087 $3,913 

$145,989 $6,855 

$611,284 $28,849 

$19,078 $893 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 94 



94-2544 VA,NORFOLK 06/08/99 
***FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY BY FEDERAL AGENCIES PARTICIPATING IN,M(?U WITH.DOL*** 
REGISTER OF WAGE DETERMINATION UNDER 1 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

THE SERVICE CONTRACT ACT 1 EMPLOYMENplTANDARDS ADMINISTRATION 
By direction of the Secretary of Labor I WAGE AND HOUR.DIVISION 

I Washington, D.C. 20210 
I 

Division of 

I Wage Determination No.: 94-2544 
I Revision No.: 18 

Wage Determinations1 Date of Last Revision: 06/03/1999 

I State): North Carolina, Virginia 
I 
I Areas: North Carolina COUNTIES OF Camden, Chowan, Currituck, Gates, 
I Pasquotank, Perquimans 
I Virginia COUNTIES OF Gloucester, Isle of Wight, James City, Mathews, 
I Southampton, Surry, York, Chesapeake, Hampton, Newport News, Norfolk 
I Poquoson, Portsmouth, Suffolk, Virginia Beach, Williamsburg 

** Fringe Benefits Required For All occupations Included In 
This Wage Determination Follow The Occupational Listing ** 

OCCUPATION CODE AND TITLE 

Administrative Support and Clerical Occupations: 

01011 Accounting Clerk I 
01012 Accountinq Clerk II 
01013 Accounting Clerk III 
01014 Accounting Clerk IV 
01030 Court Reporter 
01050 Dispatcher, Motor Vehicle 
01060 Document Preparation Clerk 
01070 Messenger (Courier) 
01090 Duplicating Machine Operator 
01110 Film/Tape Librarian 
01115 General Clerk I 
01116 General Clerk II 
01117 General Clerk III 
01118 General Clerk IV 
01120 Housing Referral Assistant 
01131 Key Entry Operator I 
01132 Key Entry Operator II 
01191 Order Clerk I 
01192 Order Clerk II 
01261 Personnel Assistant (Employment) I 
01262 Personnel Assistant (Employment) II 
01263 Personnel Assistant (Employment) III 
01264 Personnel Assistant (Employment) IV 
01270 Production Control Clerk 
01290 Rental Clerk 
01300 Scheduler, Maintenance 
01311 Secretary I 
01312 Secretary II 
01313 Secretary III 
01314 Secretary IV 
01315 Secretary V 
01320 Service Order Dispatcher 
01341 Stenographer I 
01342 Stenographer II 
01400 Supply Technician 
01420 Survey Worker (Interviewer) 
01460 Switchboard Operator-Receptionist 

MINIMUM HOURLY WAGE 

$ 7.76 
$ 9.80 
$ 12.19 
$ 13.23 
$ 12.43 
$ 10.61 
$ 9.38 
$ 7.62 
$ 9.38 
$ 9.28 
$ 7.51 
$ 9.24 
$ 11.49 
$ 12.84 
$ 13.25 
$ 8.82 
$ 11.10 
$ 8.50 
$ 11.12 
$ 9.49 
$ 10.97 
$ 11.58 
$ 13.27 
$ 13.78 
$ 9.97 
$ 9.97 
$ 9.97 
$ 11.60 
$ 13.25 
$ 15.53 
$ 16.30 
$ 10.67 
$ 10.10 
$ 11.34 
$ 13.23 
$ 10.80 
$ 8.08 

- 

I of9 
N&l-96013 
Modification No. 94 



S 11.60 
,.,..e $ 1L. 60 

$ '7.%57 

01510 Test Examiner 
01520 Test Proctor 
01531 Travel Clerk I 
01532 Travel Clerk II 
01533 Travel Clerk III 
01611 Word Processor I 
01612 Word Processor II 
01613 Word Processor III 

Automatic Data Processing Occupations: 

03010 Computer Data Librarian 
03041 Computer Operator I 
03042 Computer Operator II 
03043 Computer Operator III 
03044 Computer.Operator IV 
03045 Computer Operator V 
03071 Computer Programmer I l/ 
03072 Computer Programmer II l/ 
03073 Computer Programmer III l/ 
03074 Computer Programmer IV l/ 
03101 Computer Systems Analyst I l/ 
03102 Computer Systems Analyst II 1/ 
03103 Computer Systems Analyst III l/ 
03160 Peripheral Equipment Operator 

Automotive Service Occupations: 

05005 Automobile Body Repairer, Fiberglass 
05010 Automotive Glass Installer 
05040 Automotive Worker 
05070 Electrician, Automotive 
05100 Mobile Equipment Servicer 
05130 Motor Equipment Metal Mechanic 
05160 Motor Equipment Metal Worker 
05190 Motor Vehicle Mechanic 
05220 Motor Vehicle Mechanic Helper 
05250 Motor Vehicle Upholstery Worker 
05280 Motor Vehicle Wrecker 
05310 Painter, Automotive 
05340 Radiator Repair Specialist 
05370 Tire Repairer 
05400 Transmission Repair Specialist 

Food Preparation and Service Occupations: 

07010 Baker 
07041 Cook I 
07042 Cook II 
07070 Dishwasher 
07100 Food Service Worker (Cafeteria Worker) 
07130 Meat Cutter 
07250 Waiter/Waitress 

Furniture Maintenance and Repair Occupations: 

09010 Electrostatic Spray Painter 
09040 Furniture Handler 
09070 Furniture Refinisher 
09100 Furniture Refinisher Helper 
09110 Furniture Repairer, Minor 
09130 Upholsterer 

.1 b s 8.08 
i : $ 8.62 

$ 10.00 
$ 11.27 
$ 12.62 

$ 8.26 
$ 9.25 
$ 10.70 
$ 13.25 
$ 15.34 
$ 16.31 
$ 15.39 
$ 17.42 
$ 20.76 
$ 24.75 
$ 19.38 
$ 22.32 
$ 27.48 
$ 9.50 

$ 16.22 
$ 14.79 
$ 14.79 
$ 15.49 
$ 13.37 
$ 16.22 
$ 14.79 
$ 16.22 
$ 12.61 
$ 14.07 
$ 14.79 
$ 15.49 
$ 14.07 
$ 13.37 
$ 16.22 

$ 8.68 
$ 7.85 
$ 8.68 
$ 6.96 
$ 6.30 
$ 9.85 
$ 6.58 

$ 17.81 
$ 12.89 
$ 15.49 
$ 12.61 
$ 14.07 
$ 15.49 

General Service and Support Occupations: 

: of9 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 94 



11030 Cleaner, Vehicles 
11060 Elevator Operator 
11090 Gardener 
11121 Housekeeping Aide I 
11122 Housekeeping Aide II 
11150 Janitor 
11210 Laborer, Grounds Maintenance 
11240 Maid or Houseman 
11270 Pest Controller 
11300 Refuse Collector 
11330 Tractor Operator 
11360 Window Cleaner 

Health Occupations: 

12020 Dental Assistant 
12040 Emergency Medical Technician/Paramedic Ambulance Driver 
12071 Licensed Practical Nurse I 
12072 Licensed Practical Nurse II 
12073 Licensed Practical Nurse III 
12100 Medical Assistant 
12130 Medical Laboratory Technician 
12160 Medical Record Clerk 
12190 Medical Record Technician 
12221 Nursing Assistant I 
12222 Nursing Assistant II 
12223 Nursing Assistant III 
12224 Nursing Assistant IV 
12250 Pharmacy Technician 
12280 Phlebotomist 
12311 Registered Nurse I 
12312 Registered Nurse II 
12313 Registered Nurse II, Specialist 
12314 Registered Nurse III 
12315 Registered Nurse III, Anesthetist 
12316 Registered Nurse IV 

Information and Arts Occupations: 

13002 Audiovisual Librarian 
13011 Exhibits Specialist I 
13012 Exhibits Specialist II 
13013 Exhibits Specialist III 
13041 Illustrator I 
13042 Illustrator II 
13043 Illustrator III 
13047 Librarian 
13050 Library Technician 
13071 Photographer I 
13072 Photographer II 
13073 Photographer III 
13074 Photographer IV 
13075 Photographer V 

Laundry, Drycleaning, Pressing and Related Occups: 

15010 Assembler 
15030 Counter Attendant 
15040 Dry Cleaner 
15070 Finisher, Flatwork, Machine 
15090 Presser, Hand 

15100 Presser, Machine, Drycleaning 
15130 Presser, Machine, Shirts 
15160 Presser, Machine, Wearing Apparel, Laundry 

; or9 

$ 6.96 
$ 6..05 . . 
$. -8.91 
$ 6.70 
$ 7.46 
$ 6.96 
$ 7.57 
$ 6.24 
$ 8.25 
$ 6.96 
$ 8.49 
$ 7.57 

$ 10.26 
$ 10.26 
$ 9.40 
$ 10.55 
$ 11.80 
$ 9.46 
$ 10.11 
$ 10.13 
$ 12.71 
$ 6.66 
$ 7.49 
$ 8.17 
$ 9.17 
$ 11.44 
$ 10.55 
$ 14.62 
$ 17.88 
$ 17.88 
$ 21.64 
$ 21.64 
$ 25.93 

$ 13.75 
$ 15.02 
$ 18.25 
$ 20.27 
$ 15.02 
$ 18.25 
$ 20.27 
$ 15.81 
$ 11.02 
$ 11.33 
$ 15.02 
$ 18.25 
$ 20.27 
$ 24.53 

$ 5.83 
$ 5.83 
$ 7.18 
$ 5.83 
$ 5.83 

$ 5.83 
$ 5.83 
$ 5.83 

NA!X-96013 
ModificationNo. 



15190 Sewing Machine Operator 
15220 Tailor 
15250 Washer, Machine 

.* 

*' t 
Machine Tool Operation and Repair Occupations: 

19010 Machine-Tool Operator (Toolroom) 
19040 Tool and Die Maker 

; : 

Materials Handling and Packing Occupations: 

21010 Fuel Distribution System Operator $ 13.37 
21020 Material Coordinator $ 14.02 
21030 Material Expediter $ 14.02 
21040 Material Handling Laborer $ 8.56 
21050 Order Filler $ 8.46 
21071 Forklift Operator $ 10.36 
21080 Production Line Worker (Food Processing) $ 10.54 
21100 Shipping/Receiving Clerk $ 10.18 
21130 Shipping Packer $ 10.18 
21140 Store Worker I $ 8.40 
21150 Stock Clerk (Shelf Stocker; Store Worker II) $ 10.51 
21210 Tools and Parts Attendant $ 12.54 
21400 Warehouse Specialist $ 12.07 

Mechanics and Maintenance and Repair Occupations: 

23010 Aircraft Mechanic 
23040 Aircraft Mechanic Helper 
23050 Aircraft Quality Control Inspector 
23060 Aircraft Servicer 
23070 Aircraft Worker 
23100 Appliance Mechanic 
23120 Bicycle Repairer 
23125 Cable Splicer 
23130 Carpenter, Maintenance 
23140 Carpet Layer 
23160 Electrician, Maintenance 
23181 Electronics Technician, Maintenance I 
23182 Electronics Technician, Maintenance II 
23183 Electronics Technician, Maintenance III 
23260.Fabric Worker 
23290 Fire Alarm System Mechanic 
23310 Fire Extinguisher Repairer 
23340 Fuel Distribution System Mechanic 
23370 General Maintenance Worker 
23400 Heating, Refrigeration and Air-Conditioning Mechanic 
23430 Heavy Equipment Mechanic 
23440 Heavy Equipment Operator 
23460 Instrument Mechanic 
23470 Laborer 
23500 Locksmith 
23530 Machinery Maintenance Mechanic 
23550 Machinist, Maintenance 
23580 Maintenance Trades Helper 
23640 Millwright 
23700 Office Appliance Repairer 
23740 Painter, Aircraft 
23760 Painter, Maintenance 
23790 Pipefitter, Maintenance 

23800 Plumber, Maintenance 
23820 Pneudraulic Systems Mechanic 
23850 Rigger 
23870 Scale Mechanic 

$ 7.66 
$ 8.13 
$ ,6.28 

$ 15.49 
$ 17.84 

$ 17.75 
$ 13.80 
$ 18.53 
$ 15.39 
$ 16.18 
$ 15.49 
$ 13.37 
$ 16.22 
$ 15.49 
$ 17.01 
$ 16.22 
$ 14.09 
$ 14.41 
$ 15.44 
$ 14.07 
$ 16.22 
$ 13.37 
$ 16.22 
$ 14.79 
$ 16.22 
$ 16.22 
$ 16.22 
$ 16.22 
$ 9.68 
$ 15.49 
$ 16.18 
$ 16.22 
$ 12.61 
$ 18.65 
$ 15.49 
$ 15.49 
$ 15.49 
$ 16.22 

$ 15.49 
$ 16.22 
$ 16.22 
$ 14.79 

NAsl-96013 
Jof9 ModificationNo. 



. . . 

23890 
23910 
23930 
23931 
23950 
23960 
23965 
23970 
23980 

Sheet-Metal Worker, Maintenance 
Small Engine Mechanic 
Telecommunications Mechanic I 
Telecommunications Mechanic II 
Telephone Lineman 
Welder,' Combination, Maintenance 
Well Driller 
Woodcraft Worker 
Woodworker 

.I 6 
i : 

Personal Needs OCCUpatiOnS: 

24570 Child Care Attendant $ 6.34 
24580 Child Care Center Clerk $ 9.10 
24600 Chore Aide $ 5.92 
24630 Homemaker $ 9.58 

Plant and System Operation Occupations: 

25010 Boiler Tender $ 16.22 
25040 Sewage Plant Operator $ 17.21 
25070 Stationary Engineer $ 16.22 
25190 Ventilation Equipment Tender $ 12.61 
25210 Water Treatment Plant Operator $ 17.21 

Protective Service Occupations: 

27004 Alarm Monitor $ 8.29 
27006 Corrections Officer 8 11.91 
27010 Court Security Officer $ 11.91 
27040 Detention Officer $ 11.91 
27070 Firefighter $ 13.19 
27101 Guard I $ 6.93 
27102 Guard II $ 8.29 
27130 Police Officer $ 14.25 

Stevedoring/Longshoremen Occupational Services: 

28010 Blocker and Bracer 
28020 Hatch Tender 
28030 Line Handler 
28040 Stevedore I 
28050 Stevedore II 

Technical Occupations: 
. 

$ 14.18 
$ 12.33 
$ 12.33 
$ 13.57 
$ 14.90 

29010 Air Traffic Control Specialist, Center 2/ $ 24.90 
29011 Air Traffic Control Specialist, Station 2/ 17.17 
29012 Air Traffic Control Specialist, Terminal 2/ ' 

$ 
$ 18.91 

29023 Archeological Technician I $ 11.43 
29024 Archeological Technician II $ 12.85 
29025 Archeological Technician III $ 15.87 
29030 cartographic Technician $ 15.87 
29035 Computer Based Training (CBT) Specialist/Instructor $ 20.26 
29040 Civil Engineering Technician $ 18.25 
29061 Drafter I $ 10.07 
29062 Drafter II $ 11.33 
29063 Drafter III $ 14.24 
29064 Drafter IV $ 17.30 

29081 Engineering Technician I $ 12.06 
29082 Engineering Technician II $ 12.90 
29083 Engineering Technician III $ 15.89 
29084 Engineering Technician IV $ 19.25 
29085 Engineering Technician V $ 22.48 

or9 

$ 16.22 
,* r..- $ 14.79 

$ I6:22 
$ 19.48 
$ 16.22 
$ 16.22 
$ 16.22 
$ 16.22 
$ 13.37 

. . 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 94 



I . 
29086 
29090 
29100 
29150 
29160 
29210 
29240 
29361 
29362 
29363 
29364 
29390 
29480 
29491 
29492 
29493 
29494 
29495 
29620 
29621 
29622 

Engineering Technician VI $ 27.78 
Environmental Technician ,*,-,- $ 15.87 * 1 
Flight Simulator/Instructor (Pilot) $ 23.32 
Graphic Artist .! b $ 17.62 
Instructor ; _' $ 17.51 
Laboratory Technician $ 11.86 
Mathematical Technician $ 15.87 
Paralegal/Legal Assistant I $ 10.80 
Paralegal/Legal Assistant II $ 13.12 
Paralegal/Legal Assistant III $ 16.05 
Paralegal/Legal Assistant IV $ 19-42 
Photooptics Technician $ 18.25 
Technical Writer $ 15.02 
Unexploded Ordnance Technician I $ 15.82 
Unexploded Ordnance Technician II $ 19.15 
Unexploded Ordnance Technician III $ 22.95 
Unexploded Safety Escort $ 15.82 
Unexploded Sweep Personnel $ 15.82 
Weather Observer, Senior 3/ $ 14.72 
Weather Observer, Combined Upper Air C Surface Programs 3/ $ 13.60 
Weather Observer, Upper Air 3/ $ 13.60 

Transportation/Mobile Equipment Operation Occups: 

31030 Bus Driver $ 9.42 
31260 Parking and Lot Attendant $ 6.98 
31290 Shuttle Bus Driver $ 9.01 
31300 Taxi Driver $ 8.50 
31361 Truckdriver, Light Truck $ 9.01 
31362 Truckdriver, Medium Truck $ 9.42 
31363 Truckdriver, Heavy Truck $ 11.18 
31364 Truckdriver, Tractor-Trailer 8 11.18 

Miscellaneous Occupations: 

99020 Animal Caretaker $ 7.00 
99030 Cashier $ 6.23 
99041 Carnival Equipment Operator $ 8.49 
99042 Carnival Equipment Repairer $ 8.91 
99043 Carnival Worker $ 6.05 
99050 Desk Clerk $ 7.00 
99095 Embalmer $ 17.63 
99300 Lifeguard $ 6.16 
99310 Mortician $ 17.63 
99350 Park Attendant (Aide) $ 7.74 
99400 Photofinishing Worker (Photo Lab Tech., Darkroom Tech) $ 6.91 
99500 Recreation Specialist-- $ 13.04 
99510 Recycling Worker $ 8.52 
99610 Sales Clerk $ 6.16 
99620 School Crossing Guard (Crosswalk Attendant) $ 6.96 
99630 Sports Official $ 6.16 
99658 Survey Party Chief (Chief of Party) $ 9.49 
99659 Surveying Technician (Instr. Person/Surveyor As.st./Instr.) $ 8.63 
99660 Surveying tide $ 5.92 
99690 Swimming Pool Operator $ 8.68 
99720 Vending Machine Attendant $ 8.52 
99730 Vending Machine Repairer $ 9.98 
99740 Vending Machine Repairer Helper $ 8.52 

l * Fringe Benefits Required For All Occupations Included In 
This Wage Determination ** 

HEALTH d WELFARE: Life, accident, and health insurance plans, sick 

NAsl-96013 
of9 Modification No. 94 



- - 
. 

leave, pension plans, civic and personal leave, severance pay, and 
savings and thrift plans. Minimum employer contributions costing an: 
average of $2.56 per hour computed on the basis of all hours worked by 
service employess employed on the contract. -' b 

; : 

VACATION: 2 weeks paid vacation after 1 year of service with a 
contractor or successor; 3 weeks after 8 years; 4 weeks after 15 years. 
Length of service includes the whole span of continuous service with 
the present contractor or successor, wherever employed, and with 
predecessor contractors in the performance of similar work at the same 
Federal facility. (See 29 CFR 4.173) 

HOLIDAYS: Minimum of ten paid holidays per year: New Year's Day, 
Martin Luther King Jr.'s Birthday, Washington's Birthday, Memorial Day, 
Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veterans' Day, Thanksgiving 
Day, and Christmas Day. (A contractor may substitute for any of the 
named holidays another day off with pay in accordance with a plan@ 
communicated to the employees involved.) (See 29 CFR 4.174) 

l/ 
Does not apply to employees employed in a bona fide executive, 

administrative, or professional capacity as defined and delineated in 

29 CFR 541. (See 29 CFR 4.156) 

APPLICABLE TO AIR TRAFFIC CONTROLLERS ONLY - NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL: An employee 

is entitled to pay for all work performed between the hours of 6:00 P.M. and 

6:00 A.M. at the rate of basic pay plus a night pay differential amounting to 

10 percent of the rate of basic pay. 

3/ 
WEATHER OBSERVERS - NIGHT PAY & SUNDAY PAY: If you work at night as part of 

a regular tour of duty, you will earn a night differential and receive an 

additional 10% of 'basic pay for any hours worked between 6pm and 6am. If you 

are a full-time employee (40 hours a week) and Sunday is part of your 

regularly scheduled workweek, you are paid at your rate of basic pay plus a 

Sunday preium of 25% of your basic rate for each hour of Sunday work which is 

not overtime (i.e. occasional work on Sunday outside the normal tour of duty 

is considered overtime work). 

** UNIFORM ALLOWANCE ** 

If employees are required to wear uniforms in the performance of 
this contract (either by the terms of the Government contract, by 
the employer, by the state or local law, etc.), the cost of 
furnishing such uniforms and maintaining (by laundering or dry 

cleaning) such uniforms is an expense that may not be borne by an 
employee where such cost reduces the hourly rate below that 
required by the wage determination. The Department of Labor will 
accept payment in accordance with the following standards as 
compliance: 

of9 
NASl-96013 
Modification No. 94 



. . 

The contractor or subcontractor is required to furnish all 
employees with an adequate number of uniforms without.c,ost or to 
reimburse employees for the actual cost of the uniforms. In ' 
addition, where uniform cleaning and maintentice is made the 
responsibility of the employee, all contractors and subcontractors 
subject to this wage determination shall (in the absence of a bona 
fide collective bargaining agreement providing for a different 
amount, or the furnishing of contrary affirmative proof as to the 
actual cost), reimburse all employees for such cleaning and 
maintenance at a rate of $4.25 per week (or $.85 cents per day). 
However, in those instances where the uniforms furnished are made 
of ".wash and wear" materials, may be routinely washed and dried 
with other personal garments, and do not require any special 
treatment such as dry cleaning, daily washing, or commercial 
laundering in order to meet the cleanliness or appearance standards 
set by the terms of the Government contract, by the contractor, by 
law, or by the nature of the work, there is no requirement that 
employees be reimbursed for uniform maintenance costs. 

** NOTES APPLYING TO THIS WAGE DETERMINATION ** 

Source of Occupational Titles and Descriptions: 

The duties of employees under job titles listed are those described 
in the "Service Contract Act Directory of Occupations," Fourth 
Edition, January 1993, as amended by the Second Supplement, dated 
August 1995, unless otherwise indicated. This publication may be 
obtained from the Superintendent of Documents, at 202-783-3238, or 
by writing to the Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Government 
Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402. Copies of specific job 
descriptions may also be obtained from the appropriate contracting 
officer. 

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF ADDITIONAL CLASSIFICATION AND WAGE RATE 
{Standard Form 1444 (SF 1444)) 

Conformance Process: 

The contracting officer shall require that any class of service 
employee which is not listed herein and which is to be employed 
under the'contract (i.e., the work to be performed is not performed 
by any classification listed in the wage determination), be 
classified by the contractor so as to provide a reasonable 
relationship (i.e., appropriate level of skill comparison) between 
such unlisted classifications and the classifications listed in the 
wage determination. Such conformed classes of employees shall be 
paid the monetary wages and furnished the fringe benefits'as are 
determined. Such conforming process shall be initiated by the 
contractor prior to the performance of contract work by such 
unlisted class(es) of employees. The conformed classification, 
wage rate, and/or fringe benefits shall be retroactive to the 
commencement date of the contract. {See Section 4.6 (C) (vi)) 
When multiple wage determinations are included in a contract, a 
separate SF 1444 should be prepared for each wage determination to 
which a class(es) is to be conformed. 

The process for preparing a conformance request is as follows: 

1) When preparing the bid, the contractor identifies the need for a 
conformed occupation) and computes a proposed rate). 

2) After contract award, the contractor prepares a written report 
listing in order proposed classification title), a Federal grade 
equivalency (FGE) for each proposed classification), job 
description), and rationale for proposed wage rate), including 

of9 
NASl-96013 
McxSfication No. 94 



I ,- - * 
-. 

! I. 

information regarding the agreement or disagreement of the 
authorized representative of the employees involved, or where there 
is no authorized representative, the employees themselties. This* 
report should be submitted to the contractins officer no later than 
30 days after such unlisted class(es) of employees performs any 
contract work. 

3) The contracting officer reviews the proposed action and promptly 
submits a report of the action, together with the agency's 
recommendations and pertinent information including the position of 
the contractor and the employees, to the Wage and Hour Division, 
Employment Standards Administration, U.S. Department of Labor, 'for 
review. (See section 4.6(b)(2) of Regulations 29 CFR Part 4). 

4) Within 30 days of receipt, the Wage and Hour Division approves, 
modifies, or disapproves the action via transmittal to the agency 
contracting officer, or notifies the contracting officer that 
additional time will be required to process the request. 

5) The contracting officer transmits the Wage and Hour decision to 
the contractor. 

6) The contractor informs the affected employees. 

Information required by the Regulations must be submitted on SF 
1444 or bond paper. 

When preparing a conformance request, the "Service Contract Act 
Directory of Occupations" (the Directory) should be used to compare 
job definitions to insure that duties requested are not performed 
by a classification already listed in the wage determination. 
Remember, it is not the job title, but the required tasks that 
determine whether a class is included in an established wage 
determination. Conformances may not be used to artificially split, 
combine, or subdivide classifications listed in the wage 
determination. 

of9 

- 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 94 



.I OMa APPROVM 
I PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 
1 I 5 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 1 3. EFFECTIVEDATE 1 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 1 5. PROJECT NO. (Ifepplicable) 

6. ISSUED BY 
95 

CODE 
see Block l6C. See Block 12. I 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, anmly, State, andZip Code) 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Amy Kessler, Contracts Manager 

& 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlON NO. 

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 IOA. MODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASI -96013 
1x1 
I -- I 1OB. DATED (SEE I775%4 13) - 

CODE 1 FACILITY CODE 1 O/02/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS - - q The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers u is extended, u is not extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 6 and 15, and returning __ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowfedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) 
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTlbN OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
virtue of this amendment wu desire to chanae an offer alreadv submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference 
to the solicitation and this’amendment. and k received prior td the opening hour and iate sbecified. - 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

See pages 4 & 5 

(x) 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speciv authorify) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN lTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM IOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 

X appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE ALITHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORl-fY OF: 

I D. OTHER (SpeciQ type of modification and authority) 

I 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, -is requested to sign this document and return acknowledgement copy to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTiMODlFlCATlON (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicirariokontmf subject matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to add funding to multiple tasks, and de-obligate funding from other tasks 
for a contract funding increase of $1,369,478. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the 
Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 1 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpdnf) 
c 

STANLEY W. WARD 
158. CONTRACTOFUOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 

NSN 754001-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDlllON UNUSABLE 

i ? 

4. 
30105 STANDARD FORM 30 (RW. I(FW 

Prssnbed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

-, I .‘-’ ‘. i..r., 



1. Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows to reflect the 
net increase of $116,563 to cost and $5,417 to fee : 

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $34,219,957. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 

B. An additional amount of $1,612,565 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

II. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

t*******lttttt~*****~~~~.~~~~*~*~*~~.~~~~*~~~*~**~~~~~*~~*~~~~~~*.***~*****.~~..~~~~~*~***~~~~~~~**~~~~~*~~~~~~~~* 

Award $10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,756 
Mod. 1 0 0 0 
Mod. 2 0 0 0 
Mod. 3 0 0 0 
Mod. 4 0 0 0 
Mod. 5 0 0 0 
Mod. 6 0 0 0 
Mod. 7 0 0 0 
Mod. 8 0 0 0 
Mod. 9 0 0 0 
Mod. 10 0 0 0 
Mod. 11 0 0 0 
Mod. 12 0 0 0 
Mod. 13 0 0 0 
Mod. 14 0 0 0 
Mod. 15 0 0 0 
Mod. 16 0 0 0 
Mod. 17 0 0 0 
Mod. 18 0 0 0 
Mod. 19 0 0 0 
Mod. 20 0 0 0 
Mod. 21 0 0 0 
Mod. 22 0 0 0 
Mod. 23 0 0 0 
Mod. 24 0 0 0 
Mod. 25 0 0 0 
Mod. 26 0 0 0 
Mod. 27 0 0 0 
Mod. 28 E 0 0 0 
Mod. 29 0 0 0 
Mod. 30 0 0 0 

: ? NASl-96013 
4. i Modification No. 95 

:, : ‘_ 
r ” v.‘_.. . . 

Estimated Cost 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fee CPAF $ Funding. 

23,900 
G’WW 
250,000 

0 
2;792,945 

218,000 
40,000 

159,000 

(3zz) 
195:OOO 
210,392 
210,000 

54,700 
225,000 
392,980 
255,073 
352,772 
W,=) 
15,574 

310,389 
121,627 
184,800 
303,770 

18,200 
226,992 
545,787 
374,968 
586,984 
135,000 
70,154 



.I f 

Page 3 of 5 

Mod. 31 0 0 
Mod. 32 33,753,789 1,563,266 
Mod. 33 0 0 
Mod. 34 0 0 
Mod. 35 0 0 
Mod. 36 0 0 
Mod. 37 0 0 
Mod. 38 0 0 
Mod. 39 0 0 
Mod. 40 0 0 
Mod. 41 0 0 
Mod. 42 0 0 
Mod. 43 0 0 
Mod 44 0 0 
Mod 45 0 0 
Mod 46 0 0 
Mod 47 0 0 
Mod 48 0 0 
Mod 49 0 0 
Mod 50 0 0 
Mod 51 0 0 
Mod 52 0 0 
Mod 53 0 0 
Mod 54 0 0 
Mod. 55 0 0 
Mod. 56 0 0 
Mod. 57 0 0 
Mod. 58 0 0 
Mod. 59 0 0 
Mod. 60 0 0 
Mod. 61 0 0 
Mod. 62 0 0 
Mod. 63 0 0 
Mod. 64 0 0 
Mod. 65 0 0 
Mod. 66 0 0 
Mod. 67 0 0 
Mod. 68 0 0 
Mod. 69 0 0 
Mod. 70 - 0 0 
Mod. 71 0 0 
Mod. 72 0 0 
Mod. 73 0 0 
Mod. 74 0 0 
Mod. 75 E 0 0 
Mod. 76 0 0 
Mod. 77 0 0 

0 
35,317,055 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

609,099 
0 

630,391 
183,816 
323,052 

49,794 
20,996 

104,000 
1,544,425 

327,888 
62,080 
98,908 

1,744,193 
71,500 

586,100 - 
180,100 

0 
100,000 
698,907 
?25,000 

78,742 
37,711 

510,446 
300,000 
292,804 
113,579 

80,262 
290,057 

71 ,ooo 
402,129 

1,043,738 
0 
0 

951,276 
272,796 
660,008 
990,489 
665,700 
231,252 
445,775 
859,965 
420,996 

1 ,013,768 
520,000 
654,518 
123,671 

0 

., : 

1’ ? NASl-96013 
4. i- Modification No. 95 

‘_ P. -1.1 . . 



Page 4 of 5 

Mod. 78 
Mod. 79 
Mod. 80 
Mod. 81 
Mod. 82 
Mod. 83 
Mod. 84 
Mod. 85 
Mod. 86 
Mod. 87 
Mod. 88 
Mod. 89 
Mod. 90 
Mod. 91 
Mod. 92 
Mod. 93 
Mod. 94 
Mod. 95 
Total 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
‘0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

$43,919,15i $2,042,65: $45,961,811 

509,532 
451,856 
942,780 
109,379 

94,332 
645,671 
616,149 
326,323 
459,415 
221,168 
429,930 
810,735 
695,466 

0 
265,400 
873,018 
122,000 

1,369,478 
$35,832,522* 

*Includes $34,219,957 for cost and $1,612,565 for fee. 

Accountins and Appropriation Data 

Act- Task PR Total Added Partial or Current Fundinq Fundinq 

6 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

16 

19 

20 

No. No. 
BA19 RA 1170 

GHOl RBG1041 

GH07 RBG1046 

GK07 OBAB1003 

GK23 RFF1021 

GLlO RFH1028 

GL28 RFH1026 

GL29 RFK1025 

GL32 RDH1036 

GL35 RFL1024 

GL40 RFHl018 

GL40 RFH1029 

GN04 RD 1038 

LAO5 OCB1021 

LAO8 OCB1023 

LAO9 OCB1022 

0802 OBB104@ 

RB02 RBG1043 

FIB03 RBM1027 

RF01 RCE1062 

-e L ‘- 

Complete Cost + Fee m Fee Cost 

C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 

-._4 .L 

$74,000 $178,674 $8,326 $70,744 

$107,000 $377,941 $17,718 $102,292 

$60,000 $262,903 $12,307 $57,360 

$150,000 $1,666,902 $78,098 $143,400 

$52,000 $136,626 $6,412 $49,712 

$7,000 $611,284 $28,649 $6,692 

$7,000 $56,678 $2.663 $6,692 

$20,000 $150,923 $7,067 $19,120 

$15,000 $151,163 $7,107 $14,340 

$300 $63,544 $2,956 $287 

$27,000 $40,135 $1,865 $25,812 

$60,000 $65,947 $3,053 $57,360 

$44,800 $225,021 $10,558 $42,829 

$285,987 $965,158 $44,942 $272,511 

$240,000 $322,203 $14,971 $229,440 

$100,000 $86,493 $4,019 $95,600 

$91,000 $0 $0 $86,996 

$24,688 $0 $0 $23,575 

$66,170 $0 $0 $63,188 

$14,000 $52,357 $2,471 $13,384 

i f 
43 

Increase 
Fee 

$3,256 
$4,708 
$2,640 

$6,600 

$2,288 

$308 
$308 

$880 

$660 

$13 

$1,188 

$2,640 

$1,971 

$13,476 

$10,560 

$4,400 

$4,004 
$1,113 

$2,982 

$616 

Revised Fund Total 
Cost Fee 
$249,418 $11,582 

$480,233 $22,426 

$320,263 $14,947 

$1,810,302 $84,698 

$186,338 $8,700 

$617,976 $28,957 

$63,370 $2,971 

$170,043 $7.947 

$165,503 $7,767 

$63,831 $2,969 

$65,947 $3,053 

$123,307 $5,693 

$267,850 $12,529 

$1,237,669 $58,418 

$551,643 $25,531 

$182,093 $8,419 

$86,996 $4,004 

$23,575 $1,113 

$63,188 $2,982 

$65,741 $3,087 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 95 



I & ., , . _ I 

Page 5 of 5 

21 RF10 RFJ 1052 C 
22 CB02 CH 0622’ C 
23 IA01 LA1161” C 
24 IA04 LA1150” c 
25 LAO7 LA1181”” C 

‘JOR23648 
“JO R23190 
l ** JO R23190 
‘“JOR23190 

6 

.__...A._ -... “. I. ,111 

s5,m’ $0 $0 +I,780 
$39,455 $591,498 $27,745 ($37,482) 
-$19,595 $3,449,537 $163,404 ($18,615) 
$11,417 s47.m $2,229 ($10,846) 
-$l 1,000 $82,528 $3,835 ($10,450) 

Sub Total $1,308,720 $60,758 
Total Fundlng Inca $1,369.478 

I .  

c- 
$220 

($1.973) 

($980) 

(snl) 

ww 

$4.780 $220 
$554,011 $25,772 

$3,430,922 $162,424 

$36,925 $1,658 
$72,078 $3,285 

. 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 95 



! 
f’ -.\ . 

OMB APPROVAL r: ; I2 
+ 

1. CONTRACT ~ti “ODE PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 
_ 1 4. * 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUlSlTlON/PURCHASE REQ. Nd. 5. PROJECT NO. (/f applicable) 

96 see Block 16C. S&Slock 12. 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than /tern 6) CODE 1 

0. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZ7p Code) a 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlO~ NO. 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Amy Kessler, Contracts Manager 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASl-96013 
X 

100. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE 1 FACILITY CODE 1 O/02/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

q The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers cl is extended, is not extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 6 and 15. and returning __ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowfedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) 
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference 
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

See page 4 

(4 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN KEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM IOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofice, 

X appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
. 

I D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) 

I 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, -is requested to sign this document and return acknowledgement copy to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Ofganized by UCF section headings, in&ding soficitatiorkontmct subject matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to add funding to multiple tasks, and de-obligate funding from one task, 
for a net contract funding increase of $241,268. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the 
Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ftem 9A or IOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TlTLE OF SIGNER (Tjpe orprfnt) 16A. NAME AND TlTLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint) 

158. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 

C3gnarVre of person authorinw’ to signl 

IX. DATE SIGNED 

STANLEY W. WARD A 
16C. DATE SIGNED 

February 23,200O 

NSN 754041-152-0070 
PREVICUS EonIoN UNUSABLE 

I 

STANDARD FORM 30 (RSV. ~o-sq 
-wQ= 
FAR (48 CFR) 53243 

-,-..- ” ,_,, I. 



I 
+ . ,‘ * 

Page 2 of 4 

---I -. \ \ 

I. Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amnded to read as follows to reflect the 
net increase of $230,711 to cost and $10,557 to fee : i : 

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $34,450,668. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 3 

Award $10,165,364 
Mod. 1 0 
Mod. 2 0 
Mod. 3 0 
Mod. 4 0 
Mod. 5 0 
Mod. 6 0 
Mod. 7 0 
Mod. 8 0 
Mod. 9 0 
Mod. 10 0 
Mod. 11 0 
Mod. 12 0 
Mod. 13 0 
Mod. 14 0 
Mod. 15 0 
Mod. 16 0 
Mod. 17 0 
Mod. 18 0 
Mod. 19 0 
Mod. 20 0 
Mod. 21 0 
Mod. 22 0 
Mod. 23 0 
Mod. 24 0 
Mod: 25 0 
Mod. 26 0 
Mod. 27 0 
Mod. 28 0 
Mod. 29 0 
Mod. 30 0 

Estimated Cost 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fee CPAF 

$479,392 $10,644,756 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 . 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

$ Fundinq. 

23,900 
(23,900) 
250,000 

0 
2,792,945 

218,000 
40,000 

159,000 
5,000 

(38,000) 
195,000 
210,392 
210,000 

54,700 
225,000 
392,980 
255,073 
352,772 
(56,348) 
15,574 

310,389 
121,627 
184,800 
303,770 

18,200 
226,992 
545,787 
374,968 
586,984 
135,000 
70,154 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 96 



I 
‘, . --I 

Page 3 of 4 
a - 1 

. . 
. 

Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Mod 44 
Mod 45 
Mod 46 
Mod 47 
Mod 48 
Mod 49 
Mod 50 
Mod 51 
Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. il 
Mod. ?2 
Mod. 73 
Mod. 74 
Mod. 75 

, 

Mod. 76 
Mod. 77 

0 0 2 ‘b 0 609,099 
33,753,789 1,563,266 351317,055 0 

0 0 0 630,391 
0 0 0 183,816 
0 0 0 323,052 
0 0 0 49,794 
0 0 0 20,996 
0 0 0 104,000 
0 0 0 1,544,425 
0 0 0 327,888 
0 0 0 62,080 
0 0 0 98,908 
0 0 0 1,744,193 
0 0 0 71,500 
0 0 0 586,100 
0 0 0 180,100 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 100,000 
0 0 0 698,907 
0 0 0 225,000 
0 0 0 78,742 
0 0 0 37,711 
0 0 0 510,446 
0 0 0 300,000 
0 0 0 292,804 
0 0 0 113,579 
0 0 0 80,262 
0 0 0 290,057 
0 0 0 71,000 
0 0 0 402,129 
0 0 0 1,043,738 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 951,276 
0 0 0 272,796 
0 0 0 660,008 
0 o- 0 990,489 
0 0 0 665,700 
0 0 0 231,252 
0 0 0 445,775 
0 0 0 859,965 
0 0 0 420,996 
0 0 0 1 ,013,768 
0 0 0 520,000 
0 0 0 654,518 
0 0 0 123,671 
0 0 0 0 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 96 



\ 
‘. 

. 
, 

. 

Page 4 of 4 

Mod. 78 
Mod. 79 
Mod. 80 
Mod. 81 
Mod. 82 
Mod. 83 
Mod. 84 
Mod. 85 
Mod. 86 
Mod. 87 
Mod. 88 
Mod. 89 
Mod. 90 
Mod. 91 
Mod. 92 
Mod. 93 
Mod. 94 
Mod. 95 
Mod. 96 
Total 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

$43,919,15i $2,042,65: 

,* ..- .- ” .--1 

.! ‘b 0 
i _’ 0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

509,532 
451,856 
942,780 
109,379 

94,332 
645,671 
616,149 
326,323 
459,415 
221 ,168 
429,930 
810,735 
695,466 

0 
265,400 
873,018 
122,000 

1,369,478 
241,268 

$36,073,790* $45,961,81: 

*Includes $34,450,668 for cost and $1,623,122 for fee. 

Accountinq and Appropriation Data 

Act- 

&l 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 
- 

Task PR Partial or Total Added Current Fundinq Fundinq Increase Revised Fund Total 
No. No. ComDlete Cost + Fee Cost &2 Cost Fee cost @ 

CB05 RA 1174 C $95,000 $500,787 $23,623 $90,820 $4,180 $591,607 $27,803 

GL33 RF11027 . c $10,000 $85,694 $3,993 $9,560 $440 $95,254 $4,433 

GNOl RD 1044 C $16,000 $143,769 $6,737 $15,296 $704 $159,065 $7,441 

GN03 RD 1042 C $60,000 $257,753 $12,085 $57,360 $2,640 $315,113 $14,725 

GN04 RD 1043 C $sO,ooO $267.850 $12,529 $47,800 $2,200 $315,650 $14,729 

RF05 RF11026 C $20,000 $50,551 $2,349 $19,120 $880 $69,671 $3,229 

AH01 AH 1004' C -$9,732 $19,112 $888 ($9.245) ($487) $9,867 $401 

'JOR23816 SubTotal 

Total Funding Increase 
$230,711 $10,557 

$241,268 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 96 

._ 



i. * ! OMB APPROVAL I 0042 

1. CONTRAC 
L 

, .- CODE PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 
1 5 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 1 3. EFFECTIVEDATE 1 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. I 5. PROJECT NO. (Ifapplicable) 

97 see Block 16C. See Block 12. 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than /tern 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Amy Kessler, Contracts Manager 
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

X 
1OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 1 O/02/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

cl The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers q is extended, c] is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 6 and 15, and returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) 
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference 
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

See pages 4 and 5 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

cd 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speciv authotify~ THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 

X 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) 

I 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, -is requested to sign this document and return acknowledgement copy to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitatiorclconfract subject matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to add funding to multiple tasks, and de-obligate funding from two tasks 
and correct one other, for a net contract funding increase of $2,319,930. Accordingly, the following changes 
are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpdnt) 

//I STANLEY W. WARD 
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorimd to +-I) 

NBN 7540.01-152-8070 
PRN,O”S EOITION UNUSABLE 

x-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (RW. wm) 
Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



. .‘I \ 

Page 2 of 4 
,* . ..- 

. _ : . 

I. Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows to reflect the 
net increase of $2,217,747 to cost and $102,183 to fee : i : 

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $36,668,415. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 

B. An additional amount of $1,725,305 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

II. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

Award $10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,756 23,900 
Mod. 1 0 0 0 (23,900) 
Mod. 2 0 0 0 250,000 
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 4 0 0 0 2,792,945 
Mod. 5 0 0 0 218,000 
Mod. 6 0 0 0 40,000 
Mod. 7 0 0 0 159,000 
Mod. 8 0 0 0 5,000 
Mod. 9 0 0 0 (38,000) 
Mod. 10 0 0 0 195,000 
Mod. 11 0 0 0 210,392 
Mod. 12 0 0 0 210,000 
Mod. 13 0 0 0 54,700 
Mod. 14 0 0 0 225,000 
Mod. 15 0 0 0 392,980 
Mod. 16 0 0 0 255,073 
Mod. 17 0 0 0 352,772 
Mod. 18 0 0 0 (56,348) 
Mod. 19 0 0 0 15,574 
Mod. 20 73 0 0 310,389 
Mod. 21 0 0 0 121,627 
Mod. 22 0 0 0 184,800 
Mod. 23 0 0 0 303,770 
Mod. 24 0 0 0 18,200 
Mod. 25 0 0 0 226,992 
Mod. 26 0 0 0 545,787 
Mod. 27 0 0 0 374,968 
Mod. 28 0 0 0 586,984 
Mod. 29 0 0 0 135,000 
Mod. 30 0 0 0 70,154 

Estimated Cost 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fee CPAF Fundino. $ 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 97 



Page 3 of 4 

Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Mod 44 
Mod 45 
Mod 46 
Mod 47 
Mod 48 
Mod 49 
Mod 50 
Mod 51 
Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Mod. 72 
Mod. 73 
Mod. 74 
Mod. 75 
Mod. 76 
Mod. 77 

? 

0 
33,753,789 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 -t ‘* 0 
1,563,266 35;317,055. 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

l . . . - 
609,099 

0 
630,391 
183,816 
323,052 

49,794 
20,996 

104,000 
1,544,425 

327,888 
62,080 
98,908 

1,744,193 
71,500 

586,100 
180,100 

0 
100,000 
698,907 
225,000 

78,742 
37,711 

510,446 
300,000 
292,804 
113,579 

80,262 
290,057 

71,000 
402,129 

1,043,738 
0 
0 

951,276 
272,796 
660,008 
990,489 
665,700 
231,252 
445,775 
859,965 
420,996 

1 ,013,768 
520,000 
654,518 
123,671 

0 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 97 



Page 4 of 4 
,.’ . 

Mod. 78 
Mod. 79 
Mod. 80 
Mod. 81 
Mod. 82 
Mod. 83 
Mod. 84 
Mod. 85 
Mod. 86 
Mod. 87 
Mod. 88 
Mod. 89 
Mod. 90 
Mod. 91 
Mod. 92 
Mod. 93 
Mod. 94 
Mod. 95 
Mod. 96 
Mod. 97 
Total 

. 
509,532 0 0 .r ‘Ir 0 

0 0 ; : 0 451,856 
0 0 0 942,780 
0 0 0 109,379 
0 0 0 94,332 
0 0 0 645,671 
0 0 0 616,149 
0 0 0 326,323 
0 0 0 459,415 
0 0 0 221 ,168 
0 0 0 429,930 
0 0 0 810,735 
0 0 0 695,466 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 265,400 
0 0 0 873,018 
0 0 0 122,000 
0 0 0 1,369,478 
0 0 0 241,268 

$43,919,1503 $2,042,65: $45,961,81: 
2,319,930 

$38,393,720* 

*Includes $36,668,415 for cost and $1,725,305 for fee. 

Accounting and Appropriation Data 

Act- Task PR Total Added Partial or Current Fundinq Fundinq Increase Revised Fund Total 
km& No. Complete Cost + Fee Cost Fee Cost 
1 AH02 AH 1034 . c $50,000 $9,556 
2 CB03 OBB1052 C $189,655 $456,330 

3 CBll RA 1182 C $325,000 $534,101 
4 CHOl OBB1051 C $8,032 $300,289 

5 CHOl OBB1054 C $178,000 $307,968 

6 GK03 RtB1021 C $19,000 $1,299,188 

7 GK03 OG 1034 C $45,000 $1,317,352 

a GK03 RD 1051 C $78,000 $1,360,372 

9 GK03 OCA1008 C $36,250 $1/x34,940 

10 GK07 OBAB1004 C $30,000 $1,810,302 
11 GKll OBAB1005 C $5,000 $83,434 
12 GK21 RFF1024 C $36,000 $102,470 
13 GK23 RFF1028 C $82,000 $186,338 
14 GK24 RBJ1060 C $90,000 $167,224 

15 GLlO RFH1035 C $12,000 $617,976 

16 GL22 RFJ1059 C $49,984 $111,478 
17 GN02 RD 1041 C $745,306 $2,987,056 
16 HO01 RA 1184 C $31,000 $611,635 

$21,444 

$25,100 

$14,174 

$14,527 

$60,796 

$61,632 

$63,612 

$67,044 
$84,698 

$3,938 

$4,837 

$8,700 
$7,776 

$28,957 

$5,255 

$140,710 

$28,754 

$47,800 

$181,310 

$310,700 

$7,679 

$170,168 

$18,164 

$43,020 

$74,568 

$34,655 

$28,680 

$4,780 

$34,416 
$78,392 

$86,040 

$11,472 

$47,725 

$712,513 

$29,636 

Fee &&t Fee 
$2,200 $57,356 $2,644 

$8,345 $637,640 $29,789 

$14.300 $844,801 $39.400 

$353 $307,968 $14,527 

$7,832 $478,136 $22,359 

$836 $1,317,352 $61,632 

$1,980 $1,360,372 $63,612 

$3,432 $1,434,940 $67,044 
$1,595 $1,469,595 $88,639 
$1,320 $1,838,982 $86,018 

$220 $88,214 $4,158 

$1,584 $136,886 $6,421 

$3,608 $264,730 $12,308 

$3,960 $253,264 $11,736 

$528 $629,448 $29,485 

$2,259 $159,203 $7,514 

$32,793 $3,699,569 $173,503 

$1,364 $641,271 $30,118 

- 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 97 



Pap,-, 5 of 4 

19 HO01 

20 MO01 

21 MOO5 

22 RB04 

23 RF03 

24 RF06 

25 RF11 

26 GK02 

27 GL24 

26 LAO7 

AH 1035 

AH 1038 

AH 1036 

RFN 1007 

RFM 1012 

RFL 1027 

RFF 1025 

GKE 1132’ 

RFL 1013” 
l . . 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

*JO H15068 

l * JO M4044 

l ** Internal correction only 

$47,000 

$30,000 

$50,000 

$102,000 

$2,788 

$32,500 

$70,000 

-$14,620 

-$9,965 

$0 

$641,271 

$206,189 

$34,166 

$0 

$19,078 

$157,674 

$0 

$514,282 

$584,363 

$72,078 

Sub Total 

$30,118 “ttp 
$9,711 $28,689: 

$1,690 $47,800 

$0 $97,512 

$893 $2,665 

$7,326 $31,070 

$0 $66,920 

$24,274 ($14,258) 

$27,582 ($9,527) 

$3,285 $235 

$2,217,747 

$1,320 

$2,200 

$4,488 

$123 

$1,430 

$3,080 

($362) 

($438) 

($235) 

$102,183 

Total Funding Increase $2,319,930 

d-c 

$686,203 

$234,869 

$81,966 

$97,512 

$21,743 

$188,744 

$66,920 

$5OO,Oi4 

$574,836 

$72,313 

. . 
$32,186 

$11,031 

$3,890 

$4,488 

$1,016 

$8,756 

$3,080 
$23,912 

$27,144 

$3,050 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 97 



b’ 
- 

8 OMBAPPROVAl rt.ccw 

1. CONTRAC I r8 CODE PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
l . ,._* -_ 1 4. . 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 1 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 1 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 1 5. PROJECT NO. (/f app/ic&e) 

98 see Block 16C. S&%l,~ck 12. 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than km 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

0. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Amy Kessler, Contracts Manager 
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt. MD 20770 

NASl-96013 
X 

IOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE 1 FACILITY CODE 1 O/02/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

q The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 is extended, q is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 6 and 15, and returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) 
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference 
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

See page 4 

00 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specirv authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN lTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN lTEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 

X 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, -is requested to sign this document and return acknowledgement copy to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Ofganizedby UCF sectitin headings, including soficitatfonkuntrect subject matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to add funding to multiple tasks, and de-obligate funding from one task, 
for a net contract funding increase of $611,764. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the 
Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or IOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprfnt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER Crepe orprint) 

n 
STANLEY W. WARD 

158. CONTRACTOFUOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED 

hskmmm of fmr.5on euthorkd to sign) 
March 23,2ODD 

NSN 7S4&01-1624070 SO.105 / 
PtEvlouS eomoN UNUSABLE STANDARD FORM 30 (RW. ,o.cq 

PWXbdbyGSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

RLE COPY 



Page 2 of 4 ,* c- .-- - .A 1 . 

I. Paragraphs A and B of B.4, Contract Funding, are hereby amended to read as follows to reflect the 
net increase of $584,745 to cost and $27,019 to fee : i \ 

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $37,253,160. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. P 

B. An additional amount of $1,752,324 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

II. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award $10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,756 23,900 
Mod. 1 0 0 0 (23,900) 
Mod. 2 0 0 0 250,000 
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 4 0 0 0 2,792,945 
Mod. 5 0 0 0 218,000 
Mod. 6 0 0 0 40,000 
Mod. 7 0 0 0 159,000 
Mod. 8 0 0 0 5,000 
Mod. 9 0 0 0 (38,000) 
Mod. 10 0 0 0 195,000 
Mod. 11 0 0 0 210,392 
Mod. 12 0 0 0 210,000 
Mod. 13 0 0 0 54,700 
Mod. 14 0 0 0 225,000 
Mod. 15 0 0 0 392,980 
Mod. 16 0 0 0 255,073 
Mod. 17 0 0 0 352,772 
Mod. 18 0 0 0 (56,348) 
Mod. 19 0 0 0 15,574 
Mod. 20 0 0 0 310,389 
Mod. 21 0 0 0 121,627 
Mod. 22 0 0 0 184,800 
Mod. 23 0 0 0 303,770 
Mod. 24 0 0 0 18,200 
Mod: 25 0 0 0 226,992 
Mod. 26 0 0 0 545,787 
Mod. 27 0 0 0 374,968 
Mod. 28 0 0 0 586,984 
Mod. 29 0 0 0 135,000 
Mod. 30 0 0 0 70,154 

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF $ Fundina, 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 98 



Page 3 of 4 

Mod. 31 0 0 
Mod. 32 33,753,789 1,563,266 
Mod. 33 0 0 
Mod. 34 0 0 
Mod. 35 0 0 
Mod. 36 0 0 
Mod. 37 0 0 
Mod. 38 0 0 
Mod. 39 0 0 
Mod. 40 0 0 
Mod. 41 0 0 
Mod. 42 0 0 
Mod. 43 0 0 
Mod 44 0 0 
Mod 45 0 0 
Mod 46 0 0 
Mod 47 0 0 
Mod 48 0 0 
Mod 49 0 0 
Mod 50 0 0 
Mod 51 0 0 
Mod 52 0 0 
Mod 53 0 0 
Mod 54 0 0 
Mod. 55 0 0 
Mod. 56 0 0 
Mod. 57 0 0 
Mod. 58 0 0 
Mod. 59 0 0 
Mod. 60 0 0 
Mod. 61 0 0 
Mod. 62 0 0 
Mod. 63 0 0 
Mod. 64 0 0 
Mod. 65 0 0 
Mod. 66 0 0 
Mod. 67 0 0 
Mod. 68 0 0 
Mod. 69 0 0 
Mod. 70 0 0 
Mod.,71 0 0 
Mod. 72 0 0 
Mod. 73 0 0 
Mod. 74 0 0 
Mod. 75 0 0 
Mod. 76 0 0 
Mod. 77 0 0 

.’ .‘-..I ,, 

.? ‘* 

s,317,05: 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

_-1 

609,099 
0 

630,391 
183,816 
323,052 

49,794 
20,996 

104,000 
1,544,425 

327,888 
62,080 
98,908 

1,744,193 
71,500 

586,100 
180,100 

0 
100,000 
698,907 
225,000 

78,742 
37,711 

510,446 
300,000 
292,804 
113,579 
80,262 

290,057 
71,000 

402,129 
1,043,738 

0 
0 

951,276 
272,796 
660,008 
990,489 
665,700 
231,252 
445,775 
859,965 
420,996 

1 ,013,768 
520,000 
654,518 
123,671 

0 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 98 

;....,.. . . .) ,__ 



Page 4 of 4 

Mod. 78 
Mod. 79 
Mod. 80 
Mod. 81 
Mod. 82 
Mod. 83 
Mod. 84 
Mod. 85 
Mod. 86 
Mod. 87 
Mod. 88 
Mod. 89 
Mod. 90 
Mod. 91 
Mod. 92 
Mod. 93 
Mod. 94 
Mod. 95 
Mod. 96 
Mod. 97 
Mod. 98 
Total 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

*‘lr 0 
i : 0, 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

d-*’ - 4 

509,532 
451,856 
942,780 
109,379 

94,332 
645,671 
616,149 
326,323 
459,415 
221,168 
429,930 
810,735 
695,466 

0 
265,400 
873,018 
122,000 

1,369,478 
241,268 

2,319,930 
611,764 

$43,919,15i $2,042,65: $45,961,81: $39,005,484* 

,’ ..a .-- 

*Includes $37,253,160 for cost and $1,752,324 for fee. 

Accountinq and Appropriation Data 
Act- Task PR Total Added Partial or Fundinq Current Fundinq Increase 

!9!! No. No. Comdete Cost + Fee Cost Fee (&t m 

0 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

BA20 

GK03 

GK03 

GK03 

GK03 

GK03 

GK03 

GK03 

GK03 

GK18 

OBOl 

RBOl 

RI=12 

RF13 

RF1 1 

RA 1192 C 

OCB1029 . C 

OBAA1012 C 

OBAB1006 C 

OH 1004 C 

OD 1040 C 

RFF 1032 C 

OBAC1025 C 

RFJ 1070 C 

RFM 1013 C 

OBB 1056 C 

RBG 1050 C 

RFF 1029 C 

RFF 1033 C 

RFF 1025’ C 

‘de-obligation to R26300 

$100,000 

$42,250 
$75,750 
$12.708 
$37,375 

$87,000 
$55,000 
$12,960 

$25.000 
$24,~ 
w,ooo 

$50,000 
$30,454 
$26,ooO 
-$8,733 

$104,631 

$1,469,595 

$1,509,986 

$1,582,403 

$1,594,552 

$1,630,283 

$1,713,455 

$1,766,035 

$1,778,425 

$95,525 

$59,438 

$59,438 

$0 

$0 

$66,920 

$4,869 
$68,839 
$70,498 
$73,831 

$74,390 

$76,035 
$79,863 
$82,283 

$82,853 
$4,475 
$2,762 
$2,762 

$0 
$0 

$363,080 

$95,600 
$40,391 

$72,417 

$12,149 

$35,731 

$83,172 
$52,580 
$12,390 

$23,900 

$22,944 

$38.240 
W’,8O(J 
$29,081 

$24,856 

($6,505) 

$4,400 
$1,859 

$3,333 

$559 

$1,645 

$3,828 
$2,420 

$570 

$1,100 

$1,056 

$1,760 

$2,200 

$1,373 

$1,144 

G48) 

Sub Total 

Total Funding Increase, 
$584,745 $27,019 

$611,764 

NASl-96013. 
Modification No. 98 

.., :_ ,_. ., 



1. CONTRAL , ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT I 
I 9, m- ..- I 1 -*’ I 5 ‘ 

2. AMENDMENTi?vlODIFICATION NO. 1 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 1 4. REQUISfTIOfVPURCHASE REQ. NO. I 5. PROJECT NO. (/fappkab/e) 

99 see Block 16C. S&&Jock 12. 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (ff other than Item 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Amy Kessler, Contracts Manager 
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASl-96013 
X 

1OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 1 O/02/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

cl The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers q isextended, q isnotextended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 6 and 15, and returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) 
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference 
to the solicitation and this-amendment. and $ received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

See page 4 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

(x) 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM 1 OA. 

I B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 

X appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (Specify fype of modification and authority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, -is requested to sign this document and return acknowledgement copy to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTiMODlflCATION (Oganized by UCFsection headings, in&ding solicitatiokuntract subjecf mafter where feasibfe.) - 
The purpose of this modification is to add for a net contract funding increase of $14,620, and to replace the 
funding summary matrix included with Modification 98, as it contained one error (Task RBOI, and did not 
include the new funding totals columns for’any of the affected Tasks. Accordingly, the following changes 
are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or lOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TlTLE OF SIGNER (7ype orprint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint) 

Panice H. Clark 
158. CONTRACTOFUOFFEROR 

(Sigmture of person aothorked to sign) 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 

BY (?k.w-d q .mu March29,2ooO 
(SQnarum of Camacthg Ohker) 

I I 
NeN754041.1524070 30105 
fwamus Eomw UNUSABCE Fbs$ly FORM 30 (RW. 1083) 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



. . 
.:, 

.- 
1 

Page 2 of 5 .* “-.F- ) A-1 . . 

I. Paragraphs A and B of 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby anrended to read as follows to reflect the 
net increase of $13,977 to cost and $643 to fee : i : 

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $37,267,137. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 9 

B. An additional amount of $1,752,967 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

II. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 

- Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod: 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 

Estimated Cost Award Fee CPAF Fundinq. $ 

$10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,756 23,900 
0 0 0 (23,900) 
0 0 0 250,000 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 2,792,945 
0 0 0 218,000 
0 0 0 40,000 
0 0 0 159,000 
0 0 0 5,000 
0 0 0 (38,000) 
0 0 0 195,000 
0 0 0 210,392 
0 0 0 210,000 
0 0 0 54,700 
0 0 0 225,000 
0 0 0 392,980 
0 0 0 255,073 
0 0 0 352,772 
0 0 0 (56,348) 
0 0 0 15,574 
0 0 0 310,389 
0 0 0 121,627 
0 0 0 184,800 
0 0 0 303,770 
0 0 0 18,200 
0 0 0 226,992 
0 0 0 545,787 
0 0 0 374,968 
0 0 0 586,984 
0 0 0 135,000 
0 0 0 70,154 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 99 

.., 
.’ 



. 

Page 3 of 5 

Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Mod 44 
Mod 45 
Mod 46 
Mod 47 c 
Mod 48 
Mod 49 
Mod 50 
Mod 51 
Mod 52 
Mod 53 
Mod 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Mod.’ 72 
Mod. 73 
Mod. 74 
Mod. 75 
Mod. 76 
Mod. 77 

0 0 .? ‘b 0 609,099 
33,753,789 1,563,266 35317,055 0 

0 0 0 630,391 
0 0 0 183,816 
0 0 0 323,052 
0 0 0 49,794 
0 0 0 &20,996 
0 0 0 104,000 
0 0 0 1,544,425 
0 0 0 327,888 
0 0 0 62,080 
0 0 0 98,908 
0 0 0 1,744,193 
0 0 0 71,500 
0 0 0 586,100 
0 0 0 180,100 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 100,000 
0 0 0 698,907 
0 0 0 225,000 
0 0 0 78,742 
0 0 0 37,711 
0 0 0 510,446 
0 0 0 300,000 
0 0 0 292,804 
0 0 0 113,579 
0 0 0 80,262 
0 0 0 290,057 
0 0 0 71,000 
0 0 0 402,129 
0 0 0 1,043,738 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 951,276 
0 0 0 272,796 
0 0 0 660,008 
0 0 0 990,489 
0 0 0 665,700 
0 0 0 231,252 
0 0 0 445,775 
0 0 0 859,965 
0 0 0 420,996 
0 0 0 1 ,013,768 
0 0 0 520,000 
0 0 0 654,518 
0 0 0 123,671 
0 0 0 0 

.,-,’ . 1 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 99 



I . 
Page 4 of 5 

Mod. 78 
Mod. 79 
Mod. 80 
Mod. 81 
Mod. 82 
Mod. 83 
Mod. 84 
Mod. 85 
Mod. 86 
Mod. 87 
Mod. 88 
Mod. 89 
Mod. 90 
Mod. 91 
Mod. 92 
Mod. 93 
Mod. 94 
Mod. 95 
Mod. 96 
Mod. 97 
Mod. 98 
Mod. 99 
Total 

0 0 .te 0 
0 0 ; : 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

$43,919,15i $2,042,65: $45,961,81: 

Accountina and Appropriation Data 

Act- Task PR Total Added Partial or Current Fundinq Fundinq Increase Revised Fund Total 
!Q!l No. No. ComDlete Cost + Fee &&t &g cost & Q&t Fee 

1 GK03 OJ 1029 C $14,620 $1,776,425 $62,853 $13,977 $643 $1,792,402 $83,496 

Sub Total $13,977 $643 

Total Funding Increase $14,620 

- 

Corrected Chart from Modification 98 
Task PR Total Added Partial or Current Fundinq Fundina Increase Revised Fund Total 
&& No. ComDlete Cost + Fee Q&t Fee Cost Fee cost Fee 

BA20 RA 1192 C $1 oO,ooO $104,631 $4,869 $95,600 $4,400 $200,231 $9,269 

GK03. OCB 1029 C $42,250 $1,469,595 $68,639 $40,391 $1,859 $1,509,986 $70,498 

GK03 OBAA1012 C $75,750 $1,509,986 $70,498 $72,417 $3,333 $1,582,403 $73,831 

GK03 OBAB1006 C $12,708 $1,582,403 $73,831 $12,149 $559 $1,594,552 $74,390 

GK03 OH 1004 C $37,375 $1,594,552 $74,390 $35,731 $1,645 $1,630,283 $76,035 

GK03 OD 1040 C $87,000 $1,630,283 $76,035 $83,172 $3.828 $1,713,455 $79,863 

GK03 RFF 1032 C $55,000 $1,713,455 $79,863 $52.580 $2,420 $1,766,035 $62,283 

GK03 OBAC1025 C $12,960 $1,766,035 $82,283 $12,390 $570 $1,778,425 $82,853 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 99 

*Includes $37,267,137 for cost and $1,752,967 for fee. 

,* . . ..- 
.-. * 1 

, 

509,532 
451,856 
942,780 
109,379 

94,332 
645,671 
616,149 
326,323 
459,415 
221 ,I 68 
429,930 
810,735 
695,466 

0 
265,400 
873,018 
122,000 

1,369,478 
241,268 

2,319,930 
611,764 

14,620 
$39,020,104* 



. - 
‘. 
) 

Page 5 of 5 

GK03 RFJ 1070 C 

GK18 RFM 1013 C 

OBOl OBB 1056 C 

RBOl RBG 1050 C 

RF12 RFF 1029 C 

RF13 RFF 1033 C 

RF1 1 RFF 1025’ C 

*de-obligation to R26300 

$25,000 $1,778,425 $82,853 

$24,000 $95,525 $4,475 

$40,000 $59,438 $2,762 

$50,000 $19,112 $888 

$30,454 $0 $0 

$26,000 $0 $0 
-$6,733 $66,920 $3,080 

Sub Total 

Total Funding Increase 

$23,9002 ., $1 ,100 

$22,944 i.- $1,056 

$38,240 $1,760 

$47,800 $2,200 

$29,081 $1,373 

$24,856 $1,144 

($6,505) Ci=3) 

$584,745 $27,019 

$611,764 

.- *..- ,, 

$1.802.325. 

$118,469 

$97,678 

$66,912 

$29,081 

$24,856 

$60,415 

d -, 
: 

$83,953 
$5,531 

$4,522 

$3,088 

$1,373 

$1,144 

s $2,852 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 99 



:u ‘I/ 2 

, sq BY r 
q-ly- u ;lZ:lWM : NYMA INC. - 

‘3 \ 
I o(JBPmovMI: 2?uuDu 

1. CoNTF4AC-r IO CODE PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATlONlMODlFlCATION OF COMRACT .* ..-.e ,, _ .‘ - , . * 

1 4 
2. AhiENDMENTlMOOIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REOUS~URCWSE REC. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If appHcsMe) 

100 see Block 16C. See BIock 12.. 
6. ISSUED BY COOE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If ottwr than Item 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton. VA 23681-0001 

6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Alo, street, cvunly, Sfart~. ana.?” &de) OA AMENDMENT OF SOLICITAT& ~0. 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Amy Kossfer, Contracts Manager 08. DATED (SEE ITEM 1 f) 

7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Groenbelt, MD 20770 IOA. MOOlFlCATlON OF CONTRACTiOAOER NO 

NASI -96013 
X 

100. DATED (S.55 ITEhi 13) 

CODE 1 F-CODE 1 o/02/96 

11. THlS lTEM ONLY APPUES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

N/A 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MOOIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
04 A THIS CI-IANGE OROER 1s ISSUE0 PURSUANT TO: (spefrrv errthorilyl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN KEM 14 ARE MADE 1~ THE CC~NJ-RACT ORDER 

NO. IN f-l-EM WA. 

a THE ABOVE NUMBERED CoNTRMsr /ORDER tS ~OIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE Cl IANGES (sue% as ctw~ m my@ &. 
atpopisrbn dare, ok) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. RJRSUANT TO THE AmlTY OF FAR d3.103(b). 

X Mutual Agreement . 
0. OTHER (Z&city tytw of mcdficefh and duthwny) 

- 
The purpose of this modification is to add two NASA FAR Supplement ctauses, 1852.227-70, New 
Technology, and 785X227-72, Designation of New Technology Representative and Patent Representative, 
in fult text to Section I of the contract as follows: 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

EEEO! 3s pmukted heroin, d lemy and conOii d me doumcrm mferewd In Item 9A or IM. BS hecaolor~ chengd, rem&s uncnengerl ad III fdl ~WU, and effa 

lid. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Tvpo or@@ 1 %A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTFIACTWQ OfFCER mpe ~pnnr) 

Amy Kessler, Contracts Manager 
158. CONlFtACTOWOFFWOR l!X. OATE SIGNED 

, (a %FWUlVo/pao,8l-hJ~~ 

Stanley W. Ward 
16C. DA SGNED 

4. t’o 

FILE COPY, 

; .-. .._.“. 



-- 
) 

Page 2 of 9 

1852.227-70 NEW TECHNOLOGY (NOVEMBER 1998) 

.,v-...- ,, ~ - , 

.? @. i- 

(a) Definitions. 
“Administrator,” as used in this clause, means the Administrator of the National Aeronautics and 

Space Administration (NASA) or duly authorized representative. 
“Contract,” as used in this clause, means any actual or proposed contract, agreement, 

understanding, or other arrangement, and includes any assignment, substitution of part&s, or 
subcontract executed or entered into thereunder. 

“Made,” as used in this clause, means conception or first actual reduction to practice; provided, that 
in the case of a variety of plant, the date of determination (as defined in Section 41 (d) of the Plant 
Variety Protection Act, 7 U.S.C. 2401 (d)) must also occur during the period of contract performance. 

“Nonprofit organization,” as used in this clause, means a domestic university or other institution 
of higher education or an organization of the type described in section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 
Code of 1954 (26 U.S.C. 501 (c)) and exempt from taxation under section 5.01 (a) of the Internal Revenue 
Code (26 U.S.C. 501 (a)), or any domestic nonprofit scientific or educational organization qualified under 
a State nonprofit organization statute. 

“Practical application,’ as used in this clause, means to manufacture, in the case of a 
composition or product; to practice, in the case of a process or method; or to operate, in case of a 
machine or system; and, in each case, under such conditions as to establish that the invention is being 
utilized and that its benefits are, to the extent permitted by law or Government regulations, available to 
the public on reasonable terms. 

“Reportable item,” as used in this clause, means any invention, discovery, improvement, or 
innovation of the contractor, whether or not patentable or otherwise protectible under Title 35 of the 
United States Code, made in the performance of any work under any NASA contract or in the 
performance of any work that is reimbursable under any clause in any NASA contract providing for 
reimbursement of costs incurred before the effective date of the contract. Reportable items include, but 
are not limited to, new processes, machines, manufactures, and compositions of matter, and 
improvements to, or new applications of, existing processes, machines, manufactures, and compositions 
of matter. Reportable items also include new computer programs, and improvements to, or new 
applications of, existing computer programs, whether or not copyrightable or otherwise protectible under 
Title 17 of the United States Code. 

“Small business firm,” as used in this clause, means a domestic small business concern as 
defined at 15 U.S.C. 632 and implementing regulations of the Administrator of the Small Business 
Administration. (For the purpose of this definition, the size standard contained in 13 CFR 121.3-8 for 
small business contractors and in 13 CFR 121 J-12 for small business subcontractors will be used.) 

“Subject invention,” as used in thisclause, means any reportable item which is or may be 
patentable or otherwise protectible under Title 35 of the United States Code, or any novel variety of plant 
that is or may be protectible under the Plant Variety Protection Act (7 U.S.C. 2321, et seq.). 

(b) Allocation of principal rights. 
(1) Pn3sumpfion of title. 

(i) Any reportable item that the Administrator considers to be a subject invention shall be 
presumed to have been made in the manner specified in paragraph (1) or (2) of Section 305(a) of the 
National Aeronautics and Space Act of 1958 (42 U.S.C. 2457(a)) (hereinafter called “the Act”), and the 
above presumption shall be conclusive unless at the time of reporting the reportable item the Contractor 
submits to the Contracting Officer a written statement, containing supporting details, demonstrating that. 
the reportable item was not made in the manner specified in paragraph (1) or (2) of Section 305(a) of 
the Act. 

NAsl-96013 
Modification No. 100 



I * . 
-1 

Page 3 of 9 ,* .-.: .*-3 : 

(ii) Regardless of whether title to a given subject inventbn would otherwise be subject to an 
advance waiver or is the subject of a petition for waiver, the Cot-&actor may nevertheless file the 
statement described in paragraph (b)(l)(i) of this clause. The Administrator will review the information 
furnished by the Contractor in any such statement and any other available information relating to the 
circumstances surrounding the making of the subject invention and will notify the Contractor whether the 
Administrator has determined that the subject invention was made in the manner specifiet in paragraph 
(I) or (2) of Section 305(a) of the Act. 

(2) Property rights in subjecf inventions. Each subject invention for which the presumption of 
paragraph (b)(l)(i) of this clause is conclusive or for which there has been a determination that it was 
made in the manner specified in paragraph (1) or (2) of Section 305(a) of the Act shall be the exclusive 
property of the United States as represented by NASA unless the Administrator waives all or any part of 
the rights of the United States, as provided in paragraph (b)(3) of this clause. 

(3) Waiver of rights. 
(i) Section 305(f) of the Act provides for the promulgation of regulations by which the 

Administrator may waive the rights of the United States with respect to any invention or class of 
inventions made or that may be made under conditions specified in paragraph (1) or (2) of Section 
305(a) of the Act. The promulgated NASA Patent Waiver Regulations, 14 CFR Section 1245, Subpart 1, 
have adopted the Presidential Memorandum on Government Patent Policy of February 18, 1983, as a 
guide in acting on petitions (requests) for such waiver of rights. 

(ii) As provided in 14 CFR 1245, Subpart 1, Contractors may petition, either prior to execution 
of the contract or within 30 days after execution of the contract, for advance waiver of rights to any or all 
of the inventions that may be made under a contract. If such a petition is not submitted, or if after 
submission it is denied, the Contractor (or an employee inventor of the Contractor) may petition for 
waiver of rights to an identified subject invention within eight months of first disclosure of invention in 
accordance with paragraph (e)(2) of this clause, or within such longer period as may be authorized in 
accordance with 14 CFR 1245.105. 

(c) Minimum rights resewed by the Government. 
(1) With respect to each subject invention for which a waiver of tights is applicable in accordance 

with 14 CFR Section 1245, Subpart 1, the Government reserves-- 
(i) An irrevocable, nonexclusive, nontransferable, royalty-free license for the practice of such 

invention throughout the world by or on behalf of the United States or any foreign government in 
accordance with any treaty or agreement with the United States; and 

(ii) Such other rights as stated in 14 CFR 1245.107. 
(2) Nothing contained in this paragraph (c) shall be considered to grant to the Government any 

rights wfttt respect to any invention other than a subject invention. 
(d) Minimum rights to the Contractor. 

(1) The Contractor is hereby granted a revocable, nonexclusive, royalty-free license in each 
patent application filed in any country on a subject invention and any resulting patent in which the 
Government acquires title, unless the Contractor fails to disclose the subject invention within the times 
specified in paragraph (e)(2) of this clause. The Contra&t’s license extends to its domestic subsidiaries 
and affiliates, if any, within the corporate structure of which the Contractor is a party and includes the 
right to grant sublicenses of the same scope to the extent the Contractor was legally obligated to do so 
at the time the contract was awarded. The license is transferable only with the approval of the 
Administrator except when transferred to the successor of that part of the Contractor’s business to which 
the invention pertains. 

(2) The Contractor’s domestic license may be revoked or modified by the Administrator to the 
extent necessary to achieve expeditious practical application of the subject invention pursuant to an 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 100 

- ./. 



Page4of9 .’ *-,- ,. _ ~ - ( . . 

application for an exclusive license submitted in accordance with 67,CFR Part 404, Licensing of 
Government Owned Inventions. This license will not be revoked in’that field’of use or the geographical 
areas in which the Contractor has achieved practical application and continues to make the benefits of 
the invention reasonably accessible to the public. The license in any foreign country may be revoked or 
modified at the discretion of the Administrator to the extent the Contractor, its licensees, or its domestic 
subsidiaries or affiliates have failed to achieve practical application in that foreign country. 

(3) Before revocation or modification of the license, the Contractor will be provided a written 
notice of the Administrator’s intention to revoke or modify the license, and the Contractor will be allowed 
30 days (or such other time as may be authorized by the Administrator for good cause shown by the 
Contractor) after the notice to show cause why the license should not be 
revoked or modified. The Contractor has the right to appeal to the Administrator any decision concerning 
the revocation or modification of its license. 

(e) Invention identification, disclosures, and reports. 
(1) The Contractor shall establish and maintain active and effective procedures to assure that 

reportable items are promptly identified and disclosed to Contractor personnel responsible for the 
administration of this New Technology clause within six months of conception and/or first actual 
reduction to practice, whichever occurs first in the performance of work under this contract. These 
procedures shall include the maintenance of laboratory notebooks or equivalent records and other 
records as are reasonably necessary to document the conception and/or the first actual reduction to 
practice of the reportable items, and records that show that the procedures for identifying and disclosing 
reportable items are followed. Upon request, the Contractor shall furnish the Contracting Officer a 

. description of such procedures for evaluation and for determination as to their effectiveness. 
(2) The Contractor will disclose each reportable item to the Contracting Officer within two months 

after the inventor discloses it in writing to Contractor personnel responsible for the administration of this 
New Technology clause or, if earlier, within six months after the Contractor becomes aware that a 
reportable item has been made, but in any event for subject inventions before any on sale, public use, or 
publication of such invention known to the Contractor. The disclosure to the agency shall be in the form 
of a written report and shall identify the contract under which the reportable item was made and the 
inventor(s) or innovator(s). It shall be sufficiently complete in technical detail to convey a clear 
understanding, to the extent known at the time of the disclosure, of the nature, purpase, operation, and 
physical, chemical, biological, or electrical characteristics of the reportable item. The disclosure shall 
also identify any publication, on sale, or public use of any subject invention and whether a manuscript 
describing such invention has been submitted for publication and; if so, whether it has been accepted for 
publication at the time of disclosure. In addition, after disclosure to the agency, the Contractor will 
promptly notify the agency of the acceptance of any manuscript describing a subject invention for 
publication or of any on sale or public use planned by the Contractor for such invention. 

(3) The Contractor shall furnish the Contracting Officer the following: 
(i) Interim reports every 12 months (or such longer period as may be specified by the 

Contracting Officer) from the date of the contract, listing reportable items during that period, and 
certifying that all reportable items have been disclosed (or that there are no such inventions) and that the 
procedures required by paragraph (e)(l) of this clause have been followed. 

(ii) A final report, within 3 months after completion of the contracted work, listing all 
reportable items or certifying that there were no such reportable items, and listing all subcontracts at any 
tier containing a patent rights clause or certifying that there were no such subcontracts. 

(4) The Contractor agrees, upon written request of the Contracting Officer, to furnish additional 
technical and other information available to the Contractor as is necessary for the preparation of a patent 
application on a subject invention and for the prosecution of the patent application, and to execute all 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 100 



Page 5 of 9 ,. *.-,..- 7, _ .1 - 1 . . 

papers necessary to file patent applications on subject inventiongand to establish the Government’s 
rights in the subject inventions. 

i 1 

(5) The Contractor agrees, subject to paragraph 27.302(i), of the Federal Acquisition Regulation 
(FAR), that the Government may duplicate and disclose subject invention disclosures and all other 
reports and papers furnished or required to be furnished pursuant to this clause. 

(f) Examination of records relating to inventions. 
(1) The Contracting Officer or any authorized representative shall, until 3 years after final 

payment under this contract, have the right to examine any books (including laboratory notebooks), 
records, and documents of the Contractor relating to the conception or first actual reduction to practice 
of inventions in the same field of technology as the work under this contract to determine whether-- 

(i) Any such inventions are subject inventions; 
(ii) The Contractor has established and maintained the procedures required by paragraph 

(e)(l) of this clause; and 
(iii) The Contractor and its inventors have complied with the procedures. 

(2) If the Contracting Officer learns of an unreported Contractor invention that the Contracting 
Officer believes may be a subject invention, the Contractor may be required to disclose the invention to 
the agency for a determination of ownership rights. 

(3) Any examination of records under this paragraph will be subject to appropriate conditions to 
protect the confidentiality of the information involved. 

(g) Withholding of payment (this paragraph does not apply to subcontracts). 
(1) Any time before final payment under this contract, the Contracting Officer may, in the 

Government’s interest, withhold payment until a reserve not exceeding $50,000 or 5 percent of the 
amount of this contract, whichever is less, shall have been set aside if, in the Contracting Officer’s 
opinion, the Contractor fails to- 

(i) Establish, maintain, and follow effective procedures for identifying and disclosing 
reportable items pursuant to paragraph (e)(l) of this clause; 

(ii) Disclose any reportable items pursuant to paragraph (e)(2) of this clause; 
(iii) Deliver acceptable interim reports pursuant to paragraph (e)(3)(i) of this clause; or 
(iv) Provide the information regarding subcontracts pursuant to paragraph (h)(4) of this 

clause. 
(2) Such reserve or balance shall be withheld until the Contracting Officer has determined that 

the Contractor has rectified whatever deficiencies exist and has delivered all reports, disclosures, and 
other information required by this clause. 

(3) Final payment under this contract shall not be made before the Contractor delivers to the 
Contracting Officer all disdosures of reportable items required by paragraph (e)(2) of this clause, and an 
acceptable final report pursuant to paragraph (e)(a)(ii) of this clause. - 

(4) The Contracting Officer may decrease or increase the sums withheld up to the maximum 
authorized above. No amount shall be withheld under this paragraph while the amount specified by this 
paragraph is being withheld under other provisions of the contract. The withholding of any amount or 
the subsequent payment thereof shall not be construed as a waiver of any Government rights. 

(h). Subcontracts. 
(1) Unless otherwise authorized or directed by the Contracting Officer, the Contractor shall - 

(i) Include this dause (suitably modified to identify the parties) in any subcontract hereunder 
(regardless of tier) with other than a small business firm or nonprofit organization for the performance of 
experimental, developmental, or research work; and 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 100 



-3 

Page 6 of 9 .’ **..:, ), _ 1 * , . I 

(ii) Include the clause at FAR 52.227-l 1 (suitably modWied to identify the parties) in any 
subcontract hereunder (regardless of tier) with a small business firm or nonprofit organization for the 
performance of experimental, developmental, or research work. 

(2) In the event of a refusal by a prospective subcontractor to accept such a clause the 
Contractor -- 

(i) Shall promptly submit a written notice to the Contracting Officer setting forth the 
subcontractor’s reasons for such refusal and other pertinent information that may expedite disposition of 
the matter; and 

(ii) Shall not proceed with such subcontract without the written authorization of the 
Contracting Officer. 

(3) In the case of subcontracts at any tier, the agency, subcontractor, and Contractor agree that 
the mutual obligations of the parties created by this clause constitute a contract between the 
subcontractor and NASA with respect to those matters covered by this clause. 

(4) The Contractor shall promptly notify the Contracting Officer in writing upon the award of any 
subcontract at any tier containing a patent rights clause by identifying the subcontractor, the applicable 
patent rights clause, the work to be performed under the subcontract, and the dates of award and 
estimated completion. Upon request of the Contracting Officer, the Contractor shall furnish a copy of 
such subcontract, and, no more frequently than annually, a listing of the subcontracts that have been 
awarded. 

(5) The subcontractor will retain all rights provided for the Contractor in the clause of 
subparagraph (h)(l)(i) or (ii) of this clause, whichever is included in the subcontract, and the Contractor 
will not, as part of the consideration for awarding the subcontract, obtain rights in the subcontractor’s 
subject inventions. 

(i) Preference for United States industry. Unless provided otherwise, no Contractor that 
receives title to any subject invention and no assignee of any such Contractor shall grant to any person 
the exclusive right to use or sell any subject invention in the United States unless such person agrees 
that any products embodying the subject invention will be manufactured substantially in the United 
States. However, in individual cases, the requirement may be waived by the Administrator upon a 
showing by the Contractor or assignee that reasonable but unsuccessful efforts have been made to 
grant licenses on similar terms to potential licensees that would be likely to manufacture substantially in 
the United States or that under the circumstances domestic manufacture is not commercially feasible. 

(End of clause) 

- 
1952.227072 DESIGNATION OF NEW TECHNOLOGY REPRESENTATIVE AND PATENT 
REPRESENTATIVE (JULY 1997) 

(a) For purposes of administration of the clause of this contract entitled ‘New Technology” or ‘Patent 
Rights:-Retention by the Contractor (Short Form),’ whichever is included, the following named 
representatives are hereby designated by the Contracting Officer to administer such clause: 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 100 

-..-._. . , , . , -- L . . 



1 

b I . 
-3 i 

Page 7 of 9 

Title 
New Technology 
Representative 

Patent 
Representative 

Office Code Address (including rip code) 
Mail Stop 212 NASA Langley Research 

Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

Mail Stop 212 NASA Langley Research 
Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

9 

(b) Reports of reportable items, and disclosure of subject inventions, interim reports, final reports, 
utilization reports, and other reports required by the clause, as well as any correspondence with respect 
to such matters, should be directed to the New Technology Representative unless transmitted in 
response to correspondence or request from the Patent Representative. Inquires or requests regarding 
disposition of rights, election of rights, or related matters should be directedto the Patent 
Representative. This clause shall be included in any subcontract hereunder requiring a ‘New 
Technology’ clause or ‘Patent Rights-Retention by the Contractor (Short Form)’ dause, unless 
otherwfse authorized or directed by the Contracting Officer. The respective responsibilities and 
authorities of the above-named representatives are set forth in 1827.305370 of the NASA FAR 
Supplement. 

(End of clause) 

II. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

Award $10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,756 
Mod. 1 0 0 0 
Mod. 2 0 0 0 
Mod. 3 0 0 0 
Mod. 4 0 0 0 
Mod. 5 0 0 0 
Mod. 6 0 0 0 
Mod. 7 0 0 0 
Mod. 8 0 0 0 
Mod. 9 0 0 0 
Mod. 10 0 0 0 
Mod. 11 0 0 0 
Mod. 12 0 0 0 
Mod. 13 0 0 0 
Mod. 14 0 0 0 
Mod. 15 0 0 0 
Mod. 16 0 0 0 
Mod. 17 0 0 0 

Estimated Cost 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fee CPAF $ Fundina. 

23,900 
(23,900) 
250,000 

0 
2,792,945 

218,000 
40,000 

159,000 

(3”s’E) 
195:OOO 
210,392 
210,000 

54,700 
225,000 
392,980 
255,073 
352,772 

NAsl-96013 
Modification No. 100 

-. - ..), ^-. 



Page 8 of 9 

Mod. 18 0 0 
Mod. 19 0 0 
Mod. 20 0 0 
Mod. 21 0 0 
Mod. 22 0 0 
Mod. 23 0 0 
Mod. 24 0 0 
Mod. 25 0 0 
Mod. 26 0 0 
Mod. 27 0 0 
Mod. 28 0 0 
Mod. 29 0 0 
Mod. 30 0 0 
Mod. 31 0 0 
Mod. 32 33,753,789 1,563,266 
Mod. 33 0 0 
Mod. 34 0 0 
Mod. 35 0 0 
Mod. 36 0 0 
Mod. 37 0 0 
Mod. 38 0 0 
Mod. 39 0 0 
Mod. 40 0 0 
Mod. 41 0 0 
Mod. 42 0 0 
Mod. 43 0 0 
Mod 44 0 0 
Mod 45 0 0 
Mod 46 0 0 
Mod 47 0 0 
Mod 48 0 0 
Mod 49 0 0 
Mod 50 0 0 
Mod 51 0 0 
Mod 52 0 0 
Mod 53 0 0 
Mod 54 0 0 
Mod. 55 0 0 
Mod. 56 0 0 
Mod. 57 0 0 
Mod. 58 0 0 
Mod. 59 0 0 
Mod. 60 0 0 
Mod. 61 0 0 
Mod. 62 0 0 
Mod. 63 0 0 
Mod. 64 0 0 

0 
35,317;055 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1-s’ . , 

(56,348) 
15,574. 

310,389 
121,627 
184,800 
303,770 

18,200 
226,992 
545,787 
374,968 
586,984 
135,000 

70,154 
609,099 

0 
630,391 
183,816 
323,052 

49,794 
20,996 

104,000 
1,544,425 

327,888 
62,080 
98,908 

1,744,193 
71,500 

586,100 
180,100 

0 
100,000 
698,907 
225,000 

78,742 
37,711 

510,446 - 
300,000 
292,804 
113,579 

80,262 
290,057 

71,000 
402,129 

1,043,738 
0 
0 

951,276 

N&1-96013 
Modification No. 100 



I 

. .I 

Page 9 of 9 

Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Mod. 72 
Mod. 73 
Mod. 74 
Mod. 75 
Mod. 76 
Mod. 77 
Mod. 78 
Mod. 79 
Mod. 80 
Mod.81 , 
Mod. 82 
Mod. 83 
Mod. 84 
Mod. 85 
Mod. 86 
Mod. 87 
Mod. 88 
Mod. 89 
Mod. 90 
Mod. 91 
Mod. 92 
Mod. 93 
Mod. 94 
Mod. 95 
Mod. 96 
Mod. 97 
Mod. 98 
Mod. 99 
Mod. 100 
Total 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

$43,919,1503 $2,042,65: $4!3,961,81: $39,020,10:* 

l * . . . ‘4 a-. . , 

tL 0 0 272,796 
i : 

0. 660,008 
0 990,489 
0 665,700 
0 231,252 
0 445,775 
0 850,965 
0 420,996 
0 1 ,013,768 
0 520,000 
0 654,518 
0 123,671 
0 0 
0 509,532 

-0 451,856 
0 042,780 
0 100,370 
0 94,332 
0 645,671 
0 616,149 
0 326,323 
0 459,415 
0 221 ,168 
0 429,930 
0 810,735 
0 695,466 
0 0 
0 265,400 
0 873,018 
0 122,000 
0 1,369,478 
0 241,268 
0 2,319,930 
0 611,764 
0 14,620 

‘Includes $37,267,137 for cost and $1,752,967 for fee. 

NAsl-96013 
Modification No. 100 



4 1 oMsArJFRovAL4 bz 
1. CONTRACT &CODE PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONhlODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 
1 4 

_ ’ 2. AMENDMENT/MODlFlCATfON NO. 1 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 1 4. REQUISfTiOfVPURCHASE REQ. NO. 1 5; PROJECT NO. (/fapp/icabfe) 

101 see Block 16C. Set! Block 12. 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other shah Item 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

NYMA, Inc. 
Attn: Amy Kessler, Contracts Manager 
7501 Greenway Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Greenbelt. MD 20770 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASl-96013 
X 

IOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE 1 FAClLlTY CODE 
1 1 O/02/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS - 
fl The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or(c) 
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
virtue of this amendment vou desire to chanae an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference . -_ _ - - - 
to the solicitation and this’amendment. and i received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

See page 4 

(x) 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN lTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN D-EM IOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 

X appropriation dare, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORlTY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

I D. OTHER (So-e&y type of modification and authority) 

I 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, -is requested to sign this document end return acknowledgement copy to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsectiin headings, including so/icitatiorVcmtmt subjecf matter where fea&fe.) 

The purpose of this modification is to add funding to 8 tasks and de-obligate funding from 2 tasks for a net 
contract funding increase of $1 ,I 55,859. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the 
Contract Schedule: 

(Continued on next page) 
(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, alf terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1OA. as heretofore changed, rernalns unchanged and in full force and effect 

15A. NAME AND TlTLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTfNG OFFICER (Type orprint) 

Stanley W. Ward 
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(.s@nehm Ofpersm aulhoriaed to Sign) 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED 

7 
April 18,200O 

I I / I 
NSN 754041-152-8070 34105 
mw10u.s somon MUSABLE STANDARD FORM 30 (RH. ~o-aq 

FlWXhdbyGSA 
FAR (48 CFR) S3.243 



. : .-_ 
> ‘! 

Page 2 of 4 
.’ -.‘Y ,, 1 -, . 1 

I. Paragraphs A and B of 8.4, Contract Funding, are hereby mnded to read as follows to reflect the 
net increase of $1 ,103,926 to cost and $51,933 to fee : i : 

“A. In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause, the amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract for the purpose of cost, exclusive of fee, is $38,371,063. This amount is to cover the 
Government’s obligation for performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion 
dates as set forth in task assignments authorized by the Contracting Officer. 3 

B. An additional amount of $1,804,900 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

II. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

Award $10,165,364 $479,392 $10,644,756 23,900 
Mod. 1 0 0 0 (23,900) 
Mod. 2 0 0 0 250,000 
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 4 0 0 0 2,792,945 
Mod. 5 0 0 0 218,000 
Mod. 6 0 0 0 40,000 
Mod. 7 0 0 0 159,000 
Mod. 8 0 0 0 5,000 
Mod. 9 0 0 0 (38,000) 
Mod. 10 0 0 0 195,000 
Mod. 11 0 0 0 210,392 
Mod. 12 0 0 0 210,000 
Mod. 13 0 0 0 54,700 
Mod. 14 0 0 0 225,000 
Mod. 15 0 0 0 392,980 
Mod. 16 0 0 0 255,073 
Mod. 17 0 0 0 352,772 
Mod. 18 0 0 0 (56,348) 
Mod. 19 0 0 0 15,574 
Mod. 20 0 0 0 310,389 
Mod. 21 0 0 0 121,627 
Mod. 22 0 0 0 184,800 
Mod. 23 0 0 0 303,770 
Mod. 24 0 0 0 18,200 
Mod; 25 0 0 0 226,992 
Mod. 26 0 0 0 545,787 
Mod. 27 0 0 0 374,968 
Mod. 28 0 0 0 586,984 
Mod. 29 0 0 0 135,000 
Mod. 30 0 0 0 70,154 

Estimated Cost 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fee CPAF Fundina. $ 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 101 



. l 

. a- -l 
Page 3 of 4 

Mod. 31 0 0 .t a 0 
Mod. 32 33,753,789 1,563,266 35,517,055. 
Mod. 33 0 0 0 
Mod. 34 0 0 0 
Mod. 35 0 0 0 
Mod. 36 0 0 0 
Mod. 37 0 0 0 
Mod. 38 0 0 0 
Mod. 39 0 0 0 
Mod. 40 0 0 0 
Mod. 41 0 0 0 
Mod. 42 0 0 0 
Mod. 43 0 0 0 
Mod 44 0 0 0 
Mod 45 0 0 0 
Mod 46 0 0 0 
Mod 47 0 0 0 
Mod 48 0 0 0 
Mod 49 0 0 0 
Mod 50 0 0 0 
Mod 51 0 0 0 
Mod 52 0 0 0 
Mod 53 0 0 0 
Mod 54 0 0 0 
Mod. 55 0 0 0 
Mod. 56 0 0 0 
Mod. 57 0 0 0 
Mod. 58 0 0 0 
Mod. 59 0 0 0 
Mod. 60 0 0 0 
Mod. 61 0 0 0 
Mod. 62 0 0 0 
Mod. 63 0 0 0 
Mod. 64 0 0 0 
Mod. 65 0 0 0 
Mod. 66 0 0 0 
Mod. 67 0 0 0 
Mod. 68 0 0 0 
Mod. 69 0 0 0 
Mod. 70 0 0 0 
Mod. 71 0 0 0 
Mod. 72 0 0 0 
Mod. 73 0 0 0 
Mod.74 0 0 0 
Mod. 75 0 0 0 
Mod. 76 0 0 0 
Mod. 77 0 0 0 

3 

60;,099 
: 

0 
630,391 
183,816 
323,052 

49,794 
20,996 

104,000 
1,544,425 

327,888 
62,080 
98,908 

1,744,193 
71,500 

586,100 
180,100 

0 
100,000 
698,907 
225,000 

78,742 
37,711 

510,446 
300,000 
292,804 
113,579 

80,262 
290,057 

71,000 
402,129 

1,043,738 
0 
0 

951,276 
272,796 
660,008 
990,489 
665,700 
231,252 
445,775 
859,965 
420,996 

1 ,013,768 
520,000 
654,518 
123,671 

0 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 101 



Page 4 of 4 

Mod. 78 
Mod. 79 
Mod. 80 
Mod. 81 
Mod. 82 
Mod. 83 
Mod. 84 
Mod. 85 
Mod. 86 
Mod. 87 
Mod. 88 
Mod. 89 
Mod. 90 
Mod. 91 
Mod. 92 
Mod. 93 
Mod. 94 
Mod. 95 
Mod. 96 
Mod. 97 
Mod. 98 
Mod. 99 
Mod. 100 
Mod. 101 
Total 

7 

0 0 .1 & 0 
0 0 ; : O- 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

!$43,919,15: $2,042,65: $45,961,81: 

~. 
“,, 

v: .- 
. -* 

- I 

509,532 
451,856 
942,780 
109,379 

94,332 
645,671 
616,149 
326,323 
459,415 
221,168 
429,930 
810,735 
695,466 

0 
265,400 
873,018 
122,000 

1,369,478 
241,268 

2,319,930 
611,764 

14,620 
0 

1 ,I 55,859 
$40,175,963* 

*Includes $38,371,063 for cost and $1,804,900 for fee. 

Accountinq and Appropriation Data 

Act- Task PR Total Added Partial or Current Fundlnq Fundlnq Increase Revised Fund Total 

inn No. No. Comdete Cost + Fee cost Fee &gt Fee &j 

1 CB03 

2 CHOl 

3 GK03 

4 Gl28 

5 HO01 

6 LAO5 

7 OCOl 

6 oco2 

9 GH04 

10 RF13 

OBB 1070 C 

OBB 1071 C 

01 1040 C 

RFH 1055 C 

RN 1078 C 

OCB 1032 C 

occ 1015 C 

OCB 1033 C 

IA 1272’ C 

RFF 1033” C 

*de-obligation to H15340 
“de-obligation to R24626 

$50,000 $637,640 $29,769 $47,800 $2,200 $685,440 

$200,000 $307,966 $14,527 $191.200 $8,800 $499,168 

$74,750 $1,816,236 $64,596 $71,461 $3,289 $1,667,697 

$10,500 $63,370 $2,971 --$10,036 $462 $73,408 

$5,292 $666,203 $32,186 $4,860 $432 $691,063 

$705,233 $1,237,669 $56,418 $673,446 $31,767 $1,911,115 

$69,595 $55,822 $2,635 $85,557 $4,038 $141,379 

$5O,ooO $0 $0 $47,800 $2,200 $47,600 

$25.000 $516,625 $24,385 ($23.900) W,lW $492,725 

-$4,511 $24,856 $1,144 C§4,336) ($175) $20,520 

Fee 
$31,969 

$23,327 

$87,885 

$3,433 

$32,616 

$90,205 

$6,673 

$2,200 

$23,285 

$969 

Sub Total $1,103,926 $51,933 

Total Funding Increase $1,155,859 

NASl-96013 
Modification No. 101 

.,,. .c _... - . . 


